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ONE JIB 

Regular Board Meeting 

Minutes   

Meeting #:  
Date:  
Location:  

2025-05 
November 25, 2025, 10:00 a.m. 
AMO Office (In Person and Virtual) / Zoom 
155 University Avenue - Suite 800, Toronto, ON M5H 3B7 

 
Members Present: 
Board Chair B. Hughes 
Board Vice-Chair G. James 
J. Dowty 
C. Dyer 
H. Franken 
C. Fraser 
J. Giles 
D. Leckman 
S. Pountney 
S. Rettie 
N. Taylor 
R. Wainwright-van Kessel 
 
  
Staff: 
J. Dezell, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
D. Herridge, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
H. Douglas, WeirFoulds LLP, Legal Counsel 
W. Egan,  WeirFoulds LLP, Legal Counsel 
E. Foo, Chief Compliance Officer, ONE Investment 
J. Hagan, Program Manager, LAS/ONE Investment 
J. Hess, Manager of Investment Services, MFOA 
D. Kelly, Board Secretary 
C. Macdonald, Manager of Policy, MFOA 
J. Song, Board Coordinator, ONE Investment 
M. Takishita, Client Services Representative, ONE Investment 
K. Taylor, Chief Investment Officer, ONE Investment 
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Outsourced Chief Investment Officer (OCIO), PH&N Institutional: 
M. Leclair, CFA, Vice President and Institutional Portfolio Manager  
P. Purcell, CFA, Managing Director and Institutional Portfolio 
Manager 
D. Rae, CFA, Institutional Portfolio Manager 
D. Lambert, CFA, Managing Director and Senior Portfolio Manager, 
Head of European Equities 
E. de Kuiper, CFA, Portfolio Manager, European Equities 
F. Fuller, Product Specialist, European and International Equities 
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1. Land Acknowledgement and Introduction 

Board Chair Hughes made the following statement on behalf of the Board: 

We recognize that our work as the ONE Joint Investment Board and the work of 
municipalities take place on traditional Indigenous territories across Ontario. We 
recognize and we respect the history, languages, and cultures of the First Nations, 
Metis, Inuit, and all Indigenous peoples whose presence continues to enrich our 
communities. 

 

2. Disclosures of Pecuniary Interest 

 There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

3.a Approval of September 11, 2025 Meeting Minutes 

Moved by Board Member Fraser 

THAT the Minutes of the September 11, 2025, ONE JIB Regular Meeting be 
approved as circulated. 

Carried 
 

3.b Business Arising from September 11, 2025 ONE JIB Meeting Minutes 

Board Chair Hughes indicated that at the September 11, 2025 ONE JIB 
Meeting, the Board approved holding a private Education Session on October 
1st, 2025, for the purpose of receiving information about prudent investor 
offerings. As planning for the meeting evolved, it was determined that a formal 
meeting of the Board in the form of a closed education session under the 
Municipal Act was not necessary. 

 

4.  Communication 

 4.a Resignation – Board Member Taylor 

  Moved by Board Member Dowty 

THAT the Board receive the letter of November 25, 2025, and accept the 
resignation from Board Member Taylor. 
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                   Carried 
 
 
Board Chair Hughes expressed his personal appreciation and the appreciation 
of the entire Board for all the expertise and input that Board Member Taylor 
has provided to the Board.  
 
Moved by Board Member Franken 
 
THAT the Board refer the recruitment of a new Board Member to the 
Nominating Committee. 

 
         Carried 
 
 

5. Board Committee Report 

There were no Board Committee Reports. 
 

6. Delegation 

 6.a Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge 

Wayne Hanchard, CAO/Clerk, made a presentation on behalf of the 
Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge, including some of its financial challenges, its 
investment portfolio, and its path to the Prudent Investor program.  

Moved by Board Member Taylor 

THAT the Board receive the presentation from Mr. Hanchard on behalf of the 
Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge. 

         Carried 
 
 

7. Reports 

7.a Township of Georgian Bay and Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge – Request 
to Join ONE JIB (2025-046) 

 Moved by Board Member Wainwright-van Kessel 

 THAT the Board: 
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1. Accept the Township of Georgian Bay and the Municipality of Oliver 
Paipoonge as Participating Municipalities with ONE JIB. 

2. Authorize the Chair and Board Secretary to execute the ONE JIB 
Agreements on behalf of ONE JIB with the Township of Georgian Bay and 
the Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge as Participating Municipalities with 
ONE JIB. 
                   Carried 
 

 7.b Township of Georgian Bay’s Investment Plan 2025 (2025-055) 

Moved in amendment by Board Member Wainwright-van Kessel 

 That recommendation 3 be amended to add “Model D.” 

         Carried 
 
 

Moved by Board Member Wainwright-van Kessel 

THAT the Board adopt the recommendations in the report, as amended, as 
follows: 

1. Receive the Township of Georgian Bay’s Investment Policy Statement 
(Attachment 1). 

2. Receive the Township of Georgian Bay’s Municipal Client Questionnaire 
(Attachment 2). 

3. Approve the Township of Georgian Bay’s proposed Investment Plan – 
Model D (Attachment 3). 

    Carried 
 
 
 

 7.c Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge’s Investment Plan 2025 (2025-054) 

Moved in amendment by Board Member Wainwright-van Kessel 

That recommendation 3 be amended to add “Model F.” 

         Carried 
 
 

Moved by Board Member Wainwright-van Kessel 

THAT the Board adopt the recommendations in the report, as amended, as 
follows: 
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1. Receive the Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge’s Investment Policy Statement 
(Attachment 1). 

2. Receive the Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge’s Municipal Client 
Questionnaire (Attachment 2). 

3. Approve the Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge’s proposed Investment Plan –
Model F (Attachment 3). 

    Carried 
 
 

8. Consent Items 

Moved by Board Member Pountney  

THAT the Board adopt consent items 8.a, 8.b, 8.c, 8.d, 8.e, 8.f and 8.g together with the 
recommendations contained in the related staff reports, as follows: 

 8.a Risk and Audit Committee Update – Q4 2025 (2025-057) 
  Recommendation: Receive the Report 
 
 8.b Board Skills Matrix Review Fall 2025 (2025-048) 
  Recommendation: 

1. Approve the ONE JIB Skills Matrix in Attachment 1 (confidential) 
2. Direct ONE Investment staff to provide the Board with the next review of 

the skills matrix in Fall 2026 
 

8.c Investment Plan Implementation Update September to November 2025 
(2025-059) 

  Recommendation: Receive the Report 
 

8.d Municipal Performance Reports Q3 2025 (2025-051) 
  Recommendation: Receive the Report 
 
 8.e Compliance Report Asset Class and Target Weight Allocations (2025-053) 
  Recommendation: Receive the Report 
 
 8.f Strategic Plan – Q3 2025 Progress (2025-058) 
  Recommendation: Receive the Report 
 

8.g Municipal Insights Report Q4 2025 (2025-060) 
  Recommendation: Receive the Report 
 

                                                                                                                Carried 
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9.  Investment Oversight                         
                                                                                              

9.a  Investment Oversight Q3 2025 (2025-050) 

Moved by Board Member Franken 

THAT the Board adopt the recommendation in the report as follows: 
1. Approve the removal of the PH&N Overseas Equity Fund and the addition 

of the RBC International Equity Index Fund to the approved funds list. 
         Carried 
 
 

9.b  Investment Manager’s Quarterly Reporting and Analysis Q3 2025 – PH&N 
Institutional Presentation  

The following representatives from PH&N Institutional made a presentation on  
the Investment Manager’s Quarterly Reporting and Analysis Q3 2025:  

Martin Leclair, CFA, Vice President and Institutional Portfolio Manager  

Paul Purcell, CFA: Managing Director and Institutional Portfolio Manager 

Dylan Rae, CFA, Institutional Portfolio Manager, 

together with: 

David Lambert, CFA, Managing Director and Senior Portfolio Manager, Head 
of European Equities,  
 
Elma de Kuiper, CFA, Portfolio Manager, European Equities and  
 
Freddie Fuller, Product Specialist, European and International Equities  

 

Moved by Board Member Giles 

THAT the Board receive the presentation. 
                                                                                                                Carried 

 
(see Minute 12.a for the closed session consideration of a matter related to 
this item that occurred prior to the following lunch break.) 
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Moved by Board Member Fraser 
 
THAT the Board recess for lunch. 
 

         Carried 
 

  The Board recessed at 1:01 p.m. and reconvened at 1:44 p.m. 
 
 

9.c Annual Review of Participating Municipalities’ Investment Plans – Town of 
Aylmer, Town of Bracebridge, Township of Central Frontenac, City of 
Kenora, Municipality of Red Lake and City of Thunder Bay (2025-056) 

Moved by Board Member Rettie 

THAT the Board adopt the recommendations in the report, as follows: 

1. Receive the Investment Policy Statements (IPS) and Municipal Client 
Questionnaires (MCQ) from the following Participating Municipalities, 
summarized in the table below: 

Municipality 
MNRI Value     

September 30, 
2025 

IPS MCQ 

Town of Aylmer $2,001,450 Attachment 1 Attachment 2 

Town of Bracebridge $8,920,838 Attachment 4 Attachment 5 

Township of Central 
Frontenac 

$3,158,043 Attachment 7 Attachment 8 

City of Kenora $72,205,190 Attachment 10 Attachment 11 

Municipality of Red Lake $2,429,944 Attachment 13 Attachment 14 

City of Thunder Bay $142,080,629 Attachment 16 Attachment 17 

 

2. Approve the following Investment Plans, which are summarized in the table 
below: 
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Municipality 
Contribution 

(withdrawal) of 
MNRI 

Current 
Consolidated 

Equity 
Exposure 

Proposed Model 
Assigned (equity 

weight) 

Allocation to 
Alternative 
Investments 

Investment          
Plan 

 

Town of Aylmer N/A 75 % 
Model E+     

   (Equity = 50%) 
Permits Attachment 3 

 

 
Town of 
Bracebridge 

N/A  70% 
Model G                

(Equity = 70%) 
Does not 

permit 
Attachment 6 

 

 

Township of 
Central 
Frontenac 

+$500,000 Now 

 

+$500,000 in-
year contribution 

in 2026 

Model F  

(60% Equity)  

Model F 

(60% Equity) 

Does not 
permit 

Attachment 9  

 

Municipality 
Contribution 
(withdrawal) 

of MNRI 

Current 
Consolidated 

Equity 
Exposure 

Proposed Model 
Assigned (equity 

weight) 

Allocation to 
Alternative 
Investments 

Investment          
Plan  

 

City of Kenora 

-1,600,000 
in-year 

withdrawal 
CPTF = 30% 

Model E+ 

(50% Equity) 
Permits Attachment 12 

 

 

+$500,000 
for General 

Account 
General = 55% 

Model E 

 (50% Equity) 

 

 

Municipality of 
Red Lake 

$110,000 
Model D 

(40% Equity) 

Model D 

(40% Equity) 

Does not 
permit 

Attachment 15 

 

 

City of Thunder 
Bay 

N/A  46%  
 Model E+ 

(50% Equity)  
Permits Attachment 18  

 
                     Carried 
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10. Board Governance and Administrative Matters 

10.a Board Governance Self-Evaluation Report – Fall 2025 (2025-049) 

Moved by Board Vice-Chair James 

THAT the Board adopt the following recommendations in the report, as follows: 

1. Receive the report. 
2. Direct ONE Investment staff to bring forward the 2025 Board Governance 

Self-Evaluation Survey in the fourth quarter. 

                   Carried 
 
 

10.b 2026 Futures List (2025-047) 

Moved by Board Member Fraser 

THAT the Board adopt the following recommendations in the report, as follows: 

1. Approve the 2026 Futures List. 

                   Carried 
 
 

11. Strategy and Policy 

 There were no reports under this heading. 
 
12. Closed Session 

The Board considered the item in Minute 12.a in closed session immediately following 
the item referred to in Minute 9.b and prior to its lunch break. It considered the items in 
Minutes 12.b and 12.c separately following its lunch break. 

 
Part 1 of the Closed Session 

12.a Oversight and Fund Update from PH&N Institutional – Commercial or 
Financial Information Supplied in Confidence to the Board – s.239(2)(i) of 
the Municipal Act 

 Moved by Board Member Pountney 
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 THAT the Board move into closed session for the purposes of considering an 
Oversight and Fund update that is commercial or financial information supplied 
in confidence to the Board under subsection 239(2)(i) of the Municipal Act. 

                    Carried 
 
 
 The Board moved into closed session at 12:15 p.m.  
 
 
 Moved by Board Member Giles 
 
 That the Board reconvene in public session.  

Carried 
 

The Board reconvened in public session at 12:57 p.m. 
 
 

 Moved by Board Member Dyer 
 
 That the Board receive the confidential presentation. 

         Carried 
 
 

 Part 2 of the Closed Session 

12.b Private Attachment to report listed as Agenda Item 8.b – Board Skills Matrix 
Review Fall 2025 – Personal Matters about Identifiable Individual – 
s.239(2)(b) of the Municipal Act 

12.c Prudent Investment Program Fees – Commercial or Financial Information 
Supplied in Confidence to the Board – s.239(2)(i) of the Municipal Act 

Moved by Board Member Leckman 

THAT the Board move into closed session for the purpose of considering: 

1. The confidential attachment in Item 8.b related to personal matters about 
identifiable individuals, under subsection 239(2)(b) of the Municipal Act, and; 

2. Information pertaining to Prudent Investment Program Fees that is 
commercial or financial information supplied in confidence to the Board 
under subsection 239(2)(i) of the Municipal Act 
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                    Carried 
 
 

The Board moved into closed session at 1:55 p.m. 
 
The Board reconvened in public session at 2:56 p.m. 

 

Moved by Board Member Giles 

  THAT the Board reconvene in public session. 
                     Carried 
 

 
12.b Private Attachment to report listed as Agenda Item 8.b – Board Skills Matrix 

Review Fall 2025 – Personal Matters about Identifiable Individuals – 
s.239(2)(b) of the Municipal Act 

Moved by Board Member Franken 

THAT the Board receive the confidential attachment listed as Appendix “A” and 
take no further action. 

         Carried 
 
 

12.c Prudent Investment Program Fees – Commercial or Financial Information 
Supplied in Confidence to the Board – s.239(2)(i) of the Municipal Act 

  Moved by Board Member Dyer 

  THAT the Board receive the confidential presentation. 

                     Carried 
 
 

13. Other Business 

 There was no other business. 

 

14. Meeting Outcomes 
 Board Chair Hughes outlined the outcomes from today's Board meeting.  
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The Board: 

• Received the resignation of Board Member Taylor and thanked her for all the 
work she has done on behalf of the Board and then referred the recruitment of 
a new Board Member to the Nominating Committee 

• Welcomed two new municipalities – the Township of Georgian Bay and 
Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge, bringing the total number of Participating 
Municipalities to 17, and approved Investment Plans for each of them 

• Approved seven Consent items, and the recommendations contained in the 
related staff reports. The consent items related to: 

o the recent activities of the ONE Investment Risk and Audit Committee 
o the Board Skills Matrix Review 
o an investment plan implementation update for September to November 

2025 
o Municipal Performance Reports for Q3 2025 
o the quarterly compliance report for asset class and target weight 

allocations 
o Progress on the Strategic Plan in Q3 2025  
o The Municipal Insights report Q4 2025 

• Approved the removal of the PH&N Overseas Equity Fund and the addition of 
the RBC International Equity Index Fund to the approved funds list 

• Received the Investment Manager’s quarterly report and analysis for Q3 2025 
as well as a private presentation from the Investment Manager (PH&N 
Institutional)  

• Approved investment plans for six municipalities -- the Town of Aylmer, Town of 
Bracebridge, Township of Central Frontenac, City of Kenora, Municipality of 
Red Lake and City of Thunder Bay 

• Received the Board Governance Self-Evaluation Report – Fall 2025 
• Approved the 2026 Futures List 
• Received two confidential items relating to the Board Skills Matrix Review and 

Prudent Investment Fees. 
 

15. Authorizing Motion 

 Moved by Board Member Rettie 

THAT the appropriate staff of ONE JIB and ONE Investment be given the authority to 
do all things necessary, including executing any documents, to give effect to the 
Board's decisions today. 

         Carried 
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16. Adjournment  

 Moved by Board Member Dowty 

 THAT the Board adjourn its meeting. 
          Carried 
 

 
The meeting adjourned at 2:59 p.m. 

 
 
 
17. Next Meeting  

18.a ONE JIB Regular Meeting – February 26, 2026 (10:00 a.m. – 3:00 p.m.) 

 

______________________________________________ 

Denis Kelly, Board Secretary 
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From: ONE Investment
To: Jennie Song
Subject: ONE Investment Organizational Update
Date: February 4, 2026 2:47:05 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

INVESTOR NOTICE

ONE Investment Organizational Update

Dear Investors:

 

We wish to advise that Judy Dezell, Co-President and CEO of ONE Investment, has left the
organization, effective January 26, 2026. For an interim period, Afshin Majidi (current
Secretary-Treasurer for ONE Investment and Director - LAS) will be taking on the role. Your
day-to-day contacts at ONE and our business operations remain unchanged.

 

We recognize Judy for her leadership and commitment to ONE Investment and our work for
municipal clients.  We would not be where we are today without her dedication.

 

If you have any questions, please reach out.

 

Thanks,

Donna Herridge
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Co-President and CEO - ONE Investment

Executive Director - MFOA
 

 

 

ONE Investment has an official business page on LinkedIn. 

Follow us to get regular updates on what's happening with the program and the market.
 

To unsubscribe, please| Opt Out

155 University Ave Suite 800 | Toronto, ON M5H 3B7 CA
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From: Lindsay Jones
To: AMO Staff
Subject: AMO Staffing Update
Date: February 6, 2026 6:08:26 PM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

I am please to share several staffing updates that will contribute significantly to strengthening
AMO’s services and support for our member municipalities.
Effective February 23, 2026, Christina Pavone will be joining AMO as Director of Business
Services, reporting to the AMO Executive Director.
Christina brings over 20 years of experience in the Ontario Public Service in business and
service transformation, operational change management and people leadership.  Most
recently, she was the Director of Service Centre Innovation and Enablement at Service Ontario,
where she led complex RFP processes and developed new partnerships between Service
Ontario, the private sector, municipalities and Indigenous partners.  She has significant
experience working with municipalities across the province to plan, design and implement
digital service transformations in social assistance. She holds a Bachelor of Social Science
from the University of Windsor and has a strong track record of managing large-scale
complexity across process, policy, and technical innovation.
One of Christina’s first priorities will be to work with the LAS staff and Board to assess current
program offerings and set new strategic directions and rework program development
processes to capitalize on new opportunities that reflect a shifting environment.  To allow her
to focus on LAS, Afshin Majidi has agreed to stay on as Co-CEO for ONE Investment on an
interim basis until Christina is up to speed.   
In addition to Christina’s appointment, Petra and I are pleased to announce two new Managers
within the Membership Centre, reflecting an enhanced investment in education and member
engagement:
Victoria Van Veen has been promoted to the newly created role of Manager, Events, reflecting
the growing scale and importance of the AMO and ROMA Conferences and other member
events.  Victoria has worked with AMO in planning the AMO conference since 2011, and the
ROMA conference since 2017. In 2023, Victoria officially joined AMO as Team Lead of Training
and Events – which then included work with the OSUM conference and various Policy driven
and HDP forums.  Prior to working with AMO she supported a variety of non-profit organizations
in their service delivery, education, and fundraising efforts.  Victoria has a BA from Queen’s in
Politics, a BAH from Carleton in International Relations, and is currently completing her MBA at
Athabasca University.
 
Paul Kugelmass joins AMO as Manager of Education and Training on February 17, bringing
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significant experience in learning and development, strategic planning, change management
and leadership with over a decade of experience with the Ontario Public Service.  Prior to
joining the OPS, Paul worked in education and has a BEd from Queen’s with a focus in adult
training and education.  He also has a BA from Queen’s in English and Drama and a post
graduate certificate from Humber in Public Administration.
 
It is a challenging time for municipalities across Ontario, who are looking to AMO now more
than ever for leadership and support.
All of these roles, combined with the ongoing communications transformation, are part of an
integrated strategy to enable AMO to achieve greater influence and enhanced services to our
members. 
We are excited to welcome Christina and Paul to AMO and to congratulate Victoria on her well-
deserved promotion.  We are planning an all-staff meeting in late February to regroup with
these new additions and discuss AMO’s overall strategy and direction. 
Thank you all for your ongoing contributions as AMO embarks on an exciting new chapter.
Lindsay Jones
Executive Director
Association of Municipalities of Ontario
 
(647) 321-4497
Email: ljones@amo.on.ca
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Township of 

Georgian Bay
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History

• Rural Waterfront Community

• Founded in 1971

• Mactier, Port Severn, Honey Harbour

• Lower Tier Municipality

• 5,500 Dwellings

• 3,500 Permanent Residents

• 18,600 Seasonal Residents

• Border Moose Deer Point First Nation and 

Wahta Mohawk Territory

• Limited Residential / Commercial Growth
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Township of Georgian Bay Council is comprised of seven (7) elected 
members. The Mayor is elected at large; two District Councillors for 

Wards 1 & 3 and Wards 2 & 4; and one Councillor per Ward.

22K
RESIDENTS

20M
BUDGET

48
FTE

Complexity of Municipal 
Government

Limited Budget and 
Resources

Multiple Stakeholders
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Strategic

Plan

Georgian Bay
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CHALLENGES
UNIQUE
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CHALLENGES
UNIQUE

Environment 
Protection vs. 
Development

Unique Waste 
Management 

Issues
Aging Population

Majority 
Residential Tax 

Base

Water Access Only 
Properties / 
Dispersed 
Geography

Extreme 
Seasonality of 

Population

Aging 
Infrastructure

Water Quality / 
Water Testing High 

Priorities

Workforce 
Shortages

Limited Revenue 
Sources

Limited Growth / 
Development
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Into Opportunities
Turning Constraints

• High Community Engagement

• Fundraising Initiatives

• Volunteer Led Events 

• Cottage Associations

• Water instead of Roads

• Nature instead of sprawl

• Seasonality instead of scale

• And stewardship instead of extraction
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PRESENTER

Jas Rattigan, CPA, CGA
Director of Finance

Township of Georgian Bay
jrattigan@gbtownship.ca
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Donna Herridge, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Risk and Audit Committee Update – Q1 2026 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-009   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Receive the report. 
 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 
At the November 19, 2025, ONE Investment Risk and Audit Committee meeting, the 
following topics were addressed: 

 John Wilkinson from WeirFoulds provided Enterprise Risk training; 

 The Enterprise Risk Assessment was updated, including four new risks; 

 Compliance Manual and Task List was updated to formally incorporate the Legal 
List portfolios into the compliance regime; 

 Quarterly performance for 2025 and the 2026 re-appointment of CIBC Mellon and 
RBC IS; 

 Updated policies for the External Manager Review (Prudent Investment and Legal 
List), and ONE JIB Renumeration 

 A new internal procedure for adding or deleting funds from the Prudent Investment 
Management Agreement with PH&N 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

The ONE Investment Risk and Audit Committee is comprised of five representatives as 
follows: 

 James (Jim) Giles (Chair) from ONE JIB 

 Trevor Pinn (Vice Chair) from the ONE Investment Board 

 Heidi Franken from ONE JIB  

 Duane Ramkissoon, Manager, Investment Portfolio, Durham Region, and  

 Anna Lisa Barbon, Deputy City Manager, Finance Supports, City of London 
 
The Risk and Audit Committee’s next meeting is scheduled for April 1, 2026. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT 
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4. ANALYSIS 
 

With the expanded scope of the Committee to include risk, John Wilkinson from 
WeirFoulds LLP provided risk training 
 
With the renaming of the Committee to include risk, the committee members requested 
additional training on enterprise risk. John Wilkinson from WeirFoulds provided a 
presentation that included the following topics: 

 Board of Director – Duties 

 Good Governance 

 Purpose of Risk Management 

 Risk and Audit Committee Function 

 Committee interactions 

 Emerging Risk, Review, Evaluation & Trends 
 

The Committee reviewed and approved its 2026 workplan and the timing of quarterly 
meetings for 2026 
 
The Committee meetings fall into a regular pattern of work/reports, which are timed around 
availability of Financial Statements. The annual workplan typically follows a similar pattern 
year over year, but additional items included in 2026 are: 

 Review of compliance activities, given the approval of the Compliance Manual and 
Task List 

 Ongoing oversight of the compliance regime for PH&N Institutional 

 Review of the custodians in 2026 with review of the auditor scheduled for 2027 
 
Staff provided a follow-up to an inquiry as to the scope of securities lending 
permitted in PH&N funds 
 
As a follow up to a committee member inquiry from a prior meeting, CCO Foo provided an 
email from PH&N outlining the list of 17 PH&N funds which are engaged in security 
lending. The presentation included key requirements of PH&N’s policy including at least 
$10 million in capitalization and maintaining a minimum collateral of 102% of the value of 
the loaned securities. 
 
After a performance review of CIBC Mellon and RBC IS, the Committee 
recommended re-engaging both custodians for 2026 
 
Staff reviewed the performance of CIBC Mellon and RBC IS, including the Key 
Performance Indicators quarterly presentation. No performance shortfalls were noted but 
staff have added a comprehensive review of custodial services and fees to the 2026 staff 
workplan. 
 
The Compliance Manual and Task List were updated for compliance activities 
related to addition of the Legal List program  
 
Prior to the transition to the Outsourced Chief Investment Officer (OCIO) with PH&N, two 
ONE PI funds were mirrored with the ONE Legal List portfolios, which is no longer the 
case. The Compliance Manual and Task List was updated to incorporate the Legal List  
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portfolios. With the Task List approved, this document will form the basis for the review of 
ONE’s compliance regime in early 2026. 
 
The annual Committee self-evaluation was completed and shows a high level of 
support for committee activities  
 
Not-for-profit best practice contemplates an annual evaluation of the Board and related 
Committees. The self-evaluation was done online with a 100% response rate. All scores 
are high with no score below 4.0.  
 

ONE JIB remuneration was reviewed with an annual inflation provision  
 
Benchmarking of ONE JIB compensation is conducted on an annual basis and staff 
recommended an increase in compensation based on the Annual Consumer Price Index.  
 
Prudent Investment and Legal List External Manager Review policies were reviewed 
 
The Prudent Investment and Legal List External Manager Review policies provide a 
framework that helps guide the regular review of the performance of the Portfolio 
Managers to ensure that performance meets the expectations of ONE Investment. Further, 
it provides a mechanism for identifying and resolving issues arising from reviews of the 
Portfolio Managers. The Prudent Investment External Manager Review Policy is before the 
ONE JIB for approval. 
 
Additionally, ONE Investment has developed an internal procedure to facilitate timely 
changes to the approved mandates. Documenting this process will give staff clear 
guidance when changes are necessary. 
 
CCO Foo summarized the key activities that have occurred during the past quarter 
 
Quarterly activities included the transition of four municipalities from the outcomes 
framework to the PI model portfolios. Compliance oversight with PH&N and RBC Global 
Asset Management was refined and work on integrating data into ONE’s Harmony system 
to facilitate internal and investor reporting continues. 
 
A comprehensive enterprise risk assessment has been completed. It now includes 
four new risks; 1) Reduced AUM, 2) Impact of Strong Mayors Legislation, 3) ONE JIB 
Capacity and 4) Limitation of the Legal List Products & Lack of Diversification  
 
Key themes driving most of the changes include potential impacts of the new Strong 
Mayors legislation, upcoming 2026 council elections and reduced AUM due to delays in 
development charge revenues as investments may be liquidated to fill the funding shortfall. 
 
The Strong Mayors, Building Homes Act 2022 is new legislation for most municipalities 
and removes the need for a majority of the Council to approve changes which may either 
be detrimental or beneficial for ONE, depending on the perspective of an individual Mayor.  
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ONE has been very successful at attracting municipalities and expanding the Prudent 
Investment Program, which challenges the capacity of the ONE JIB as well as ONE staff.  
This will be addressed through an additional ONE JIB meeting and additional staff in the 
2026 Budget. Lastly, limitations within the existing Legal List legislation (of permitted 
investments) decrease diversification and increase the risk of poor outcomes. 
 
Updates on the ONE Investment Board meeting were provided 
 
This report provides a summary of developments from the recent meeting of the ONE 
Investment Board at their meeting held on October 1, 2025. 
 

 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
The Risk and Audit Committee assists the ONE Investment Board in its oversight 
responsibilities, including the approval of Financial Statements and regular review of 
compliance and enterprise risks. 
 
 

Drafted by: Donna Herridge, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
Approved by: Afshin Majidi (interim) and Donna Herridge, Co-Presidents/CEO 
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Donna Herridge, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Strategic Plan – Q4 2025 Progress 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-010   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Receive the report. 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 
ONE JIB approved a Strategic Plan in late 2022. A tracking tool has been developed for 
ONE JIB to track progress on the key initiatives of the Strategic Plan. All initiatives from 
the workplan are currently on track. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Futures List and Strategic Plan implementation tracking 
 
ONE JIB has an approved work plan for the current year, known as the Futures List, that 
identifies key initiatives and normal business operations of ONE JIB. Tracking these 
initiatives allows ONE JIB to monitor its progress against the Futures List and the ONE 
JIB-approved ONE Investment Strategic Plan for 2023 to 2028, which identifies four 
strategic imperatives: 

 
(1) Growth of Assets Under Management - develop our data and analytics capabilities. 
(2) Participating Municipalities - grow our people and capabilities. 
(3) Engagement and Conversion - grow our brand, awareness, and education; and, 
(4) Profiles of Municipalities - drive investment maturity. 
 
ONE JIB uses this tool to monitor the progress of implementing the Plan. 

 
4. ANALYSIS 
 

The importance of a strategic reporting tool 
 
This Futures List tracks the annual workplan of ONE JIB. Being able to monitor progress 
on the workplan allows ONE JIB to ensure its business objectives are achieved over the 
course of the year. This allows ONE JIB to evaluate progress towards achieving strategic 
imperatives. Individual imperatives can be assessed, enabling adjustments to the 
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allocation of resources if necessary. Further, measuring the implementation of the 
Strategic Plan improves accountability for all stakeholders in the Strategic Plan (ONE JIB, 
ONE Investment Board and ONE staff), helping to ensure that everyone is working 
towards the same goals and objectives. 
 
The Strategic Plan is a long-term document, five years in this instance, which may require 
course correction over time. Monitoring allows timely course corrections when needed. 

 
The strategic reporting tool uses a simple colour scheme to allow ONE JIB to monitor 
quickly what is on track (green), delayed (yellow), cancelled (red) or has changed in scope 
(purple). The tool looks back on the previous quarter.  
 
For Q4 2025 all initiatives are on track, with a focus on onboarding two municipalities 
approved at the November meeting and on completion of our year-end reporting. A 
summary can be found in Attachment 1 to this report. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 
The use of a strategic reporting tool helps ONE JIB track the implementation of key 
initiatives supporting the strategic imperatives of the Strategic Plan and provides 
assurance that progress towards goals is being made. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: Q4 2025 Strategic Reporting Tool for ONE JIB Futures List 
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Attachment 1 

 

Q4 2025 Strategic Reporting Tool for ONE JIB Futures List and Strategic Plan 

 

 

 

 

Theme Topic References by Color Coding Notes

Exemption reporting to Ontario Securities Commission

On Track

Municipal Insights On Track

Quarterly Futures List Review On Track

Municipal Template Review On Track

Municipal:

Q4 Investment Reports On Track

Investment Plan Implementation Update On Track

Monitoring PH&N implementation of 2 municipalities approved 

at Dec 2025 ONE JIB meeting

Year End Compliance Report On Track

Investor Onboarding On Track

Working with one municipality (who delayed their move to PI) 

for consideration at May JIB meeting.

IPS and MCQ review and Investment Plan Approval On Track

External Investment Manager: 

Quarterly Investment Manager Performance On Track

Investment Manager Presentation On Track

Quarterly Compliance On Track

Board Governance & Administrative 

Matters

Strategy and Policy

Investment Oversight
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Investment Plan Implementation Update 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-005   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Receive the report.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
This report summarizes the details of trade implementation related to the Investment 
Plans approved by ONE JIB at its November 2025 meeting. At that meeting, Investment 
Plans for two new Participating Municipalities, Township of Georgian Bay and 
Municipality of Oliver Papoonge, were approved. The Board also carried out its annual 
review of Investment Plans for several municipalities, including the Town of Aylmer, the 
Town of Bracebridge, the Township of Central Frontenac, the City of Kenora, the 
Municipality of Red Lake, and the City of Thunder Bay. The table below summarizes 
key features of these Investment Plans: 
 

Municipality 
Contributions to 

MNRI  

Transitioned 
from Outcomes 

to Models 

Model Assigned    
(equity weight) 

Allocation to 
Alternative 

Investments 
 

Town of Aylmer N/A November 
Model E+              

(Equity = 50%) 
Pending 

allocation 

 

 

Town of Bracebridge N/A November 
Model G                

(Equity = 70%) 
  

 

 

Township of Central 
Frontenac 

$500,000 received 
December 2025 

N/A 
Model F 

  
 

(60% Equity)   

City of Kenora 
(CPTF) 

N/A November 
Model E+              

(Equity = 50%) 
Pending 

allocation 

 

 

City of Kenora 
(General Account) 

$500,000 received 
December 2025 

November 
Model E 

  
 

(50% Equity)  

 Municipality of Red N/A N/A Model D    
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Municipality 
Contributions to 

MNRI  

Transitioned 
from Outcomes 

to Models 

Model Assigned    
(equity weight) 

Allocation to 
Alternative 

Investments 
 

Lake (40% Equity)  

City of Thunder Bay N/A November 
Model E+ Pending 

allocation 

 

(50% Equity)  

Township of 
Georgian Bay 

$6,700,000 received 
January 2026 

New Investor 
Model D 

  
 

(40% Equity)  

Municipality of Oliver 
Paipoonge 

$4,263,403 received 
January 2026 

New Investor 
Model F 

  
 

(60% Equity)  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

A summary of trading activity is provided to ONE JIB on a quarterly basis   
 
This report summarizes noteworthy trading, specifically highlighting transactions related 
to client cash flows and the implementation of Investment Plans approved by ONE JIB. 
This report intentionally excludes routine trading activities, such as account rebalancing 
or the deployment of MNRI into less liquid investment funds over time, which may be 
discussed in other ONE JIB reports. The purpose of this report is to communicate 
significant trading activity to ONE JIB, focusing primarily on the implementation of 
Investment Plans. 
The shift of MNRI from outcomes to model portfolios was completed in November  
 
In March 2025, the 11 Participating Municipalities invested in ONE Investment’s pooled 
funds transitioned into ONE Investment’s new business model and the new Investment 
Manager’s funds. The allocations based on outcome mapping were maintained using 
PH&N funds. Participating Municipalities have been transitioning into the model 
portfolios as part of the annual Investment Plan update process. The implementation of 
the Investment Plans approved in November 2025 resulted in the remaining four 

municipalities that were still using outcome‑based allocations being transitioned into 
model portfolios. All Participating Municipalities are now invested in the model portfolios, 
except Durham Region, which continues to use customized allocations for its MNRI. 
 

 
4. ANALYSIS 

 
Investment Plan updates for Town of Aylmer, Town of Bracebridge, City of 
Kenora and City of Thunder Bay redeployed MNRI into the model portfolios  
 
Investment Plans for Aylmer, Bracebridge, Kenora and Thunder Bay were approved at 
the November 2025 ONE JIB meeting. These four Investment Plans directed that MNRI 
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be invested in the model portfolios approved by ONE JIB on September 4, 2025. The 
MNRI had been invested based on the investment outcomes and was redeployed into 
the model portfolios in late November. 
 
Township of Central Frontenac and City of Kenora made incremental 
contributions to MNRI 
 
The Investment Plans for Central Frontenac and Kenora, which were approved in 
November 2025, involved contributions of additional MNRI. Central Frontenac’s 
$500,000 contribution was received in early December and deployed into the approved 
model portfolio. Kenora’s $500,000 contribution, which was associated with the General 
Account, was received in mid-December and deployed into the approved model 
portfolio. 
 
Additional potential mid-year contributions or withdrawals were noted in the investment 
plans of Central Frontenac and Kenora. These cashflows will be addressed later in 
2026, after the municipalities submit a mid-year update form confirming the cashflow 
details.  
 
Based on the recommendation of the Investment Manager, the PH&N Overseas 
Equity Fund was removed from investment allocations 
 
A review of the PH&N Overseas Equity Fund by the Investment Manager resulted in a 
recommendation to remove the fund from investment allocations.  At its November 25, 
2025 meeting, ONE JIB approved adding the RBC International Equity Index Fund to 
the approved list as a replacement fund. This resulted in changes to investment 
allocations for all Participating Municipalities. 
 
Two new Participating Municipalities joined ONE JIB with their MNRI deployed in 
January 2026 
 
Township of Georgian Bay and Municipality of Oliver Paipoonge joined the ONE JIB 
with initial MNRI contributions of $6.7 million and $4.3 million, respectively. Their 
effective date of January 15, 2026, was established in advance. The cash contributions 
were received and invested in accordance with the approved Investment Plans. 
 
Three approved Investment Plans included allocations to alternative investments, 
which may require time to implement fully 
 
Three of the Investment Plans approved at the November 25, 2025 ONE JIB meeting 
included allocations to alternative investments – Town of Aylmer, Kenora’s CPTF and 
City of Thunder Bay. The alternative investment funds do not provide daily liquidity; 
instead, they provide liquidity windows throughout the year. These three Participating 
Municipalities have been put in a queue to gain allocations to these alternative funds. 
When allocations are confirmed, the Investment Manager will sell some existing funds 
to redeploy proceeds in the intended alternative investment funds.  
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5. CONCLUSION 
 
The Investment Plan updates approved at the November ONE JIB meeting resulted in 
four Participating Municipalities being transitioned from the Outcome allocations to the 
ONE JIB-approved model portfolios. All Participating Municipalities are now invested in 
the approved model portfolios, except Durham Region, which uses custom allocations. 
Two new participating municipalities were approved at the November ONE JIB meeting, 
with their MNRI being deployed into model portfolios in January 2026. All related trading 
activity occurred seamlessly. 
 
 
 
Drafted by: Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer  
Approved by: Afshin Majidi (Interim) and Donna Herridge, Co-Presidents/CEOs  
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Evelyn Foo, Chief Compliance Officer, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Compliance Report Asset and Target Weight Allocations Q4 2025 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-008   

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  

 
1. Receive the report 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The compliance report provided by PH&N Institutional (Investment Manager) assists ONE 
JIB in monitoring the weights of investment holdings and asset classes relative to their 
targets for each Participating Municipality under the Prudent Investment Offering. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Investment Manager’s system produces a report to monitor allocation weights 
under the Prudent Investment Offering 
 
The report found in Attachment 1 provides the asset class and allocation to targets and 
highlights those municipalities which are awaiting allocation for fulfillment in their assigned 
funds in their investment policy.  
 
The column titled “Variance from Strategic Benchmark” indicates the variance from the 
absolute value above or below by more than two percentage points.  
 
The report is reviewed by the CIO and CCO on a regular basis in their oversight 
responsibilities. There is no commentary offered unless a metric is above or below the 
target value by more than two percentage points. 

 
4. ANALYSIS 
 

The following events took place during the fourth quarter of 2025: 
1) Transition from the Outcomes Framework to Model Portfolios for the Town of 

Aylmer (Model E+), Town of Bracebridge (Model G), City of Kenora (General 
Account (Model E) and Citizens’ Prosperity Trust Fund (Model E+), and City of 
Thunder Bay (Model E+). 
 
 

2) Approval of the investment plans for Township of Georgian Bay and Municipality of 
Oliver Paipoonge, which are entering the PI program for implementation in the first 
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quarter of 2026 
3) Additional injection of $500K by both the City of Kenora and Township of Central 

Frontenac during the latter part of the quarter. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
The Investment Manager Asset Class and Target Weight Allocation report continues to 
provide ONE JIB with the ability to monitor allocations with the associated ONE JIB 
approved model portfolios in the Prudent Investment Offering business model. The 
attached report provides ONE JIB with the tools to monitor the positioning of asset classes 
and individual holdings relative to their intended targets. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: Asset Class and Target Weight Allocations Report Q4 2025 
 
 

Drafted by: Evelyn Foo, Chief Compliance Officer 
Approved by: Donna Herridge and Afshin Majidi (interim), Co-Presidents/CEOs 
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Attachment 1 

Asset Class and Target Weight Allocations Q4 2025 

Durham Short 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comments

Short Term Bonds 52,881,857.33$                50.00% 51.16% 1.16% 51.49% -0.33% 40.0% - 60.0% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 52,881,857.33$                50.00% 51.16% 1.16% 51.49% -0.33%

Universe Bonds -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.03% 0.03% 0.0% - 0.0% Compliant

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.03% 0.03%

Corporate Bonds 20,556,211.82$                20.00% 19.89% -0.11% 20.00% -0.11% 15.0% - 25.0% Compliant

PH&N Corporate Bond Trust 20,556,211.82$                20.00% 19.89% -0.11% 20.00% -0.11%

Private Placement Corporate Debt 5,202,226.45$                  5.00% 5.03% 0.03% 5.03% 0.00% 3.0% - 7.0% Compliant

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 5,202,226.45$                  5.00% 5.03% 0.03% 5.03% 0.00%

Commercial Mortgage 3,628,495.71$                  5.00% 3.51% -1.49% 3.51% 0.00% 3.0% - 7.0% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 3,628,495.71$                  5.00% 3.51% -1.49% 3.51% 0.00%

High-Yield Bonds 5,263,569.36$                  5.00% 5.09% 0.09% 5.00% 0.09% 3.0% - 7.0% Compliant

RBC High Yield Bond Fund 5,263,569.36$                  2.50% 5.09% 2.59% 2.50% 2.59%

PH&N High Yield Bond Fund -$                                  2.50% 0.00% -2.50% 2.50% -2.50%

Global Multi Asset Credit 15,826,393.31$                15.00% 15.31% 0.31% 15.00% 0.31% 10.0% - 20.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 15,826,393.31$                15.00% 15.31% 0.31% 15.00% 0.31%

Total Fixed Income 103,358,753.98$              100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.0% - 100.0% Compliant

Total 103,358,753.98$              100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Durham Medium 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comments

Short Term Bonds 28,158,714.18$                35.00% 38.62% 3.62% 38.30% 0.32% 25.0% - 45.0% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 28,158,714.18$                35.00% 38.62% 3.62% 38.30% 0.32%

Universe Bonds -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.44% -0.44% 0.0% - 0.0% Compliant

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.44% -0.44%

Private Placement Corporate Debt 6,971,639.16$                  10.00% 9.56% -0.44% 9.56% 0.00% 5.0% - 15.0% Compliant

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 6,971,639.16$                  10.00% 9.56% -0.44% 9.56% 0.00%

Commercial Mortgage 4,887,301.93$                  10.00% 6.70% -3.30% 6.70% 0.00% 5.0% - 15.0% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 4,887,301.93$                  10.00% 6.70% -3.30% 6.70% 0.00%

Global Multi Asset Credit 10,897,979.24$                15.00% 14.95% -0.05% 15.00% -0.05% 10.0% - 20.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 10,897,979.24$                15.00% 14.95% -0.05% 15.00% -0.05%

Total Fixed Income 50,915,634.51$                70.00% 69.83% -0.17% 70.00% -0.17% 65.0% - 75.0% Compliant

Canadian Equities 5,540,787.53$                  7.50% 7.60% 0.10% 7.50% 0.10% 5.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,843,431.40$                  2.50% 2.53% 0.03% 2.50% 0.03%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,841,491.37$                  2.50% 2.53% 0.03% 2.50% 0.03%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,855,864.76$                  2.50% 2.55% 0.05% 2.50% 0.05%

Canadian Low Volatilty Equities 5,550,552.84$                  7.50% 7.61% 0.11% 7.50% 0.11% 5.0% - 10.0% Compliant

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 5,550,552.84$                  7.50% 7.61% 0.11% 7.50% 0.11%

U.S. Equities 3,592,949.24$                  5.00% 4.93% -0.07% 5.00% -0.07% 3.0% - 7.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,792,426.17$                  2.50% 2.46% -0.04% 2.50% -0.04%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,800,523.07$                  2.50% 2.47% -0.03% 2.50% -0.03%

U.S. Low Volatility Equities 3,670,092.23$                  5.00% 5.03% 0.03% 5.00% 0.03% 3.0% - 7.0% Compliant

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 3,670,092.23$                  5.00% 5.03% 0.03% 5.00% 0.03%

International Equities 3,646,749.87$                  5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 3.0% - 7.0% Compliant

RBC International Equity Index Fund 1,834,303.24$                  2.50% 2.52% 0.02% 2.50% 0.02%

RBC International Equity Fund 1,812,446.63$                  2.50% 2.49% -0.01% 2.50% -0.01%

Total Equities 22,001,131.71$                30.00% 30.17% 0.17% 30.00% 0.17% 25.0% - 35.0% Compliant

Total 72,916,766.22$                100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Central Frontenac – Model F 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comments

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 1,013,099.94$                  20.00% 27.15% 7.15% 27.36% -0.21% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 98,466.26$                       10.00% 2.64% -7.36% 2.64% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 1,111,566.20$                  30.00% 29.79% -0.21% 30.00% -0.21% 20.0% - 40.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 371,636.68$                     10.00% 9.96% -0.04% 10.00% -0.04%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 371,636.68$                     10.00% 9.96% -0.04% 10.00% -0.04% 0.0% - 20.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 251,769.45$                     6.67% 6.75% 0.08% 6.67% 0.08%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 251,097.04$                     6.67% 6.73% 0.06% 6.67% 0.06%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 253,594.06$                     6.67% 6.80% 0.13% 6.67% 0.13%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 379,299.89$                     10.00% 10.17% 0.17% 10.00% 0.17%

Canadian Equities 1,135,760.44$                  30.00% 30.44% 0.44% 30.00% 0.44% 20.0% - 40.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 91,165.44$                       2.50% 2.44% -0.06% 2.50% -0.06%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 91,534.40$                       2.50% 2.45% -0.05% 2.50% -0.05%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 184,039.92$                     5.00% 4.93% -0.07% 5.00% -0.07%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 261,006.29$                     7.00% 7.00% 0.00% 7.00% 0.00%

RBC International Equity Fund 258,147.80$                     7.00% 6.92% -0.08% 7.00% -0.08%

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 112,670.52$                     3.00% 3.02% 0.02% 3.00% 0.02%

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 113,664.52$                     3.00% 3.05% 0.05% 3.00% 0.05%

Global Equities 1,112,228.89$                  30.00% 29.81% -0.19% 30.00% -0.19% 20.0% - 40.0% Compliant

Total 3,731,192.21$                  100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

42



 

Red Lake - Model D 

 

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 814,820.61$                     25.00% 31.61% 6.61% 32.00% -0.39% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 26,616.50$                       0.00% 1.03% 1.03% 1.18% -0.14% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund PH&N Private Placment Debt Fund

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 227,478.74$                     10.00% 8.82% -1.18% 8.82% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 77,380.79$                       10.00% 3.00% -7.00% 3.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 1,146,296.64$                  45.00% 44.46% -0.54% 45.00% -0.54% 35.0% - 55.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 383,570.75$                     15.00% 14.88% -0.12% 15.00% -0.12%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 383,570.75$                     15.00% 14.88% -0.12% 15.00% -0.12% 0.0% - 25.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 92,594.18$                       3.33% 3.59% 0.26% 3.33% 0.26%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 92,171.69$                       3.33% 3.58% 0.24% 3.33% 0.24%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 93,634.40$                       3.33% 3.63% 0.30% 3.33% 0.30%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 261,212.33$                     10.00% 10.13% 0.13% 10.00% 0.13%

Canadian Equities 539,612.60$                     20.00% 20.93% 0.93% 20.00% 0.93% 10.0% - 30.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 63,510.42$                       2.50% 2.46% -0.04% 2.50% -0.04%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 63,095.19$                       2.50% 2.45% -0.05% 2.50% -0.05%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 126,597.25$                     5.00% 4.91% -0.09% 5.00% -0.09%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 128,493.22$                     5.00% 4.98% -0.02% 5.00% -0.02%

RBC International Equity Fund 126,867.18$                     5.00% 4.92% -0.08% 5.00% -0.08%

Global Equities 508,563.26$                     20.00% 19.73% -0.27% 20.00% -0.27% 10.0% - 30.0% Compliant

Total 2,578,043.25$                  100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Aurora – Model E 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 16,535,465.65$                20.00% 28.77% 8.77% 29.10% -0.33% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 1,444,816.49$                  0.00% 2.51% 2.51% 2.66% -0.14% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund PH&N Private Placment Debt Fund

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 2,782,137.16$                  7.50% 4.84% -2.66% 4.84% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 516,100.00$                     10.00% 0.90% -9.10% 0.90% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 21,278,519.30$                37.50% 37.03% -0.47% 37.50% -0.47% 27.5% - 47.5% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 7,116,575.89$                  12.50% 12.38% -0.12% 12.50% -0.12%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 7,116,575.89$                  12.50% 12.38% -0.12% 12.50% -0.12% 0.0% - 22.5% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 2,469,355.74$                  4.17% 4.30% 0.13% 4.17% 0.13%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 2,461,922.41$                  4.17% 4.28% 0.12% 4.17% 0.12%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 2,509,446.83$                  4.17% 4.37% 0.20% 4.17% 0.20%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 7,462,056.28$                  12.50% 12.98% 0.48% 12.50% 0.48%

Canadian Equities 14,902,781.26$                25.00% 25.93% 0.93% 25.00% 0.93% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,112,614.68$                  2.00% 1.94% -0.06% 2.00% -0.06%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,109,351.48$                  2.00% 1.93% -0.07% 2.00% -0.07%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 2,284,622.19$                  4.00% 3.98% -0.02% 4.00% -0.02%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 3,466,234.40$                  6.00% 6.03% 0.03% 6.00% 0.03%

RBC International Equity Fund 3,363,952.88$                  6.00% 5.85% -0.15% 6.00% -0.15%

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 1,409,418.99$                  2.50% 2.45% -0.05% 2.50% -0.05%

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 1,425,175.59$                  2.50% 2.48% -0.02% 2.50% -0.02%

Global Equities 14,171,370.21$                25.00% 24.66% -0.34% 25.00% -0.34% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

Total 57,469,246.66$                100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Alymer – Model E+ 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund 4.23$                                0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent 4.23$                                0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 811,803.51$                     20.00% 39.80% 19.80% 40.00% -0.20% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund, RBC Canadian Core Real Estate and RBC Global Infrastructure

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 50,006.00$                       0.00% 2.45% 2.45% 2.50% -0.05% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund PH&N Private Placment Debt Fund

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund -$                                  2.50% 0.00% -2.50% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund -$                                  10.00% 0.00% -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 861,809.51$                     32.50% 42.25% 9.75% 42.50% -0.25% 25.0% - 45.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 152,556.22$                     7.50% 7.48% -0.02% 7.50% -0.02%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 152,556.22$                     7.50% 7.48% -0.02% 7.50% -0.02% 0.0% - 15.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 87,904.18$                       4.17% 4.31% 0.14% 4.17% 0.14%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 87,451.73$                       4.17% 4.29% 0.12% 4.17% 0.12%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 88,611.58$                       4.17% 4.34% 0.18% 4.17% 0.18%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 255,783.11$                     12.50% 12.54% 0.04% 12.50% 0.04%

Canadian Equities 519,750.60$                     25.00% 25.48% 0.48% 25.00% 0.48% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 39,704.68$                       2.00% 1.95% -0.05% 2.00% -0.05%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 39,958.68$                       2.00% 1.96% -0.04% 2.00% -0.04%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 79,552.99$                       4.00% 3.90% -0.10% 4.00% -0.10%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 122,574.68$                     6.00% 6.01% 0.01% 6.00% 0.01%

RBC International Equity Fund 120,419.94$                     6.00% 5.90% -0.10% 6.00% -0.10%

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 51,538.22$                       2.50% 2.53% 0.03% 2.50% 0.03%

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 51,850.43$                       2.50% 2.54% 0.04% 2.50% 0.04%

Global Equities 505,599.62$                     25.00% 24.79% -0.21% 25.00% -0.21% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

RBC Canadian Core Real Estate Fund -$                                  5.00% 0.00% -5.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

RBC Global Infrastructure Fund -$                                  5.00% 0.00% -5.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Alternative Investments -$                                  10.00% 0.00% -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 20.0% Compliant

Total 2,039,720.18$                  100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Bracebridge - Model G 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund 24.31$                              0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent 24.31$                              0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 2,715,968.70$                  20.00% 29.85% 9.85% 30.00% -0.15% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund -$                                  10.00% 0.00% -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 2,715,968.70$                  30.00% 29.85% -0.15% 30.00% -0.15% 20.0% - 40.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 923,798.64$                     10.00% 10.15% 0.15% 10.00% 0.15%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 920,382.78$                     10.00% 10.11% 0.11% 10.00% 0.11%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 930,920.76$                     10.00% 10.23% 0.23% 10.00% 0.23%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 455,891.07$                     5.00% 5.01% 0.01% 5.00% 0.01%

Canadian Equities 3,230,993.25$                  35.00% 35.51% 0.51% 35.00% 0.51% 25.0% - 45.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 265,376.60$                     3.00% 2.92% -0.08% 3.00% -0.08%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 267,074.05$                     3.00% 2.93% -0.07% 3.00% -0.07%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 531,712.45$                     6.00% 5.84% -0.16% 6.00% -0.16%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 728,230.30$                     8.00% 8.00% 0.00% 8.00% 0.00%

RBC International Equity Fund 715,428.71$                     8.00% 7.86% -0.14% 8.00% -0.14%

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 321,504.28$                     3.50% 3.53% 0.03% 3.50% 0.03%

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 323,451.72$                     3.50% 3.55% 0.05% 3.50% 0.05%

Global Equities 3,152,778.11$                  35.00% 34.65% -0.35% 35.00% -0.35% 25.0% - 45.0% Compliant

Total 9,099,764.37$                  100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Innisfil – Model C 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 29,735,004.39$                35.00% 43.65% 8.65% 44.09% -0.44% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.23% -0.23% Compliant

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 6,657,256.78$                  10.00% 9.77% -0.23% 9.77% 0.00% Compliant

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 617,600.00$                     10.00% 0.91% -9.09% 0.91% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 37,009,861.17$                55.00% 54.33% -0.67% 55.00% -0.67% 45.0% - 65.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 10,166,246.97$                15.00% 14.92% -0.08% 15.00% -0.08%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 10,166,246.97$                15.00% 14.92% -0.08% 15.00% -0.08% 5.0% - 25.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,655,749.98$                  2.33% 2.43% 0.10% 2.33% 0.10%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,651,317.47$                  2.33% 2.42% 0.09% 2.33% 0.09%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,692,098.98$                  2.33% 2.48% 0.15% 2.33% 0.15%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 4,948,128.77$                  7.00% 7.26% 0.26% 7.00% 0.26%

Canadian Equities 9,947,295.20$                  14.00% 14.60% 0.60% 14.00% 0.60% 4.0% - 24.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,365,901.46$                  2.00% 2.01% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,359,280.17$                  2.00% 2.00% 0.00% 2.00% 0.00%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 2,692,568.48$                  4.00% 3.95% -0.05% 4.00% -0.05%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 2,811,572.64$                  4.00% 4.13% 0.13% 4.00% 0.13%

RBC International Equity Fund 2,764,309.21$                  4.00% 4.06% 0.06% 4.00% 0.06%

Global Equities 10,993,631.96$                16.00% 16.14% 0.14% 16.00% 0.14% 6.0% - 26.0% Compliant

Total 68,117,035.30$                100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Kenora General – Model E 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range

Commen

t

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund 142.11$                            0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent 142.11$                            0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 7,725,735.37$                  20.00% 30.09% 10.09% 30.00% 0.09% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 1,854,631.85$                  0.00% 7.22% 7.22% 7.50% -0.28% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund PH&N Private Placment Debt Fund

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund -$                                  7.50% 0.00% -7.50% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund -$                                  10.00% 0.00% -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 9,580,367.22$                  37.50% 37.32% -0.18% 37.50% -0.18% 25.0% - 45.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 3,201,417.52$                  12.50% 12.47% -0.03% 12.50% -0.03%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 3,201,417.52$                  12.50% 12.47% -0.03% 12.50% -0.03% 0.0% - 25.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,077,308.75$                  4.17% 4.20% 0.03% 4.17% 0.03%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,072,498.55$                  4.17% 4.18% 0.01% 4.17% 0.01%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,085,919.17$                  4.17% 4.23% 0.06% 4.17% 0.06%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 3,251,429.52$                  12.50% 12.66% 0.16% 12.50% 0.16%

Canadian Equities 6,487,155.99$                  25.00% 25.27% 0.27% 25.00% 0.27% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 504,348.97$                     2.00% 1.96% -0.04% 2.00% -0.04%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 505,969.45$                     2.00% 1.97% -0.03% 2.00% -0.03%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 1,031,284.16$                  4.00% 4.02% 0.02% 4.00% 0.02%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 1,539,594.99$                  6.00% 6.00% 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%

RBC International Equity Fund 1,525,904.86$                  6.00% 5.94% -0.06% 6.00% -0.06%

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 646,573.82$                     2.50% 2.52% 0.02% 2.50% 0.02%

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 651,380.38$                     2.50% 2.54% 0.04% 2.50% 0.04%

Global Equities 6,405,056.63$                  25.00% 24.95% -0.05% 25.00% -0.05% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

Total 25,674,139.47$                100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Kenora CPTF – Model E+ 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund 495.91$                            0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent 495.91$                            0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 19,120,599.50$                20.00% 39.82% 19.82% 40.00% -0.18% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund, RBC Canadian Core Real Estate and RBC Global Infrastructure

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 1,180,612.95$                  0.00% 2.46% 2.46% 2.50% -0.04% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund PH&N Private Placment Debt Fund

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund -$                                  2.50% 0.00% -2.50% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund -$                                  10.00% 0.00% -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 20,301,212.45$                32.50% 42.28% 9.78% 42.50% -0.22% 25.0% - 45.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 3,604,560.52$                  7.50% 7.51% 0.01% 7.50% 0.01%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 3,604,560.52$                  7.50% 7.51% 0.01% 7.50% 0.01% 0.0% - 15.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 2,042,466.67$                  4.17% 4.25% 0.09% 4.17% 0.09%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 2,034,676.17$                  4.17% 4.24% 0.07% 4.17% 0.07%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 2,058,206.34$                  4.17% 4.29% 0.12% 4.17% 0.12%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 6,038,892.98$                  12.50% 12.58% 0.08% 12.50% 0.08%

Canadian Equities 12,174,242.16$                25.00% 25.35% 0.35% 25.00% 0.35% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 937,405.59$                     2.00% 1.95% -0.05% 2.00% -0.05%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 943,401.73$                     2.00% 1.96% -0.04% 2.00% -0.04%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 1,878,199.82$                  4.00% 3.91% -0.09% 4.00% -0.09%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 2,893,918.06$                  6.00% 6.03% 0.03% 6.00% 0.03%

RBC International Equity Fund 2,843,045.71$                  6.00% 5.92% -0.08% 6.00% -0.08%

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 1,216,788.01$                  2.50% 2.53% 0.03% 2.50% 0.03%

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 1,224,158.53$                  2.50% 2.55% 0.05% 2.50% 0.05%

Global Equities 11,936,917.45$                25.00% 24.86% -0.14% 25.00% -0.14% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

RBC Canadian Core Real Estate Fund -$                                  5.00% 0.00% -5.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

RBC Global Infrastructure Fund -$                                  5.00% 0.00% -5.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Alternative Investments -$                                  10.00% 0.00% -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 20.0% Compliant

Total 48,017,428.49$                100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Muskoka - Model E 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 44,685,011.52$                20.00% 28.77% 8.77% 29.10% -0.34% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 3,871,363.25$                  0.00% 2.49% 2.49% 2.64% -0.15% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund PH&N Private Placment Debt Fund

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 7,551,515.14$                  7.50% 4.86% -2.64% 4.86% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 1,394,800.00$                  10.00% 0.90% -9.10% 0.90% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 57,502,689.91$                37.50% 37.02% -0.48% 37.50% -0.48% 27.5% - 47.5% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 19,231,694.19$                12.50% 12.38% -0.12% 12.50% -0.12%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 19,231,694.19$                12.50% 12.38% -0.12% 12.50% -0.12% 0.0% - 22.5% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 6,673,136.12$                  4.17% 4.30% 0.13% 4.17% 0.13%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 6,653,049.00$                  4.17% 4.28% 0.12% 4.17% 0.12%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 6,781,478.65$                  4.17% 4.37% 0.20% 4.17% 0.20%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 20,192,786.82$                12.50% 13.00% 0.50% 12.50% 0.50%

Canadian Equities 40,300,450.59$                25.00% 25.94% 0.94% 25.00% 0.94% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 3,006,706.17$                  2.00% 1.94% -0.06% 2.00% -0.06%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 2,997,888.35$                  2.00% 1.93% -0.07% 2.00% -0.07%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 6,182,371.04$                  4.00% 3.98% -0.02% 4.00% -0.02%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 9,367,084.53$                  6.00% 6.03% 0.03% 6.00% 0.03%

RBC International Equity Fund 9,090,681.10$                  6.00% 5.85% -0.15% 6.00% -0.15%

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 3,808,785.84$                  2.50% 2.45% -0.05% 2.50% -0.05%

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 3,851,366.19$                  2.50% 2.48% -0.02% 2.50% -0.02%

Global Equities 38,304,883.22$                25.00% 24.66% -0.34% 25.00% -0.34% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

Total 155,339,717.91$              100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Quinte West – Model D 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 12,098,561.90$                25.00% 33.63% 8.63% 34.08% -0.44% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.54% -0.54% Compliant

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 3,401,646.40$                  10.00% 9.46% -0.54% 9.46% 0.00% Compliant

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 331,700.00$                     10.00% 0.92% -9.08% 0.92% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 15,831,908.30$                45.00% 44.01% -0.99% 45.00% -0.99% 35.0% - 55.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 5,313,920.84$                  15.00% 14.77% -0.23% 15.00% -0.23%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 5,313,920.84$                  15.00% 14.77% -0.23% 15.00% -0.23% 0.0% - 25.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,270,047.93$                  3.33% 3.53% 0.20% 3.33% 0.20%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,264,364.36$                  3.33% 3.51% 0.18% 3.33% 0.18%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,284,255.44$                  3.33% 3.57% 0.24% 3.33% 0.24%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 3,745,235.69$                  10.00% 10.41% 0.41% 10.00% 0.41%

Canadian Equities 7,563,903.42$                  20.00% 21.03% 1.03% 20.00% 1.03% 10.0% - 30.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 913,490.98$                     2.50% 2.54% 0.04% 2.50% 0.04%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 917,690.00$                     2.50% 2.55% 0.05% 2.50% 0.05%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 1,734,758.13$                  5.00% 4.82% -0.18% 5.00% -0.18%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 1,877,190.26$                  5.00% 5.22% 0.22% 5.00% 0.22%

RBC International Equity Fund 1,818,027.73$                  5.00% 5.05% 0.05% 5.00% 0.05%

Global Equities 7,261,157.10$                  20.00% 20.19% 0.19% 20.00% 0.19% 10.0% - 30.0% Compliant

Total 35,970,889.66$                100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Neebing Model E 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 916,599.22$                     20.00% 28.76% 8.76% 29.09% -0.33% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 85,931.36$                       0.00% 2.70% 2.70% 2.84% -0.14% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund PH&N Private Placment Debt Fund

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 148,530.35$                     7.50% 4.66% -2.84% 4.66% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 29,000.00$                       10.00% 0.91% -9.09% 0.91% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 1,180,060.93$                  37.50% 37.03% -0.47% 37.50% -0.47% 27.5% - 47.5% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 394,648.96$                     12.50% 12.38% -0.12% 12.50% -0.12%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 394,648.96$                     12.50% 12.38% -0.12% 12.50% -0.12% 0.0% - 22.5% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 136,945.17$                     4.17% 4.30% 0.13% 4.17% 0.13%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 136,531.35$                     4.17% 4.28% 0.12% 4.17% 0.12%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 139,163.68$                     4.17% 4.37% 0.20% 4.17% 0.20%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 413,764.13$                     12.50% 12.98% 0.48% 12.50% 0.48%

Canadian Equities 826,404.33$                     25.00% 25.93% 0.93% 25.00% 0.93% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 61,712.22$                       2.00% 1.94% -0.06% 2.00% -0.06%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 61,527.35$                       2.00% 1.93% -0.07% 2.00% -0.07%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 126,680.32$                     4.00% 3.97% -0.03% 4.00% -0.03%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 192,225.93$                     6.00% 6.03% 0.03% 6.00% 0.03%

RBC International Equity Fund 186,539.01$                     6.00% 5.85% -0.15% 6.00% -0.15%

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 78,159.47$                       2.50% 2.45% -0.05% 2.50% -0.05%

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 79,033.27$                       2.50% 2.48% -0.02% 2.50% -0.02%

Global Equities 785,877.57$                     25.00% 24.66% -0.34% 25.00% -0.34% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

Total 3,186,991.79$                  100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Thunder Bay – Model E+ 

 

  

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

RBC Canadian Money Market Fund 1,202.92$                         0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash & Equivalent 1,202.92$                         0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 10.0% Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 57,396,305.66$                20.00% 39.81% 19.81% 40.00% -0.19% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund, RBC Canadian Core Real Estate and RBC Global Infrastructure

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 3,541,416.38$                  0.00% 2.46% 2.46% 2.50% -0.04% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund PH&N Private Placment Debt Fund

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund -$                                  2.50% 0.00% -2.50% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund -$                                  10.00% 0.00% -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Canadian Fixed Income 60,937,722.04$                32.50% 42.27% 9.77% 42.50% -0.23% 25.0% - 45.0% Compliant

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 10,809,513.69$                7.50% 7.50% 0.00% 7.50% 0.00%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 10,809,513.69$                7.50% 7.50% 0.00% 7.50% 0.00% 0.0% - 15.0% Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 6,156,768.76$                  4.17% 4.27% 0.10% 4.17% 0.10%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 6,130,708.69$                  4.17% 4.25% 0.09% 4.17% 0.09%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 6,205,109.30$                  4.17% 4.30% 0.14% 4.17% 0.14%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 18,114,517.96$                12.50% 12.57% 0.07% 12.50% 0.07%

Canadian Equities 36,607,104.71$                25.00% 25.39% 0.39% 25.00% 0.39% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 2,811,881.10$                  2.00% 1.95% -0.05% 2.00% -0.05%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 2,829,867.53$                  2.00% 1.96% -0.04% 2.00% -0.04%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 5,633,927.32$                  4.00% 3.91% -0.09% 4.00% -0.09%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 8,680,718.62$                  6.00% 6.02% 0.02% 6.00% 0.02%

RBC International Equity Fund 8,528,119.70$                  6.00% 5.92% -0.08% 6.00% -0.08%

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 3,649,928.59$                  2.50% 2.53% 0.03% 2.50% 0.03%

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 3,672,037.55$                  2.50% 2.55% 0.05% 2.50% 0.05%

Global Equities 35,806,480.41$                25.00% 24.84% -0.16% 25.00% -0.16% 15.0% - 35.0% Compliant

RBC Canadian Core Real Estate Fund -$                                  5.00% 0.00% -5.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

RBC Global Infrastructure Fund -$                                  5.00% 0.00% -5.00% 0.00% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

Alternative Investments -$                                  10.00% 0.00% -10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% - 20.0% Compliant

Total 144,162,023.77$              100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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Whitby – Model D 

 

Fund Name Current MV Strategic BM Current Weight
Variance vs 

Strategic BM

Temporary 

Benchmark 

Variance vs 

Temporary BM

Permitted Allocation 

Ranges

Compliant with Permitted 

Range
Comment

Short Term Bonds 70,485,552.01$                25.00% 32.62% 7.62% 34.06% -1.44% Awaiting Deployment Substitute Fund RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 70,485,552.01$                25.00% 32.62% 7.62% 34.06% -1.44%

Universe Bonds -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.44% -0.44% Compliant

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund -$                                  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.44% -0.44%

Private Placement Corporate Debt 20,657,217.97$                10.00% 9.56% -0.44% 9.56% 0.00% Compliant

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 20,657,217.97$                10.00% 9.56% -0.44% 9.56% 0.00%

Commercial Mortgage 2,021,400.00$                  10.00% 0.94% -9.06% 0.94% 0.00% Awaiting Deployment Fulfilment awaiting deployment from PH&N ST Bond and Mortgage Fund 

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 2,021,400.00$                  10.00% 0.94% -9.06% 0.94% 0.00%

Canadian Fixed Income 93,164,169.98$                45.00% 43.12% -1.88% 45.00% -1.88% 35.0% - 55.0% Compliant

Global Multi Asset Credit 31,932,431.96$                15.00% 14.78% -0.22% 15.00% -0.22%

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 31,932,431.96$                15.00% 14.78% -0.22% 15.00% -0.22%

Global Fixed Income and Credit 31,932,431.96$                15.00% 14.78% -0.22% 15.00% -0.22% 0.0% - 25.0% Compliant

Canadian Equities 24,201,136.01$                10.00% 11.20% 1.20% 10.00% 1.20%

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 8,045,792.35$                  3.33% 3.72% 0.39% 3.33% 0.39%

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 8,014,118.91$                  3.33% 3.71% 0.38% 3.33% 0.38%

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 8,141,224.75$                  3.33% 3.77% 0.43% 3.33% 0.43%

Canadian Low Volatilty Equities 23,283,037.63$                10.00% 10.78% 0.78% 10.00% 0.78%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 23,283,037.63$                10.00% 10.78% 0.78% 10.00% 0.78%

Canadian Equities 47,484,173.64$                20.00% 21.98% 1.98% 20.00% 1.98% 10.0% - 30.0% Compliant

U.S. Equities 11,261,828.47$                5.00% 5.21% 0.21% 5.00% 0.21%

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 5,652,664.34$                  2.50% 2.62% 0.12% 2.50% 0.12%

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 5,609,164.13$                  2.50% 2.60% 0.10% 2.50% 0.10%

U.S. Low Volatility Equities 10,438,635.82$                5.00% 4.83% -0.17% 5.00% -0.17%

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 10,438,635.82$                5.00% 4.83% -0.17% 5.00% -0.17%

International Equities 21,795,264.52$                10.00% 10.09% 0.09% 10.00% 0.09%

RBC International Equity Index Fund 11,061,570.16$                5.00% 5.12% 0.12% 5.00% 0.12%

RBC International Equity Fund 10,733,694.36$                5.00% 4.97% -0.03% 5.00% -0.03%

Global Equities 43,495,728.81$                20.00% 20.13% 0.13% 20.00% 0.13% 10.0% - 30.0% Compliant

Total 216,076,504.39$              100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Municipal Performance Reports Q4 2025 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-004   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Receive the report. 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 
All quarterly investment reports for Participating Municipalities were delivered 
within the expected timeline of six weeks from the end of the quarter  
 
ONE Investment issued quarterly reports for the fourth quarter of 2025 to all Participating 
Municipalities of ONE JIB on January 20, 2025. These reports enable the Participating 
Municipalities to monitor the performance of their investments. The reports were 
distributed to the Participating Municipalities within the expected six weeks after the 
quarter-end. Additional annual reporting was provided to Participating Municipalities this 
quarter, which reflects 2025 investment gains, losses, and income.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

The reports for the ONE Prudent Investment Offering use the standardized format 
used in previous quarters    
 
All client reporting now follows the format designed by the Investment Manager. The 
quarterly investment management report provides details on investment performance, a 
benchmark comparison, a snapshot of portfolio positioning, and macroeconomic and 
capital market commentary. The reporting packages have been made available in the 
resource library for ONE JIB members to review. An executive summary of the details has 
been provided in Attachment 1 of this report. Performance details in all reports to the 
municipalities or ONE JIB are gross of fees.  
 
Additional reporting has been provided to the Participating Municipalities  that 
covers investment activity for the 2025 calendar year 
 
To assist the Participating Municipalities with their annual reporting needs, additional 
reporting has been provided that details the investment gains, losses and income on all 
investments managed by ONE JIB. 

REPORT 
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Inception date reporting for consolidated holdings and model performance may 
differ 
 
The attachment to this report provides “performance since inception” that may require 
clarification. Tables that show returns from inception for consolidated holdings reflect 
performance history starting from when MNRI was initially invested in the OCIO offering 
(i.e., the OCIO performance “since inception” date reflects the start of OCIO 
implementation, not the start of the model portfolio allocations). For most Participating 
Municipalities, this inception date is March 6, 2025. The transition from allocations based 
on the Outcome Framework to the ONE JIB-approved model portfolios occurred at a later 
date for most municipalities, leading to a separate inception date for allocation for the 
models (i.e., model performance “since inception” reflects the date assets were first 
allocated to the approved OCIO model portfolios, which may differ by municipality).  

 
4. CONCLUSION 

 
ONE Investment has distributed investment performance packages to help municipal staff 
and councils of the Participating Municipalities evaluate the performance of their MNRI 
invested with ONE JIB. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment 1: Executive Summary of Municipal Performance Reports – Q4 2025  
 
 

Drafted by: Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer     
Approved by: Afshin Majidi (interim) and Donna Herridge, Co-Presidents/CEOs  
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ONE Investment

Executive Summary for ONE JIB

Governance Report
The Implementation & Oversight Group is the senior oversight body responsible for all mandates at RBC
GAM. All strategies used in the ONE Investment Program must be approved by this Group and will be
subject to enhanced performance and manager oversight.

The table below provides a high-level assessment from the Implementation & Oversight Group based on
several qualitative and quantitative factors that typically drive short and long-term performance.

Categories Comment

Performance:
Overall Portfolio

The portfolio is achieving the objective since the beginning of the
Mandate.

Performance:
Underlying
Strategies

Most of the underlying strategies held in the portfolio are achieving their
respective long-term performance objectives.

Some strategies are under enhanced review and one strategy is
currently suspended. Please refer to the next page for details.

Investment team No changes from last quarter.

Firm There are no material changes to the firm to report.

Fund The underlying funds remain in full compliance with their respective
Compliance policies.
summary

Executive Summary- Implementation & Oversight Group Review
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ONE Investment

Executive Summary for ONE JIB

Underlying Strategy and Investment Team Review

The table below provides the Implementation & Oversight Group’s assessment of the individual strategies
that comprise the ONE Investment Program.

Strategies that are not achieving near-term risk and performance objectives will be placed under
enhanced watch. Strategies that are not achieving their long-term risk and return objectives will be
suspended for use in the portfolio and a replacement strategy proposed.

Fixed Income Under Review Comments

PH&N Canadian Money Market Fund

PH&N Bond Fund
PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond
Fund
RBC Vision Bond Fund
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Bond Fund

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage
Fund

RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Short Term
Bond Fund
PH&N Corporate Bond Trust
PH&N Private Placement Corporate
Debt Fund
RBC Global Bond Fund
RBC Emerging Markets Bond Fund

RBC High Yield Bond Fund
PH&N High Yield Bond Fund

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund
PH&N Mortgage Pension Trust

Implementation & Oversight Group Assessment of the Individual Strategies
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ONE Investment

Executive Summary for ONE JIB

Equities

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund
RBC Vision Canadian Equity Fund

RBC Vision QUBE Fossil Fuel Free Low
Volatility Canadian Equity Fund

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian
Equity Fund
RBC QUBE Canadian Equity
Fund
PH&N U.S. Equity Fund ✔ Strategy is under review following planned

lead manager transition. Effective January 1,
2025, David Tron and Shanthu David have
taken over responsibility for the strategy from
Doug Raymond and Stu Kedwell. Both David
and Shanthu have been with the firm since
2012 and bring extensive experience to their
roles. Doug and Stu remain with the firm, with
Stu transitioning to the role of Head of Global
Equities. Both will continue to support David
and Shanthu in their management of the fund.

RBC QUBE US Equity Fund
RBC QUBE Low Volatility US Equity Fund
RBC International Equity Fund

PH&N Overseas Equity Fund ✔
Strategy remains suspended.

RBC International Equity Index Fund

RBC Global Equity Focus Fund ✔
Strategy is under enhanced oversight due to
near-term underperformance.

RBC Global Equity Leaders Fund ✔
Strategy is under enhanced oversight due to
near-term underperformance.

RBC Vision Global Equity Fund
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Global
Equity Fund

RBC QUBE Global Equity Fund
RBC QUBE Low Volatility Global Equity
Fund

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund

Alternative Investments

RBC Canadian Core Real Estate Fund

RBC Global Infrastructure Fund
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ONE Investment

Executive Summary for ONE JIB

Compliance Report
One Investment Approved Funds

Fund Name
Month-end
compliance

status
Notes

PH&N Canadian Money Market
Fund Compliant

PH&N Short Term Bond &
Mortgage Fund Compliant

BROOKFIELD PROPERTY PARTNERS
LP downgraded to below the fund's required
minimum rating on July 26, 2021. The Fund
has an at time of purchase clause.

RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free
Short Term Bond Fund Compliant

PH&N Bond Fund Compliant

BROOKFIELD PROPERTY PARTNERS
LP was downgraded to below the fund's
required minimum rating on July 26, 2021.
HURON UNIVERSITY COLLEGE was
downgraded to below the fund's required
minimum rating on March 4, 2025. The
Fund has an at time of purchase clause.

PH&N Enhanced Total Return
Bond Fund See Notes

SUNOCO LP (CUSIP U8675JAN2 6.00%
20280623 Ba1 by Moody’s) is below the
minimum BBB rating requirement for
maples. It is held through underlying fund
PH&N High Yield Bond Fund. This is not
deemed as a breach by Investment Policy
Team.

RBC Vision Bond Fund Compliant

BROOKFIELD PROPERTY PARTNERS
LP downgraded to below the fund's required
minimum rating on July 26, 2021. HURON
UNIVERSITY COLLEGE was downgraded
to below the fund's required minimum rating
on March 4, 2025. The Fund has an at time
of purchase clause.

The Fund holds HOSPITAL
INFRASTURCTURE (CUSIP 44107EAA7).
The name became ineligible as of Nov 24th,
2025. An eligibility override was approved
by Melanie and Milos on Jan 8th, 2026.

The Fund holds FORTISALBERTA INC
(CUSIP 34957ZAW4). The name became
ineligible as of Nov 24th, 2025. The
investment team has 90 days to sell as per
the mandate. The investment team has
pursued an eligibility override.

RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Bond
Fund Compliant

HURON UNIVERSITY COLLEGE was
downgraded to below the fund's required
minimum rating on March 4, 2025.
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The Fund has an at time of purchase
clause.
The Fund holds ACCESS HEALTH
ABBOTSFORD (CUSIP 001272AB9). The
name became ineligible as of Dec 19th,
2025. An eligibility override was approved
by Melanie and Milos on Jan 8th, 2026.

PH&N Corporate Bond Trust Compliant

BROOKFIELD PROPERTY PARTNERS
LP downgraded to below the fund's required
minimum rating on July 26, 2021. HURON
UNIVERSITY COLLEGE was downgraded
to below the fund's required minimum rating
on March 4, 2025. The Fund has an at time
of purchase clause.

Private Placement Corporate
Debt Fund See notes

Foreign exposure was over the limit of 25%
at 29.82%. Limit has been temporarily
raised to 35% by Risk Team and Investment
Policy team.

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund Compliant
RBC High Yield Bond Fund Compliant
PH&N High Yield Bond Fund Compliant
BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund Compliant

RBC Global Bond Fund Compliant

RBC Emerging Markets Bond
Fund Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Value
Fund Compliant

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund Compliant

RBC Vision Canadian Equity
Fund Compliant

The Fund holds BROOKFIELD
INFRASTRUCTURE PARTNER. Eligibility
had changed previously by Sustainalytics.
Eligibility override was provided by Milos
and Melanie on Oct 27th, 2025

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity
Fund Compliant

RBC Vision QUBE Fossil Fuel
Free Low Volatility Canadian
Equity Fund

Compliant

RBC QUBE Low Volatility
Canadian Equity Fund Compliant

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund Compliant
RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund Compliant
RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S.
Equity Fund Compliant

RBC International Equity Fund Compliant
RBC International Equity Index
Fund Compliant

PH&N Overseas Equity Fund Compliant
RBC Global Equity Focus Fund Compliant
RBC Global Equity Leaders Fund Compliant
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RBC Vision Global Equity Fund Compliant
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free
Global Equity Fund Compliant

RBC QUBE Global Equity Fund Compliant
RBC QUBE Low Volatility Global
Equity Fund Compliant

RBC Emerging Markets Equity
Fund Compliant

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend
Fund Compliant

RBC Canadian Core Real Estate
Fund Compliant

RBC Global Infrastructure Fund Compliant

Paul Purcell, CFA
Managing Director & Portfolio Manager
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ONE Investment

Town of Aurora ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Aurora - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 7,116,576 12.4

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 1,444,816 2.5

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 2,782,137 4.8

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 16,535,466 28.8

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 516,100 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 2,469,356 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 2,461,922 4.3

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 2,509,447 4.4

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 7,462,056 13.0

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,112,615 1.9

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 2,284,622 4.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,109,351 1.9

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 1,425,176 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 1,409,419 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 3,363,953 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 3,466,234 6.0

Total Portfolio 57,469,247 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Aurora - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 2.01 - - - - - 10.44-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Aurora - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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ONE Investment

Town of AuroraExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Aurora - Model E as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 7,116,576 12.4

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 1,444,816 2.5

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 2,782,137 4.8

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 16,535,466 28.8

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 516,100 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 2,469,356 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 2,461,922 4.3

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 2,509,447 4.4

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 7,462,056 13.0

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,112,615 1.9

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 2,284,622 4.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,109,351 1.9

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 1,425,176 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 1,409,419 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 3,363,953 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 3,466,234 6.0

Total Portfolio 57,469,247 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Aurora - Model E as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 2.01 - - - - - 2.56-

-Benchmark** 2.94 - - - - - 3.48-

-Relative Performance -0.93 - - - - - -0.92-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Aurora - Model E is September 24, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio E, which is 50% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 50% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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ONE Investment

Town of Aylmer ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Aylmer - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 152,556 7.5

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 50,006 2.5

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 811,804 39.8

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 87,904 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 87,452 4.3

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 88,612 4.3

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 255,783 12.5

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 39,705 1.9

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 79,553 3.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 39,959 2.0

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 51,850 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 51,538 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 120,420 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 122,575 6.0

Total Portfolio 2,039,716 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Aylmer - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 2.06 - - - - - 14.39-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Aylmer - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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ONE Investment

Town of AylmerExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Aylmer - Model E+ as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 152,556 7.5

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 50,006 2.5

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 811,804 39.8

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 87,904 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 87,452 4.3

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 88,612 4.3

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 255,783 12.5

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 39,705 1.9

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 79,553 3.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 39,959 2.0

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 51,850 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 51,538 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 120,420 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 122,575 6.0

Total Portfolio 2,039,716 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Aylmer - Model E+ as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account - - - - - - 0.71-

-Benchmark** - - - - - - 1.12-

-Relative Performance - - - - - - -0.41-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Aylmer - Model E+ is November 26, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio E+, which is 55% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 45% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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ONE Investment

Town of Bracebridge ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Bracebridge - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 2,715,969 29.8

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 923,799 10.2

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 920,383 10.1

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 930,921 10.2

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 455,891 5.0

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 265,377 2.9

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 531,712 5.8

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 267,074 2.9

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 323,452 3.6

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 321,504 3.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 715,429 7.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 728,230 8.0

Total Portfolio 9,099,740 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Bracebridge - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 2.14 - - - - - 13.65-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Bracebridge - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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ONE Investment

Town of BracebridgeExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Bracebridge - Model G as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 2,715,969 29.8

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 923,799 10.2

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 920,383 10.1

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 930,921 10.2

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 455,891 5.0

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 265,377 2.9

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 531,712 5.8

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 267,074 2.9

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 323,452 3.6

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 321,504 3.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 715,429 7.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 728,230 8.0

Total Portfolio 9,099,740 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Bracebridge - Model G as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account - - - - - - 0.83-

-Benchmark** - - - - - - 1.74-

-Relative Performance - - - - - - -0.91-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Bracebridge - Model G is November 26, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio G, which is 70% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 30% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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ONE Investment

Township of Central FrontenacExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for One Investment - Central Frontenac - Model F as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 371,637 10.0

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 1,013,100 27.2

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 98,466 2.6

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 251,769 6.7

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 251,097 6.7

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 253,594 6.8

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 379,300 10.2

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 91,165 2.4

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 184,040 4.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 91,534 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 113,665 3.0

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 112,671 3.0

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 258,148 6.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 261,006 7.0

Total Portfolio 3,731,192 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for One Investment - Central Frontenac - Model F as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 2.40 - - - - - 15.72-

-Benchmark** 3.60 - - - - - 20.66-

-Relative Performance -1.20 - - - - - -4.94-

* Performance inception date for One Investment - Central Frontenac - Model F is January 14, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio F, which is 60% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 40% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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ONE Investment

Municipality of ClaringtonExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for One Investment - Clarington - Model G+ as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 4,690,450 19.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 2,830,241 12.0

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 2,821,854 12.0

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 2,876,493 12.2

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,022,269 4.3

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 697,175 3.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,019,704 4.3

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 816,005 3.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 806,983 3.4

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 1,834,649 7.8

RBC International Equity Index Fund 1,890,454 8.0

RBC Canadian Core Real Estate Fund 1,138,238 4.8

RBC Global Infrastructure Fund LP 1,131,609 4.8

Total Portfolio 23,576,123 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for One Investment - Clarington - Model G+ as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 2.51 - - - - - 16.95-

-Benchmark** 4.41 - - - - - 23.73-

-Relative Performance -1.90 - - - - - -6.78-

* Performance inception date for One Investment - Clarington - Model G+ is January 14, 2025.
** December 1, 2025 to Present: ONE JIB Reference Portfolio G+, which is 75% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 25% FTSE Canada Universe 
Bond Index.
Prior to December 1, 2025: ONE JIB Reference Portfolio G, which is 70% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 30% FTSE Canada Universe Bond 
Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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ONE Investment

Regional Municipality of Durham ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for One Investment Durham Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 301,411,793 14.9

PH&N Corporate Bond Trust 20,556,212 1.0

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 318,719,859 15.8

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 193,885,589 9.6

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 507,699,673 25.1

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 83,877,988 4.2

RBC High Yield Bond Fund 5,263,569 0.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 50,169,166 2.5

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 49,931,714 2.5

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 51,289,504 2.5

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 150,270,795 7.4

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 47,909,315 2.4

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 94,445,707 4.7

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 47,657,853 2.4

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 48,261,124 2.4

RBC International Equity Index Fund 49,252,882 2.4

Total Portfolio 2,020,602,744 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for One Investment Durham Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

9.05Account 1.17 - - - - - 9.379.05

* Performance inception date for One Investment Durham Consolidated is July 17, 2024.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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ONE Investment

Regional Municipality of Durham LongExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for One Investment - Durham Long as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 274,687,421 14.9

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 318,719,859 17.3

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 181,711,723 9.9

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 426,659,102 23.1

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 75,362,191 4.1

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 48,325,735 2.6

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 48,090,222 2.6

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 49,433,639 2.7

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 144,720,242 7.8

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 46,116,889 2.5

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 90,775,615 4.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 45,857,330 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 46,448,678 2.5

RBC International Equity Index Fund 47,418,579 2.6

Total Portfolio 1,844,327,224 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for One Investment - Durham Long as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

9.36Account 1.21 - - - - - 9.659.36

10.73Benchmark** 1.63 - - - - - 11.0110.73

-1.37Relative Performance -0.42 - - - - - -1.36-1.37

* Performance inception date for One Investment - Durham Long is July 17, 2024.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio C, which is 30% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 70% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.

Asset Mix

Asset Mix for One Investment - Durham Long as of December 31, 2025 (%)

Sector Allocations Minimum Maximum Target
Current
Quarter

Previous
Quarter

15.0 14.9 14.916.513.5BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada)

17.5 17.3 20.019.016.0PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund

10.0 9.9 7.511.09.0PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund

17.5 23.1 24.019.016.0PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund

10.0 4.1 3.411.09.0RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

2.5 2.6 2.53.51.5PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund
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ONE Investment

Asset Mix

Asset Mix for One Investment - Durham Long as of December 31, 2025 (%)

Sector Allocations Minimum Maximum Target
Current
Quarter

Previous
Quarter

2.5 2.6 2.53.51.5PH&N Canadian Equity Fund

2.5 2.7 2.53.51.5RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund

7.5 7.9 7.68.56.5RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund

2.5 2.5 2.53.51.5PH&N U.S. Equity Fund

5.0 4.9 5.06.04.0RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD)

2.5 2.5 2.53.51.5RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund

2.5 2.5 2.53.51.5RBC International Equity Fund (CAD)

2.6 0.0RBC International Equity Index Fund 

0.0 2.5PH&N Overseas Equity Fund

Due to rounding some data may not add to 100%.
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ONE Investment

Regional Municipality of Durham MediumExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for One Investment - Durham Medium as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 10,897,979 14.9

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 6,971,639 9.6

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 28,158,714 38.6

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 4,887,302 6.7

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,843,431 2.5

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,841,491 2.5

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,855,865 2.5

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 5,550,553 7.6

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,792,426 2.5

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 3,670,092 5.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,800,523 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 1,812,447 2.5

RBC International Equity Index Fund 1,834,303 2.5

Total Portfolio 72,916,766 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for One Investment - Durham Medium as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

9.60Account 1.38 - - - - - 9.769.60

10.73Benchmark** 1.63 - - - - - 11.0110.73

-1.13Relative Performance -0.25 - - - - - -1.25-1.13

* Performance inception date for One Investment - Durham Medium is July 17, 2024.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio C, which is 30% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 70% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.

Asset Mix

Asset Mix for One Investment - Durham Medium as of December 31, 2025 (%)

Sector Allocations Minimum Maximum Target
Current
Quarter

Previous
Quarter

15.0 15.0 15.016.513.5BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada)

10.0 9.6 9.711.09.0PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund

35.0 38.6 37.537.033.0PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund

10.0 6.7 6.311.09.0RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

2.5 2.5 2.83.51.5PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund

2.5 2.5 2.83.51.5PH&N Canadian Equity Fund

2.5 2.6 2.83.51.5RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund
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ONE Investment

Asset Mix

Asset Mix for One Investment - Durham Medium as of December 31, 2025 (%)

Sector Allocations Minimum Maximum Target
Current
Quarter

Previous
Quarter

7.5 7.6 8.28.56.5RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund

2.5 2.5 2.53.51.5PH&N U.S. Equity Fund

5.0 5.0 4.86.04.0RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD)

2.5 2.5 2.53.51.5RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund

2.5 2.5 2.63.51.5RBC International Equity Fund (CAD)

PH&N Overseas Equity Fund

Due to rounding some data may not add to 100%.
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ONE Investment

Regional Municipality of Durham ShortExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for One Investment - Durham Short as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 15,826,393 15.3

PH&N Corporate Bond Trust 20,556,212 19.9

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 5,202,226 5.0

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 52,881,857 51.2

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 3,628,496 3.5

RBC High Yield Bond Fund 5,263,569 5.1

Total Portfolio 103,358,754 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for One Investment - Durham Short as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

5.05Account 0.47 - - - - - 6.005.05

2.64Benchmark** -0.32 - - - - - 4.242.64

+2.41Relative Performance +0.79 - - - - - +1.76+2.41

* Performance inception date for One Investment - Durham Short is July 17, 2024.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio A, which is 100% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.

Asset Mix

Asset Mix for One Investment - Durham Short as of December 31, 2025 (%)

Sector Allocations Minimum Maximum Target
Current
Quarter

Previous
Quarter

5.0 5.0 5.16.04.0PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund

50.0 51.2 51.452.048.0PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund

5.0 3.5 3.36.04.0RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund

2.5 5.1 5.13.51.5RBC High Yield Bond Fund

15.0 15.3 15.316.513.5BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada)

20.0 19.9 19.921.518.5PH&N Corporate Bond Trust

2.5 0.0 0.03.51.5PH&N High Yield Bond Fund

Due to rounding some data may not add to 100%.
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ONE Investment

Town of Huntsville ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Huntsville - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 1,806,590 14.8

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 1,168,935 9.6

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 3,987,338 32.6

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 114,400 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 453,636 3.7

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 451,611 3.7

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 458,778 3.8

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 1,317,220 10.8

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 319,123 2.6

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 590,558 4.8

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 316,666 2.6

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 607,251 5.0

RBC International Equity Index Fund 625,800 5.1

Total Portfolio 12,217,906 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Huntsville - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.69 - - - - - 8.72-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Huntsville - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

Town of HuntsvilleExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Huntsville - Model D as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 1,806,590 14.8

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 1,168,935 9.6

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 3,987,338 32.6

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 114,400 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 453,636 3.7

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 451,611 3.7

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 458,778 3.8

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 1,317,220 10.8

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 319,123 2.6

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 590,558 4.8

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 316,666 2.6

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 607,251 5.0

RBC International Equity Index Fund 625,800 5.1

Total Portfolio 12,217,906 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Huntsville - Model D as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.69 - - - - - 9.27-

-Benchmark** 2.28 - - - - - 10.97-

-Relative Performance -0.59 - - - - - -1.70-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Huntsville - Model D is March 06, 2025.
** June 11, 2025 to Present: ONE JIB Reference Portfolio D, which is 40% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 60% FTSE Canada Universe Bond
Index.
Prior to June 11, 2025 the performance reflects investments based on the Contingency Outcome
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

Town of Innisfil ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Innisfil - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 10,166,247 14.9

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 6,657,257 9.8

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 29,735,004 43.7

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 617,600 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,655,750 2.4

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,651,317 2.4

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,692,099 2.5

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 4,948,129 7.3

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,365,901 2.0

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 2,692,568 4.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,359,280 2.0

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 2,764,309 4.1

RBC International Equity Index Fund 2,811,573 4.1

Total Portfolio 68,117,035 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Innisfil - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.27 - - - - - 9.73-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Innisfil - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

Town of InnisfilExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Innisfil - Model C as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 10,166,247 14.9

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 6,657,257 9.8

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 29,735,004 43.7

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 617,600 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,655,750 2.4

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,651,317 2.4

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,692,099 2.5

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 4,948,129 7.3

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,365,901 2.0

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 2,692,568 4.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,359,280 2.0

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 2,764,309 4.1

RBC International Equity Index Fund 2,811,573 4.1

Total Portfolio 68,117,035 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Innisfil - Model C as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.27 - - - - - 1.56-

-Benchmark** 1.63 - - - - - 2.05-

-Relative Performance -0.36 - - - - - -0.49-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Innisfil - Model C is September 24, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio C, which is 30% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 70% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

City of Kenora ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Kenora - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 6,805,978 9.2

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 3,035,245 4.1

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 26,846,335 36.4

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 3,119,775 4.2

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 3,107,175 4.2

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 3,144,126 4.3

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 9,290,323 12.6

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 1,441,755 2.0

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 2,909,484 3.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 1,449,371 2.0

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 1,875,539 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 1,863,362 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 4,368,951 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 4,433,513 6.0

Total Portfolio 73,690,930 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Kenora - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.47 - - - - - 8.95-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Kenora - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

City of Kenora General ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Kenora General - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 3,201,418 12.5

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 1,854,632 7.2

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 7,725,735 30.1

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,077,309 4.2

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,072,499 4.2

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,085,919 4.2

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 3,251,430 12.7

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 504,349 2.0

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 1,031,284 4.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 505,969 2.0

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 651,380 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 646,574 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 1,525,905 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 1,539,595 6.0

Total Portfolio 25,673,997 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Kenora General - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.69 - - - - - 11.01-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Kenora General - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

City of Kenora GeneralExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Kenora General - Model E as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 3,201,418 12.5

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 1,854,632 7.2

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 7,725,735 30.1

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,077,309 4.2

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,072,499 4.2

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,085,919 4.2

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 3,251,430 12.7

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 504,349 2.0

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 1,031,284 4.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 505,969 2.0

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 651,380 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 646,574 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 1,525,905 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 1,539,595 6.0

Total Portfolio 25,673,997 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Kenora General - Model E as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account - - - - - - 0.53-

-Benchmark** - - - - - - 0.92-

-Relative Performance - - - - - - -0.39-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Kenora General - Model E is November 26, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio E, which is 50% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 50% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

City of Kenora CPTF ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Kenora CPTF - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 3,604,561 7.5

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 1,180,613 2.5

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 19,120,600 39.8

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 2,042,467 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 2,034,676 4.2

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 2,058,206 4.3

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 6,038,893 12.6

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 937,406 2.0

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 1,878,200 3.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 943,402 2.0

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 1,224,159 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 1,216,788 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 2,843,046 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 2,893,918 6.0

Total Portfolio 48,016,933 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Kenora CPTF - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.36 - - - - - 7.90-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Kenora CPTF - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

City of Kenora CPTFExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Kenora CPTF - Model E+ as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 3,604,561 7.5

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 1,180,613 2.5

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 19,120,600 39.8

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 2,042,467 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 2,034,676 4.2

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 2,058,206 4.3

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 6,038,893 12.6

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 937,406 2.0

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 1,878,200 3.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 943,402 2.0

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 1,224,159 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 1,216,788 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 2,843,046 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 2,893,918 6.0

Total Portfolio 48,016,933 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Kenora CPTF - Model E+ as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account - - - - - - 0.42-

-Benchmark** - - - - - - 1.12-

-Relative Performance - - - - - - -0.70-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Kenora CPTF - Model E+ is November 26, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio E+, which is 55% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 45% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

District Municipality of Muskoka ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Muskoka - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 19,231,694 12.4

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 3,871,363 2.5

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 7,551,515 4.9

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 44,685,012 28.8

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 1,394,800 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 6,673,136 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 6,653,049 4.3

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 6,781,479 4.4

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 20,192,787 13.0

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 3,006,706 1.9

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 6,182,371 4.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 2,997,888 1.9

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 3,851,366 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 3,808,786 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 9,090,681 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 9,367,085 6.0

Total Portfolio 155,339,718 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Muskoka - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 2.01 - - - - - 11.26-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Muskoka - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

District Municipality of MuskokaExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Muskoka - Model E as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 19,231,694 12.4

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 3,871,363 2.5

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 7,551,515 4.9

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 44,685,012 28.8

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 1,394,800 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 6,673,136 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 6,653,049 4.3

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 6,781,479 4.4

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 20,192,787 13.0

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 3,006,706 1.9

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 6,182,371 4.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 2,997,888 1.9

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 3,851,366 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 3,808,786 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 9,090,681 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 9,367,085 6.0

Total Portfolio 155,339,718 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Muskoka - Model E as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 2.01 - - - - - 2.55-

-Benchmark** 2.94 - - - - - 3.48-

-Relative Performance -0.93 - - - - - -0.93-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Muskoka - Model E is September 24, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio E, which is 50% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 50% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.

Page 3391



Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

Municipality of NeebingExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Neebing - Model E as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 394,649 12.4

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 85,931 2.7

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 148,530 4.7

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 916,599 28.8

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 29,000 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 136,945 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 136,531 4.3

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 139,164 4.4

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 413,764 13.0

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 61,712 1.9

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 126,680 4.0

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 61,527 1.9

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 79,033 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 78,159 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 186,539 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 192,226 6.0

Total Portfolio 3,186,992 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Neebing - Model E as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 2.03 - - - - - 10.35-

-Benchmark** 2.94 - - - - - 14.70-

-Relative Performance -0.91 - - - - - -4.35-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Neebing - Model E is March 06, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio E, which is 50% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 50% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

City of Quinte WestExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Quinte West - Model D as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 5,313,921 14.8

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 3,401,646 9.5

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 12,098,562 33.6

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 331,700 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 1,270,048 3.5

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 1,264,364 3.5

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 1,284,255 3.6

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 3,745,236 10.4

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 913,491 2.5

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 1,734,758 4.8

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 917,690 2.6

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 1,818,028 5.1

RBC International Equity Index Fund 1,877,190 5.2

Total Portfolio 35,970,890 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Quinte West - Model D as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.64 - - - - - 8.73-

-Benchmark** 2.28 - - - - - 11.76-

-Relative Performance -0.64 - - - - - -3.03-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Quinte West - Model D is March 06, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio D, which is 40% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 60% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

Municipality of Red LakeExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for One Investment - Red Lake - Model D as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 383,571 14.9

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 26,617 1.0

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 227,479 8.8

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 814,821 31.6

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 77,381 3.0

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 92,594 3.6

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 92,172 3.6

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 93,634 3.6

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 261,212 10.1

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 63,510 2.5

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 126,597 4.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 63,095 2.4

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 126,867 4.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 128,493 5.0

Total Portfolio 2,578,043 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for One Investment - Red Lake - Model D as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.69 - - - - - 12.30-

-Benchmark** 2.28 - - - - - 15.03-

-Relative Performance -0.59 - - - - - -2.73-

* Performance inception date for One Investment - Red Lake - Model D is January 14, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio D, which is 40% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 60% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

City of Thunder Bay ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Thunder Bay - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 10,809,514 7.5

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 3,541,416 2.5

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 57,396,306 39.8

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 6,156,769 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 6,130,709 4.3

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 6,205,109 4.3

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 18,114,518 12.6

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 2,811,881 2.0

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 5,633,927 3.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 2,829,868 2.0

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 3,672,038 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 3,649,929 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 8,528,120 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 8,680,719 6.0

Total Portfolio 144,160,821 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Thunder Bay - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.58 - - - - - 9.89-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Thunder Bay - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

City of Thunder BayExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Thunder Bay - Model E+ as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 10,809,514 7.5

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 3,541,416 2.5

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 57,396,306 39.8

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 6,156,769 4.3

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 6,130,709 4.3

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 6,205,109 4.3

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 18,114,518 12.6

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 2,811,881 2.0

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 5,633,927 3.9

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 2,829,868 2.0

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 3,672,038 2.5

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund (CAD) 3,649,929 2.5

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 8,528,120 5.9

RBC International Equity Index Fund 8,680,719 6.0

Total Portfolio 144,160,821 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Thunder Bay - Model E+ as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account - - - - - - 0.51-

-Benchmark** - - - - - - 0.46-

-Relative Performance - - - - - - +0.05-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Thunder Bay - Model E+ is November 26, 2025.
** ONE JIB Reference Portfolio E+, which is 55% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 45% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

Town of Whitby ConsolidatedExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Whitby - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 31,932,432 14.8

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 20,657,218 9.6

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 70,485,552 32.6

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 2,021,400 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 8,045,792 3.7

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 8,014,119 3.7

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 8,141,225 3.8

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 23,283,038 10.8

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 5,652,664 2.6

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 10,438,636 4.8

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 5,609,164 2.6

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 10,733,694 5.0

RBC International Equity Index Fund 11,061,570 5.1

Total Portfolio 216,076,504 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Whitby - Consolidated as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.69 - - - - - 8.62-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Whitby - Consolidated is March 06, 2025.
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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Executive Summary for ONE JIB

ONE Investment

Town of WhitbyExecutive Summary -
Summary of Assets

Summary of Assets for ONE Investment - Whitby - Model D as of December 31, 2025

Market Value ($)
December 31, 2025

Market
Value (%)

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 31,932,432 14.8

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 20,657,218 9.6

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 70,485,552 32.6

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 2,021,400 0.9

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 8,045,792 3.7

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 8,014,119 3.7

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 8,141,225 3.8

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 23,283,038 10.8

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 5,652,664 2.6

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 10,438,636 4.8

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 5,609,164 2.6

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 10,733,694 5.0

RBC International Equity Index Fund 11,061,570 5.1

Total Portfolio 216,076,504 100.0

All fund units are Series O unless otherwise stated in the name of the fund.

Account Performance

Performance for ONE Investment - Whitby - Model D as of December 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr SI*YTD

-Account 1.69 - - - - - 7.65-

-Benchmark** 2.28 - - - - - 10.97-

-Relative Performance -0.59 - - - - - -3.32-

* Performance inception date for ONE Investment - Whitby - Model D is March 06, 2025.
** June 11, 2025 to Present: ONE JIB Reference Portfolio D, which is 40% S&P/TSX Capped Composite and 60% FTSE Canada Universe Bond
Index.
Prior to June 11, 2025 the performance reflects investments based on the Cash Outcome
Total returns are gross of fees and reported in Canadian dollars. Periods less than one year are not annualized.
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This document has been provided by PH&N Institutional for information purposes only and may not be reproduced, distributed or published without the
written consent of PH&N Institutional. It is not intended to provide professional advice and should not be relied upon in that regard.

PH&N Institutional takes reasonable steps to provide up-to-date, accurate and reliable information, and believes the information to be so when printed.
The views and opinions expressed herein are those of PH&N Institutional as of the publication date and are subject to change without notice. This
information is not intended to be an offer or solicitation to buy or sell securities or to participate in or subscribe for any service. No securities are being
offered, except pursuant and subject to the respective offering documents and subscription materials, which may be provided to qualified investors only,
and not to any other category of investor. This document is for general information only and is not, nor does it purport to be, a complete description of an
investment in any PH&N, BlueBay, or RBC investment fund. If there is an inconsistency between this document and the respective offering documents,
the provisions of the respective offering documents shall prevail.

Information obtained from third parties is believed to be reliable, but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by PH&N Institutional, its
affiliates or any other person as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. We assume no responsibility for any errors or omissions in such
information.

Investments in alternative funds are speculative and involve significant risk of loss of all or a substantial amount of your investment. Alternative funds: (i)
may engage in leverage and other speculative investment practices that may increase the risk of investment loss; (ii) can be highly illiquid; (iii) are not
required to provide periodic pricing or valuation information to investors; and (iv) are not subject to the same regulatory requirements as
prospectus-offered mutual funds. In assessing the suitability of these investments, investors should carefully consider their personal circumstances
including time horizon, liquidity needs, portfolio size, income, investment knowledge and attitude toward price fluctuations. Investors should consult their
professional advisors and consultants regarding any tax, accounting, legal or financial considerations before making a decision as to whether the funds
mentioned in this material are a suitable investment for them.

Commissions, trailing commissions, management fees and expenses all may be associated with mutual fund investments.
Please read the fund’s offering documents before investing. The performance data provided assumes reinvestment of
distributions only and does not take into account sales, redemption, distribution or optional charges or income taxes
payable by any unitholder that would have reduced returns. Mutual funds are not covered by the Canada Deposit
Insurance Corporation or by any other government deposit insurer. The unit values of non-money market funds change
frequently. For money market funds, there can be no assurances that the fund will be able to maintain its net asset value
per unit at a constant amount or that the full amount of your investment in the fund will be returned to you. Past
performance may not be repeated.

This document may contain forward-looking statements about general economic factors which are not guarantees of future performance.
Forward-looking statements involve inherent risk and uncertainties, so it is possible that predictions, forecasts, projections and other forward-looking
statements will not be achieved. We caution you not to place undue reliance on these statements as a number of important factors could cause actual
events or results to differ materially from those expressed or implied in any forward-looking statement. All opinions in forward-looking statements are
subject to change without notice and are provided in good faith but without legal responsibility.

PH&N Institutional is the institutional business division of RBC GAM Inc., an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of RBC. RBC GAM Inc. is the manager
and principal portfolio adviser of the PH&N, BlueBay and RBC investment funds.

®/™ Trademark(s) of Royal Bank of Canada.  Used under licence.

© RBC Global Asset Management Inc., 2026. Publication date: January 16, 2026

Please note: SI is since inception; RBC Global Asset Management is the asset management division of Royal Bank of Canada (RBC) which includes
RBC Global Asset Management Inc. (RBC GAM Inc.), RBC Global Asset Management (U.S.) Inc. (RBC GAM-US), RBC Global Asset Management (UK)
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Colin MacDonald, Manager of Policy, MFOA 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Municipal Insights Report – Q1 2026 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-012   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Receive the report. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
This report outlines several intersecting provincial and municipal dynamics that are 
expected to shape municipal decision making and financial strategy through 2026. With 
the Province not in session until March 23, 2026, no new legislation is anticipated in the 
near term. However, government signals indicate continued work on regulatory changes, 
particularly those aimed at further reducing development charges, with a focus on water 
and wastewater services. The Water and Wastewater Public Corporations Act, 2025 
leaves key implementation details to regulation, creating near term uncertainty around 
timelines and scope. 
 
The 2026 municipal election year introduces additional constraints. The extended election 
cycle and the potential for “lame duck” councils may slow or restrict decision making, 
particularly for significant financial or strategic initiatives, while also delaying the adoption 
of 2027 municipal budgets. This uncertainty is amplified by the first full election cycle under 
strong mayor powers for most municipalities, increasing the potential impact of changes in 
heads of council on municipal priorities, capital planning, and revenue strategies. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Provincial Government adjourned for winter and will resume session on March 
23, 2026, which means that we will see no new legislation until after that date, but 
the Provincial Government has signaled its intent to further reduce development 
charges 
 
On December 11, 2025, the Provincial Legislature paused for the winter and will sit again 
on March 23, 2026. During this period, we will see no new legislation, but it is likely that 
the government is working on developing or updating regulations related to business from 
the previous sitting. The government has signaled intent, through speeches at the Rural 
Ontario Municipal Association (ROMA) conference, that it will continue to pursue avenues 
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to reduce development charges, referencing water and wastewater services as a target 
area. The Water and Wastewater Public Corporations Act, 2025 (WWPCA) left a lot of key 
details to be decided through regulation. It is expected that the Province is working on draft 
regulations for that Act in order to pursue its stated objectives. 
 
2026 is a municipal election year, which can result in a slower or restricted decision-
making process in the 2026 calendar year 
 
2026 is a municipal election year. The entire election process takes approximately six 
months. Nominations will open on May 1, 2026, with Voting Day occurring on October 26, 
2026, and a new term of council beginning on November 15, 2026. As Nomination Day 
approaches, municipal staff must prepare for the possibility that the powers of council may 
be restricted as a result of a council being determined to be “lame duck.” This occurs when 
less than 75% of the current members can be re-elected following the nomination process 
or following Voting Day. This could be the case after Nomination Day on August 21, 2026, 
or after Voting Day on October 26, 2026. “Lame duck” councils are restricted until the first 
day of the new term of council on November 15, 2026. 
 
First time period: Nomination Day to end of council term 
 
If less than 75% of the incumbent council are running for re-election or acclaimed following 
Nomination Day 
Second time period: Voting Day to end of council term 
 

 If less than 75% of the old council are re-elected or acclaimed 
 

According to Section 275 of the Municipal Act, if a council meets these conditions it is 
prohibited from committing the following four acts: 
 

1. The appointment or removal from office of any officer of the municipality. 
2. The hiring or dismissal of any employee of the municipality. 
3. The disposition of any real or personal property of the municipality, which has a 

value exceeding $50,000 at the time of disposal, and 
4. Making any expenditure or incurring any other liability which exceeds $50,000. The 

disposition of property and the disposition or liability exceeding $50,000 does not 
apply if these items were included in the budget adopted prior to nomination day. 

Despite these restrictions, according to subsection 275(4.1), nothing prevents a 
municipality from acting in the event of an emergency. 
 
The Municipal Act does not provide how this section impacts strong mayor authorities, and 
there are conflicting opinions on whether this section also restricts the authorities of a 
strong mayor. 
 
Additionally, municipalities are restricted from adopting a budget for the fiscal year 
following an election until the beginning of that fiscal or calendar year. As a result, 2027 
municipal budgets cannot be adopted until the beginning of the 2027 calendar year. 
 
Strong Mayor powers and municipal elections introduce increased uncertainty for 
municipalities in the event of a change in mayor or head of council 
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The 2026 election will be the first full election for most municipalities where strong mayor 
powers were introduced (with the exception of Ottawa and Toronto which received the 
powers in 2022). Mayoral elections in strong mayor municipalities to date have put 
candidate intent to use the power front and centre. This election will likely see a wide 
spectrum of candidate approaches to strong mayors with some indicating they will use it 
fully, others indicating an intent to lead by consensus building, and some presenting a 
more nuanced approach to how and when they would use these powers. There is a 
tendency for stability at the mayoral level, with incumbents often retaining their position for 
multiple terms; however, strong mayor powers introduce greater uncertainty and potential 
for significant shifts in municipal objectives. Strong mayors have the authority to set the 
budget (police budgets excluded), to set the organizational structure, to introduce by-laws, 
to hire and fire municipal department heads, to establish and dissolve committees, among 
other powers. 
 

5. ANALYSIS 
 

Water and wastewater reserves could see dramatically shortened time horizons, 
especially in high growth municipalities 
 
The Province is indicating intent to move to further reduce development charges through 
the implementation of water and wastewater public corporations. While the Peel water and 
wastewater transition is initially slated for January 1, 2029, the Province did indicate that it 
could modify this date through regulation. The Water and Wastewater Public Corporations 
Act, 2025 (WWPCA) was clearly drafted to apply to a broader spectrum of municipalities 
than just Peel Region. However, it is likely that any transitions would begin in higher 
growth regions around the Greater Toronto Area (GTA), as the legislation now only 
contemplates lower tier municipalities in two-tier systems, which excludes single tier 
municipalities, separated cities, and many municipalities in northern Ontario. ONE JIB may 
want to begin treating water and wastewater reserves with previously reported long time 
horizons as shorter-term money, as a transition of assets as contemplated in the WWPCA 
could require liquidation sooner than previously anticipated. With respect to investments 
for Water and Wastewater Public Corporations, the above noted uncertainty and the broad 
regulatory authority related these entities includes their ability to invest or incur debt. The 
Province’s objectives and timelines are likely to become clearer when it sits in the spring. 

 
Municipal elections may result in councils hesitant to make decisions to move to 
prudent investor, but the election cycle may afford municipal staff the time and 
opportunity to begin exploring prudent investor as an option 
 
The election cycle from nomination day to election day is long. Incumbent mayors and 
councilors seeking re-election may be hesitant to make long-term decisions and their 
attention will be at least partially diverted to the campaign. The legislation can restrict 
certain long-term decisions from being made when it becomes apparent that less than a 
substantial majority will return. While lame duck provisions would not restrict a council 
opting into prudent investor, they could inform a culture of risk aversion shortly before and 
during the municipal election cycle. Conversely, while council may be less likely to direct 
staff to undertake significant longer-term initiatives, this can create opportunity for staff to 
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better understand the prudent investor regime and process and educate council in 
preparation for the next term of council. ONE Investment staff is seeing sustained interest 
in the program, which could translate into new participating municipalities onboarding 
throughout 2026, but the election cycle could result in a longer conversion period.  
 
Strong mayor powers could make changes in heads of council more impactful for 
the prudent investment program through big strategic shifts or change their level of 
interest in prudent investing 
 
Municipal elections may result in changes in heads of council or mayors, which can have a 
significant impact on a municipality’s strategic priorities, particularly in strong mayor 
municipalities. Should a change occur, this could lead to changes to the capital program or 
significant changes to revenue forecasts. Development charges are increasingly less 
feasible politically given the housing crisis, and not all elected officials are aligned on their 
use. Some mayors have already worked to dramatically reduce development charges. 
Should a newly elected or incumbent strong mayor in a high growth municipality pursue an 
agenda to reduce DCs, the municipality’s cashflow forecast could shift dramatically, unless 
commensurate changes are made to the capital plan. Additionally, a strong mayor could 
have greater influence to pursue the prudent investor standard, with their ability to veto by-
laws or introduce new by-laws and have them approved with one-third support of council. 
 

6. CONCLUSION 
 
These dynamics introduce greater uncertainty in municipal cash flows, particularly as 
potential changes to development charges, water and wastewater governance, and capital 
priorities could alter the timing and reliability of revenues and reserves. Election year 
constraints and possible shifts in strong mayor leadership may further delay or redirect 
major financial decisions. 
 
 
Drafted by: Colin Macdonald, Manager of Policy, MFOA 
Approved by: Donna Herridge and Afshin Majidi (interim), Co-presidents/CEOs, ONE 
Investment 
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Martin Leclair, CFA, Vice President & Institutional Portfolio Manager

Paul Purcell, CFA, Managing Director & Institutional Portfolio Manager

Dylan Rae, CFA, Institutional Portfolio Manager

Guest speakers:

Oliver McMahon, CFA, Senior Portfolio Manager

Mariam Belkoura, Lead Quantitative Research Analyst

Laurence Bensafi, Fund Manager & Deputy Head of Emerging Markets Equity

Dijana Jelic, Product Specialist, Emerging Markets Equity

ONE Joint Investment Board 

Quarterly Meeting: February 26, 2026

Presented by:
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• Platform Update

• Performance

• Research Overview: RBC QUBE International Equity Fund

• Team and Strategy Overview: RBC Emerging Markets Equity 

• Economic Outlook and Capital Markets Update

Agenda
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Save the date for our annual educational seminar! 

Please join us for the 24th annual PH&N Investment Perspectives 

Seminar where portfolio managers and industry experts will evaluate the 

prevailing investment landscape and delve into issues and opportunities 

relevant to Canadian institutional investors.

Mar 3 Winnipeg Mar 11 Regina Mar 26 Montreal

Mar 4 Saskatoon Mar 12 Calgary Mar 31 London

Mar 5 Edmonton Mar 24 Halifax Apr 1 Victoria

Mar 10 Vancouver Mar 25 Ottawa Apr 2 Toronto

• The changing global order – 

Through an economic lens

• A quarter century in review: 

Themes that shaped 

institutional portfolios

• The illiquidity premium puzzle: 

Maximizing returns without 

losing sleep

Seminar topics:

Register

Register
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Index returns as of December 31, 2025

Capital markets & platform exposures

Total Return and Volatility (%) 3M 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 1 YR VOL 3 YR VOL
Platform

Exposure (%)

FTSE Canada Short Term Overall Bond Index 0.33 3.88 4.86 1.85 1.12 2.22 30.75

S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index 6.25 31.68 21.42 16.09 7.88 11.02 17.49

Multi-Asset Credit * 1.01 8.52 8.78 - 2.60 4.07 14.00

FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index -0.32 2.64 4.51 -0.35 3.00 5.45 11.70

S&P 500 Total Return Index (CAD) 1.24 12.56 23.57 16.16 13.18 10.72 9.21

FTSE Canada All Corporate Bond Index 0.34 4.48 5.50 0.21 2.07 5.23 9.09

MSCI EAFE Total Return Net Index (CAD) 3.30 25.07 17.68 - 6.50 8.62 6.64

MSCI Emerging Markets Index (CAD) 3.18 27.30 16.85 5.73 11.08 11.71 0.86

ICE BofA BB-B US High Yield Index (CAD 

Hedged) 
1.07 6.81 8.07 3.24 2.41 4.50 0.19

MSCI/REALPAC Canada Annual Property Index 

(Standing Investments Only) TR (1 Month Lagged)
0.97 2.24 0.71 2.51 1.17 2.26 0.04

Global Infrastructure* 1.44 6.42 - - - - 0.04

*Fund data shown in lieu of Primary Benchmarks
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Model portfolios – allocations

Approved on Sept. 4 2025 A B C D E F G D+ E+ F+ G+
Durham 

Short

Durham 

Med

Durham 

Long

Fixed Income 100% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 50% 40% 30% 20% 100% 70% 70%

Canadian Money Market

Short-Term Bonds and Mortgages 50% 50% 35% 25% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 50% 35% 17.5%

Enhanced Universe Bond Strategy 17.5%

Corporate Bonds 20% 20%

Private Placement Corporate Debt 5% 10% 10% 10% 7.5% 5% 2.5% 5% 10% 10%

Commercial Mortgages 5% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 5% 10% 10%

High Yield Bonds 5% 5%

Global Multi-Asset Credit 15% 10% 15% 15% 12.5% 10% 15% 7.5% 15% 15% 15%

Equities 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 40% 50% 60% 70% 30% 30%

Canadian Equities 5% 7% 10% 12.5% 20% 30% 10% 12.5% 20% 35% 7.5% 7.5%

Canadian Low Volatility Equities 5% 7% 10% 12.5% 10% 5% 10% 12.5% 10% 7.5% 7.5%

U.S. Equities 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 5%

U.S. Low Volatility Equities 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5%

International Equities 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 10% 12% 14% 16% 5% 5%

Emerging Market Equities 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7%

Alternatives 10% 10% 10% 10%

Canadian Core Real Estate 5% 5% 5% 5%

Global Infrastructure 5% 5% 5% 5%

109



7

Activities since last ONE JIB meeting

January 15

New municipalities

Georgian Bay : $ 6,700,000 million cash inflow invested in Model D

Oliver Paipoonge: $4,263,403 million cash inflow invested in Model F

January 16 Allocation to PH&N High Yield Bond Fund for Durham Short (2.5%)

November 25

Transfer to Model Portfolios

Thunder Bay: Model E+ 

Bracebridge: Model G 

Kenora: Model E (for General Account) and Model E+ (for CPTF)

Aylmer: Model E+ 
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Queued allocations (November 11, 2025)

Portfolio Name
RBC Commercial 

Mortgage Fund  

% Funded (Target 

Allocation)

PH&N Private Placement 

Corporate Debt Fund  

% Funded (Target 

Allocation)

ONE Investment - Durham Short $1,644,700.00 66% 100%

ONE Investment - Durham Medium $2,215,300.00 66% 100%

ONE Investment - Durham Long $119,348,280.83 34% 100%

ONE Investment - Clarington - Model G+ $1,458,400.00 27%

ONE Investment - Central Frontenac – Model F $204,200.00 27% 100%

ONE Investment - Red Lake – Model D $160,400.00 27% 100%

ONE Investment - Huntsville - Model D $1,143,605.54 0% 100%

ONE Investment - Neebing – Model E $289,640.41 0% $86,859.74 63%

ONE Investment - Quinte West – Model D $3,317,147.88 0% 100%

ONE Investment - Whitby - Model D $20,214,242.99 0% 100%

ONE Investment - Aurora - Model E $5,611,000.00 0% $1,463,272.67 66%

ONE Investment - Innisfil - Model C $6,714,000.00 0% 100%

ONE Investment - Muskoka - Model E $15,163,000.00 0% $3,920,982.51 66%

Need to update
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As of December 31, 2024. Source: RBC GAM

Fund substitutions

Fund Name Substitution Fund Comments

RBC Commercial

  Mortgage Fund

PH&N Short Term Bond and Mortgage 

Fund
• Timing is TBD and dependent on a variety 

of factors, including investment deal flow 

and the account’s position in the respective 

queues.
PH&N Private Placement  

  Corporate Debt Fund

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond 

Fund

RBC Core Canadian Real Estate 

Fund
No substitution • Quarterly liquidity

RBC Global Infrastructure Fund No substitution • Quarterly liquidity
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Model portfolios - performance (December 31, 2025) 

* Inception Date – Jan. 1 2025
Reference Portfolios are comprised of Canadian equity (S&P/TSX) and Canadian fixed income (FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index) reflecting each model’s bond and equity allocated 
weights. 

Model Portfolio Return (%)* 3 Months 1 Year
Volatility

(1 Yr)

Short-Term Model (A) - 0% Equities 0.48 5.08 1.27

Reference Portfolio A -0.32 2.64 2.85

Short-Term Model (B) - 20% Equities 1.10 8.13 1.89

Reference Portfolio B 0.98 7.98 3.17

Mid-Term Model (C) - 30% Equities 1.36 9.74 2.49

Reference Portfolio C 1.63 10.73 3.56

Mid-Term Model (D) - 40% Equities 1.72 11.59 3.01

Reference Portfolio D 2.28 13.54 4.06

Mid-Term Model (D+) - 40% Equities 1.83 11.59 2.96

Reference Portfolio D+ 2.61 14.97 4.33

Mid-Term Model (E) - 50% Equities 2.09 13.48 3.58

Reference Portfolio E 2.94 16.41 4.62

Mid-Term Model (E+) - 50% Equities 2.17 13.26 3.48

Reference Portfolio E+ 3.27 17.87 4.92

Long-Term Model (F) - 60% Equities 2.47 15.09 4.35

Reference Portfolio F 3.60 19.34 5.23

Long-Term Model (F+) - 60% Equities 2.79 15.22 4.40

Reference Portfolio F+ 3.93 20.83 5.55

Long-Term Model (G) - 70% Equities 2.75 16.45 5.14

Reference Portfolio G 4.26 22.33 5.87

Long-Term Model (G+) - 70% Equities 3.00 16.82 5.70

Reference Portfolio G+ 4.59 23.85 6.20

3-Month Performance Attribution

Fixed income reference portfolio: 

• FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index → -0.32%

• Narrowing in credit spreads following progress on trade deals 

suggests increased confidence in the outlook for economic growth. 

Although spreads are relatively narrow, the all-in yields on 

corporate and high-yield bonds remain appealing to fixed-income 

investors.

• The shorter duration holdings in model portfolios performed better 

than the Universe index. Returns ranged from 0.36% (Short Term 

Bonds) to 1.08% (Commercial mortgages)

• The global fixed income and credit fund exposures ranged from 

1.01% (global credit) to 1.16% (high yield bonds) in Q4.

Equity reference portfolio:

S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index → 6.25%

• The reference portfolio was the strongest equity index for the 

period

• The diversified equity exposure mitigated volatility but does 

contribute to under-performance relative to the Canadian equity 

index.

• In a strong equity market, the low volatility equity exposure is 

expected to capture a fraction of the equity gains.
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Fixed Income (December 31, 2025)

Fixed Income Solutions - Total Return (%) 3 Months 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year ONE AUM1 3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years

PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 0.36 4.12 5.11 2.23 780,431,988.83

FTSE Canada Short Term Overall Bond Index 0.33 3.88 4.86 1.85

Value Add 0.03 0.24 0.25 0.38

PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund -0.19 3.28 5.08 0.24 330,775,253.88

FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index -0.32 2.64 4.51 -0.35

Value Add 0.13 0.64 0.57 0.59

PH&N Corporate Bond Trust 0.15 4.41 6.47 1.69 20,556,211.82

FTSE Canada All Corporate Bond Index 0.34 4.48 6.60 1.49

Value Add -0.19 -0.07 -0.13 0.20

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund 0.04 4.53 7.12 1.67 236,480,306.73

FTSE Canada All Corporate Bond Index 0.34 4.48 5.50 0.21

Value Add -0.30 0.05 1.62 1.46

RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund 1.08 5.80 6.56 - 89,078,835.35

FTSE Canada Short Term Overall Bond Index 0.33 3.88 4.86 -

Value Add 0.75 1.92 1.70 -

RBC High Yield Bond Fund 1.16 7.10 8.34 3.57 5,263,569.36

FTSE Canada Short Term Overall Bond Index2 0.33 3.88 4.86 -0.15

Value Add 0.83 3.22 3.48 3.72

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund (Canada) 1.01 8.52 8.78 - 395,897,157.17 N/A N/A N/A N/A

FTSE Canada 91 Day T-Bill Index 0.63 2.84 4.15 -

Value Add 0.38 5.68 4.63 -

1. AUM as of December 31, 2025
2. Current benchmark as of March 1, 2024: 100% FTSE Canada Short-Term Overall Bond Index. Prior benchmark: 100% FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index

Quartile ranking source: eVestment
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Equities (December 31, 2025)

EquitySolutions - Total Return (%) 3 Months 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year ONE AUM1 3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years

RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 7.70 33.78 23.09 17.43 85,888,438.88

S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index 6.25 31.68 21.42 16.09

Value Add 1.45 2.10 1.67 1.34

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 4.93 28.85 20.73 18.00 83,975,468.54

S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index 6.25 31.68 21.42 16.09

Value Add -1.32 -2.83 -0.69 1.91

PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 5.54 29.34 20.55 16.19 84,336,681.30

S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index 6.25 31.68 21.42 16.09

Value Add -0.71 -2.34 -0.87 0.10

PH&N U.S. Equity Fund 0.75 10.75 22.94 15.77 66,077,188.50

S&P 500 Total Return Index (CAD) 1.24 12.56 23.57 16.16

Value Add -0.49 -1.81 -0.63 -0.39

RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund 0.40 10.02 24.00 17.05 65,790,026.05

S&P 500 Total Return Index (CAD) 1.24 12.56 23.57 16.16

Value Add -0.84 -2.54 0.43 0.89

RBC International Equity Index Fund 3.18 24.72 17.35 - 94,899,550.09

MSCI EAFE Total Return Net Index (CAD) 3.30 25.07 17.68 -

Value Add -0.12 -0.35 -0.33 -

RBC International Equity Fund (CAD) 0.98 15.41 14.37 7.63 92,778,161.86

MSCI EAFE Total Return Net Index (CAD) 3.30 25.07 17.68 10.53

Value Add -2.32 -9.66 -3.31 -2.90

1. AUM as of December 31, 2025
Quartile ranking source: eVestment
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Equities (December 31, 2025)

EquitySolutions - Total Return (%) 3 Months 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year ONE AUM1 3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 5.65 29.35 18.25 7.69 12,102,350.96

MSCI Emerging Markets Total Return Net Index 

(CAD)
3.18 27.30 16.85 5.73

Value Add 2.47 2.05 1.40 1.96

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 8.41 42.85 21.85 10.81 12,208,123.11

MSCI Emerging Markets Total Return Net Index 

(CAD)
3.18 27.30 16.85 5.73

Value Add 5.23 15.55 5.00 5.08

1. AUM as of December 31, 2025
Quartile ranking source: eVestment
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Equities – Low Volatility (December 31, 2025)

Total Return (%) 3 Months 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year ONE AUM 1

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 5.72 29.82 19.20 15.91 12.06 240,390,051.20

S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index 6.25 31.68 21.42 16.09 12.66

MSCI Canada Minimum Volatility Gross Index (CAD) 4.51 23.00 18.24 15.57 11.53

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) -0.94 4.54 11.73 10.92 10.95 128,658,390.30

S&P Composite 1500 Index (CAD) 1.17 11.73 22.64 15.69 14.37

MSCI USA Minimum Volatility Net Index (CAD) -2.10 2.28 10.99 9.60 9.78

1. AUM as of December 31, 2025
2. Volatility is the annualized deviation of monthly returns. Note that the annualized deviation of monthly returns is not calculated for periods less than 12 months. 

Volatility of Returns (%) 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 5.06 8.49 9.90 10.52

S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index 7.88 11.02 11.92 12.75

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 9.47 8.67 10.04 10.56

S&P Composite 1500 Index (CAD) 13.16 10.86 12.70 12.86

Sharpe Ratio 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 5.36 1.79 1.33 0.97

S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index 3.67 1.57 1.12 0.85

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund (CAD) 0.19 0.89 0.81 0.86

S&P Composite 1500 Index (CAD) 0.68 1.71 1.02 0.97
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Research Overview 

RBC QUBE International Equity Fund

Oliver McMahon
Senior Portfolio Manager

Mariam Belkoura
Lead Quantitative Research Analyst
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EAFE Core: Strategy summary

EAFE equity exposure

Low tracking error

Multi-factor process

Ongoing innovation

• Core, diversified, quantitative equity EAFE portfolio

• Seeks to consistently add value relative to the MSCI EAFE Index

• Alpha target: 2% annualized before fees

• Tracking error target: 1.5-3.5% annualized

• Exposure to a diverse set of security, sector and country-selection alpha factors

• Transparent process, grounded in economic rationale and solid empirical evidence

• Risk-aware portfolio construction process

• The team has a culture of ongoing innovation, focusing on the continuous evolution of proprietary 

factors and portfolio construction processes to improve outcomes
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EAFE Core: Extending our proven approach

Strong track record and disciplined investment process

Our systematic investment approach has delivered strong, consistent results across Canada, US 

Large Cap, US Mid Cap, and Global equity markets, establishing a compelling foundation for 

extending the approach to EAFE

Comprehensive historical simulation and analysis

The long-run historical simulation for the EAFE Core investible model confirms consistent 

performance and validates our systematic process, with results that align with those for Global Core

Innovative portfolio engineering

Our proprietary portfolio engineering process provides insights into performance drivers, 

establishes clear expectations, monitors results in real-time, and surfaces opportunities to refine 

and enhance portfolio construction
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Strong track record and disciplined investment process

Strong track record: Our investment approach has delivered strong consistent results in multiple regions, including Canada, US 

Large Cap, US Mid Cap, and Global equity strategies. These results establish a compelling foundation for extending our approach to 

EAFE

Disciplined and repeatable process: Our investment models are process-driven and consistently applied across different markets
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Comprehensive historical simulation and analysis

Rigorous historical simulation: We have built a historical simulation for the EAFE Core strategy (called the “investible model”) that 

closely mirrors the actual trade selection and portfolio construction process we will employ in the live EAFE fund. The simulation 

results show strong performance and consistency across different time periods. Historical simulation is updated daily, for continuous 

performance monitoring

Consistency in results: The simulated EAFE Core simulation results are similar to those of our Global Core simulation

Active performance of QUBE EAFE Core historical simulation
(Until Feb 6. 2026)
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Innovative portfolio engineering process 

Waterfall analysis: Impact of active investment decisions
(From April 1. 2002 to Feb 6. 2026)

Our waterfall analysis shows the impact of each of our active decisions on 

performance. This helps us measure if each of the steps in our investment 

process continues to perform as expected and helps us identify pressure 

points and opportunities for enhancements
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Model attribution: Sources of performance
(From April 1. 2002 to Feb 6. 2026)

*RBCGAM Quantitative Investments' model attribution process breaks down a strategy’s active performance into contributions from investment “alpha” factors and a residual portfolio. Factor contributions are a function of the returns of the factor portfolios that 
comprise the alpha model for the strategy, and the loadings of the strategy on these factor portfolios. The residual portfolio represents the cost of deviating from the alpha model and does not represent “idiosyncratic” return. In the absence of implementation 
constraints, the residual contribution under the model attribution framework would be zero. A non-zero residual attribution arises due to different types of implementation constraints (long-only constraint, turnover constraint, etc.) that cause the portfolio to deviate 
from the alpha model.

Our model attribution process breaks down strategy’s 

active performance into contributions from investment 

alpha factors*

All our key investment factors added value over time
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Alpha research & machine learning

Success measured by impact on investment performance

Deliberate practice (measure, find ways to improve, practice, repeat)

Dedicated quantitative research program

Multi-disciplinary task teams

Portfolio engineering

Ongoing innovation
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Presented by:

Laurence Bensafi
Deputy Head of Emerging Markets Equity

Dijana Jelic
Senior Institutional Portfolio Manager 

Team and Strategy Overview 

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Team 
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Team AUM: US$ 26.9 bn

RBC Emerging Markets Equity capabilities

As at 31.12.2025. 

AUM includes all accounts managed in this strategy, this includes accounts which do not appear in the composite. 

EM Core Equity EM Core Equity Focus EM Small Cap Core Equity EM ex-China Equity EM Value Equity

Lead manager Philippe Langham Guido Giammattei
Philippe Langham

Christoffer Enemaerke

Philippe Langham

Veronique Erb

Ashna Yarashi-Shah

Laurence Bensafi 

AUM US$ 20,480 m US$ 678 m US$ 2,539 m US$ 613 m US$ 1,730 m

Benchmark
MSCI Emerging Markets 

Net Index

MSCI Emerging Markets 

Small Cap Net Index

MSCI Emerging Markets 

Net Index

MSCI Emerging Markets 

ex-China Net Index

MSCI Emerging Markets 

Net Index

Objectives
3% outperformance 

of benchmark before fees

3% outperformance 

of benchmark before fees

3.5% outperformance 

of benchmark before fees

3% outperformance 

of benchmark before fees

3% outperformance 

of benchmark before fees

Strategy launch April 2010 July 2013 December 2018 March 2020 July 2013

Vehicles

Segregated Account, 

SICAV, 

US ‘40 Act Fund, 

US 3C7, 

Canadian Mutual Fund

Segregated Account, 

SICAV, 

Canadian Mutual Fund

Segregated Account, 

SICAV, 

US 3C7, 

CIT,

Canadian Mutual Fund

Segregated Account, 

SICAV, 

US 3C7,

US ‘40 Act Fund,

Canadian Mutual Fund

Segregated Account, 

SICAV, 

US ‘40 Act Fund, 

Canadian Mutual Fund

Team location London London London London London
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Performance and risk assessment 

Core and Value strategies are high performing and complimentary 
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Over ten years     Returns
Standard 

deviation
Sharpe ratio1 Tracking error2

Information 

Ratio2

Upside Market 

Capture2

Downside 

Market Capture2

Past performance is not indicative of future results and is calculated in CAD. Returns may increase or decrease as a result of currency fluctuations. Rankings change monthly.
Last 10 years through to 31.12.2025. Created on 02.02.2026 from a universe of 124. 1FTSE Canada 3-Month T-Bill; 2MSCI Emerging Markets Net Index. Gross of fees performance.eVestment Alliance, LLC and its affiliated entities 

(collectively, “eVestment”) collect information directly from investment management firms and other sources believed to be re liable, however, eVestment does not guarantee or warrant the accuracy, timeliness, or completeness of the 

information provided and is not responsible for any errors or omissions. Performance results may be provided with additional disclosures available on eVestment’s systems and other important considerations such as fees that may be 

applicable. Not for general distribution and limited distribution may only be made pursuant to client’s agreement terms. All categories not necessarily included, totals may not equal 100%. Copyright 2012-2026 eVestment 

Alliance, LLC. All rights reserved. The GIPS Composite Report can be found in the appendix which contains disclosures and important information regarding the performance of the composite.

Universe: eVestment Global 

Emerging Mkts All Cap Core 

Equity

(124 strategies)

Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank

RBC Emerging Markets Equity 9.53 45 12.53 88 0.61 27 3.66 70 0.34 39 94.74 78 87.22 21

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend 11.39 13 14.62 25 0.65 19 4.13 54 0.75 8 111.97 8 96.08 56

MSCI EM Net Index 8.27 82 13.39 67 0.48 82 - - - - 100 58 100 75
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EM Equities Market Update
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Was 2025 the start of a new regime? 

Super cycle phases

Past performance is not indicative of future results and is calculated in USD, gross of fees. Please see disclaimer at the end of the document about important information regarding the Gross 

performance shown. Source: MSCI, Bloomberg, December 2025.
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EM vs DM equities relative performance since 1989 
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Jan 88 Jan 92 Jan 96 Jan 00 Jan 04 Jan 08 Jan 12 Jan 16 Jan 20 Jan 24

EM delivered EPS (US$, log scale)

US delivered EPS (US$, log scale)

EM adoption of 1989 Washington 

Consensus. Rapid industrialisation 

with the emergence of the "Tiger 

Cubs"

EM crises: Tequila, Asia, 

Russia, Turkey, Argentina

7.9Y EM EPS CAGR: +13.1%

6.0Y EM EPS CAGR: -2.7%

Commodity bull market associated with 

China's urbanisation and

WTO accession

9.6Y EM EPS CAGR: +13.9% 14.4Y EM EPS CAGR: -0.5%

Dollar bull market/weaker commodities. Investment dec- 

line/manufacturing oversupply

Early EM Euphoria China RisingEM In Crisis EM Lost Decade

Key driver of super cycle phases

Earnings

28

EM vs US equities EPS since 1989 

Source: CLSA, IBES, MSCI, January 2025
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EM equities trade at a historically wide discount to DM

Valuations 

29

Source: Bloomberg, MSCI, December 2025

MSCI EM and DM absolute trailing P/BV
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Peaking of US market 

End of US exceptionalism?

30

Source: CLSA, Factset, September 2025

S&P500 index concentration% Weight of MSCI US in MSCI AC World Index
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Note: Historical month-end weightings and latest weighting. Source: FactSet, MSCI, December 2025. 
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Note: Based on IMF forecast from 2025 to 2030. Source: IMF World Economic Outlook, 

Oct 2025, Macrobond, RBC GAM

EM accounts for the majority of global GDP growth

Economic growth

% share of global GDP growth by country (2025-30)
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Intra-EM trade continues to rise to nearly 50% of 

total exports

Note: As of Jun 2025. Source: IMF, Haver Analytics, RBC GAM

Bifurcation in China exports – decline in US 

replaced by rest of world 

Southeast Asia
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Source: MSCI, Bloomberg, December 2025

Increasing exposure to structural growth areas

An evolving opportunity set

Technology and Consumer sectors as % of EM 

market cap

MSCI EM Index Sector ROEs
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Team and Philosophy 

RBC Emerging Markets Equity 
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Centralised, diverse, research-focused 

Investment team

35

As at 31.12.2025. Source: RBC Global Asset Management. 1Central & Eastern Europe.

Laurence Bensafi
Deputy Head of Emerging Markets Equity

28 years of experience

Veronique Erb
Portfolio Manager

Southeast Asia & Saudi Arabia

26 years of experience

Philippe Langham
Head of Emerging Markets Equity

34 years of experience

Guido Giammattei
Portfolio Manager

Taiwan & CEE1

28 years of experience

Richard Farrell
Portfolio Manager

China

19 years of experience

Angel Su
Associate Portfolio Manager

China

7 years of experience

James Bateson
Senior Portfolio Engineer

9 years of experience

Miya Tailor
Analyst 

3 years of experience

Christoffer Enemaerke
Portfolio Manager

Latin America

16 years of experience

Ashna Yarashi-Shah
Portfolio Manager

India subcontinent

14 years of experience

Will Hayes
Associate Portfolio Manager

South Africa & Korea

11 years of experience

Dijana Jelic
Senior Institutional Portfolio Manager 

15 years of experience
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Rigorous stock selection cemented by top-down thematic research

Investment philosophy and process

Stock Selection

▪ Seeking a mismatch between 

fundamentals and valuations

▪ Focus on companies with durable business 

practices and improving ESG

▪ Emphasis on management quality Sustainable 
Investment

Research

Active
Ownership

Stock 
Selection

▪ Targeting positive change through ongoing 

engagement and proxy voting

▪ Focus areas to supplement company-

specific engagement

▪ Monitoring engagement outcomes

Active Ownership2

▪ Investing in long-term themes and future 

leaders

▪ Identifying areas of structural growth and 

avoiding those in decline

▪ Independent thematic & ESG research1

Research

Our 

Philosophy

1This refers to ESG integration/analysis and relates to equity holdings. Certain asset types, such as cash or cash equivalents, do not integrate ESG factors. Further details available within this document.
2ESG engagement or active stewardship/ownership refers to communication between investors and the boards, management teams, or other applicable representatives of the company, as well as other 

stakeholder groups of relevance to the company. The outcome of an engagement is generally not the sole factor in an investment decision. Instead, the information obtained from engagements on 

material ESG factors helps inform the investment case. Further details available within this document.
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Long-term thematic research drives top-down views

Portfolio themes

37

Investment themes Ways to play

Domestic Consumption

Financialisation

Technology Transformation

Health & Wellness

Future Infrastructure

▪ Healthy living

▪ Drugstores

▪ Medical services

▪ Electrification

▪ Smart grid

▪ Transition materials

▪ Value conscious

▪ Local brands

▪ Experiences

▪ Deposit franchises

▪ Behavioural insurance

▪ Capital markets

▪ Software and services

▪ AI enablers

▪ Smart manufacturing
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Opportunity classification

Investment process (Value Strategy)

38

Country Discount

Turnaround

Undiscovered

Step 1: Opportunity classification

Reforms

Government change 

Change of management

Restructuring

Analyst coverage increases

Market cap above $2bn

Step 2: Identifying a catalyst

Reforms stall

Leadership unchanged

Corporate governance unchanged

Failed turnaround

Size remains small

Step 3: Avoid – value trap

Cyclicals Fundamentals change Declining industry

Portfolio diversification Timing is key Excluded stocks
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Investment checklist

Investment process (Value Strategy) 

39

Conviction / holding period

Source: For illustrative purposes only.
1The ESG score is proprietary, and the scores range from 0-100 (100 being the highest). Further details available within this document. 

Valuation 85

1

How attractive are traditional valuation 

multiples (PE, PBV, EV / EBITDA) relative to 

the peer group?

2

How much upside is there on HOLT? What 

are the key assumptions used? How do we 

think about sustainability of returns?

3

Why is the stock cheap? What are the key 

drivers behind a re-rating potential? Is there a 

discrepancy between the quality of the 

company and the perception?

4

What is the company's formal dividend 

policy? How sustainable is the current 

dividend? Is there scope for an increase?

5
What is the main risk for the stock? (industry, 

company, political or regulatory)

Management and ESG 80

6

How strong is the management team? 

Does management have a good track 

record in terms of execution? 

7

Do the company's products or services 

have a positive impact on society? Are the 

company’s products or services helping to 

fight climate change?

8

Are there any environmental risks? How is 

the company positioned for climate 

change? Are there any issues flagged by 

sustainalytics or MSCI?

9

How does the company think about social 

risks? Are there any issues flagged by 

sustainalytics or MSCI? 

10

Are there any corporate governance 

concerns? How does the company score 

with respect to red flags checklist? 

11
Are there any accounting concerns from the 

GMT accounting quality screen?

Franchise 80

12

What is the company's competitive 

advantages, how sustainable are these 

advantages and is there scope for 

improvement? How should we think about 

the competitive landscape?

13

How much visibility do we have in terms of 

the growth outlook for the company? Is the 

company exposed to any structural themes 

that we have identified?

14
Does the company generate any FCF? Are 

there any working capital issues?

15

What is the management approach to the 

balance sheet? Is there scope for the 

leverage ratios to improve?

Valuation

(40% weighting)

Management and ESG

(30% weighting)

Franchise 

(30% weighting)

Score

82

ESG

Score

75

Ticker: Company A Ticker

Name: Company A

Date:

FYE:

Acc. Std.:

Filled by:
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Series O, Performance is in Canadian dollars (CAD) and gross of fees, as of December 31, 2025.  Periods less than one year are not annualized.  
Asset allocation and holdings as of December 31, 2025. Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.  
Since Inception: June 10, 2013. The yield shown is calculated based the average dividend yield of the stocks held by the fund.

Focus on high quality companies with strong upside potential

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend (Value) Strategy

Breakdown by region

Returns as of December 31, 2025 3M 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 8.41 42.85 28.10 21.85 12.78 10.81 11.30

MSCI Emerging Markets (Net) Total Return Index (CDN$) 3.18 27.30 22.18 16.85 8.14 5.73 8.27

Difference +5.23 +15.55 +5.92 +5.00 +4.64 +5.08 +3.03

Top 10 Holdings Sector Portfolio (%)

Taiwan Semiconductor Info Tech 9.3

Samsung Info Tech 5.4

Alibaba Consumer Disc 4.4

Naspers Consumer Disc 2.9

China Merchants Bank Financials 2.6

Ping An Insurance Group Financials 2.6

Shriram Finance Financials 2.4

SK Hynix Info Tech 2.4

Axis Bank Financials 2.4

HDFC Bank Financials 2.3

China/HK, 26.0%

Taiwan, 17.0%

India, 15.1%

South Korea, 13.9%

Chile, 5.0%

Brazil, 5.0%

South Africa, 4.6%

Mexico, 3.1%

Peru, 1.8%

Indonesia, 1.4%

Other, 7.1%

# of securities Dividend yield

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 76 2.6%

MSCI Emerging Markets Index 1197 2.2%
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Stock selection is the primary driver of portfolio risk

Active risk breakdown

41

As at 31.12.2025.

Source: RBC GAM, Axioma, Barra. Annualised Excess Returns in CAD.
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India offers compelling opportunity – our top holdings include HDFC, Axis 

Portfolio positioning: India

42

Urbanisation rates across EM countries Return on-Equity of Highest Price-to-Book Quintile

Source: World Urbanisation Prospects 2018, United Nations. Note: The data denotes percentage of 

population at mid-year residing in urban area 
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China’s industrial robot density has surpassed 
leading DMs

China is an innovation leader – our top holdings include Alibaba, CATL

Portfolio positioning: China

43

China’s share of innovative drugs entering development 

has seen a rapid rise

Source: Norstella, Bloomberg, 2025Source: Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research, October 2025.
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Economic Outlook and Capital Markets 
Update
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Growth tailwinds for 2026

U.S. Canada

Rest of 

developed world

Monetary policy + ++ ++

Fiscal policy + + +

Stock market wealth effect ++ ++ ++

Oil prices ++ + ++

U.S. dollar + . –

AI cap ex + . .

AI productivity + + +

Overall ++ ++ ++

Note: As of 12/01/2025. Source: RBC GAM
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Employment gains, strong GDP growth, inflation near target

Canada outperformed economic expectations in Q4

Economic Surprise Index Canada: Robust GDP growth expected in 2026

Source: Bloomberg Contributor Composite
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*Market pricing for Bank of Canada policy rate at October 28, 2026 meeting.
Any forecast, projection or target where provided is indicative only and is not guaranteed in any way. PH&N Institutional accepts no liability for any failure to meet such forecast or target.
Source: RBC GAM, Bloomberg

GoC yields rose in Q4, bond market pricing in further rise in 2026

Market expectations for BoC policy rate have shifted
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GoC bond yields rose, credit spreads tighter in Q4

Bond market review

Total returns 

as of Dec 31, 2025 (%)
3 mo 1 yr 4 yr

Short Term Overall Bond Index* 0.33 3.88 2.56

Universe Bond Index* -0.32 2.64 0.20

Long Term Overall Bond Index* -1.36 -0.75 -3.65

Sector 

Mid Term Overall Bond Index

Canada -0.62 3.15 -0.06

Provincial -0.16 4.68 1.35

Corporate 0.14 5.61 2.75

FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index yields

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

5.0

5.5

D
e
c
-2

1

D
e
c
-2

2

D
e
c
-2

3

D
e
c
-2

4

D
e
c
-2

5

Y
ie

ld
 (

%
)

3.5%

Source: FTSE Global Debt Capital Markets Inc.
* Representative components of the FTSE Canada bond indices

151



49

Market pricing suggests potential policy rate pivot by the Bank of Canada

Current developed market central bank policy rate cycles

49

Source: RBC GAM, Bloomberg
* Cumulative change in central bank policy rate from first move of current cycle
** Market implied change in central bank policy rate from December 31, 2025 to December 31, 2026
All data as of December 31, 2025
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Max Drawdown represents the largest drawdown from the value of the index on January 1, 2025 until December 31, 2025.

Source: RBC GAM. S&P 500 Index (CAD), S&P/TSX Composite Index, MSCI EAFE Index (CAD), MSCI Emerging Markets Index (CAD), FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index. NASDAQ 

Composite Index (CAD)

As of December 31, 2025

12.6%

31.7%

25.1%
27.3%

15.7%

2.6%

-19%
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YTD Performance Max Drawdown in 2025

Equity indices rebounded from Q1 lows to post impressive gains

Markets in 2025
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On alert for fault lines in markets
Equity volatility reveals anxiety in markets
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Mag 7 has outperformed broader market but performance pales in comparison

AI ‘winners’ have surged since Liberation Day

Source: Bloomberg, UBS, Goldman Sachs, Refinitiv, Returns in USD 
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Magnificent 7*
(+27%)

YTD Performance From Stocks with AI Exposure

* Magnificent-7 includes Microsoft, Apple, Nvidia, Amazon, Meta, Alphabet (Google), Tesla. 
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Massive capital spending, enabled in part by circular financing, reflects optimism on future of AI

Investment themes: artificial intelligence
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Magnificent 7 are great businesses

Dominant market positions

Huge profit margins

Free cash flow positive, despite massive spending

World-changing opportunity in artificial intelligence

Positives

Becoming more capital intensive and cyclical

Competing with one another

May not be able to grow via acquisition

Challenges

Growth hard to sustain when already very big

Source: RBC GAM.
Magnificent 7 (Mag 7): Alphabet, Amazon, Apple, Meta, Microsoft, Tesla, NVIDIA. 
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Q3 earnings nearly complete – companies exceed expectations

Leadership & concentration powered by fundamentals
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Valuations range from reasonable to appealing outside of U.S. large caps

Equity markets
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Disclaimer

This presentation is intended for institutional investors only.

This document has been provided by PH&N Institutional for information purposes only and may not be reproduced, distributed or published without the written consent of PH&N Institutional.  It is not intended to provide 
professional advice and should not be relied upon in that regard. Any securities information provided in this presentation is confidential and for illustration purposes only to demonstrate the investment management 
process of the investment team(s), and is not a recommendation to buy or sell any specific security.

PH&N Institutional takes reasonable steps to provide up-to-date, accurate and reliable information, and believes the information to be so when printed. PH&N Institutional reserves the right at any time and without notice 
to change, amend or cease publication of the information.

Information obtained from third parties is believed to be reliable, but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by PH&N Institutional, its affiliates or any other person as to its accuracy, completeness or 
correctness. We assume no responsibility for any errors or omissions in such information.

This information is not intended to be an offer or solicitation to buy or sell securities or to participate in or subscribe for any service.  No securities are being offered, except pursuant and subject to the respective offering 
documents and subscription materials, which shall be provided to qualified investors. This document is for general information only and is not, nor does it purport to be, a complete description of an investment in any 
RBC, PH&N or BlueBay funds. If there is an inconsistency between this document and the respective offering documents, the provisions of the respective offering documents shall prevail.

Commissions, trailing commissions, management fees and expenses all may be associated with the funds mentioned in this presentation. Please read the offering materials for a particular fund before investing. The 
performance data provided are historical returns, they are not intended to reflect future values of any of the funds or returns on investment in these funds mentioned in this presentation. Further, the performance data 
provided assumes reinvestment of distributions only and does not take into account sales, redemption, distribution or optional charges or income taxes payable by any unitholder that would have reduced returns. The 
unit values of non-money market funds change frequently.  For money market funds, there can be no assurances that the fund will be able to maintain its net asset value per unit at a constant amount or that the full 
amount of your investment in the fund will be returned to you.  Mutual fund securities are not guaranteed by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or by any other government deposit insurer. Past performance 
may not be repeated.

The amount of risk associated with any particular investment depends largely on the investor’s own circumstances. Investors should consult their professional advisors/consultants regarding the suitability of the 
investment solutions mentioned in this presentation.

This document may contain forward-looking statements about general economic factors which are not guarantees of future performance.  Forward-looking statements involve inherent risk and uncertainties, so it is 
possible that predictions, forecasts, projections and other forward-looking statements will not be achieved.  We caution you not to place undue reliance on these statements as a number of important factors could cause 
actual events or results to differ materially from those expressed or implied in any forward-looking statement. All opinions in forward-looking statements are subject to change without notice and are provided in good faith 
but without legal responsibility.

PH&N Institutional is the institutional business division of RBC Global Asset Management Inc. (RBC GAM Inc.). RBC GAM Inc. is the manager and principal portfolio adviser of the Phillips, Hager & North (PH&N) 
investment funds and RBC investment funds. 

RBC GAM is the asset management division of Royal Bank of Canada (RBC) which includes RBC Global Asset Management Inc., RBC Global Asset Management (U.S.) Inc., RBC Global Asset Management (UK) 
Limited, RBC Global Asset Management (Asia) Limited and RBC Indigo Asset Management Inc., which are separate, but affiliated subsidiaries of RBC.
 
®/  Trademark(s) of Royal Bank of Canada.  Used under licence. © RBC Global Asset Management Inc., 2024.
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Investment Manager Oversight Q4 2025 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-006   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Approve the addition of RBC QUBE International Equity Fund to the approved funds 
list. 

2. Approve administrative amendments to the Town of Bracebridge Investment Plan. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The Investment Manager has provided a set of reports covering the fourth quarter of 2025. 
These reports offer detailed investment insights and market commentary regarding the 
holdings in the Prudent Investment Offering. They provide a comprehensive analysis of 
investment performance, enabling ONE JIB members to gain a clear understanding of the 
investment strategies and portfolio positioning. Attachment 1 provides excerpts from the 
commentary in recent client reports, while ONE JIB members have access to additional 
performance metrics for each of the funds within the Prudent Investment Offering through 
the resource library. These reports discuss: 
 

 Macroeconomic and capital markets context. 

 Summary of investment performance.  

 A review of key investment themes and activities. 
 

The CIO and CCO have reviewed these reports and continue to monitor the information 
provided. No significant issues were identified with the performance, and no significant 
operational issues were noted in the quarter, although an issue was identified in 
Bracebridge’ s Investment Plan that requires administrative amendments to correct. 
 
Compliance and performance reporting are evolving to meet the needs of the new 
business model. Ongoing improvements to the reporting package continue to be 
implemented. ONE Investment continues to update the Compliance Manual to reflect 
changes in the business model, with oversight from ONE’s Risk and Audit Committee. 
 
During the fourth quarter, ONE JIB approved the removal of the PH&N Overseas Equity 
Fund from the list of investment funds due to a changed recommendation from the 

REPORT 
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Investment Manager. It replaced the fund in all portfolios with the RBC International Equity 
Index Fund as a temporary substitute. The Investment Manager’s presentation will provide 
details on a more permanent replacement fund, RBC QUBE International Equity Fund.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

ONE JIB and ONE Investment are responsible for the oversight of the activities of 
the Investment Manager  
 
ONE JIB is responsible for the control and management of the MNRI for Participating 
Municipalities. This mandate includes ongoing oversight of investments, regular 
performance evaluations, and supervision of any agents assisting with fiduciary duties. 
The CIO and CCO of ONE Investment are responsible for reviewing the Investment 
Manager’s activities and reporting any significant issues to ONE JIB. Any concerns 
identified through this oversight process will be documented in quarterly reports to support 
transparency and accountability. 
 
As part of the oversight role provided by the CIO and CCO, the operation and 
execution of investment management activities are monitored  
 
Monitoring the external Investment Manager is required to ensure that the implementation 
of the Investment Plans and all associated administration is executed smoothly. 
Operational aspects of the Investment Manager's investment activities are regularly 
discussed with ONE’s Risk and Audit Committee.  
 
Periodically, issues raised may require a decision by ONE JIB   
 
In the future, this quarterly report might identify issues that require direction from ONE JIB. 
This could include operational challenges, compliance issues, investment implementation 
problems, security substitutions, and other matters that could improve efficiency and 
promote the smooth operation of the Prudent Investment Offering. By keeping ONE JIB 
informed of emerging issues, potential risks, and strategic considerations, the report helps 
ensure that ONE JIB members stay fully informed of all relevant developments.  

 
4. ANALYSIS 
 

All investments have been made in accordance with the terms set out in the ONE 
JIB Agreement  
 
No significant concerns were identified in the review of all recurring reports from the 
Investment Manager and the custodian, including monthly statements of account, quarterly 
client reports, proxy voting details, and other reports. As ONE JIB’s agent, ONE 
Investment has an obligation to ensure that all Participating Municipalities' MNRI is 
invested in accordance with ONE JIB’s approved Investment Plans. Historically, this 
confirmation has been included in the quarterly reporting packages to Participating 
Municipalities. However, the reporting packages no longer provide this confirmation. 
Instead, ONE Investment staff will now verify this reporting obligation through this report, 
as shown in Figure 1 below.  
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Figure 1 - ONE Investment Confirmation 

 
 
Work continues with the Investment Manager to enhance reporting   
 
Enhancements continue to be implemented to improve reporting and provide supplemental 
information used by the CCO, CIO, and ONE JIB in overseeing investments. Some of 
these enhancements address input from ONE’s Risk and Audit Committee, on which the 
CCO has been working alongside the Investment Manager. While not all requests have yet 
been fulfilled, substantial progress has been achieved. 
 
Additional reports have been introduced to provide enhanced information for analyzing 
holdings and performance. In addition, annual reporting on gains, losses, and income has 
been made available for Participating Municipalities. 
 
In the fourth quarter, the PH&N Overseas Equity Fund was replaced by the RBC 
International Equity Index Fund, a temporary measure until a replacement fund was 
made available in Q1 2026 
 
In October 2025, the Investment Manager recommended replacing the PH&N Overseas 
Equity Fund with a more diversified, quantitatively managed fund, the RBC QUBE 
International Equity Fund (available in Q1 2026), which provides the same asset-class 
exposure. MNRI invested in the PH&N Overseas Equity Fund, which was reallocated to 
the RBC International Equity Index Fund as a temporary replacement. All the above-
mentioned funds provide EAFE (Europe, Australasia, and Far East) exposure.  
 
The Investment Manager is recommending that the RBC QUBE International Equity 
Fund be used in Investment Plans  
 
The Investment Manager has been in the process of finalizing changes to an existing fund 
that would provide EAFE exposure using a quantitative investment approach. This 
redesigned mandate will be used in client allocations. It is intended that this transition 
would occur in the first quarter of 2026. It is recommended that ONE JIB approve adding 
the RBC QUBE International Equity Fund to the approved funds list to complete the 
transition. The manager’s presentation will discuss the Fund’s mandate and the intended 
transition in more detail. 

Under the terms of section 8.02 of the ONE JIB Agreement, ONE Investment confirms 
as follows:   
 
For the quarter ended December 31, 2025, to the best of the knowledge and belief of 
ONE Investment, all assets of the Participating Municipalities under the management 
and control of ONE JIB under the ONE JIB Agreement have been invested and are 
held in accordance with the terms of the ONE JIB Agreement, and in a manner 
consistent with the Investment Policy Statement and the Investment Plan of each 
Participating Municipality. 
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The new Fund will be managed by the same team that currently manages the RBC QUBE 
Canadian Equity Fund, RBC QUBE U.S. Equity Fund, and low volatility equity allocations.  
 
A minor administrative adjustment was required for Bracebridge’s Investment Plan 
 
A typo was identified in Bracebridge’s Investment Plan that incorrectly represented 
allocation ranges. The allocation target for Canadian Fixed Income should be 30%, and 
allocation to Global Fixed Income and Credit should be 0%, according to the details 
approved for Model G. Bracebridge’s MNRI is invested according to the approved model, 
so this administrative issue had no impact on the intended investment allocation.  The 
Investment Manager has systems to monitor client allocations, ensuring they are invested 
according to the appropriate model, and the CIO and CCO also have a process to 
independently monitor allocations of all the Participating Municipalities.  The process of 
drafting the Investment Plans and associated ONE JIB reports is a much more manual 
process. Typos in a reference spreadsheet used in the preparation of the ONE JIB report 
were not detected, leading to this administrative issue. Additional scrutiny will be required 
in the future to prevent a recurrence of similar issues in the future. 
For clarity, allocations to the ONE JIB-approved model take precedence over any 
allocation tables detailed in client Investment Plans or associated reports.  This means that 
any approved changes in the models should not require updating Investment Plans before 
such changes to allocations are implemented.   The attached Investment Plan reflects the 
amendments. 
 
Staff maintains a list of items that may merit further discussion 
 
Staff are maintaining a short list of items that require future discussion internally or may 
involve input from ONE JIB. These items are intended to improve aspects of the 
investment offering or the reporting. Table 1 below provides some of these potential topics. 
 
Refinements to compliance and investment reporting will require ongoing effort, with 
incremental changes made over time.  
 
Table 1 – Potential Future Discussion Items 

Item Detail  Status 

Reconciliation of activity 
related to the transition to 
model portfolios. 

Complexities related to the transition of 
some clients from outcomes to models 
affected client transaction reporting. 

All transitions complete.  
Full reconciliation of 
transactions completed. 

Investment and reporting 
solutions for sinking 
funds 

This is a new consideration for the ONE 
JIB that will need to be designed to 
address known client needs. 

Planning started.  Solution 
will be required by Q3 
2026.  

Enhance data analysis 
and monitoring of 
allocations for CIO/CCO 
monitoring 

Being dependent on external data 
sources and systems limits CCO and 
CIO’s ability to monitor allocations and 
provide oversight. 

Project in progress to 
import data into Harmony 
to facilitate independent 
review at ONE 
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Further enhancements to 
refine the reporting 
solution. 

Client reporting continues to be 
enhanced; revisions may be necessary to 
address client needs or to better present 
the information in a format suitable for 
municipal clients.   
 
Enhancements also intend to support and 
strengthen the oversight role of the 
CCO/CIO 

Incremental improvements 
continue to be made. 

 
 
 
 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 
The Investment Manager has prepared a quarterly reporting package detailing the 
investment activities associated with the Prudent Investment Offering and providing 
essential context on investment performance. This will facilitate ONE JIB's review of the 
investment performance. The Investment Manager’s representatives are scheduled to 
make a quarterly presentation to ONE JIB concerning investment performance, 
developments in capital markets, and other pertinent matters related to the Prudent 
Investment Offering. The presentation will also address the addition of the RBC QUBE 
International Equity Fund to the approved fund list. This fund is expected to be added to 
investor portfolios in the first quarter of 2026 (Q1 2026) to replace the index fund, which is 
providing temporary exposure to EAFE equities. 
 
As part of their ongoing oversight responsibilities, the CIO and CCO will continue to 
collaborate closely with the Investment Manager to review reporting and, as needed, 
implement oversight measures.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1:  Investment Management Report for ONE Investment – Quarterly 
Commentaries – Q4 2025  
Attachment 2: Bracebridge Investment Plan 2025 with administrative amendments 
 

 
Drafted by: Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer  
Approved by: Afshin Majidi (interim) and Donna Herridge, Co-Presidents/CEOs  
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Macroeconomic and Capital Markets Commentary and Outlook

The following commentary summarizes meaningful trends and events that we’ve observed over the past

quarter.

Global economic growth faced

competing forces this past year,

as the headwinds of U.S. tariffs

and tumbling immigration were

partially offset by fiscal stimulus

and continued interest rate cuts

by central banks. Accordingly,

economic growth persisted, if at

an uninspired clip. We believe

growth should accelerate

moderately in the year ahead

and may pleasantly surprise

relative to consensus expectations. Tariff headwinds should fade, and important tailwinds are set to blow.

These beneficial forces include interest rate cuts, further fiscal stimulus, low oil prices, a positive stock

market wealth effect, further growth in artificial intelligence (AI) expenditures, and the early stages of an

AI-driven productivity boost. The U.S. economy should remain among the developed world’s economic

growth leaders, while in Canada, we continue to budget for a period of subdued growth through the first

quarter of 2026 as tariff impacts settle and until greater clarity is achieved on the fate of the USMCA trade

deal. At that point, we expect the combination of rate cuts and fiscal stimulus should permit a steady

acceleration into the end of the year.

In terms of rate cuts, the clock has

not yet run out on this monetary

easing cycle. Looking ahead, we

budget for a bit more economic

help, both due to the lagged effect

of earlier rate cutting and the future

impact of additional easing to come.

The U.S. Federal Reserve (Fed) in

particular can afford to deliver

several more rate cuts as it moves

from a restrictive to a neutral stance,

and the Fed’s recent move to end

quantitative tightening is also supportive. In our opinion, the Bank of England also appears to have space

for further easing, and it is conceivable that Bank of Canada could return to easing. Fiscal stimulus is also

set to be an important 2026 theme. The One Big Beautiful Bill Act should have a substantially positive
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effect on U.S. economic growth as a variety of its tax-cutting initiatives take effect in 2026. In Canada, the

latest budget unveiled fiscal stimulus measures and a push for more infrastructure and capital

investments, while globally, many countries have committed to additional defence spending.

One factor not mentioned thus far but of ongoing significance is inflation. It remains too high in the U.S.

and slightly elevated in several developed markets, primarily due to tariff increases and persistent post-

pandemic economic scarring. Our CPI forecasts for 2026 are slightly above consensus, reflecting

aggressive central bank easing amid persistent inflation and large fiscal deficits that could lead some

countries to tolerate higher inflation. However, we expect year-over-year inflation to peak in spring 2026

before declining, supported by four key factors: the U.S. labour market is cooling, a continuing post-shock

tariff impact on inflation should be relatively tame, shelter costs are easing, and oil prices are low. On the

whole, inflation may not fall by quite as much as consensus expectations, but there is room for

improvement in the year ahead.

Artificial intelligence has become a topic of central importance to capital markets and a significant

economic driver, with massive capital expenditures for model and infrastructure development already

contributing substantially to economic growth. While concerns about AI bubbles and malinvestment are

understandable given the scale of deployment, today's situation differs markedly from the late 1990s tech

bubble – current stock valuations are more reasonable, and the involved companies are largely profitable

and diversified with spare cash flow even after enormous outlays. Regardless of short-term stock

movements, this massive AI spending is advancing the technological frontier and promises substantial

productivity increases across industries, leading us to budget for accelerated productivity growth in

coming decades that is already

becoming visible. Although the

majority of AI capital expenditures

occur in the U.S. and China,

technological breakthroughs

typically deliver productivity

benefits globally, making this a

worldwide opportunity. That said,

alongside this tremendous

promise, it will be essential to

monitor for signs of large-scale

worker displacement, as higher

structural unemployment would

pose significant societal and

economic challenges.
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Turning to capital markets, global equity

markets ultimately found their footing in 2025

and rewarded investors with strong returns in

most major markets amid easier financial

conditions, impressive profit growth, and

heightened expectations that AI will transform

business. The strong gains mean that valuations

have been creeping higher almost everywhere,

and the overvaluation story is no longer just a

U.S. large-cap phenomenon. The S&P 500 is

the most expensive equity market, but markets in Canada and Japan are also close to a full standard

deviation above their fair values. Stock indices in Europe and emerging markets continue to trade at

attractive distances below their fair value.

In the U.S., the S&P 500 Index finished the period on a slightly weak note, but still managed a positive

return over the quarter and a double-digit return over the full year. Six out of eleven sectors in the index

generated a negative return over the fourth quarter, and most notably, the Information Technology sector

– which makes up a third of the sector by weight – was flat over the period following several quarters of

robust returns. This lackluster performance occurred as shares of several major technology companies

declined due to concerns about AI industry valuations and fears of a potential AI bubble. Meanwhile, the

Health Care sector generated strong returns on the back of easing policy uncertainty as several

pharmaceutical companies reached agreements with the U.S. government, combined with strong demand

for several blockbuster drugs, particularly GLP-1s such as Ozempic and Wegovy.

In Canada, the S&P/TSX Composite Index delivered a 6.3% return in the fourth quarter, outperforming

global peers as strength in banks, gold mining, and technology drove new all-time highs. Declining

interest rates and fiscal support offset domestic headwinds including sluggish economic growth and

elevated unemployment. Canadian equities are poised to benefit from robust earnings growth, though a

measured outlook prevails because of trade uncertainty. The impending CUSMA renegotiation in 2026

poses risks, and higher U.S. tariffs on Canadian steel and aluminum continue to undermine long-term

investment confidence in certain sectors.

Emerging market equities finished 2025 having outperformed developed markets for the first time in five

years, with the MSCI Emerging Markets Equity Index outperforming the MSCI World Index by a

meaningful 11.9% over the one-year period. Moreover, long-term drivers are in place for a new cycle in

favour of emerging markets. U.S. dollar weakness has been a significant factor in these long-term cycles,

and a prolonged decline in the dollar would support further EM outperformance and provide EM central

banks with opportunities to ease monetary policy. Return on equity is another important factor in the

improvement of relative returns in emerging markets, and several EM countries are now focusing more on

shareholder value, boding well for outperformance. The possibility of a new long-term cycle favouring

emerging markets combined with the potential for a peak in relative U.S. economic growth and stock-

Equity Indices Performance Comparison as of Dec 31, 2025 (%)

3 Mo 1 Yr

S&P/TSX Composite Index (C$) 6.25 31.68

S&P 500 Index (C$) 1.24 12.56

MSCI World Index (C$) 1.59 15.41

MSCI EAFE Index ($C) 3.30 25.07

MSCI Emerging Markets Index (C$) 3.18 27.30

Source: RBC GAM
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market capitalization has renewed investor interest in emerging markets. The substantial valuation

discount versus developed markets should also support EM stocks.

Global fixed income markets delivered modest positive returns in the fourth quarter, supported by

declining interest rates and easing monetary policy expectations. U.S. bonds posted solid gains as the

Fed cut rates twice during the period, while international and emerging market debt benefitted from a

weaker U.S. dollar and relatively attractive yields.

The Canadian fixed income market

experienced mixed performance in the

fourth quarter, with rising Government of

Canada bond yields creating headwinds that

were partially mitigated by narrowing credit

spreads. Ultimately, the FTSE Canada

Universe Bond Index delivered a negative

return of -0.3% for the period. The

steepening of the GoC yield curve led short-

and mid-term bonds to outperform the

negative returns in long-term bonds over the

quarter. In the short- and mid-term

segments, corporate bonds outperformed as

a result of spread tightening and yield accrual. Corporate bonds also outperformed in the long end, mostly

due to their significantly shorter duration profile (and thus, lower sensitivity to rising GoC yields) compared

to the federal and provincial segments.

Looking ahead, bond yields across the GoC yield curve are expected to rise modestly as a result of

recent economic strength, which may further be bolstered by the federal government’s expansionary

fiscal policy. This expected rise is already reflected in bond prices. In terms of credit, it continues to offer

an attractive source of incremental yield in fixed income portfolios, although the possibility of spread

widening exists should we encounter a risk-off scenario.
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Fourth Quarter Review

Duration and Yield Curve

Global trade policy uncertainty eased in the fourth quarter as many countries continued to secure deals

with the U.S., though Canada remains an exception with negotiations stalled since late October. With a

formal review of the United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement (USMCA) not set to kick off until the

second half of 2026, tariffs are likely to continue to cast a shadow over economic activity over the short to

medium term. Beyond trade, Canada's economy showed signs of improvement over the fourth quarter.

After unemployment hit its highest level since 2016 (excluding the COVID-19 pandemic period), Canada’s

jobs market posted three consecutive months of hiring, pushing joblessness back down to 6.5%. While an

improvement, unemployment remains elevated, and alternative measures of labour market health point to

a less robust revival than headline figures would suggest. In addition, Canada’s Q3 GDP came in higher

than expected, though growth was mostly up because of a sharp drop in imports. Early estimates of Q4

GDP points to a modest contraction in economic growth. Nonetheless, we suspect the Canadian

economy is picking up after a uniquely difficult period.

The fourth quarter also saw the release of the Canadian federal government's 2025/2026 budget, with the

combined federal and provincial deficit totalling approximately 4% of Canadian GDP, one of the largest

amounts of stimulus since the early 1990s outside of COVID-19 and the global financial crisis. While

fiscal expansion has moved into focus, monetary policy is expected to remain a strong economic ballast

over the medium term. The BoC cut its policy rate early in the quarter, with policymakers citing softer

growth and weakness in the labour market as justification for easing rates to 2.25% in October. While

inflation remains slightly above the BoC’s 2% mid-point target, the bank believes that price pressure is

relatively contained. Further, the BoC emphasized the limitations of monetary policy in addressing the

structural economic challenges facing the Canadian economy and warned against cutting rates too

aggressively to avoid spurring a resurgence in inflation. Against this backdrop, the BoC kept its policy rate

on hold at its December meeting, as expected. As of the end of the fourth quarter, the bond market is

pricing in roughly one hike in 2026 as opposed to further cuts. In the U.S., despite limited data amid the

government’s record 43-day shutdown, the Fed moved forward with two 0.25% rate cuts to reduce its

federal funds rate to 3.50 – 3.75%. Market participants expect further easing by the Fed, however

policymakers continue to balance the trade-off of their dual mandate – price stability and maximum

employment – which are currently moving in opposite directions. Amid this backdrop of monetary and

fiscal stimulus, a quieting tariff story, and a mixed bag of economic data, shorter-term GoC bond yields

increased less than those of longer-term maturities, resulting in a steepening of the yield curve.

In terms of positioning, the portfolio began the fourth quarter with a duration shorter than that of the

benchmark. The genesis of this positioning came in mid-September based on a combination of

macroeconomic and technical factors coinciding with a swift decline in yields. At that time, we believed

the move lower was overdone and that yields would retrace higher in the near term. This position was

managed tactically throughout the quarter, with yields moving sideways for the majority of the period. The
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portfolio ended the quarter with a slightly smaller short duration position relative to where it began. The

portfolio’s yield curve positioning was also adjusted over the quarter to benefit from a potential flattening

yield curve scenario. We believe that market participants appear to be too pessimistic regarding the

Canadian economy despite the meaningful amount of fiscal spending on the horizon and the lagged

effects of significant monetary policy easing by the BoC. Any positive surprises in key economic data then

have the potential to pull BoC hikes forward and result in short-term yields rising. Overall, the combination

of the portfolio’s tactical duration and yield curve positioning was positive to relative performance over the

quarter.

The bond market is pricing higher yields across the curve over the next 12 months, with yields on short-

and medium-term tenors expected to increase more than longer-term maturities. Key risks that could

drive fixed income markets up or down include but are not limited to a prolonged global trade war and its

potential impact on economic growth and inflation, alongside geopolitical tensions and the challenges

posed by highly indebted governments. These factors suggests that yields are likely to remain volatile

over the short to medium term. As such, we will continue to seek tactical opportunities while maintaining a

disciplined approach to duration and yield curve positioning.

Government of Canada Yields (%)

1 Yr 2 Yr 5 Yr 10 Yr 30 Yr

December 31, 2025 2.39 2.59 2.97 3.43 3.86

Forward Curve for December 31, 2026 2.85 2.95 3.27 3.62 3.93

Implied Change (1 year) +0.46 +0.36 +0.30 +0.19 +0.07

Source: RBC GAM (BondLab), Bloomberg.

Foreign Sovereign Bonds

As was the case in the previous quarter, the tactical short duration position described above was largely

achieved using 10-year UST bond futures instead of selling GoC bonds outright. This decision was

initially based on our assessment that positioning of U.S. duration was overbought and extended at the

end of September. At the time, these technical dynamics were more pronounced in the U.S. market than

in Canada. Since then, this stretched positioning unwound in a relatively tame manner as yields moved

sideways for the first two months of the quarter and we eliminated the position. We then chose to

reinitiate the tactical short duration in mid-December, largely based on relative valuations, as the yield on

10-year USTs had increased significantly less than similar-term GoCs, leaving more runway to add value.

In addition, it is our belief that both markets should be affected by similar dynamics as we head into the

new year, i.e., expectations for higher growth and inflation in both Canada and the U.S. are potentially

underappreciated by the market. Lastly, UST futures offer excellent liquidity and allow for swift, flexible

trade execution. We will continue to closely monitor this strategy and adjust as market conditions evolve.
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Quasi-Government Bonds

The provinces in aggregate have completed

approximately 85% of their fiscal year 2025/26

bond borrowing program, which is 16% ahead

of fiscal calendar pace with one quarter

remaining in their fiscal year. The provinces

capitalized on strong demand from both

domestic and foreign investors, with the latter

representing 35% of total demand, to fund their

annual requirements. In the fourth quarter,

approximately $15 billion was issued in the

primary market, which was comfortably

absorbed by the market. Overall, provincial

bond spreads remained resilient, ending the

quarter approximately 5 bps tighter than where they began.

In terms of positioning, the portfolio’s overweight exposure to quasi-government bonds was reduced

slightly over the quarter, primarily through Province of Ontario bonds. That said, Ontario bonds remain the

largest overweight in the portfolio as they offer better liquidity compared to other provinces, providing

flexibility to capitalize on more attractive opportunities as they arise. The portfolio also maintains an

overweight allocation to the Province of Alberta, supported by its solid fundamentals, as it continued to

demonstrate a strong fiscal position relative to other provinces. The portfolio added exposure to the

Province of British Columbia, taking advantage of attractive relative pricing opportunities. Despite the

addition, B.C. remains the portfolio’s largest provincial underweight given our ongoing concerns about the

province's weakening fiscal health and substantial exposure to the leveraged real estate sector. The

portfolio also remains underweight the rest of the smaller provincial issuers in aggregate, given the less

favourable liquidity profiles of their bonds. Lastly, the portfolio’s exposure to federal agency bonds

remained unchanged and broadly neutral relative to the benchmark over the quarter.

Overall, the portfolio has a modest overweight exposure to quasi-government bonds, with a meaningful

bias toward provincials due to their yield advantage over federal agency bonds. This overweight exposure

contributed slightly to relative performance over the quarter, as spreads tightened.
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Investment Grade Corporate Bonds

Stabilizing Canadian economic conditions

buoyed market sentiment in the fourth quarter,

resulting in tighter spreads for investment

grade corporate bonds. In addition to the

resilient fundamental backdrop, robust

demand for credit persisted, supported by

fund inflows into Canadian fixed income,

driven in part by attractive all-in yields. The

market comfortably absorbed primary new

market issuance of $40 billion in the fourth

quarter (vs. a 10-year quarterly average of

$25 billion), pushing 2025’s total annual

volume to a historic $154 billion – surpassing

the $136 billion record set in 2024. Despite

elevated supply, investment grade credit spreads narrowed by approximately 7 bps over the quarter.

Valuations continue to look expensive in the current environment, hovering near multi-decade tights.

In terms of economic fundamentals, Canada’s high level of household indebtedness and its impact on

consumer spending growth remains a key vulnerability for the economy. Elevated debt levels stemming

from higher housing costs have left many Canadian consumers more exposed to financial shocks.

Elevated debt payments along with weaker employment conditions, particularly in certain pockets of the

Canadian economy exposed to trade policy uncertainty, are likely to constrain consumer spending

growth. However, the labour market in Canada does look to be on better footing, adding jobs over the

quarter that offset losses sustained in the summer months. The weakness in trade-exposed sectors like

manufacturing, transportation, and warehousing has yet to spread more broadly across the economy, and

while employment data for these sectors has lagged other areas, signs of improvement have been

observed since August.

Like Canadian households, corporate fundamentals have also shown little signs of stress so far, giving

some support to spreads, which continue to hover near their tightest levels since 2007. Canadian banks

signalled that their Provision for Credit Loss ratios have likely peaked, with potential relief in the second

half of 2026 contingent on trade policy stability. While there are signs of an improving fundamental

backdrop, businesses with significant leverage are particularly vulnerable if earnings growth falters and

they are unable to offset increasingly elevated debt payments. The outlook for corporate earnings growth

is still uncertain and the ongoing trade uncertainty will test the financial resilience of businesses,

particularly those in industries tied to trade. Overall, certain issuers – particularly those with businesses

that are more sensitive to changes in the economy, household spending rates, or cross-border exposure

– will be more affected by a potential economic slowdown than others. The portfolio has limited exposure

to industries directly impacted by tariffs, including manufacturing, steel, and aluminium.

Page 8175



ONE Investment - Quarterly Commentaries

ONE Investment

Technical conditions remained supportive for corporate bond issuers, with lower GoC yields (relative to

their peak in late 2023), historically tight credit spreads, and healthy investor demand driving record

issuance. However, attractively valued opportunities in the primary market were scarce, as valuations

continue to be expensive. Looking ahead, 2026 seems poised to be another year of elevated supply if the

technical backdrop persists. We could see new issuers come to market, increased M&A activities funded

through debt, and increased Maple issuance, particularly from U.S. firms looking to support the financing

of their large CapEx programs in the race to build out AI infrastructure. This introduces some uncertainty

to the supply/demand dynamics, with potential implications for corporate bond valuations that could result

in some more attractively priced investment opportunities.

In terms of positioning, the portfolio’s medium overweight exposure to investment grade corporate bonds

was reduced slightly over the fourth quarter. Valuations are not particularly attractive as they continue to

be relatively expensive following a period of strong performance. Longer-term corporate bonds look

particularly expensive, with the spread premium over mid- and short-term corporate bonds around

historically tight levels. Therefore, along with modestly reducing the overweight to investment grade

corporate bonds, we have also been emphasizing shorter-term credit in the portfolio, where we believe

the reward-for-risk balance is more favourable.

Furthermore, we maintained the portfolio’s high-quality bias, prioritizing issuers that are less sensitive to

cyclical changes in the economy and Canadian consumers. We favour the Infrastructure and Power

Generation sectors, where issuers are typically regulated and generate stable, predictable cash flows with

strong government support. We remain highly selective in the primary market, participating only in new

deals from high-quality issuers with stable fundamentals to help maintain the portfolio’s overweight

position relative to the benchmark. The portfolio remains underweight the Financials sector due to its

exposure to highly indebted Canadian consumers. Tariffs have dampened business activity and loan

growth, increasing the risk of higher credit losses. Given the ongoing uncertainty with respect to trade

policy, it remains a risk to the economy and consumers. We are also cautious with regard to the

Communications sector. While the pricing competition seems to have eased, multiple headwinds remain

such as high corporate leverage near rating agency downgrade thresholds, elevated dividend payout

ratios, high capital expenditures, and stalling population growth. These factors leave the sector potentially

more exposed to an economic downturn.

Overall, while the portfolio maintains its broadly cautious positioning, it remains overweight corporate

bonds as we continue to appreciate the yield accrual offered by the sector as spreads could remain near

current levels for an extended period. We will continue to look to capitalize on attractive opportunities in

the bond market where the compensation is commensurate to the underlying fundamental risks. Over the

fourth quarter, the portfolio’s overweight position in investment grade corporate bonds was a positive

contributor to relative performance as spreads compressed.
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Private Placement Corporate Debt

The portfolio has exposure to private placement corporate debt securities; these are investment grade

bonds that are issued privately rather than through the public bond market, with many not contained in

the benchmark. While a substantial portion of these bonds are rated by rating agencies, similar to public

bonds, for bonds that are unrated by an agency, our corporate credit team performs an extensive analysis

and assigns an internal rating, which must be of investment grade quality to be included in the portfolio.

One of the benefits of investing in private debt is the opportunity to expand and diversify investment

opportunities. While many of the issues are infrastructure related, the private debt market encompasses

many industries and sub-industries not available in the public markets. In addition, private placements

often provide attractive illiquidity premiums for investors, as they do not tend to have an active secondary

market.

We access private placement corporate bond opportunities via the private placement desks of bond

dealers that are our traditional counterparties in public corporate bond markets. The expected yield

enhancement within this sector is 50–75 bps over comparable public market opportunities of similar credit

quality. Like the public primary market, the private placement sector was also active in the fourth quarter,

and we made a few new additions to the portfolio. We added a 7-year bond issue from Montreal Gateway

Terminals (Fitch rating: BBB; PH&N internal rating: BBB+), an operator of two out of four international

shipping terminals at the Port of Montreal – Eastern Canada’s largest port, and the second-largest port in

the country. As one of only two terminal operators at the port, the issuer benefits from limited competition,

driven by a lack of alternative shipping routes to Ontario/Quebec markets and long-standing partnerships

with major marine shipping firms. The bond is secured by the issuer’s assets, and bolstered by a robust

equity cushion and strong free cash flow generation, providing substantial protection for bondholders

during economic downturns. The bond was attractively priced at GoC +65-75 bps relative to comparable

publicly traded transportation infrastructure bonds of similar term.

Private placement corporate bonds underperformed comparable-term public securities within the

Canadian investment grade corporate bond market over the quarter given the predominant exposure to

steady, less cyclical, infrastructure-related debt that lagged over the period. That said, we expect that the

extra yield spread from private placement corporate bonds will continue to provide a return tailwind to the

portfolio over the long term and contribute to stability during downturns.
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High Yield Corporate Bonds

High yield bonds delivered positive

performance in the fourth quarter, driven by

strong yield accrual. October began with a

risk-off shift as trade tensions between the

U.S. and China dominated market attention,

initially driving high yield spreads wider.

However, as the month progressed investor

sentiment shifted on optimism around a

potential trade truce, along with the Fed

delivering a policy rate cut. Volatility in the

high yield bond market continued through

most of November as investors grappled

with the longest U.S. government shutdown

in history and uncertainty around the scale

of AI-driven mega spending. The remainder

of the year saw market stress ease with a dovish Fed cutting its policy rate again in December, providing

support for high yield spreads. Spreads ended the quarter around the same level as where they began,

remaining near historically tight levels. The persistent appetite for yield suggests that investors feel

economic and corporate conditions will likely stay favourable in the near term.

Capital market activity for high yield bonds improved over the quarter after a slow start. Gross and net

issuance finished the year well ahead of 2024 levels, with refinancing leading in terms of use of proceeds.

Demand for the asset class continues to be supported by steady inflows, with November being the only

exception in the past eight months. While default and distressed exchange activity ticked upward over the

quarter, monthly volumes remained below 2023 and 2024 levels. Generally, defaults have remained low

as company earnings remain healthy and supported by robust corporate fundamentals. Furthermore,

favourable technical factors have helped foster a positive environment for high yield issuers by reducing

the cost for companies to raise funds or refinance debt.

The portfolio’s high yield exposure was maintained over the quarter and was a positive contributor to

relative performance. This position will be adjusted as necessary depending on how market dynamics

evolve. While valuation levels appear stretched, there remains attractive reward for risk in carefully

selected high yield bonds.
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Mortgages

As of quarter end, the mortgages held in the

portfolio had a spread of 160 bps, remaining

flat through the quarter. Commercial

mortgage origination activity gained

momentum as real estate market conditions

gradually improved throughout the year.

However, because of strong real estate credit

and operating fundamentals, the ample

availability of debt capital continued pushing

lending spreads tighter through the year,

relative to historical context.

Credit fundamentals in the industrial sector

remain stable despite concerns surrounding

the potential impact of tariffs. While rental

rate growth has moderated following years of

double-digit increases, underlying demand indicators remain positive, and the sector is working through

excess supply of new warehouse space as developers have scaled back new construction starts

significantly. 1 The office sector continues to show improving operating fundamentals as employers are

increasingly implementing and enforcing return-to-office policies. Physical occupancy rates continue to

increase, and we have seen a modest uptick in leasing activity.2 The retail sector continues to favour

grocery-anchored properties, as consumer spending on non-discretionary goods outpaces discretionary

goods. This shift has supported stronger leasing activity for grocery-anchored retail properties, which has

resulted in lower vacancy rates than other retail spaces. Additionally, limited new retail construction has

helped grow rents and keep vacancies low.3 The multi-family sector is experiencing normalization from

historically tight levels, with vacancy rates rising modestly due to both pullbacks in population growth and

elevated purpose-built rental construction. Despite increased supply, structural housing shortages persist,

and homeownership remains out of reach for many, sustaining underlying demand for rental housing.4

As we look ahead to 2026, we remain confident in the strong credit fundamentals underpinning the

portfolio and the conventional commercial mortgage market. The mortgages are secured by high-quality,

income-producing properties across Canada, and both the level of cash flows and property values

supporting the mortgages have significant insulation, as evidenced by the high debt service coverage ratio

(DSC) of 1.7x and low loan-to-value ratio (LTV) of 50%. Overall, mortgages were a small contributor to

relative performance over the fourth quarter.

1 CoStar National Industrial Report, Q4 2025
2 CoStar National Office Report, SRRA, Q4 2025
3 CoStar National Retail Report, RBC Consumer Spending Tracker, Q4 2025
4 CoStar National Multi-Residential Report, Q4 2025
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1 

DEFINITIONS 
 
Definitions applicable to this Investment Plan can be found on the ONE Investment webpage 

under Education & Training / Glossary. 
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PURPOSE 
 
As required under the prudent investor regime authorized by the Municipal Act, 2001 (Act), and 

Ontario Regulation 438/97 (Regulation), this Investment Plan (Plan) establishes how ONE JIB 

will invest the Town of Bracebridge’s Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI) as defined in 

section 3.1 of Bracebridge’s Investment Policy Statement (IPS).  

 

This Plan applies to all investments controlled and managed by ONE JIB on behalf of the Town 

of Bracebridge. 
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RESPONSIBILITY FOR PLAN 
 
This Plan is the responsibility of ONE JIB, which has authorized its agent, ONE Investment, to 

exercise its administrative investment functions in accordance with the Regulation. ONE JIB 

oversees ONE Investment staff using procedures, reports, and regular reviews to monitor 

compliance with the Act, the Regulation and the Town of Bracebridge’s IPS.   

 

ONE Investment has engaged PH&N Institutional to provide OCIO services. PH&N Institutional 

is the business division of RBC Global Asset Management responsible for managing assets for 

Canadian institutional clients.PH&N Institutional will be involved in implementing the Investment 

Plan, monitoring and reporting investments, and providing ancillary services to support the 

OCIO Offering.  

 

RBC GAM’s investment professionals are committed to providing each client with investment 

solutions that are appropriately tailored to address the client’s investment situation. This means 

understanding macroeconomic trends and strategies and the diverse and evolving investment 

needs of clients. 
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INVESTMENT GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
The Town of Bracebridge’s investment needs, as described in its IPS, provide Council’s 

guidance to ONE JIB in determining investment allocations. Further guidance from the MCQ and 

dialogue with the Treasurer informs ONE JIB about Bracebridge’s current goals, objectives, 

circumstances, and risk tolerance and helps determine investment allocations. The allocation of 

Bracebridge’s MNRI in this Plan is consistent with the details as disclosed in Bracebridge’s IPS 

and MCQ. Section 5.2.1 of Bracebridge's IPS provides specific information that characterizes 

the objectives for MNRI, as detailed in Table 1 below: 

 

Table 1: The investment objectives for MNRI.  

Category  Objective & Risk Tolerance 

Objectives for overall MNRI 

• Preservation of capital 

• Provide adequate liquidity that takes into account the 

needs of financial obligations and reasonably 

anticipated budgetary requirements 

• Diversification by asset class, market sector, issuer, 

credit quality, and term to maturity  

• Achieve capital appreciation and income while 

managing risk to an appropriate level.  

 

The MNRI invested with ONE JIB will be broadly diversified by asset class, market, sector, 

issuer, credit quality, and term to maturity to help reduce the volatility of investment returns. 

Returns impact revenues and have a longer-term impact on future years’ budgets and should, at 

a minimum, keep pace with inflation. The MNRI shall be invested to obtain a progressively 

higher rate of return for longer-term investment horizons, commensurate with stated risk 

tolerances.  

 

The MNRI balances will be invested primarily to achieve capital growth over time.  Achieving 

returns above inflation is a key investment objective, but near-term liquidity from investments 

likely will not be required. 
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INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 

 
Asset allocations are typically expected to be relatively stable until the next annual review. Any 

contributions or withdrawals of MNRI must be communicated to ONE JIB formally as outlined in 

the ONE JIB Withdrawals of Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI) Policy 

 

 

5.1 Account Structure 
MNRI Investment 

Horizon 
Risk Tolerance / Model Assigned 

 Allocation 

 

Consolidated 

MNRI Holdings 
Model G (70% Equity) assigned. $8,920,838 

 

 

 Other considerations: 

 Bracebridge will not be making an additional contribution or withdrawal of MNRI this 

year. 

 Bracebridge does not expect to be making contributions to MNRI in future years and has 

no planned drawdowns within the next 10 years. 

 Bracebridge‘s IPS does not permit the use of long-term alternative investments.  

o Its allocation will not include exposure to long-term alternative investments as a 

result. 

 Bracebridge will be reclassifying its holdings in a LDC, Lakeland Holdings Ltd., as a 

Restricted Special Asset. After this reclassification, these investments will not longer be 

considered MNRI under the control and management of ONE JIB. 

 Bracebridge’s MNRI, previously held in ONE Investment pooled funds, was transitioned 

into the OCIO Offering in March 2025, retaining allocations aligned with the Outcome 

Framework. The implementation of this investment plan will replace the mapping to the 

outcomes with a single consolidated portfolio based on Model G.   

 Bracebridge’s MNRI investments that historically have been invested according to the 

ONE JIB Outcome Framework will be migrated into a single account to be invested into 

Model G, as detailed in section 5.2 below. 
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5.2 Allocations  
 

70% EQUITY MODEL (G) 

Asset Classes Minimum (%) Target Weight Maximum (%) 

Cash & Equivalent 0 0% 10 

Canadian Fixed Income 10 20% 30% 30 40 

Global Fixed Income and Credit 0 10% 0% 20 10 

Canadian Equities 25 35% 45 

Global Equities 25 35% 45 

Alternatives 0 0% 0 

Total  100%  

* Further details on holdings and benchmarks for this model are detailed in a ONE JIB report 

approved on September 4, 2025- (Model Portfolio Review 2025).   
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APPLICABLE ONE JIB POLICIES 
 
The Plan adheres to the following ONE JIB Policies subject to periodic review and updating and 

are posted to the ONE Investment website. 

 

 

• ONE Anti-Money Laundering Policy  

•  ONE JIB Fund Deviation Policy 

• ONE JIB Principles of Good Benchmarks Policy 

• ONE JIB Withdrawals of MNRI Policy 

• ONE JIB In-Kind Securities Policy 

• ONE JIB Responsible Investment Policy 

• ONE JIB Policy for Reviewing the External Sub-Investment Manager 

• ONE JIB OCIO Compliance Monitoring Policy 
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ELIGIBLE FUNDS 
 

The eligible funds are listed under Schedule “A” of the Investment Management Agreement 

between RBC Global Asset Management Inc. and ONE Investment, which may be reviewed and 

updated periodically.  

  

In asset classes where more than one fund is eligible for investment, the OCIO will be responsible 

for determining which fund(s) to include in the client portfolio after due consideration for (1) the 

individual characteristics of the fund, (2) prevailing market conditions impacting the fund’s liquidity 

and capacity, and (3) its alignment with the municipality’s investment objectives and philosophy. 

 

The Manager shall manage the RBC GAM Fund(s) according to the pooled fund investment 

mandate including the investment guidelines contained therein developed by the Manager in 

respect of each RBC GAM Fund (each, an “Investment Mandate”).  

 

Asset Classes Sub-Asset Classes Eligible Fund Names (Schedule “A” of IMA) 

 Fixed Income  

Cash & Equivalent Money Market PH&N Canadian Money Market Fund 

Canadian Fixed 

Income Short-Term Bonds 
PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Short Term Bond Fund 

Universe Bonds 

PH&N Bond Fund 
PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 
RBC Vision Bond Fund 
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Bond Fund 

Corporate Bonds PH&N Corporate Bond Trust* 

Private Placement 

Corporate Debt 
PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund* 

Commercial 

Mortgages 

PH&N Mortgage Pension Trust* 
RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund* 

Global Fixed Income 

and Credit High-Yield Bonds 
RBC High Yield Bond Fund 
PH&N High Yield Bond Fund 

Global Multi-Asset 

Credit 
BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 

Global Bonds RBC Global Bond Fund 

Emerging Markets 

Bonds 
RBC Emerging Markets Bond Fund 
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 Equities  

Canadian Equities 

Canadian Equities 

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 
PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC Vision Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 

Canadian Low 

Volatility Equities 

RBC Vision QUBE Fossil Fuel Free Low Volatility 
Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 

Global Equities 
U.S. Equities 

PH&N US Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE US Equity Fund 

U.S. Low Volatility 

Equities 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 

International Equities 
RBC International Equity Fund 
RBC International Equity Index Fund 

Global Equities 

RBC Global Equity Focus Fund 

RBC Global Equity Leaders Fund 

RBC Vision Global Equity Fund 

RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Global Equity Fund 

RBC QUBE Global Equity Fund 

Global Low Volatility 

Equities 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility Global Equity Fund 

 Emerging Markets 

Equities 

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 

Alternatives Real Estate RBC Canadian Core Real Estate Fund 

Infrastructure RBC Global Infrastructure Fund 
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REBALANCING 
 
The OCIO is authorized to execute trades, as appropriate, to maintain compliance with the 

Investment Plan.  

 

Rebalancing shall occur in accordance with the Participating Municipality’s Investment Policy 

Statement and Investment Plan. 

 

Rebalancing plans and exact timing should account for upcoming material changes that may 

impact the Investment Plans, such as updates to the Investment Policy Statement or the 

Municipal Client Questionnaire. 

 

As appropriate, the size and frequency of trading activities shall be minimized to help reduce the 

administration and costs of trading. 
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IMPLEMENTATION 
 

9.1 Custodian 
 

All marketable investments under the control and management of ONE JIB, shall be held for 

safekeeping by ONE Investment’s Custodian. 

 

 

9.2 Implementation Plan 
 

Timeline  Implementation Details 

November or 

December 2025  

 A new investment allocation will be assigned to Bracebridge’s 

MNRI based on Model G.  

 Bracebridge’s portfolio will be rebalanced, which will reorient the 

investment allocation to align with the new model assigned.   

 Trade Implementation to take place in November or December 

2025. 

 
 
 

9.3 Accommodating Cashflow needs 
 

Income from investments will be automatically reinvested as per the ONE Distribution Policy PI 

and cashflow needs of Bracebridge are expected to be financed with the sale of units of the 

pooled funds. Payment of OCIO Fees and Governance fees will also be financed with the sale 

of investment pool units. 
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Municipality of Neebing’s 2026 Investment Plan 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-002   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Receive the Municipality of Neebing’s Investment Policy Statement  

(Attachment 1) 

2. Receive the Municipality of Neebing’s Municipal Client Questionnaire 

(Attachment 2)   

3. Approve the Municipality of Neebing’s proposed Investment Plan  

(Attachment 3) 

 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The Municipality of Neebing has updated its Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ), 
providing information on its MNRI and the investment horizons associated with its reserve 
balances. Neebing’s council has also reviewed its Investment Policy Statement (IPS) as 
part of the annual review process, making no changes. Neebing’s IPS does not permit the 
use of long-term alternative investments. 
 
A significant portion of MNRI has a very long investment horizon, but the Treasurer has 
also noted that about $1.2 million of MNRI drawdowns may occur within the next 3 years. 
The recommended allocation reflects a relatively long average investment horizon and will 
accommodate liquidity needs that may arise over the next few years. It is possible that up 
to $300,000 in drawdowns will be required to fund the purchase of firefighting equipment 
within the next 12 months, and the proposed investment plan will accommodate this 
drawdown if needed. 
 
Overall, Neebing’s circumstances have not changed significantly since the last Investment 
Plan was updated. Investment Model E continues to be recommended for Neebing, which 
has a 50% allocation to equities. A summary of the proposed investment allocation is 
shown below: 
 
 

REPORT 
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50% EQUITY MODEL (E) 

Asset Classes Target Weight  Total Invested  

Cash & Equivalent 0% $0 

Canadian Fixed Income 37.5% $1,206,039 

Global Fixed Income and Credit 12.5% $402,013 

Canadian Equities 25% $804,026 

Global Equities 25% $804,026 

Alternatives 0% $0 

Total 100% $3,216,104 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
Neebing’s annual review of its IPS resulted in no changes 
 
Neebing Council completed its annual review of the IPS on January 21, 2026, and 
reapproved it without any changes. The IPS addresses the option of long-term alternative 
investments, such as real estate and infrastructure, but Neebing has chosen not to permit 
their use in Neebing’s allocation at this time. 
 
Investment income can help provide Participating Municipalities with an additional 
source of revenue  
 
Ontario municipalities are under growing pressure to deliver the infrastructure residents 
expect — recreation facilities, fire halls, roads, and libraries — while keeping property tax 
rate increases at a reasonable level. Balancing these expectations with available revenue 
sources is becoming increasingly difficult as costs rise and demand grows. 
 
When funding for capital projects cannot be secured through other channels, such as 
government grants or the existing tax or rate base, municipalities often have no choice but 
to delay or scale back their plans or resort to debt financing. Under the Municipal Act, 
municipalities are prohibited from running an operating deficit, which further limits their 
ability to respond to these demands. 
 
Earnings from municipal investments can make a meaningful difference. By applying these 
returns to capital costs, municipalities can reduce pressure on the tax base, maintain 
service levels, and advance key projects in a manner that is both financially sustainable 
and responsible. 
 
In Neebing, each one percent increase in property tax rates yields approximately $33,000 
in additional annual revenue. However, there are limits to how much municipalities can rely 
on tax increases to fund capital projects, which underscores the importance of investment 
income as a complementary source of funding. 
 
Neebing’s updated MCQ indicated that near-term drawdowns may be expected  
 
The Treasurer has provided details of the time horizon associated with MNRI reserves, 
which have informed the allocation decisions in the Investment Plan. As shown in Table 1 

194



   

3 

 

below, more than half of Neebing’s MNRI has an investment horizon that exceeds 10 
years, with about one-third of the overall MNRI expected to be required within the next 5 
years.  
 
Table 1: Summary of the investment horizon of MNRI, from Table 3.1 of MCQ 

Description (i.e. Funding 
Objective, Investment 
Purpose, or 
Municipal Reserve) 

Total MNRI 
 ($ million) 

Investment 
Horizon 

< 5 Years 
($ million) 

Investment 
Horizon 

5-10 Years  
($ million) 

Investment 
Horizon 

>10 Years  
($ million) 

Capital Projects $1,410,077 $1,213,400 $196,677 - 

Long Term Contingencies 1,806,027 30,000 - 1,776,027 

Total MNRI $3,216,104 $1,243,400 $196,677 $1,776,027 

 
Neebing anticipates meaningful drawdowns of MNRI annually through 2029 
 
The Treasurer's analysis indicates that Neebing expects potentially significant reserve 
drawdowns in the coming years, including up to $300,000 within the next 12 months. The 
municipality plans to purchase a tanker fire truck later this year, which may require a 
drawdown from the MNRI reserve to partially fund the purchase. Additional drawdowns 
may be required through 2029 to fund capital spending.  
 
Table 2 below provides details of the anticipated contributions and withdrawals of MNRI in 
future years. These details are based on Table 3.3 of the MCQ and feedback from the 
Treasurer. 
 
Table 2: Anticipated Cash Flow Projections, MNRI by year, adapted from Table 3.3 of MCQ. 

 2026 2027-2028 2029 2030 2031-2035 

Anticipated MNRI 
Drawdowns 

($ 300,000) ($ 600,000) ($ 330,000)  ($ 200,000) 

Anticipated MNRI 
Contributions 

   $50,000 $500,000 

Net change in MNRI ($ 300,000) ($ 600,000) ($ 330,000) $50,000 $300,000 

 
4. ANALYSIS 

 
Neebing’s Investment Plan accommodates both the anticipated need for near-term 
drawdowns and long-term (10+ year) investments  
 
A review of Neebing’s expected cashflows and expected future reserve balances was 
conducted as part of the annual review process. The Treasurer noted that drawdowns of 
up to $300,000 may be required in 2026, which has been reflected in the proposed 
investment plan. This drawdown may be utilized if Neebing purchases a new fire truck 
instead of a used truck – the municipality would prefer to buy a used truck. 
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Further MNRI drawdowns may be needed through 2029, mainly to support road “chip-
sealing” projects. The precise cost of this road chip-sealing work will vary based on actual 
road conditions at the time the road work is completed. This makes the exact cost for this 
work difficult to project. The investment allocations assigned will be able to address any 
liquidity needs. Additionally, the municipality is finding that its roadways are lasting longer 
than predicted in the Asset Management Plan, which uses factors based on warmer 
climates with higher traffic. Currently, the biggest threat to their roadways is the weather 
and freeze/thaw cycles, which could prompt unexpected roadway repairs for small 
sections of roadway well before their planned rehabilitation in the asset management plan. 
The municipality intends to postpone road work wherever feasible, except when road 
conditions require immediate action. 
 
The Municipality of Neebing has a relatively long investment horizon overall, with about 
half of its MNRI funds having an investment horizon of more than 10 years. These longer-
term reserves include over $700,000 in landfill-related funds, where planned expansions 
may extend landfill operations beyond 20 years. 
 
The Investment Plan recommends Neebing’s MNRI remains invested in model E, 
which has a 50% allocation to equity within a well-diversified portfolio 
 
The investment allocations proposed in the Investment Plan reflect Neebing’s relatively 
long investment horizon, with sizable near-term drawdowns anticipated. The Treasurer 
expects to resume contributing to MNRI after 2030 and feels that an allocation that 
includes the opportunity for longer-term growth is appropriate. The overall investment 
circumstances and investment horizon associated with municipal reserves remain largely 
unchanged vs. the 2025 Investment Plan, and the CIO continues to recommend that 
Neebing’s MNRI remain invested in Model E. This proposed allocation has a 50% 
exposure to equities, which is appropriate considering Neebing’s circumstances. For any 
withdrawals needed during the year, investments will be sold to maintain the allocation 
weights associated with Model E. This process may also include rebalancing the portfolio 
to ensure it aligns with the target asset allocation. Table 3 below provides some summary 
statistics of Model E and Table 4 further details Neebing’s investment allocations.  
 
Table 3: Summary statistics for Model E 

Summary Statistics Model E 

Long-Term Return 6.4% 

Annual Downside Risk1 -12.7% 

Annual Volatility 7.6% 

Sharpe Ratio 0.44 

 
  

Notes: 
 

1 Annual Downside Risk (CVaR95) represents the expected loss 

during the worst 5% of return outcomes. 
 

Hypothetical performance analyses are for illustrative purposes only 
and there is no guarantee that hypothetical returns or projections will 
be realized. 
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Table 4: 50% Equity Model (E) 

50% EQUITY MODEL (E) 

Asset Classes 
Minimum  

(%) 
Target  
Weight 

Maximum  
(%) 

Cash & Equivalent 0 0% 10 

Canadian Fixed Income 25 37.5% 45 

Global Fixed Income and Credit 0 12.5% 25 

Canadian Equities 15 25% 35 

Global Equities 15 25% 35 

Alternatives 0 0% 0 

Total  100%  

 
 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
Neebing has a long investment horizon but anticipates drawing down about one-third of its 
MNRI over the next three years. The updated Investment Plan projects a possible in-year 
drawdown of up to $300,000, with additional drawdowns expected through 2029. 
Neebing’s overall circumstances and needs have largely remained unchanged over the 
last 12 months, so the allocation of its MNRI to Model E, with a 50% allocation to equities, 
remains appropriate. This proposed asset mix and fund allocation align with the 
investment objectives and risk preferences outlined in its IPS and MCQ, and they will 
provide sufficient liquidity for the municipality’s needs over the next few years while 
offering potential for capital growth over time. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: Municipality of Neebing’s Investment Policy Statement 2026 

Attachment 2: Municipality of Neebing’s Municipal Client Questionnaire 2026 

Attachment 3: Municipality of Neebing’s proposed Investment Plan 2026  

 

Drafted by: Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer; Jennifer Hess, Manager Investment Services 

Approved by: Donna Herridge and Afshin Majidi (interim), Co-Presidents/CEOs  
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The Corporation of the Municipality of Neebing 

Investment Policy Statement 

 

1. DEFINITIONS 

The following capitalized terms are defined terms which have the meanings set out below: 

Act: means the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended from time to time. 

Agent: means any administrator, Custodian, payment servicer, investment counsel, consultant, 
banker, broker, dealer or other service provider engaged or appointed by ONE JIB and authorized 
by ONE JIB to exercise any of the functions of ONE JIB pursuant to a written agreement, in the 
manner and to the extent provided in the Regulation and without limiting the generality of the 
foregoing, Agent includes ONE Investment, and the Sub-Investment Manager. 

Alternative Assets: means investments outside traditional investments such as equities, fixed 
income, and cash which may include, hedge funds, private equity, natural resources, real estate 
and infrastructure.  Alternative investments are typically less liquid than traditional investments, 
are appropriate only for allocations with a long investment horizon.  

Asset Class: means a specific category of assets or investments, such as cash, fixed income, 
equities, alternative investments, real estate etc. 

Asset Mix (or Asset Allocation): means the proportion of each Asset Class in a portfolio. 

Authorizing By-law: means a by-law of the Municipality that authorizes it to invest its money and 
investments that it does not require immediately in the OCIO offering of ONE JIB pursuant to 
section 418.1 of the Act, to approve various documents, the entering into of agreements including 
a Prudent Effective Date Agreement and the delegation of certain powers and duties to ONE 
JIB/ONE Investment. 

Benchmark: means an index that is representative of a specific securities market (e.g. the S&P/TSX 
Composite Index, the FTSE/TMX 91 Day T-bill Index, etc.) against which investment performance 
can be compared. Performance benchmarks refer to total return indices in Canadian dollar terms. 

CHUMS Financing Corporation (CHUMS): means a subsidiary of Municipal Finance Officers’ 
Association of Ontario (MFOA) which, in conjunction with LAS, established ONE Investment. 

CFA Institute: refers to the global, not-for-profit professional association that administers the 
Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) and the Certificate in Investment Performance Measurement 
(CIPM) curricula and examination programs worldwide, publishes research, conducts professional 
development programs, and sets voluntary, ethics-based professional and performance reporting 
standards for the investment industry. 

Custodian: means a specialized financial institution that is responsible for safeguarding a 
municipality's investments and is not engaged in "traditional" commercial or consumer/retail 
banking.  Global custodians hold securities for their clients in multiple jurisdictions around the 
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world, using their own local branches or other local custodian banks ("sub-custodians" or "agent 
banks"). 

Designated Funds means source(s) of money in which the Municipality may have an indirect 
interest but which the Municipality currently has no authority to invest. Designated Funds are 
listed in Schedule B of this IPS. 

Diversification:  means a risk management technique that mixes a variety of investment types 
within a portfolio to help mitigate portfolio risk. A diversified portfolio holds different kinds of 
investments to improve the risk adjusted returns. 
 
Derivative: means a contract between two or more parties whose value is based on an agreed-
upon underlying financial asset (like a security) or set of assets (like an index). Common 
underlying instruments include bonds, commodities, currencies, interest rates, market indexes, 
and stocks.   
 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Investing: means considering and integrating ESG 
factors into the investment process, rather than eliminating investments based on ESG factors 
alone. Integrating ESG information can lead to a more comprehensive analysis of a company. 
 
External Portfolio Managers: means external third-party investment management firms whose 
investment offerings are accessed by ONE JIB directly or through services provided to a Pooled 
Fund. External Portfolio Managers are agents authorized by ONE JIB in accordance with Part II of 
the Regulation. 

Internal Controls: means a system of controls that may include authorities, policies, procedures, 
separation and segregation of duties, compliance checks, performance measurement and 
attribution, reporting protocols, measures for safekeeping of property and data, and the audit 
process. 

Investment Plan: means the investment plan applicable to the MNRI and adopted by ONE JIB 
under the Regulation, as it may be amended from time to time. 

Investment Policy Statement (IPS): means the investment policy applicable to the Municipality’s 
investments adopted and maintained by the Council of the Municipality for MNRI under the 
Regulation, and for MRI, as the same may be amended from time to time. The IPS may also apply 
to the money and investments held by the Municipality for the benefit of persons other than the 
Municipality itself and may make reference to source(s) of money in which the Municipality may 
have an indirect interest but which the Municipality has no authority to invest. 

JIB: is short for Joint Investment Board and means a joint municipal service board that is 
established under section 202 of the Act by two or more municipalities for the purposes of Part II 
of the Regulation. 

Legal List Securities: means the securities and other investments and financial instruments that 
are included from time to time in Part I of the Regulation. 
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Leverage: means an investment strategy of using borrowed money—specifically, the use of 
various financial instruments or borrowed capital—to increase the potential return of an 
investment. Typically leverage also tends to increase investment risks. 

Liquidity:  means the ability to turn an investment into cash relatively quickly, without a 
substantial loss in value. For example, a savings account is more liquid than real estate. 

Local Authority Services (LAS): means an entity which, in conjunction with MFOA/CHUMS, 
established ONE Investment. 

Local Distribution Corporation or LDC: means a corporation incorporated under Section 142 of 
the Electricity Act, 1998.  

Market Value: means the price at which a security is trading and could presumably be sold. Also 
known as Fair Value it represents the current value of the investment. 

Maturity: means the date upon which the principal or stated value of an investment becomes 
due. 

Money not Required Immediately (MNRI): means the money that is not required immediately by 
the Municipality that will be under the control and management of ONE JIB and as defined in this 
IPS that will be invested in accordance with the Prudent Investor Standard. 

Money Required Immediately (MRI): means the money that is required immediately by the 
Municipality that remains under the control and management of the Municipality and, that can 
be invested in accordance with the Legal List Securities or other applicable legislation.   

Municipal Services Corporation (MSC): means a corporation established under section 203 of the 
Act in accordance with the applicable regulation (Ontario Regulation 599/06). 

Municipality: means the Corporation of the Municipality of Neebing. 

OCIO Offering:  means the comprehensive investment program made available through ONE 
Investment as agent for ONE JIB, where a qualified investment manager is engaged to advise a 
Participating Municipality with regard to the investment of the Participating Municipality’s MNRI 
and to invest and manage such MNRI in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the 
ONE JIB Agreement. 

ONE Investment: means the not-for-profit corporation established by CHUMS and LAS which 
provides certain management, administrative and other services to ONE JIB as its agent. 

ONE JIB: means ONE Joint Investment Board, established by certain founding municipalities under 
section 202 of the Act as a JIB for purposes of Part II of the Regulation, which is the duly appointed 
JIB for the Municipality, as constituted from time to time and which acts in accordance with the 
Act, the Regulation, the ONE JIB Agreement, including the Terms of Reference, this IPS and the 
Investment Plan. 

ONE JIB Agreement: means the agreement effective as of the Prudent Effective Date, entered 
into in accordance with the requirements of the Regulation, pursuant to which ONE JIB has control 
and management of the Municipality’s MNRI. 
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Participating Municipality: means from time to time each of the municipalities for whom ONE JIB 
acts as the JIB under the terms of the ONE JIB Agreement. 

Pooled Fund: means a unit trust established under a trust instrument, generally not available to 
the public, in which institutional, sophisticated or high net worth investors contribute monies that 
are invested and managed by an External Portfolio Manager. Monies are pooled or combined with 
monies of other investors. 

Portfolio: means any collection of funds that are grouped together and available to support the 
infrastructure needs of the Municipality. 

Proxy Voting: means a legal transfer to another party of a shareholder's right to vote thereby 
allowing shareholders who cannot attend meetings to participate. External Portfolio Managers 
usually vote proxies on behalf of their clients. 

Prudent Effective Date: means the mutually agreed-upon date by the Municipality and ONE 
Investment on which the prudent investor regime applies to the Municipality.  The Prudent 
Effective Date shall be on or after ONE JIB approves the Municipality as a participating 
municipality. 

Prudent Effective Date Agreement: means an agreement entered into by the Municipality and 
ONE Investment that sets out the day on which the prudent investor regime starts to apply to the 
Municipality 

Prudent Investor Standard: means the standard that applies when the Municipality invests 
money that it does not require immediately under section 418.1 of the Act. It requires the 
Municipality to exercise the care, skill, diligence and judgment that a prudent investor would 
exercise in making such an investment and the standard does not restrict the securities in which 
the Municipality can invest. The Prudent Investor Standard applies the standard of prudence to 
the entire portfolio in respect of the Municipality’s MNRI rather than to individual securities. It 
identifies the fiduciary's central consideration as the trade-off between risk and return as found 
in the CFA Institute Standards of Practice Handbook. 

Rebalancing: means the process of realigning the weightings of a portfolio of assets. Rebalancing 
involves periodically buying or selling securities in a portfolio to maintain an original or desired 
level of asset allocation or risk. 

Regulation: means Ontario Regulation 438/97. 

Restricted Special Assets:  means investments specified by this IPS and held by the Municipality 
as of the Prudent Effective Date, where ONE JIB is not able to exercise control.  Restricted Special 
Assets are listed in Schedule A of this IPS and are not considered to be MNRI.   

Risk: means the uncertainty of future investment returns or chance of loss of capital. 

Risk Tolerance: means the financial ability and willingness to absorb a loss in return for greater 
potential for gains.  

Safekeeping: means the holding of assets (e.g., securities) by a financial institution. 
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Securities Lending: means lending a security to another market participant. The borrower is 
required to deliver to the lender, as security for the loan, acceptable collateral with value greater 
than the value of the securities loaned. The Securities Lending program is managed by the 
Custodian or another appointed agent on behalf of investors. A Securities Lending program is 
widely used by institutional investors to generate additional incremental returns on the total 
portfolio. 

Sinking Fund: means a fund established to fulfil the requirements to make annual contributions 
in respect of various debenture issues wherein money is to be regularly set aside for the payment 
of the principal of the debentures at maturity. 

Sinking Fund Required Contributions (Annual Sinking Fund Requirement): means the amount of 
money to be set aside each year for deposit into a sinking fund or a retirement fund, as applicable, 
for each sinking fund debenture issue in accordance with the Municipality’s debenture by-laws. 

Sinking Fund Required Earnings: means the investment earnings needed for the Sinking Fund 
Contributions to continue to grow to a value sufficient to repay the principal at maturity for each 
issue of sinking fund debentures. 

Sinking Fund Excess Earnings: means the investment earnings in excess of the required earnings. 

Sub-Investment Manager: means an asset management firm or investment consultant, acting as 
a sub-investment manager for ONE JIB that provides investment advice and professional services 
and is involved in the implementation and operational aspects of the OCIO Offering, and that has 
full responsibility for the investment and management of a Participating Municipality’s MNRI 
through ONE Investment, based on an IPS approved by the Council of the municipality. 

Third-Party Trust Funds means money over which the Municipality exercises both management 
and policy control but whose assets are not owned by the Municipality. These funds are governed 
by a variety of agreements and, in some cases, by legislation. Some funds may have externally 
mandated investment policies, and some may have investment policies that are determined by 
the Municipality. Third-Party Trust Funds are listed in Schedule B of this IPS. 

Trust Fund: means a fund which consists of assets that have been conveyed or assigned to a 
trustee to be administered as directed by agreement or statute. As a result, a trustee holds title 
to the assets for the purpose of providing benefits, and being accountable, to a beneficiary. The 
Municipality is the trustee of funds that are to be used for specific purposes by the Municipality 
or any related parties. 

2. PURPOSE AND LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK 

2.1 Purpose of Policy 

This IPS governs the investment of the Municipality's MNRI and MRI. lt is intended, among 
other things, to direct the Clerk-Treasurer in the investment of MRI and to direct ONE 
Joint Investment Board (ONE JIB) in the investment of MNRI by implementing the 
Authorizing By-law 2021-045 pursuant to which the Municipality authorized the 
establishment of guidelines for the prudent management of the Municipality's MNRI 
pursuant to section 418.1 of the Act.  
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ln addition to the Municipality's MRI and MNRI, the Municipality is from time to time 
entrusted with the management of money and investments for a third-party beneficiary, 
or Third-Party Trust Funds. The Municipality’s Third-Party Trust Funds are listed in 
Schedule B of this IPS.   

There are also source(s) of money in which the Municipality may have an indirect interest 
but which the Municipality currently has no authority to invest. Such source(s) of money, 
referred to in this IPS as "Designated Funds", are listed in Schedule B of this IPS. The 
Designated Funds and the Restricted Special Assets, listed in Schedule A of this IPS, are 
identified in this IPS for the sole purpose of enabling the Municipality to better see, on an 
aggregated basis, the various financial assets in which the Municipality has an interest.  

ONE JIB is not responsible for the investment activities or performance of Third-Party 
Trust Funds, Designated Funds or Restricted Special Assets.  

The goals of this IPS are to: 

● Define and assign responsibilities for investment of MRI and MNRI; 
● Describe the Municipality’s responsibilities with respect to Restricted Special 

Assets, Third-Party Trust Funds and Designated Funds;   
● Ensure compliance with the applicable legislation; 
● Direct ONE JIB as to the Municipality’s investment goals and risk tolerance; 
● Provide guidance and limitations regarding the investments and their underlying 

risks; 
● Establish a basis of evaluating investment performance and the underlying risks; 

and, 
● Establish a reporting standard to Council. 

This IPS applies to employees of the Municipality, to ONE JIB and to the employees of ONE 
Investment. ONE JIB, the Clerk-Treasurer, and any agent, sub-investment manager, or 
advisor providing services to ONE JIB in connection with the investment of the portfolio 
shall accept and strictly adhere to this IPS. 

2.2 Governing Legislation 

Investments of MRI will only be made in Legal List Securities in accordance with this IPS 
and Section 418 of the Act. Investments of MNRI are governed by the Prudent Investor 
Standard in accordance with Section 418.1 of the Act. This standard is similar to that 
which governs trustees and pension fund administrators and creates a fiduciary 
responsibility. Prudent investment in compliance with the Act and the Regulation 
enhances the potential for the Municipality to earn improved risk-adjusted rates of 
return. 

The Act provides that the Municipality, and therefore ONE JIB, must consider the 
following criteria in planning investments of MNRI, in addition to other criteria relevant 
to the circumstances: 

● General economic conditions; 
● The possible effect of inflation or deflation; 
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● The role that each investment plays within the Municipality’s total portfolio of 
investments; 

● The expected total return from income and the appreciation of capital; and 
● Needs for liquidity, regularity of income and preservation or appreciation of 

capital. 

Money and investments that the Municipality holds as Restricted Special Assets, Third-
Party Trust Funds or has an interest in as Designated Funds will be subject to applicable 
legislation and any related agreements or instruments. 

2.3 Prudent Investor Standard 

For MNRI, the standard to be used by the Municipality and ONE JIB shall be the Prudent 
Investor Standard as required by section 418.1 of the Act and Part II of the Regulation in 
the context of managing the Municipality’s MNRI and investments thereof. Investments 
shall be made with the care, skill, diligence, and judgment, taking into account the 
prevailing circumstances, that persons of prudence, discretion and integrity would 
exercise in the management of investments, considering the necessity of preserving 
capital as well as the need for income and appreciation of capital. The Act includes a duty 
to obtain the advice that a prudent investor would obtain under comparable 
circumstances. 

Officers, employees and investment agents acting in accordance with written procedures 
and the IPS and exercising due diligence shall take all necessary actions to optimize 
performance of investments on a portfolio basis, taking into account the prescribed risk 
and other parameters set out in this IPS and market factors. The Municipality’s staff acting 
in accordance with written procedures and this IPS, shall be relieved of personal 
responsibility for an investment’s performance, provided underperformance relative to 
expectations is reported to Council and the liquidation or sale of investments is carried 
out in accordance with this IPS. 

3. MONEY REQUIRED IMMEDIATELY AND MONEY NOT REQUIRED IMMEDIATELY 

3.1 Determination of MNRI and MRI 

Determination of the Municipality’s MNRI is the responsibility of Council. In making the 
determination, Council may consider: 

● the time horizon within which the monies are needed to meet financial 
obligations; 

● the purpose for which the monies have been collected or set aside and are to be 
used; 

● the source of the money; or 
● any combination of the foregoing 

The Municipality has defined MNRI as money from the municipality’s own reserves, 
reserve funds and current ONE Investment investments that will not be required to meet 
financial obligations that become due more than two calendar years from the date of 
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receipt of such money.  The purpose of the money is to fund the municipality’s future 
capital, operational, and contingency needs. 

For certainty, all money and investments of the Municipality that have not been identified 
as MNRI (other than Restricted Special Assets, Third-Party Trust Funds and any 
Designated Funds referenced in Section 2.1) shall be deemed for purposes of this IPS to 
be MRI.    

Determination of the Municipality’s MNRI and MRI may be modified at any time and from 
time to time by action of Council and with respect to specific money by the Clerk-
Treasurer in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.2. 

Any changes in this IPS regarding the Municipality’s MNRI and MRI must be 
communicated immediately in writing to ONE JIB. 

3.2 Overview of Portfolios 

The Municipality’s portfolios represent funds available to support Municipal needs. A 
high-level description of each of these portfolios and their objectives is provided in 
Section 5 below. This IPS applies to the following money of the Municipality, its agencies, 
boards and commissions including: 

● MRI which is invested in Legal List Securities; and/or 
● MNRI which is invested under the Prudent Investor Standard. 

 

4. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

4.1 Role of ONE JIB 

ONE JIB has been appointed by the Municipality in accordance with the requirements of 
the Act and the Regulation and on the terms and conditions set out in the ONE JIB 
Agreement (Appendix 1). 

ONE JIB exercises control and management of the Municipality’s MNRI and the 
investments made by it in accordance with the objectives and risk tolerance established 
in this IPS. 

Among the responsibilities of ONE JIB are the following: 

● Reviewing this IPS; 
● Adopting and maintaining an Investment Plan that complies with this IPS; 
● Engaging Custodians, administrators and other investment professionals (i.e. 

Agents); 
● Allocating the money and investments under its control and management in 

compliance with this IPS;  
● Monitoring the performance of the OCIO Offering and Agents; and, 
● Reporting to the Municipality. 
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The foregoing is subject to the more detailed terms and conditions contained in the ONE 
JIB Agreement. 

4.2 Role of Municipal Staff 

This IPS is approved and adopted by Council with input from the Clerk-Treasurer, and 
from ONE JIB with respect to MNRI. MRI of the Municipality, in addition to any Third-Party 
Trust Funds, Designated Funds and Restricted Special Assets referenced in Section 2.1, 
remain under the control and management of the Clerk-Treasurer.  

Consistent with this IPS, the Clerk-Treasurer is responsible for the implementation of the 
investment program and the establishment of investment procedures which shall include: 

● Investment management of MRI and any Third-Party Trust Funds, Designated 
Funds and Restricted Special Assets referenced in Section 2.1 by, or under the 
direction of, the Clerk-Treasurer; 

● The deposit or withdrawal of MNRI, under the explicit delegation of authority 
regarding MNRI, and the investment thereof, to ONE JIB, which is responsible for 
the control and management of such funds and investments; and, 

● A system of controls exercised by the Clerk-Treasurer to regulate the activities of 
Deputy Clerk-Treasurer. 

No person including, without limitation, ONE JIB, may engage in an investment 
transaction except as provided under the terms of this IPS. 

In the management of MRI of the Municipality, and any Third-Party Trust Funds, 
Designated Funds and Restricted Special Assets referenced in Section 2.1, the Clerk-
Treasurer  may engage one or more agents and service providers. ONE Investment can 
assist with the investment of the Municipality’s MRI, in Legal List Securities, and with the 
investment of Third-Party Trust Funds, in accordance with the terms of the applicable 
trust, if permitted, at the request of the Municipality. 

4.3 Ethics and Conflicts of Interest 

Individuals who are responsible for the Municipality’s MRI Investment Portfolio shall 
comply with the Municipality’s Conflict of Interest guidelines and any relevant 
professional codes of conduct (e.g., the CPA Code of Professional Conduct). 

ONE JIB, in its capacity as a joint municipal service board, in addition to being a local board 
of each member Municipality is subject to a Code of Conduct as required by the Act. This 
Code of Conduct applies to the Chair and the other Members of ONE JIB acting in their 
capacity as Members of ONE JIB. 

5. INVESTMENT 

5.1 MRI 

The Municipality’s MRI is described in this IPS consists of money that is needed to meet 
the short-term financial obligations of the Municipality and are controlled and managed 
by the Clerk-Treasurer. 
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5.1.1 Investment Objectives 

The main focus of the investment of MRI is cash management, and the interest income 
generated by the investment of these monies contribute to municipal revenues. To the 
extent possible, the Municipality shall attempt to match its investments with anticipated 
obligations. 

Capital preservation is the paramount objective for MRI investments, and these 
investments need to be highly liquid. Consequently, only high-quality investments that 
are also Legal List Securities will be held in this portfolio. The Municipality may invest in 
fully liquid money market securities and deposit accounts. The Municipality aims to 
maximize returns subject to the constraints set out in Part I of the Regulation, as amended 
from time to time, with a view to preserving capital and to further manage risk through 
diversification by issuer and credit quality. 

The investment objectives for MRI, ranked in priority, are as follows: 

a) Security of Principal  
The primary objective for MRI is to ensure the security of principal. To minimize the risk 
of loss, investments shall be subject to minimum credit ratings and shall be diversified by 
maturity, type of investment and issuer. Investing activities will be reviewed on a regular 
basis as actual, revised and forecasted operating and capital plans are completed. 
Maturity dates should be structured so that investment cash inflows occur when needed.   

 
b) Liquidity Requirements  
Liquidity is measured by the ease with which securities can be converted to cash to meet 
forecasted spending. The investments that are eligible under the Regulation possess 
different features and thus market prices will vary depending on market conditions, as 
well as the particular features of the type of investment. 

 
To ensure adequate liquidity, the Municipality’s investments shall be diversified by 
holding securities of various terms to maturity and by various types of investments and 
issuers and to the extent possible, the term of such investments shall match the 
forecasted requirements for such monies to meet expenditures. 

 
c) Rate of Return  
The Municipality’s money shall be invested to maximize the rate of return within 
acceptable risk levels while respecting the security of principal, legal constraints and the 
liquidity needs of each investment portfolio. 

 
The composition of each portfolio, including its term to maturity and type of investments, 
shall be adjusted within the guidelines of this IPS to take advantage of market 
opportunities. Such changes shall be made with the periodic interest rate outlook and 
target portfolio structure approved by the Treasurer. 
 
5.1.2 MRI:  Eligible Investments 

MRI may be invested in high quality, investments that are also Legal List Securities 
available from banks, dealers and other financial institutions. Investments issued or 

3.6-14

46210



Version ONE JIB 2024-039 
 

 11 

 

guaranteed by approved institutions will be permitted by this IPS, as deemed eligible by 
the Regulation or as authorized by subsequent provincial regulations. Investments will be 
limited to securities issues maintaining a minimum credit rating by an appropriate credit 
rating agency. 

 Eligible investments include, but are not limited to, the following offerings by ONE 
Investment: 

• ONE Investment High Interest Savings Account; and 
• ONE Investment Canadian Government Bond Portfolio 

Investment in the foregoing is subject to the Municipality entering into the prescribed 
Agency Agreement with LAS and CHUMS. 

5.2 MNRI 

The Municipality’s MNRI is described in Section 3.1. In accordance with the ONE JIB 
Agreement and this IPS, ONE JIB has exclusive control and management of the MNRI and 
the investments made therewith. 

From time to time, the Municipality may require money immediately to meet financial 
obligations and may require ONE JIB to liquidate one or more investments in order to 
generate money to meet those obligations. ONE JIB will select the investment(s) to be 
liquidated. The timing of such liquidation will be determined by ONE JIB in consultation 
with the Clerk-Treasurer.   

5.2.1 MNRI: Investment Objectives 

In setting the objectives noted below, the Municipality has taken into account the 
following considerations: 

• Preservation of capital; 
• Adequate liquidity that takes into account the needs of financial obligations and 

reasonably anticipated budgetary requirements; 
• Diversification by asset class, market, sector, issuer, credit quality and term to 

maturity; 
• Income and capital appreciation; and, 
• Macro risks, such as inflation, economic growth and interest rates. 

Investment of MNRI is managed by ONE JIB in a way that balances investment objectives, 
expected returns, and risk to develop asset allocations that achieve the Municipality’s 
financial objectives within stated risk tolerances. 
  
The overall MNRI portfolio investment horizon shall be in line with the nature of the 
Municipality’s forecasts and underlying liabilities. The portfolio should balance risk and 
the benefits of higher expected returns over a longer investment horizon.  

 
Investment of MNRI is to be managed by ONE JIB in a way that balances the investment 
objectives with a level of risk that is appropriate for the municipality. The MNRI invested 
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with ONE JIB will be broadly diversified to help reduce the volatility of investment returns.  
Returns have an impact on revenues, as well as a longer-term impact on future years’ 
budgets and should, at a minimum, keep pace with inflation. To the extent possible, the 
MNRI’s investment horizons are aligned with the Municipality’s obligations and cash flow 
requirements and may consist of liquid and non-liquid securities based on future cash 
flow requirements.  

5.2.2 MNRI: Eligible Investments  

Eligible investments for MNRI include any Pooled Fund or other collective investment 
vehicle or institutional investment management product approved or selected by ONE 
Investment for the Prudent Investment Program (OCIO Offering), provided always that 
the products and the selection of products comply in all material respects with the IPS. 

Additionally, nothing in this IPS prevents MNRI from being held in cash, short term money 
market instruments, including treasuries or overnight deposits.  

5.2.3 MNRI: Sinking Funds 

Not Applicable to this Municipality 

5.2.4 Local Distribution Corporation (LDC) and Municipal Services Corporation (MSC) 
Securities 

Not Applicable to this Municipality 

5.2.5 Restricted Special Assets  

With the exception of the Municipality’s investments held in the ONE Investment Legal 
List Portfolios specified below, all existing assets, listed in Schedule A of this IPS and held 
by the Municipality on the Prudent Effective Date, shall be considered to be Restricted 
Special Assets, and shall not be held by ONE JIB as MNRI.  The Treasurer may choose to 
liquidate these investments and determine that the proceeds are MNRI, to be invested as 
per this IPS and the approved ONE JIB Investment Plan. 

For certainty, Restricted Special Assets are not MNRI of the Municipality, and such assets 
are not under the control or management of ONE JIB. 

The ONE Investment Legal List Portfolio Investments, held by the Municipality, shall be 
considered to be MNRI and transferred to ONE JIB to be invested as MNRI, unless deemed 
by the Municipality to be MRI. 

5.3 Third-Party Trust Funds and Designated Funds 

ln addition to the Municipality's own money, the Municipality is from time to time 
entrusted with Third-Party Trust Funds, and the Municipality's responsibilities and 
obligations with respect thereto may be subject to other legislation and governed by 
other agreements and instruments. To the extent that there is any conflict or 
inconsistency between the provisions of this IPS and the terms and conditions contained 
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in such other legislation, agreements or instruments applicable to Third-Party Trust 
Funds, the latter shall prevail. 

The Municipality's Third-Party Trust Funds, the Designated Funds are listed in Schedule B. 

For certainty, the Third-Party Trust Funds and the Designated Funds are not MNRI of the 
Municipality, and such assets are not under the control or management of ONE JIB. 

5.4 Investment Management 

5.4.1 Investment Management of MRI 

The investment of MRI shall be controlled and managed by the Clerk-Treasurer. 

5.4.2 Investment Management of MNRI 

The investment of MNRI shall be controlled and managed by ONE JIB in accordance with 
this IPS and the ONE JIB Agreement.  

The selected Sub-Investment Manager shall enter into an agreement with ONE 
Investment related to the OCIO Offering, that complies with this IPS and Part II of the 
Regulation and will provide compliance and performance reports to ONE JIB and One 
Investment. ONE JIB shall make any investment management changes deemed in the best 
interest of the Municipality.  

5.5 Transition to Prudent Investor Regime / OCIO Offering 

Until the Prudent Effective Date, the Municipality will continue to control and manage its 
MRI, MNRI and investments in Legal List Securities. Some Legal List investments were 
made with MRI and some with MNRI. 

During the transition to the OCIO Offering the Chair and Vice-Chair of ONE JIB have 
discretionary power to approve temporary investments recommended by the Sub-
Investment Manager that may not be expressly described in this IPS but are, in the opinion 
of the Chair and Vice-Chair, in the best interests of the Municipality and are entirely 
consistent with their fiduciary obligations to the Municipality. 

All MNRI that is not Third-Party Trust Funds, Designated Funds or Restricted Special Assets 
shall be provided to ONE JIB on the Prudent Effective Date.  

5.6 Investment Constraints 

5.6.1 Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Investing 

The Municipality supports ESG investing for MRI and MNRI. The Municipality believes that 
well-managed companies are those that demonstrate high ethical and environmental 
standards and respect for their employees, human rights, and the communities in which 
they do business, and that these actions contribute to long term financial performance.  
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For the investment of MRI, the Municipality has chosen to monitor the developments of 
ESG factors and will reconsider its approach to ESG investing for the MRI Investment 
Portfolio as and when appropriate to do so. 
 
For the investment of MNRI, ONE JIB is required to explore and consider how the OCIO is 
implementing responsible investing principles at the time of hiring and during periodic 
reviews. It may report on results periodically, if requested.  

5.6.2 Securities Lending 

For the investment of MRI, Securities Lending is not permitted. 

For the investment of MNRI, the Municipality may invest in pooled funds, and other 
investment funds that are managed by the Sub-Investment Manager who may engage in 
Securities Lending if the policies of the OCIO permit such an action. 

5.6.3 Derivatives 

Derivatives shall not be used for the investment of MRI. 

For the investment of MNRI, futures and forwards contracts, options and other derivative 
instruments may only be used to (a) create an asset mix position that does not leverage 
the portfolio, (b) replicate the performance of a capital market index, or (c) reduce risk as 
part of a hedging strategy 

5.6.4 Use of Leverage 

Nothing in this IPS prevents the use of leverage, provided it is prudent to do so. Leverage 
is inherent in the use of certain types of investment strategies and instruments. Where 
leverage is employed, ONE JIB (for MNRI) and the Clerk-Treasurer (for MRI) shall have in 
place monitoring procedures to manage overall exposure to any counterparty.  Leverages 
should not be exercised for speculative purposes but may be used as a hedging tool.  

5.6.5 Pooled Funds  

Investments in open-ended pooled funds, closed-ended pooled funds, limited 
partnerships and other specialist corporate structures (e.g. LLCs), are permitted provided 
that the assets of such funds are permissible investments under this IPS or provided that 
any non-permitted investments are disclosed by the Sub-Investment Manager. Within 
pooled funds, the External Portfolio Manager’s policies will take precedence over this IPS.  

5.6.6 Currency Hedging 

The MRI Investment Portfolio will not utilize currency hedging. 

The Municipality’s funding requirements are in Canadian dollars. However, some 
exposure to foreign currencies in the MNRI Investment Portfolio may be advantageous to 
provide diversification and potentially enhance returns. Therefore, it shall not be a 
violation of this IPS for investments in global mandates to be unhedged, in whole or in 
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part, where the diversification benefits embedded in the currency exposure are 
considered to be beneficial or desirable by ONE JIB. 

5.6.7 Alternative Asset Classes 

The applicable legislation does not prevent the direct / indirect placement of the MNRI in 
Alternative Assets Classes; this IPS restricts investments in alternative investments for the 
purpose of management of MNRI under ONE JIB. 

Alternative Asset Classes, such as infrastructure or real estate, may have uncorrelated 
return characteristics with traditional Asset Classes that may improve diversification 
within the portfolio, which may lead to better risk adjusted returns.  Typically, these 
investments may not be fully liquid, and are only appropriate for inclusion in portfolios 
with long investment horizons. 

5.6.8  Prohibited Investments 

Not Applicable 

5.7 Performance Monitoring, Rebalancing and Management 

5.7.1 MRI 

The performance benchmarks may vary from time to time, as decided by the Treasurer, 
subject to the investment constraints listed in the IPS.  The Clerk-Treasurer shall monitor 
the performance, rebalance asset mix and manage MRI in a manner that achieves the 
investment objectives set out in this IPS. 

5.7.2 MNRI 

For the investment of MNRI, ONE JIB shall establish parameters for monitoring 
investments and rebalancing through policy or directly within the Investment Plan.  

Investments are expected to achieve returns at least equal to their benchmarks measured 
over a rolling five-year period. At minimum, ONE JIB shall provide reporting described in 
Section 6.7 below that shows the Municipality’s holdings, confirms compliance with this 
IPS, and reports on the Sub-Investment Manager’s performance. 

 

6. ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES 

6.1 Flow of Money and Annual Municipal Budget 

6.1.1 Transfer to ONE JIB as Part of Annual Review Process 

On an annual basis, as part of the Municipality’s Annual Review process, the Municipality 
shall identify the amount, if any, of MNRI that it holds. Any MNRI not already under the 
control and management of ONE JIB shall be transferred to ONE JIB as soon as practicable. 
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6.1.2 Transfer to Municipality as Part of Annual Review Process 

On an annual basis, ONE JIB shall be notified by the Clerk-Treasurer as to the amount, if 
any, required by the Municipality from the MNRI then under the control and management 
of ONE JIB for the Municipality’s operational purposes. Such amount shall be deemed to 
be MRI and shall be returned to the Municipality in a lump sum or by way of periodic 
payments, as directed by the Clerk-Treasurer. 

6.2 Flow of Money Otherwise than through the Budget Process 

6.2.1 Surplus Funds 

The MRI captures revenues received by the Municipality during each year after the 
approval of the Municipality’s budget for the year.   Any amounts deemed to be MNRI by 
the Treasurer at any such time during the year shall be transferred to ONE JIB to be under 
its management and control as MNRI. Amounts so transferred will be recorded annually 
in the Investment Plan and allocated by ONE JIB in accordance with the Investment Plan. 

6.2.2 Contingencies 

The Clerk-Treasurer is authorized to direct ONE JIB to return any amounts determined by 
the Clerk-Treasurer to be required to meet expenditures for unexpected contingencies 
not anticipated by the Municipality’s budget in force for that year, provided however that 
the aggregate of the amounts to be returned to the Municipality under this Section 6.2.2 
during the year shall not exceed 25% of the MNRI under the control and management of 
ONE JIB as at the date that the Municipality approved its budget for the year (the 
Budgeted MNRI). In determining the Budgeted MNRI  for purposes of calculating the 25% 
limit, any MNRI to be transferred to the control and management of ONE JIB in 
accordance with that year’s Annual Review pursuant to Section 6.1.1 above shall be 
included and any amount to be returned by ONE JIB to the Municipality pursuant to 
Section 6.1.2 shall be excluded. ONE Investment should be made aware of material 
transactions in advance to ensure the orderly sale of securities to fund withdrawals. 

6.3 Valuation of Investments 

Investments shall be valued according to the values provided by the Custodian(s). For the 
investment of MNRI, values of unitized vehicles shall be valued according to the unit 
values published by the Custodian. Other investments shall be valued at their market 
value when that is available from regular public trading. If a market valuation of an 
investment is not available, then a fair value shall be supplied by the Sub-Investment 
Manager to ONE Investment no less frequently than quarterly. 

6.4 Voting Rights 

The Sub-Investment Manager shall assume the responsibility of exercising voting rights in 
respect of the Municipality’s MNRI and will report its voting policies to ONE JIB annually. 
The Municipality may access these policies at any time. 
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6.5 Internal Controls 

The Clerk-Treasurer shall establish an annual process of review of all investments made 
under this IPS. This review will provide internal control by assuring compliance with 
governing legislation and with policies and procedures established by the Clerk-Treasurer. 
To the extent ONE JIB’s input is needed, these requirements will be communicated in 
advance to ONE JIB. 

6.6 Custodians 

All municipal investments and assets of the investment portfolios may be held by a 
Custodian and any of the Custodian's sub-custodians or nominees. For MNRI, the 
Custodian shall be acceptable to ONE Investment. For MRI the Custodian shall be 
acceptable to ONE Investment, if ONE Investment is administering the investment of the 
Municipality’s MRI; otherwise, the Custodian shall be acceptable to the Municipality. 

6.7 Reporting  

6.7.1 MRI 

For the investment of MRI, the Clerk-Treasurer shall report at least annually to Council, 
the report to be in a form and contain such content as Council may request. The report 
to Council shall include investment performance during the period covered and any other 
information required under the Regulation and that the Clerk-Treasurer may consider to 
be pertinent. 

6.7.2 MNRI 

The Regulation provides that ONE JIB shall submit an investment report to Council in 
respect of the investment of MNRI at least annually. This report shall include the 
following.   

● Investment performance during the period covered by the report; 
● Asset mix of the total portfolio; 
● A listing of individual investments held at the fund level at the end of the 

reporting period showing, where appropriate, book value, market value, 
realized/unrealized gains/losses and actual income received; 

● A list of all transactions including the security name, trade date, and the purchase 
and/or sale price; 

● A statement by the Clerk-Treasurer as to whether all investments were made in 
accordance with the IPS and as to whether all investments were made in 
accordance with the Investment Plan; and 

● Any other pertinent information in the opinion of the Clerk-Treasurer. 

All MNRI or MRI invested on behalf of the Municipality by ONE JIB or with the assistance 
of ONE Investment shall be held for safekeeping in the name of the Municipality by a 
Custodian. 

 

3.6-21

53217



Version ONE JIB 2024-039 
 

 18 

 

7. APPROVAL, SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

7.1 Revocation / Amendment of Previous Investment Policy 

This IPS amends, and restates as so amended, the existing Investment Policy Statement 
approved by Council on December 20, 2023. 

7.2 Modifications to the IPS 

At least annually, Council shall review the IPS and update it, if required. In the course of 
reviewing the IPS, Council may request comments from the Clerk-Treasurer with respect 
to the investment of MRI and from ONE JIB with respect to the investment of MNRI. 

Following the Council’s review of the IPS, ONE JIB shall review the Investment Plan and 
update it, if required. 

At a minimum, the annual IPS review will consider: 

● the adequacy of funding for capital works; 
● the Municipality’s ability to reduce other spending; 
● flexibility of the timeframe to payout; and 
● sensitivity to loss. 

7.3 Effective Date 

This IPS is adopted by Council of the Municipality effective January 21, 2026. The 
Treasurer is directed to sign a copy of this IPS to evidence approval and to deliver a copy 
of this IPS to ONE JIB. 

 

  

Signed by:   

[Title:  ]  

  

Date  
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Schedule A 
 

Restricted Special Assets 

 
Debt Securities 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
Own Debt Securities 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
LDC and other MSC Securities 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
Other 
Not Applicable 
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Schedule B 
 

Third-Party Trust Funds and Designated Funds 

 
Third-Party Trust Funds 
 
Care and maintenance trust funds under the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 which are 
to be invested pursuant to the Trustee Act. 
 
 
Designated Funds 
 
Not Applicable 
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Version September 4, 2024

Section 1 – Client Information

Treasurer Information

Primary Day to Day Contact Information Check if same information as Treasurer above

Print

Clear Form

The Corporation of the Municipality of Neebing

4766 Highway 61, Neebing, ON P7L 0B5

Erika Kromm

(807) 474-5331

clerk@neebing.org

Laura Jones

(807) 474-5331

deputyct@neebing.org

Attachment 2
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19721423.2  

Section 2 - Investment Knowledge and Experience 

check all that apply

N/A

✔

✔

✔

✔
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Section 3 – Investment Objectives and Liquidity Needs 

Money that it Does Not Require Immediately

funding objective(s), investment horizon(s) and purpose(s)

assumptions or factors

Capital Projects $ 1,410,077 $ 1,213,400 $ 196,677

Long Term Contigencies $ 1,806,027 $ 30,000 $ 0 $ 1,776,027

$ 3,216,104 $ 1,243,400 $ 196,677 $ 1,776,027

✔
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current

potential liquidity needs

($ 300,000) ($ 600,000) ($ 330,000) ($ 200,000)

$ 50,000 $ 500,000

($ 300,000) ($ 600,000) ($ 330,000) $ 50,000 $ 300,000

Yes, we do a 10 year capital plan which is reevaluated and passed by Council each year. The plan is reviewed
and updated by every functional area and by an Asset Management Committee each year. The accuracy of this
plan is difficult to determine as we have only been doing long term budgeting for four years.

A natural disaster such a major flood or a forest fire could impact time hoizons.
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other unique circumstances

The Municipality has a $200,000 line of credit it can draw upon. Neebing also has a contingency MRI Reserve
Funds of roughly $450,000. It is unlikely Neebing will have an unplanned draw-down of MNRI in 2026.

A major disaster may trigger the need to unexpectedly draw on MNRI.
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Section 4 – Municipal MNRI Information 

The total value should equal the total MNRI shown in Question 3.1.

Description As of Date 
(DD/MMM/YY) 

Value 

Date 

Date
Total MNRI under the management and control of 
ONE JIB (A + B) 

Section 5 – Acknowledgement 

$ 3,216,104

$ 3,216,104

06-Jan-26

13 January

Laura Jones Digitally signed by Laura Jones 
Date: 2026.01.13 13:50:02 
-05'00'

26
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Appendix 1 – Midyear MCQ Updates Form 

Acknowledgement 
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1 

DEFINITIONS 
 
Definitions applicable to this Investment Plan can be found on the ONE Investment webpage 

under Education & Training / Glossary. 
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2 

PURPOSE 
 
As required under the prudent investor regime authorized by the Municipal Act, 2001 (Act), and 

Ontario Regulation 438/97 (Regulation), this Investment Plan (Plan) establishes how ONE JIB 

will invest the Municipality of Neebing’s Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI) as defined in 

section 3.1 of Neebing’s Investment Policy Statement (IPS).  

 

This Plan applies to all investments controlled and managed by ONE JIB on behalf of the 

Municipality of Neebing. 
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3 

RESPONSIBILITY FOR PLAN 
 
This Plan is the responsibility of ONE JIB, which has authorized its agent, ONE Investment, to 

exercise its administrative investment functions in accordance with the Regulation. ONE JIB 

oversees ONE Investment staff using procedures, reports, and regular reviews to monitor 

compliance with the Act, the Regulation and the Municipality of Neebing’s IPS.   

 

ONE Investment has engaged PH&N Institutional to provide OCIO services. PH&N Institutional 

is the business division of RBC Global Asset Management responsible for managing assets for 

Canadian institutional clients. PH&N Institutional will be involved in implementing the Investment 

Plan, monitoring and reporting investments, and providing ancillary services to support the 

OCIO Offering.  

 

RBC GAM’s investment professionals are committed to providing each client with investment 

solutions that are appropriately tailored to address the client’s investment situation. This means 

understanding macroeconomic trends and strategies and the diverse and evolving investment 

needs of clients. 
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INVESTMENT GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
The Municipality of Neebing’s investment needs, as described in its IPS, provide Council’s 

guidance to ONE JIB in determining investment allocations. Further guidance from the MCQ and 

dialogue with the Treasurer inform ONE JIB about Neebing’s current goals, objectives, 

circumstances, and risk tolerance, and help determine investment allocations. The allocation of 

Neebing’s MNRI in this Plan is consistent with the details as disclosed in Neebing’s IPS and 

MCQ. Section 5.2.1 of Neebing's IPS provides specific information that characterizes the 

objectives for MNRI, as detailed in Table 1 below: 

 

Table 1: The investment objectives for MNRI.  

Category  Objective & Risk Tolerance 

Objectives for overall MNRI 

• Preservation of capital 

• Provide adequate liquidity that takes into account the 

needs of financial obligations and reasonably 

anticipated budgetary requirements 

• Diversification by asset class, market sector, issuer, 

credit quality, and term to maturity  

• Achieve capital appreciation and income while 

managing risk to an appropriate level.  

 

The MNRI invested with ONE JIB will be broadly diversified across asset class, market, sector, 

issuer, credit quality, and term to maturity to help reduce investment return volatility. Returns 

impact revenues and have a longer-term impact on future years’ budgets and should, at a 

minimum, keep pace with inflation. The MNRI shall be invested to obtain a progressively higher 

rate of return for longer-term investment horizons, commensurate with stated risk tolerances.  

 

The MNRI balances will be invested primarily to achieve capital growth over time.  Achieving 

returns above inflation is a key investment objective, while also considering the Municipality’s 

liquidity needs. 

 

Neebing expects to have a mid-year drawdown of $300,000 within the next 12 months to help 

fund the purchase of firefighting vehicles.  This drawdown has been contemplated in this 

Investment Plan, and when a midyear MCQ update is received from the Treasurer, pooled funds 

will be liquidated to satisfy this drawdown request.  
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INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 

 
Asset allocations are typically expected to be relatively stable until the next annual review. Any 

contributions or withdrawals of MNRI must be communicated to ONE JIB formally as outlined in 

the ONE JIB Withdrawals of Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI) Policy 

 

 

5.1 Account Structure 
MNRI Investment 

Horizon 
Risk Tolerance / Model Assigned 

 Allocation 

 

Consolidated 

MNRI Holdings 
Model E (50% Equity) assigned. $3,216,104 

 

 

 Other considerations: 

 Neebing will neither contribute nor withdraw MNRI as part of the Investment Plan update 
this year.  

 Road maintenance is one of Neebing’s major municipal expenses due to the ongoing 
work to ‘chipseal’ the roads. These expenses are difficult to accurately predict, creating 
uncertainty with expected future cash flows. 

 Neebing’s approved IPS does not permit the use of longer-term alternative investments. 

 A mid‑ year drawdown of $300,000 is anticipated and has been incorporated into this 
Investment Plan. 

o This drawdown will be used to help fund the purchase of a tanker firetruck. MRI 
will also be utilized for the truck purchase. 

o When the Treasurer submits the required mid‑ year update form, pooled funds 
will be sold to provide these funds to the municipality. 

 The Treasurer expects further MNRI drawdowns through 2029, after which MNRI 
balances will increase. 

 While more than $1.2 million MNRI may need to be withdrawn in the next 3 years, the 
remaining MNRI has an investment horizon that exceeds 10 years. 

 Neebing’s circumstances and financial outlook are largely unchanged vs last year, and 
the assigned investment allocation remains unchanged. 
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5.2 Allocations  
 

50% EQUITY MODEL (E) 

Asset Classes Minimum (%) Target Weight Maximum (%) 

Cash & Equivalent 0 0% 10 

Canadian Fixed Income 25 37.5% 45 

Global Fixed Income and Credit 0 12.5% 25 

Canadian Equities 15 25% 35 

Global Equities 15 25% 35 

Alternatives 0 0% 0 

Total  100%  

* Further details on holdings and benchmarks for this model are detailed in a ONE JIB report 

approved on September 4, 2025. (Model Portfolio Review 2025).   
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APPLICABLE ONE JIB POLICIES 
 
The Plan adheres to the following ONE JIB Policies subject to periodic review and updating and 

are posted to the ONE Investment website. 

 

 

• ONE Anti-Money Laundering Policy  

•  ONE JIB Fund Deviation Policy 

• ONE JIB Principles of Good Benchmarks Policy 

• ONE JIB Withdrawals of MNRI Policy 

• ONE JIB In-Kind Securities Policy 

• ONE JIB Responsible Investment Policy 

• ONE JIB Policy for Reviewing the External Sub-Investment Manager 

• ONE JIB OCIO Compliance Monitoring Policy 
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ELIGIBLE FUNDS 
 

The eligible funds are listed under Schedule “A” of the Investment Management Agreement 

between RBC Global Asset Management Inc. and ONE Investment, which may be reviewed and 

updated periodically.  

  

In asset classes where more than one fund is eligible for investment, the OCIO will be responsible 

for determining which fund(s) to include in the client portfolio after due consideration for (1) the 

individual characteristics of the fund, (2) prevailing market conditions impacting the fund’s liquidity 

and capacity, and (3) its alignment with the City’s investment objectives and philosophy. 

 

The Manager shall manage the RBC GAM Fund(s) according to the pooled fund investment 

mandate including the investment guidelines contained therein developed by the Manager in 

respect of each RBC GAM Fund (each, an “Investment Mandate”).  

 

Asset Classes Sub-Asset Classes Eligible Fund Names (Schedule “A” of IMA) 

 Fixed Income  

Cash & Equivalent Money Market PH&N Canadian Money Market Fund 

Canadian Fixed 

Income Short-Term Bonds 
PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Short Term Bond Fund 

Universe Bonds 

PH&N Bond Fund 
PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 
RBC Vision Bond Fund 
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Bond Fund 

Corporate Bonds PH&N Corporate Bond Trust* 

Private Placement 

Corporate Debt 
PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund* 

Commercial 

Mortgages 

PH&N Mortgage Pension Trust* 
RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund* 

Global Fixed Income 

and Credit High-Yield Bonds 
RBC High Yield Bond Fund 
PH&N High Yield Bond Fund 

Global Multi-Asset 

Credit 
BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 

Global Bonds RBC Global Bond Fund 

Emerging Markets 

Bonds 
RBC Emerging Markets Bond Fund 
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 Equities  

Canadian Equities 

Canadian Equities 

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 
PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC Vision Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 

Canadian Low 

Volatility Equities 

RBC Vision QUBE Fossil Fuel Free Low Volatility 
Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 

Global Equities 
U.S. Equities 

PH&N US Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE US Equity Fund 

U.S. Low Volatility 

Equities 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 

International Equities 
RBC International Equity Fund 
RBC International Equity Index Fund 

Global Equities 

RBC Global Equity Focus Fund 

RBC Global Equity Leaders Fund 

RBC Vision Global Equity Fund 

RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Global Equity Fund 

RBC QUBE Global Equity Fund 

Global Low Volatility 

Equities 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility Global Equity Fund 

 Emerging Markets 

Equities 

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 

Alternatives Real Estate RBC Canadian Core Real Estate Fund 

Infrastructure RBC Global Infrastructure Fund 
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REBALANCING 
 
The OCIO is authorized to execute trades, as appropriate, to maintain compliance with the 

Investment Plan.  

 

Rebalancing shall occur in accordance with the Participating City’s Investment Policy Statement 

and Investment Plan. 

 

Rebalancing plans and exact timing should account for upcoming material changes that may 

impact the Investment Plans, such as updates to the Investment Policy Statement or the 

Municipal Client Questionnaire. 

 

As appropriate, the size and frequency of trading activities shall be minimized to help reduce the 

administration and costs of trading. 
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IMPLEMENTATION 
 

9.1 Custodian 
 

All marketable investments under the control and management of ONE JIB, shall be held for 

safekeeping by ONE Investment’s Custodian. 

 

 

9.2 Implementation Plan 
 

Timeline  Implementation Details 

No trading required Not Applicable 

 
 
 

9.3 Accommodating Cashflow needs 
 

Income from investments will be automatically reinvested as per the ONE Distribution Policy PI 

and cashflow needs of Neebing are expected to be financed with the sale of units of the pooled 

funds. Payment of OCIO Fees and Governance fees will also be financed with the sale of 

investment pool units. 
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  City of Quinte West’s 2026 Investment Plan 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-003   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Receive the City of Quinte West’s Investment Policy Statement (Attachment 1) 

 

2. Receive the City of Quinte West’s Municipal Client Questionnaire (Attachment 2)   

 

3. Approve the City of Quinte West’s proposed Investment Plan (Attachment 3) 

 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The City of Quinte West has updated its Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ), providing 
information on its MNRI and the investment horizons associated with its reserve balances. 
Quinte West’s council has also reviewed its Investment Policy Statement (IPS) as part of 
the annual review process, making no changes. Quinte West’s IPS does not permit the 
use of long-term alternative investments.  
 
The City’s financial circumstances have changed notably since the 2025 Investment Plan 
was approved by ONE JIB. At that time, financial planning indicated the municipality had 
much less financial flexibility, which would have led to a series of MNRI drawdowns. Since 
then, spending related to several capital projects has been deferred, including the planned 
spending on the wastewater plant. Additionally, the City received several unexpected 
government grants, significantly boosting financial flexibility. No MNRI contributions or 
withdrawals are anticipated within the next five years. 
 
Quinte West’s proposed Investment Plan recommends that Model F be assigned, which 
would increase the allocation to equities from the 40% level to 60%. This change is 
appropriate in light of the recently updated financial circumstances, which no longer 
anticipate significant near-term drawdowns. A summary of the proposed investment 
allocation is shown below: 
 
 
 
 

REPORT 
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60% EQUITY MODEL (F) 

Asset Classes Target Weight Total Invested 

Cash & Equivalent 0% $0 

Canadian Fixed Income 30% $10,781,549 

Global Fixed Income and Credit 10% $3,593,850 

Canadian Equities 30% $10,781,549 

Global Equities 30% $10,781,549 

Alternatives 0% $0 

Total 100% $35,938,498 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
Quinte West’s annual review of its IPS resulted in no changes 
 
Quinte West Council completed its annual review of the IPS on January 21, 2026, and did 
not make any changes. The IPS includes the option of long-term alternative investments, 
such as real estate and infrastructure, but Quinte West has chosen not to permit their use 
in its allocation at this time. 
 
Investment income can help provide Participating Municipalities with an additional 
source of revenue  
 
Ontario municipalities are under growing pressure to deliver the infrastructure residents 
expect — recreation facilities, fire halls, roads, and libraries — while keeping property tax 
rate increases at a reasonable level. Balancing these expectations with available revenue 
sources is becoming increasingly difficult as costs rise and demand grows. 
 
When funding for capital projects cannot be secured through other channels, such as 
government grants or the existing tax or rate base, municipalities often have no choice but 
to delay or scale back their plans or resort to debt financing. Under the Municipal Act, 
municipalities are prohibited from running an operating deficit, which further limits their 
ability to respond to these demands. 
 
Earnings from municipal investments can make a meaningful difference. By applying these 
returns to capital costs, municipalities can reduce pressure on the tax base, maintain 
service levels, and advance key projects in a manner that is both financially sustainable 
and responsible. 
 
For Quinte West, each one percent increase in property tax rates yields approximately 
$835,000 in additional annual revenue. However, there are limits to how much 
municipalities can rely on tax increases to fund capital projects, which underscores the 
importance of investment income as a complementary source of funding. 
 
Quinte West’s MCQ indicates that MNRI balances will be stable for at least five years  
 
Quinte West’s updated MCQ provides details of the time horizon associated with MNRI 
reserves, which have informed the allocation recommendations in the Investment Plan. 
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Table 1 below summarizes current MNRI estimates and expected spending timelines. The 
City does not expect to make drawdowns or contributions to MNRI within the next 5 years. 
 
Table 1: Summary of the investment horizon of MNRI, from Table 3.1 of MCQ 

Description (i.e., Funding 
Objective, Investment 
Purpose, or 
Municipal Reserve) 

Total MNRI 
 ($ million) 

Investment 
Horizon 

< 5 Years 
($ million) 

Investment 
Horizon 

5-10 Years  
($ million) 

Investment 
Horizon 

>10 Years  
($ million) 

Reserves/Reserve Funds $35,938,498 - $10,000,000 $25,938,498 

     

Total MNRI $35,938,498 - $10,000,000 $25,938,498 

 
This represents a significant change from the reserve details provided in the MCQ last 
year. In last year’s MCQ, the Treasurer had indicated that $13 million in drawdowns would 
occur within 5 years.  
 
Quinte West no longer anticipates meaningful near-term MNRI drawdowns 
  
The City has provided estimates of future MNRI contributions and withdrawals that help 
inform the investment allocation choices. These updated forecasts suggest that the City 
will not need to make MNRI drawdowns within five years, which provides much more 
financial flexibility than anticipated a year ago. 
 
Table 2 below provides details of the anticipated contributions and withdrawals of MNRI in 
future years. These details are based on Table 3.3 of the MCQ and feedback from the 
Treasurer. 
 
Table 2: Anticipated Cash Flow Projections, MNRI by year, adapted from Table 3.3 of MCQ. 

 Next Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5+ Years 

Anticipated MNRI 
Drawdowns 

     

Anticipated MNRI 
Contributions 

     

Net change in MNRI $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

 
4. ANALYSIS 

 
Quinte West’s circumstances have changed significantly since its last annual 
update, and its investment allocation will need to reflect this 
 
The updated Quinte West MCQ indicates that the City has significantly more financial 
flexibility than it had a year ago. Its 2026 MCQ indicates that no drawdowns will be 
required for five or more years, leading to a much longer average investment horizon 
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associated with MNRI. This change in outlook is a result of spending being deferred on 
several large capital projects, including spending on its wastewater plant. Additionally, the 
City unexpectedly received several large government grants, which help towards funding 
planned capital infrastructure projects. In combination, the grant funding and the deferral of 
other capital projects have significantly improved its financial flexibility – the Treasurer 
believes that better financial information is known in 2026 (vs 2025). 
 
Last year, the Investment Plan contemplated a 2025 in-year MNRI drawdown of $5 million, 
followed by an additional $8 million in drawdowns within the next five years. These 
anticipated drawdowns reduced the average investment horizon of MNRI and were 
reflected in the allocation to Model Portfolio D in last year’s Investment Plan. With the 
revised outlook for stable MNRI balances in this year’s plan, a revised investment 
allocation is recommended that reflects a longer investment horizon. An allocation with a 
60% equity allocation is recommended, versus the 40% equity allocation targeted by the 
2025 Investment Plan. The Treasurer also noted a higher level of confidence in the MNRI 
cashflow forecasts this year, which also supports the recommendation.  
 
The Investment Plan recommends Model F, which has a 60% allocation to equity 
within a well-diversified portfolio 
 
The investment allocations proposed in the Investment Plan reflect that Quinte West’s 
MNRI has a relatively long investment horizon, with no near-term drawdowns anticipated. 
This proposed allocation has 60% exposure to equities, which is appropriate considering 
the City’s circumstances. Table 3 below provides some summary statistics of Model F and 
Table 4 further details the investment allocations. To better demonstrate how this change 
in recommendation would affect Quinte West’s investment allocations, a table with the 
allocation details of all model portfolios has been included as attachment 4 to this report. 
 
Table 3: Summary statistics for Model F 

Summary Statistics Model F 

Long-Term Return 6.65% 

Annual Downside Risk1 -14.8% 

Annual Volatility 8.8% 

Sharpe Ratio 0.41 

 
 
Table 4: 60% Equity Model (F) 

60% EQUITY MODEL (F) 

Asset Classes Minimum (%) 
Target 
Weight 

Maximum 
(%) 

Cash & Equivalent 0 0% 10 

Canadian Fixed Income 20 30% 40 

Global Fixed Income and Credit 0 10% 20 

Canadian Equities 20 30% 40 

Global Equities 20 30% 40 

Alternatives 0 0% 0 

Total  100%  

Notes: 
 

1 Annual Downside Risk (CVaR95) represents the expected loss 

during the worst 5% of return outcomes. 
 

Hypothetical performance analyses are for illustrative purposes only 
and there is no guarantee that hypothetical returns or projections will 
be realized. 
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5. CONCLUSION 

 
Quinte West’s Investment Plan has been updated to reflect notable changes in 
circumstances. The annual update confirmed that previously anticipated MNRI drawdowns 
will not materialize. The updated circumstances and reserve forecasts provided by the 
Treasurer suggest greater stability in MNRI balances and a longer overall investment 
horizon associated with MNRI. This supports the recommendation to assign Model F, 
thereby increasing the equity allocation from 40% to 60% for Quinte West’s MNRI. This 
proposed asset mix aligns with the investment objectives and risk tolerances outlined in 
the IPS and MCQ. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: City of Quinte West’s Investment Policy Statement 2026 

Attachment 2: City of Quinte West’s Municipal Client Questionnaire 2026 

Attachment 3: City of Quinte West’s proposed Investment Plan 2026  

Attachment 4: Summary of Approved Model Portfolio Allocations 

 

 

Drafted by: Keith Taylor, Chief Investment Officer; Jennifer Hess, Manager Investment Services 

Approved by: Donna Herridge and Afshin Majidi (interim), Co-Presidents/CEOs  
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The City of Quinte West 

Investment Policy Statement 

 

1.​ DEFINITIONS 

The following capitalized terms are defined terms which have the meanings set out below: 

Act: means the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended from time to time. 

 
249



​ 4 

Agent: means any administrator, Custodian, payment servicer, investment counsel, consultant, 
banker, broker, dealer or other service provider engaged or appointed by ONE JIB and authorized 
by ONE JIB to exercise any of the functions of ONE JIB pursuant to a written agreement, in the 
manner and to the extent provided in the Regulation and without limiting the generality of the 
foregoing, Agent includes ONE Investment, and the Sub-Investment Manager. 

Alternative Assets: means investments outside traditional investments such as equities, fixed 
income, and cash which may include, hedge funds, private equity, natural resources, real estate 
and infrastructure.  Alternative investments are typically less liquid than traditional investments, 
are appropriate only for allocations with a long investment horizon.  

Asset Class: means a specific category of assets or investments, such as cash, fixed income, 
equities, alternative investments, real estate etc. 

Asset Mix (or Asset Allocation): means the proportion of each Asset Class in a portfolio. 

Authorizing By-law: means a by-law of the Municipality that authorizes it to invest its money 
and investments that it does not require immediately in the OCIO offering of ONE JIB pursuant to 
section 418.1 of the Act, to approve various documents, the entering into of agreements 
including a Prudent Effective Date Agreement and the delegation of certain powers and duties to 
ONE JIB/ONE Investment. 

Benchmark: means an index that is representative of a specific securities market (e.g. the 
S&P/TSX Composite Index, the FTSE/TMX 91 Day T-bill Index, etc.) against which investment 
performance can be compared. Performance benchmarks refer to total return indices in 
Canadian dollar terms. 

CHUMS Financing Corporation (CHUMS): means a subsidiary of Municipal Finance Officers’ 
Association of Ontario (MFOA) which, in conjunction with LAS, established ONE Investment. 

CFA Institute: refers to the global, not-for-profit professional association that administers the 
Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) and the Certificate in Investment Performance Measurement 
(CIPM) curricula and examination programs worldwide, publishes research, conducts 
professional development programs, and sets voluntary, ethics-based professional and 
performance reporting standards for the investment industry. 

Custodian: means a specialized financial institution that is responsible for safeguarding a 
municipality's investments and is not engaged in "traditional" commercial or consumer/retail 
banking.  Global custodians hold securities for their clients in multiple jurisdictions around the 
world, using their own local branches or other local custodian banks ("sub-custodians" or "agent 
banks"). 

Designated Funds means source(s) of money in which the Municipality may have an indirect 
interest but which the Municipality currently has no authority to invest. Designated Funds are 
listed in Schedule B of this IPS. 

Diversification:  means a risk management technique that mixes a variety of investment types 
within a portfolio to help mitigate portfolio risk. A diversified portfolio holds different kinds of 
investments to improve the risk adjusted returns. 
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Derivative: means a contract between two or more parties whose value is based on an 
agreed-upon underlying financial asset (like a security) or set of assets (like an index). Common 
underlying instruments include bonds, commodities, currencies, interest rates, market indexes, 
and stocks.   
 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Investing: means considering and integrating ESG 
factors into the investment process, rather than eliminating investments based on ESG factors 
alone. Integrating ESG information can lead to a more comprehensive analysis of a company. 
 
External Portfolio Managers: means external third-party investment management firms whose 
investment offerings are accessed by ONE JIB directly or through services provided to a Pooled 
Fund. External Portfolio Managers are agents authorized by ONE JIB in accordance with Part II of 
the Regulation. 

Internal Controls: means a system of controls that may include authorities, policies, procedures, 
separation and segregation of duties, compliance checks, performance measurement and 
attribution, reporting protocols, measures for safekeeping of property and data, and the audit 
process. 

Investment Plan: means the investment plan applicable to the MNRI and adopted by ONE JIB 
under the Regulation, as it may be amended from time to time. 

Investment Policy Statement (IPS): means the investment policy applicable to the Municipality’s 
investments adopted and maintained by the Council of the Municipality for MNRI under the 
Regulation, and for MRI, as the same may be amended from time to time. The IPS may also 
apply to the money and investments held by the Municipality for the benefit of persons other 
than the Municipality itself and may make reference to source(s) of money in which the 
Municipality may have an indirect interest but which the Municipality has no authority to invest. 

JIB: is short for Joint Investment Board and means a joint municipal service board that is 
established under section 202 of the Act by two or more municipalities for the purposes of 
Part II of the Regulation. 

Legal List Securities: means the securities and other investments and financial instruments that 
are included from time to time in Part I of the Regulation. 

Leverage: means an investment strategy of using borrowed money—specifically, the use of 
various financial instruments or borrowed capital—to increase the potential return of an 
investment. Typically leverage also tends to increase investment risks. 

Liquidity:  means the ability to turn an investment into cash relatively quickly, without a 
substantial loss in value. For example, a savings account is more liquid than real estate. 

Local Authority Services (LAS): means an entity which, in conjunction with MFOA/CHUMS, 
established ONE Investment. 

Local Distribution Corporation or LDC: means a corporation incorporated under Section 142 of 
the Electricity Act, 1998.  
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Market Value: means the price at which a security is trading and could presumably be sold. Also 
known as Fair Value it represents the current value of the investment. 

Maturity: means the date upon which the principal or stated value of an investment becomes 
due. 

Money not Required Immediately (MNRI): means the money that is not required immediately 
by the Municipality that will be under the control and management of ONE JIB and as defined in 
this IPS that will be invested in accordance with the Prudent Investor Standard. 

Money Required Immediately (MRI): means the money that is required immediately by the 
Municipality that remains under the control and management of the Municipality and, that can 
be invested in accordance with the Legal List Securities or other applicable legislation.   

Municipal Services Corporation (MSC): means a corporation established under section 203 of 
the Act in accordance with the applicable regulation (Ontario Regulation 599/06). 

Municipality: means the City of Quinte West. 

OCIO Offering:  means the comprehensive investment program made available through ONE 
Investment as agent for ONE JIB, where a qualified investment manager is engaged to advise a 
Participating Municipality with regard to the investment of the Participating Municipality’s MNRI 
and to invest and manage such MNRI in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the 
ONE JIB Agreement. 

ONE Investment: means the not-for-profit corporation established by CHUMS and LAS which 
provides certain management, administrative and other services to ONE JIB as its agent. 

ONE JIB: means ONE Joint Investment Board, established by certain founding municipalities 
under section 202 of the Act as a JIB for purposes of Part II of the Regulation, which is the duly 
appointed JIB for the Municipality, as constituted from time to time and which acts in 
accordance with the Act, the Regulation, the ONE JIB Agreement, including the Terms of 
Reference, this IPS and the Investment Plan. 

ONE JIB Agreement: means the agreement effective as of the Prudent Effective Date, entered 
into in accordance with the requirements of the Regulation, pursuant to which ONE JIB has 
control and management of the Municipality’s MNRI. 

Participating Municipality: means from time to time each of the municipalities for whom ONE 
JIB acts as the JIB under the terms of the ONE JIB Agreement. 

Pooled Fund: means a unit trust established under a trust instrument, generally not available to 
the public, in which institutional, sophisticated or high net worth investors contribute monies 
that are invested and managed by an External Portfolio Manager. Monies are pooled or 
combined with monies of other investors. 

Portfolio: means any collection of funds that are grouped together and available to support the 
infrastructure needs of the Municipality. 
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Proxy Voting: means a legal transfer to another party of a shareholder's right to vote thereby 
allowing shareholders who cannot attend meetings to participate. External Portfolio Managers 
usually vote proxies on behalf of their clients. 

Prudent Effective Date: means the mutually agreed-upon date by the Municipality and ONE 
Investment on which the prudent investor regime applies to the Municipality.  The Prudent 
Effective Date shall be on or after ONE JIB approves the Municipality as a participating 
municipality. 

Prudent Effective Date Agreement: means an agreement entered into by the Municipality and 
ONE Investment that sets out the day on which the prudent investor regime starts to apply to 
the Municipality 

Prudent Investor Standard: means the standard that applies when the Municipality invests 
money that it does not require immediately under section 418.1 of the Act. It requires the 
Municipality to exercise the care, skill, diligence and judgment that a prudent investor would 
exercise in making such an investment and the standard does not restrict the securities in which 
the Municipality can invest. The Prudent Investor Standard applies the standard of prudence to 
the entire portfolio in respect of the Municipality’s MNRI rather than to individual securities. It 
identifies the fiduciary's central consideration as the trade-off between risk and return as found 
in the CFA Institute Standards of Practice Handbook. 

Rebalancing: means the process of realigning the weightings of a portfolio of assets. Rebalancing 
involves periodically buying or selling securities in a portfolio to maintain an original or desired 
level of asset allocation or risk. 

Regulation: means Ontario Regulation 438/97. 

Restricted Special Assets:  means investments specified by this IPS and held by the Municipality 
as of the Prudent Effective Date, where ONE JIB is not able to exercise control.  Restricted Special 
Assets are listed in Schedule A of this IPS and are not considered to be MNRI.   

Risk: means the uncertainty of future investment returns or chance of loss of capital. 

Risk Tolerance: means the financial ability and willingness to absorb a loss in return for greater 
potential for gains.  

Safekeeping: means the holding of assets (e.g., securities) by a financial institution. 

Securities Lending: means lending a security to another market participant. The borrower is 
required to deliver to the lender, as security for the loan, acceptable collateral with value greater 
than the value of the securities loaned. The Securities Lending program is managed by the 
Custodian or another appointed agent on behalf of investors. A Securities Lending program is 
widely used by institutional investors to generate additional incremental returns on the total 
portfolio. 

Sinking Fund: means a fund established to fulfil the requirements to make annual contributions 
in respect of various debenture issues wherein money is to be regularly set aside for the 
payment of the principal of the debentures at maturity. 
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Sinking Fund Required Contributions (Annual Sinking Fund Requirement): means the amount 
of money to be set aside each year for deposit into a sinking fund or a retirement fund, as 
applicable, for each sinking fund debenture issue in accordance with the Municipality’s 
debenture by-laws. 

Sinking Fund Required Earnings: means the investment earnings needed for the Sinking Fund 
Contributions to continue to grow to a value sufficient to repay the principal at maturity for each 
issue of sinking fund debentures. 

Sinking Fund Excess Earnings: means the investment earnings in excess of the required earnings. 

Sub-Investment Manager: means an asset management firm or investment consultant, acting as 
a sub-investment manager for ONE JIB that provides investment advice and professional services 
and is involved in the implementation and operational aspects of the OCIO Offering, and that has 
full responsibility for the investment and management of a Participating Municipality’s MNRI 
through ONE Investment, based on an IPS approved by the Council of the municipality. 

Third-Party Trust Funds means money over which the Municipality exercises both management 
and policy control but whose assets are not owned by the Municipality. These funds are 
governed by a variety of agreements and, in some cases, by legislation. Some funds may have 
externally mandated investment policies, and some may have investment policies that are 
determined by the Municipality. Third-Party Trust Funds are listed in Schedule B of this IPS. 

Trust Fund: means a fund which consists of assets that have been conveyed or assigned to a 
trustee to be administered as directed by agreement or statute. As a result, a trustee holds title 
to the assets for the purpose of providing benefits, and being accountable, to a beneficiary. The 
Municipality is the trustee of funds that are to be used for specific purposes by the Municipality 
or any related parties. 

2.​ PURPOSE AND LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK 

2.1​ Purpose of Policy 

This IPS governs the investment of the Municipality's MNRI and MRI. lt is intended, 
among other things, to direct the Treasurer in the investment of MRI and to direct ONE 
Joint Investment Board (ONE JIB) in the investment of MNRI by implementing the 
Authorizing By-law (#21-101) pursuant to which the Municipality authorized the 
establishment of guidelines for the prudent management of the Municipality's MNRI 
pursuant to section 418.1 of the Act.  

ln addition to the Municipality's MRI and MNRI, the Municipality is from time to time 
entrusted with the management of money and investments for a third-party beneficiary, 
or Third-Party Trust Funds. The Municipality’s Third-Party Trust Funds are listed in 
Schedule B of this IPS.   

There are also source(s) of money in which the Municipality may have an indirect 
interest but which the Municipality currently has no authority to invest. Such source(s) 
of money, referred to in this IPS as "Designated Funds", are listed in Schedule B of this 
IPS. The Designated Funds and the Restricted Special Assets, listed in Schedule A of this 
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IPS, are identified in this IPS for the sole purpose of enabling the Municipality to better 
see, on an aggregated basis, the various financial assets in which the Municipality has an 
interest.  

ONE JIB is not responsible for the investment activities or performance of Third-Party 
Trust Funds, Designated Funds or Restricted Special Assets.  

The goals of this IPS are to: 

●​ Define and assign responsibilities for investment of MRI and MNRI; 
●​ Describe the Municipality’s responsibilities with respect to Restricted Special 

Assets, Third-Party Trust Funds and Designated Funds;   
●​ Ensure compliance with the applicable legislation; 
●​ Direct ONE JIB as to the Municipality’s investment goals and risk tolerance; 
●​ Provide guidance and limitations regarding the investments and their underlying 

risks; 
●​ Establish a basis of evaluating investment performance and the underlying risks; 

and, 
●​ Establish a reporting standard to Council. 

This IPS applies to employees of the Municipality, to ONE JIB and to the employees of 
ONE Investment. ONE JIB, the Treasurer, and any agent, sub-investment manager, or 
advisor providing services to ONE JIB in connection with the investment of the portfolio 
shall accept and strictly adhere to this IPS. 

2.2​ Governing Legislation 

Investments of MRI will only be made in Legal List Securities in accordance with this IPS 
and Section 418 of the Act. Investments of MNRI are governed by the Prudent Investor 
Standard in accordance with Section 418.1 of the Act. This standard is similar to that 
which governs trustees and pension fund administrators and creates a fiduciary 
responsibility. Prudent investment in compliance with the Act and the Regulation 
enhances the potential for the Municipality to earn improved risk-adjusted rates of 
return. 

The Act provides that the Municipality, and therefore ONE JIB, must consider the 
following criteria in planning investments of MNRI, in addition to other criteria relevant 
to the circumstances: 

●​ General economic conditions; 
●​ The possible effect of inflation or deflation; 
●​ The role that each investment plays within the Municipality’s total portfolio of 

investments; 
●​ The expected total return from income and the appreciation of capital; and 
●​ Needs for liquidity, regularity of income and preservation or appreciation of 

capital. 
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Money and investments that the Municipality holds as Restricted Special Assets, 
Third-Party Trust Funds or has an interest in as Designated Funds will be subject to 
applicable legislation and any related agreements or instruments. 

2.3​ Prudent Investor Standard 

For MNRI, the standard to be used by the Municipality and ONE JIB shall be the Prudent 
Investor Standard as required by section 418.1 of the Act and Part II of the Regulation in 
the context of managing the Municipality’s MNRI and investments thereof. Investments 
shall be made with the care, skill, diligence, and judgment, taking into account the 
prevailing circumstances, that persons of prudence, discretion and integrity would 
exercise in the management of investments, considering the necessity of preserving 
capital as well as the need for income and appreciation of capital. The Act includes a 
duty to obtain the advice that a prudent investor would obtain under comparable 
circumstances. 

Officers, employees and investment agents acting in accordance with written procedures 
and the IPS and exercising due diligence shall take all necessary actions to optimize 
performance of investments on a portfolio basis, taking into account the prescribed risk 
and other parameters set out in this IPS and market factors. The Municipality’s staff 
acting in accordance with written procedures and this IPS, shall be relieved of personal 
responsibility for an investment’s performance, provided underperformance relative to 
expectations is reported to Council and the liquidation or sale of investments is carried 
out in accordance with this IPS. 

3.​ MONEY REQUIRED IMMEDIATELY AND MONEY NOT REQUIRED IMMEDIATELY 

3.1​ Determination of MNRI and MRI 

Determination of the Municipality’s MNRI is the responsibility of Council. In making the 
determination, Council may consider: 

●​ the time horizon within which the monies are needed to meet financial 
obligations; 

●​ the purpose for which the monies have been collected or set aside and are to be 
used; 

●​ the source of the money; or 
●​ any combination of the foregoing 

The Municipality has defined MNRI as money from the municipality’s own reserves, 
reserve funds, sinking funds and current ONE Investment investments that will not be 
required to meet financial obligations that become due more than 24 months from the 
date of receipt of such money.  The purpose of the money is to fund the municipality’s 
future capital, operational, and contingency needs. 

For certainty, all money and investments of the Municipality that have not been 
identified as MNRI (other than Restricted Special Assets, Third-Party Trust Funds and any 
Designated Funds referenced in Section 2.1) shall be deemed for purposes of this IPS to 
be MRI.    
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Determination of the Municipality’s MNRI and MRI may be modified at any time and 
from time to time by action of Council and with respect to specific money by the 
Treasurer in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.2. 

Any changes in this IPS regarding the Municipality’s MNRI and MRI must be 
communicated immediately in writing to ONE JIB. 

3.2​ Overview of Portfolios 

The Municipality’s portfolios represent funds available to support Municipal needs. A 
high-level description of each of these portfolios and their objectives is provided in 
Section 5 below. This IPS applies to the following money of the Municipality, its agencies, 
boards and commissions including: 

●​ MRI which is invested in Legal List Securities; and/or 
●​ MNRI which is invested under the Prudent Investor Standard. 
 

4.​ ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

4.1​ Role of ONE JIB 

ONE JIB has been appointed by the Municipality in accordance with the requirements of 
the Act and the Regulation and on the terms and conditions set out in the ONE JIB 
Agreement (Appendix 1). 

ONE JIB exercises control and management of the Municipality’s MNRI and the 
investments made by it in accordance with the objectives and risk tolerance established 
in this IPS. 

Among the responsibilities of ONE JIB are the following: 

●​ Reviewing this IPS; 
●​ Adopting and maintaining an Investment Plan that complies with this IPS; 
●​ Engaging Custodians, administrators and other investment professionals (i.e. 

Agents); 
●​ Allocating the money and investments under its control and management in 

compliance with this IPS;  
●​ Monitoring the performance of the OCIO Offering and Agents; and, 
●​ Reporting to the Municipality. 

The foregoing is subject to the more detailed terms and conditions contained in the ONE 
JIB Agreement. 

4.2​ Role of Municipal Staff 

This IPS is approved and adopted by Council with input from the Treasurer, and from 
ONE JIB with respect to MNRI. MRI of the Municipality, in addition to any Third-Party 
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Trust Funds, Designated Funds and Restricted Special Assets referenced in Section 2.1, 
remain under the control and management of the Treasurer.  

Consistent with this IPS, the Treasurer is responsible for the implementation of the 
investment program and the establishment of investment procedures which shall 
include: 

●​ Investment management of MRI and any Third-Party Trust Funds, Designated 
Funds and Restricted Special Assets referenced in Section 2.1 by, or under the 
direction of, the Treasurer; 

●​ The deposit or withdrawal of MNRI, under the explicit delegation of authority 
regarding MNRI, and the investment thereof, to ONE JIB, which is responsible for 
the control and management of such funds and investments; and, 

●​ A system of controls exercised by the Treasurer to regulate the activities of the 
Deputy Treasurer. 

No person including, without limitation, ONE JIB, may engage in an investment 
transaction except as provided under the terms of this IPS. 

In the management of MRI of the Municipality, and any Third-Party Trust Funds, 
Designated Funds and Restricted Special Assets referenced in Section 2.1, the Treasurer 
may engage one or more agents and service providers. ONE Investment can assist with 
the investment of the Municipality’s MRI, in Legal List Securities, and with the 
investment of Third-Party Trust Funds, in accordance with the terms of the applicable 
trust, if permitted, at the request of the Municipality. 

4.3​ Ethics and Conflicts of Interest 

Individuals who are responsible for the Municipality’s MRI Investment Portfolio shall 
comply with the Municipality’s Conflict of Interest guidelines and any relevant 
professional codes of conduct (e.g., the CPA Code of Professional Conduct). 

ONE JIB, in its capacity as a joint municipal service board, in addition to being a local 
board of each member Municipality is subject to a Code of Conduct as required by the 
Act. This Code of Conduct applies to the Chair and the other Members of ONE JIB acting 
in their capacity as Members of ONE JIB. 

5.​ INVESTMENT 

5.1​ MRI 

The Municipality’s MRI is described in this IPS consists of money that is needed to meet 
the short-term financial obligations of the Municipality and are controlled and managed 
by the Treasurer. 

5.1.1​ MRI:  Investment Objectives 

The main focus of the investment of MRI is cash management, and the interest income 
generated by the investment of these monies contribute to municipal revenues. To the 
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extent possible, the Municipality shall attempt to match its investments with anticipated 
obligations. 

Capital preservation is the paramount objective for MRI investments, and these 
investments need to be highly liquid. Consequently, only high-quality investments that 
are also Legal List Securities will be held in this portfolio. The Municipality may invest in 
fully liquid money market securities and deposit accounts. The Municipality aims to 
maximize returns subject to the constraints set out in Part I of the Regulation, as 
amended from time to time, with a view to preserving capital and to further manage risk 
through diversification by issuer and credit quality. 

The investment objectives for MRI, ranked in priority, are as follows: 

a) Security of Principal  
The primary objective for MRI is to ensure the security of principal. To minimize the risk 
of loss, investments shall be subject to minimum credit ratings and shall be diversified by 
maturity, type of investment and issuer. Investing activities will be reviewed on a regular 
basis as actual, revised and forecasted operating and capital plans are completed. 
Maturity dates should be structured so that investment cash inflows occur when 
needed.   

 
b) Liquidity Requirements  
Liquidity is measured by the ease with which securities can be converted to cash to meet 
forecasted spending. The investments that are eligible under the Regulation possess 
different features and thus market prices will vary depending on market conditions, as 
well as the particular features of the type of investment. 

 
To ensure adequate liquidity, the Municipality’s investments shall be diversified by 
holding securities of various terms to maturity and by various types of investments and 
issuers and to the extent possible, the term of such investments shall match the 
forecasted requirements for such monies to meet expenditures. 

 
c) Rate of Return  
The Municipality’s money shall be invested to maximize the rate of return within 
acceptable risk levels while respecting the security of principal, legal constraints and the 
liquidity needs of each investment portfolio. 

 
The composition of each portfolio, including its term to maturity and type of 
investments, shall be adjusted within the guidelines of this IPS to take advantage of 
market opportunities. Such changes shall be made with the periodic interest rate 
outlook and target portfolio structure approved by the Treasurer. 
 
5.1.2​ MRI:  Eligible Investments 

MRI may be invested in high quality, investments that are also Legal List Securities 
available from banks, dealers and other financial institutions. Investments issued or 
guaranteed by approved institutions will be permitted by this IPS, as deemed eligible by 
the Regulation or as authorized by subsequent provincial regulations. Investments will 
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be limited to securities issues maintaining a minimum credit rating by an appropriate 
credit rating agency. 

 Eligible investments include, but are not limited to, the following offerings by ONE 
Investment: 

●​ ONE Investment High Interest Savings Account; and 
●​ ONE Investment Canadian Government Bond Portfolio 

Investment in the foregoing is subject to the Municipality entering into the prescribed 
Agency Agreement with LAS and CHUMS. 

5.2​ MNRI 

The Municipality’s MNRI is described in Section 3.1. In accordance with the ONE JIB 
Agreement and this IPS, ONE JIB has exclusive control and management of the MNRI and 
the investments made therewith. 

From time to time, the Municipality may require money immediately to meet financial 
obligations and may require ONE JIB to liquidate one or more investments in order to 
generate money to meet those obligations. ONE JIB will select the investment(s) to be 
liquidated. The timing of such liquidation will be determined by ONE JIB in consultation 
with the Treasurer.   

5.2.1​ MNRI: Investment Objectives 

In setting the objectives noted below, the Municipality has taken into account the 
following considerations: 

●​ Preservation of capital; 
●​ Adequate liquidity that takes into account the needs of financial obligations and 

reasonably anticipated budgetary requirements; 
●​ Diversification by asset class, market, sector, issuer, credit quality and term to 

maturity; 
●​ Income and capital appreciation; and, 
●​ Macro risks, such as inflation, economic growth and interest rates. 

Investment of MNRI is managed by ONE JIB in a way that balances investment objectives, 
expected returns, and risk to develop asset allocations that achieve the Municipality’s 
financial objectives within stated risk tolerances. 
 
The overall MNRI portfolio investment horizon shall be in line with the nature of the 
Municipality’s forecasts and underlying liabilities. The portfolio should balance risk and 
the benefits of higher expected returns over a longer investment horizon.  

 
Investment of MNRI is to be managed by ONE JIB in a way that balances the investment 
objectives with a level of risk that is appropriate for the municipality. The MNRI invested 
with ONE JIB will be broadly diversified to help reduce the volatility of investment 
returns.  Returns have an impact on revenues, as well as a longer-term impact on future 
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years’ budgets and should, at a minimum, keep pace with inflation. To the extent 
possible, the MNRI’s investment horizons are aligned with the Municipality’s obligations 
and cash flow requirements and may consist of liquid and non-liquid securities based on 
future cash flow requirements.  

5.2.2​ MNRI: Eligible Investments  

Eligible investments for MNRI include any Pooled Fund or other collective investment 
vehicle or institutional investment management product approved or selected by ONE 
Investment for the Prudent Investment Program (OCIO Offering), provided always that 
the products and the selection of products comply in all material respects with the IPS. 

Additionally, nothing in this IPS prevents MNRI from being held in cash, short term 
money market instruments, including treasuries or overnight deposits.  

5.2.3​ MNRI: Sinking Funds 

Not Applicable to this Municipality 

5.2.4​ Local Distribution Corporation (LDC) and Municipal Services Corporation (MSC) 
Securities 

Not Applicable to this Municipality 

5.2.5​ Restricted Special Assets  

With the exception of the Municipality’s investments held in the ONE Investment Legal 
List Portfolios specified below, all existing assets, listed in Schedule A of this IPS and held 
by the Municipality on the Prudent Effective Date, shall be considered to be Restricted 
Special Assets, and shall not be held by ONE JIB as MNRI.  The Treasurer may choose to 
liquidate these investments and determine that the proceeds are MNRI, to be invested 
as per this IPS and the approved ONE JIB Investment Plan. 

For certainty, Restricted Special Assets are not MNRI of the Municipality, and such assets 
are not under the control or management of ONE JIB. 

The ONE Investment Legal List Portfolio Investments, held by the Municipality, shall be 
considered to be MNRI and transferred to ONE JIB to be invested as MNRI, unless 
deemed by the Municipality to be MRI. 

5.3​ Third-Party Trust Funds and Designated Funds 

ln addition to the Municipality's own money, the Municipality is from time to time 
entrusted with Third-Party Trust Funds, and the Municipality's responsibilities and 
obligations with respect thereto may be subject to other legislation and governed by 
other agreements and instruments. To the extent that there is any conflict or 
inconsistency between the provisions of this IPS and the terms and conditions contained 
in such other legislation, agreements or instruments applicable to Third-Party Trust 
Funds, the latter shall prevail. 
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The Municipality's Third-Party Trust Funds, the Designated Funds are listed in Schedule 
B. 

For certainty, the Third-Party Trust Funds and the Designated Funds are not MNRI of the 
Municipality, and such assets are not under the control or management of ONE JIB. 

5.4​ Investment Management 

5.4.1​ Investment Management of MRI 

The investment of MRI shall be controlled and managed by the Treasurer. 

5.4.2​ Investment Management of MNRI 

The investment of MNRI shall be controlled and managed by ONE JIB in accordance with 
this IPS and the ONE JIB Agreement.  

The selected Sub-Investment Manager shall enter into an agreement with ONE 
Investment related to the OCIO Offering, that complies with this IPS and Part II of the 
Regulation and will provide compliance and performance reports to ONE JIB and One 
Investment. ONE JIB shall make any investment management changes deemed in the 
best interest of the Municipality.  

5.5​ Transition to Prudent Investor Regime / OCIO Offering 

Until the Prudent Effective Date, the Municipality will continue to control and manage its 
MRI, MNRI and investments in Legal List Securities. Some Legal List investments were 
made with MRI and some with MNRI. 

During the transition to the OCIO Offering the Chair and Vice-Chair of ONE JIB have 
discretionary power to approve temporary investments recommended by the 
Sub-Investment Manager that may not be expressly described in this IPS but are, in the 
opinion of the Chair and Vice-Chair, in the best interests of the Municipality and are 
entirely consistent with their fiduciary obligations to the Municipality. 

All MNRI that is not Third-Party Trust Funds, Designated Funds or Restricted Special 
Assets shall be provided to ONE JIB on the Prudent Effective Date.  

5.6​ Investment Constraints 

5.6.1​ Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Investing 

The Municipality supports ESG investing for MRI and MNRI. The Municipality believes 
that well-managed companies are those that demonstrate high ethical and 
environmental standards and respect for their employees, human rights, and the 
communities in which they do business, and that these actions contribute to long term 
financial performance.  
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For the investment of MRI, the Municipality has chosen to monitor the developments of 
ESG factors and will reconsider its approach to ESG investing for the MRI Investment 
Portfolio as and when appropriate to do so. 
 
For the investment of MNRI, ONE JIB is required to explore and consider how the OCIO is 
implementing responsible investing principles at the time of hiring and during periodic 
reviews. It may report on results periodically, if requested.  

5.6.2​ Securities Lending 

For investments made with MRI, the Municipality may engage in the practice of 
securities lending as provided in Section 418 of the Act to enhance returns on the 
custodial portfolio by lending certain securities to approved borrowers for a fee.  

For the investment of MNRI, the Municipality may invest in pooled funds, and other 
investment funds that are managed by the Sub-Investment Manager who may engage in 
Securities Lending if the policies of the OCIO permit such an action. 

5.6.3​ Derivatives 

Derivatives shall not be used for the investment of MRI. 

For the investment of MNRI, futures and forwards contracts, options and other 
derivative instruments may only be used to (a) create an asset mix position that does not 
leverage the portfolio, (b) replicate the performance of a capital market index, or (c) 
reduce risk as part of a hedging strategy 

5.6.4​ Use of Leverage 

Nothing in this IPS prevents the use of leverage, provided it is prudent to do so. Leverage 
is inherent in the use of certain types of investment strategies and instruments. Where 
leverage is employed, ONE JIB (for MNRI) and the Treasurer (for MRI) shall have in place 
monitoring procedures to manage overall exposure to any counterparty.  Leverages 
should not be exercised for speculative purposes but may be used as a hedging tool.  

5.6.5​ Pooled Funds  

Investments in open-ended pooled funds, closed-ended pooled funds, limited 
partnerships and other specialist corporate structures (e.g. LLCs), are permitted provided 
that the assets of such funds are permissible investments under this IPS or provided that 
any non-permitted investments are disclosed by the Sub-Investment Manager. Within 
pooled funds, the External Portfolio Manager’s policies will take precedence over this 
IPS.  

5.6.6​ Currency Hedging 

The MRI Investment Portfolio will not utilize currency hedging. 
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The Municipality’s funding requirements are in Canadian dollars. However, some 
exposure to foreign currencies in the MNRI Investment Portfolio may be advantageous to 
provide diversification and potentially enhance returns. Therefore, it shall not be a 
violation of this IPS for investments in global mandates to be unhedged, in whole or in 
part, where the diversification benefits embedded in the currency exposure are 
considered to be beneficial or desirable by ONE JIB. 

5.6.7​ Alternative Asset Classes 

The applicable legislation does not prevent the direct / indirect placement of the MNRI 
in Alternative Assets Classes; this IPS restricts investments in alternative investments for 
the purpose of management of MNRI under ONE JIB. 

Alternative Asset Classes, such as infrastructure or real estate, may have uncorrelated 
return characteristics with traditional Asset Classes that may improve diversification 
within the portfolio, which may lead to better risk adjusted returns.  Typically, these 
investments may not be fully liquid, and are only appropriate for inclusion in portfolios 
with long investment horizons. 

5.6.8​  Prohibited Investments 

In no event may investments be made through foreign direct investment in countries 
subject to Canadian or UN economic sanctions. 

5.7​ Performance Monitoring, Rebalancing and Management 

5.7.1​ MRI 

The performance benchmarks may vary from time to time, as decided by the Treasurer, 
subject to the investment constraints listed in the IPS.  

5.7.2​ MNRI 

For the investment of MNRI, ONE JIB shall establish parameters for monitoring 
investments and rebalancing through policy or directly within the Investment Plan.  

Investments are expected to achieve returns at least equal to their benchmarks 
measured over a rolling five-year period. At minimum, ONE JIB shall provide reporting 
described in Section 6.7 below that shows the Municipality’s holdings, confirms 
compliance with this IPS, and reports on the Sub-Investment Manager’s performance. 

 

6.​ ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES 

6.1​ Flow of Money and Annual Municipal Budget 

6.1.1​ Transfer to ONE JIB as Part of Annual Review Process 
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On an annual basis, as part of the Municipality’s Annual Review process, the 
Municipality shall identify the amount, if any, of MNRI that it holds. Any MNRI not 
already under the control and management of ONE JIB shall be transferred to ONE JIB as 
soon as practicable. 

6.1.2​ Transfer to Municipality as Part of Annual Review Process 

On an annual basis, ONE JIB shall be notified by the Treasurer as to the amount, if any, 
required by the Municipality from the MNRI then under the control and management of 
ONE JIB for the Municipality’s operational purposes. Such amount shall be deemed to be 
MRI and shall be returned to the Municipality in a lump sum or by way of periodic 
payments, as directed by the Treasurer. 

6.2​ Flow of Money Otherwise than through the Budget Process 

6.2.1​ Surplus Funds 

The MRI captures revenues received by the Municipality during each year after the 
approval of the Municipality’s budget for the year.   Any amounts deemed to be MNRI by 
the Treasurer at any such time during the year shall be transferred to ONE JIB to be 
under its management and control as MNRI. Amounts so transferred will be recorded 
annually in the Investment Plan and allocated by ONE JIB in accordance with the 
Investment Plan. 

6.2.2​ Contingencies 

The Treasurer is authorized to direct ONE JIB to return any amounts determined by the 
Treasurer to be required to meet expenditures for unexpected contingencies not 
anticipated by the Municipality’s budget in force for that year, provided however that 
the aggregate of the amounts to be returned to the Municipality under this Section 6.2.2 
during the year shall not exceed 25% of the MNRI under the control and management of 
ONE JIB as at the date that the Municipality approved its budget for the year (the 
Budgeted MNRI). In determining the Budgeted MNRI  for purposes of calculating the 
25% limit, any MNRI to be transferred to the control and management of ONE JIB in 
accordance with that year’s Annual Review pursuant to Section 6.1.1 above shall be 
included and any amount to be returned by ONE JIB to the Municipality pursuant to 
Section 6.1.2 shall be excluded. ONE Investment should be made aware of material 
transactions in advance to ensure the orderly sale of securities to fund withdrawals. 

6.3​ Valuation of Investments 

Investments shall be valued according to the values provided by the Custodian(s). For 
the investment of MNRI, values of unitized vehicles shall be valued according to the unit 
values published by the Custodian. Other investments shall be valued at their market 
value when that is available from regular public trading. If a market valuation of an 
investment is not available, then a fair value shall be supplied by the Sub-Investment 
Manager to ONE Investment no less frequently than quarterly. 
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6.4​ Voting Rights 

The Sub-Investment Manager shall assume the responsibility of exercising voting rights 
in respect of the Municipality’s MNRI and will report its voting policies to ONE JIB 
annually. The Municipality may access these policies at any time. 

6.5​ Internal Controls 

The Treasurer shall establish an annual process of review of all investments made under 
this IPS. This review will provide internal control by assuring compliance with governing 
legislation and with policies and procedures established by the Treasurer. To the extent 
ONE JIB’s input is needed, these requirements will be communicated in advance to ONE 
JIB. 

6.6​ Custodians 

All municipal investments and assets of the investment portfolios may be held by a 
Custodian and any of the Custodian's sub-custodians or nominees. For MNRI, the 
Custodian shall be acceptable to ONE Investment. For MRI the Custodian shall be 
acceptable to ONE Investment, if ONE Investment is administering the investment of the 
Municipality’s MRI; otherwise, the Custodian shall be acceptable to the Municipality. 

6.7​ Reporting  

6.7.1​ MRI 

For the investment of MRI, the Treasurer shall report at least annually to Council, the 
report to be in a form and contain such content as Council may request. The report to 
Council shall include investment performance during the period covered and any other 
information required under the Regulation and that the Treasurer may consider to be 
pertinent. 

6.7.2​ MNRI 

The Regulation provides that ONE JIB shall submit an investment report to Council in 
respect of the investment of MNRI at least annually. This report shall include the 
following.   

●​ Investment performance during the period covered by the report; 
●​ Asset mix of the total portfolio; 
●​ A listing of individual investments held at the fund level at the end of the 

reporting period showing, where appropriate, book value, market value, 
realized/unrealized gains/losses and actual income received; 

●​ A list of all transactions including the security name, trade date, and the 
purchase and/or sale price; 

●​ A statement by the Treasurer as to whether all investments were made in 
accordance with the IPS and as to whether all investments were made in 
accordance with the Investment Plan; and 

●​ Any other pertinent information in the opinion of the Treasurer. 
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All MNRI or MRI invested on behalf of the Municipality by ONE JIB or with the assistance 
of ONE Investment shall be held for safekeeping in the name of the Municipality by a 
Custodian. 

 

7.​ APPROVAL, SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

7.1​ Revocation / Amendment of Previous Investment Policy 

This IPS amends, and restates as so amended, the existing Investment Policy Statements 
approved by Council. 

7.2​ Modifications to the IPS 

At least annually, Council shall review the IPS and update it, if required. In the course of 
reviewing the IPS, Council may request comments from the Treasurer with respect to the 
investment of MRI and from ONE JIB with respect to the investment of MNRI. 

Following the Council’s review of the IPS, ONE JIB shall review the Investment Plan and 
update it, if required. 

At a minimum, the annual IPS review will consider: 

●​ the adequacy of funding for capital works; 
●​ the Municipality’s ability to reduce other spending; 
●​ flexibility of the timeframe to payout; and 
●​ sensitivity to loss. 

7.3​ Effective Date 

This IPS is adopted by Council of the Municipality effective January 22, 2025 The 
Treasurer is directed to sign a copy of this IPS to evidence approval and to deliver a copy 
of this IPS to ONE JIB. 

 

  

Signed by:  

  

[Title: Treasurer]  

  

Date  

 

 

Caleb DenOuden

January 22, 2025
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Schedule A​
​

Restricted Special Assets 

 
Debt Securities 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
Own Debt Securities 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
LDC and other MSC Securities 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
Other 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 

 

Version ONE JIB 2024-39 
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Schedule B​
​

Third-Party Trust Funds and Designated Funds 

 
Third-Party Trust Funds 
 
Care and maintenance trust funds under the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 which are 
to be invested pursuant to the Trustee Act. 
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Appendix 1:  ONE JIB Agreement 

Authorizing By-law (#21-101)  

Version ONE JIB 2024-39 
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

1 
Version September 4, 2024  

The MCQ needs to be updated and reviewed annually in conjunction with your review of your 
Investment Policy Statement. 

Additionally, update the MCQ within 90 days if you experience any significant changes, including: 

a. A significant change in your municipality’s financial circumstances, or
b. A significant change in the amount of your municipality’s “money that it does not require

immediately”

For changes between annual reviews, provide written notice of changes by using the in-year MCQ 
update form on the last page of this document. 

Section 1 – Client Information 

Name of Municipality: 

Address:   

Treasurer Information 

Name:   

Phone Number: Extension: 

 Email:   
` 
Primary Day to Day Contact Information* Check if same information as Treasurer above

Name:   

Phone Number: Extension: 

 Email:   

*Primary day-to-day contact should have a comprehensive understanding of your Municipality’s
financial position and investment needs.

Attachment 2
Print

Clear Form

Corporation of the City of Quinte West

7 Crewsweel Dr, Trenton, ON K8V 5R6

Caleb DenOuden

613-392-2841 4580

calebd@quintewest.ca

✔
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

2 2 
19721423.2  

Section 2 - Investment Knowledge and Experience 

2.1  Which statement best describes the Municipal staff (person most responsible for managing investments)’s 
level of investment knowledge and experience with financial markets and products? check one 

• Very limited knowledge

• Basic knowledge and minimal experience

• Good knowledge and some experience

• Strong knowledge and experience

• Advanced knowledge and extensive experience

2.2  If Municipal staff have strong or advanced knowledge, please describe where this knowledge was acquired 
(e.g., education, designations experience). 

2.3  Please indicate if your municipality has used / held any of the following investment types within the past five 
years.  check all that apply 

• Canadian money market securities

• Locked-in Investments (e.g., GICs, PPNs etc.)

• Local Distribution Corporation Securities (LDC securities)

• Securities held in third party trusts (i.e., cemetery trust, legacy fund etc.)

• Fixed income (government and/or corporate bonds)

• Equities

• Other – Please Describe

✔

✔
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

3 3 
19721423.2  

Section 3 – Investment Objectives and Liquidity Needs 

This section of the MCQ asks about your Municipality’s Money that it Does Not Require Immediately (MNRI),  the purpose or 
investment objective and the expected investment horizon or when funds may be required to meet forecasted 
municipal obligations. 

3.1  What is the Municipal funding objective(s), investment horizon(s) and purpose(s) for the MNRI? 

Description (i.e. 
Funding Objective, 
Investment 
Purpose, or 
Municipal Reserve) 

Total MNRI ($) Investment Horizon 
< 5 Years ($) 

Investment Horizon 
5-10 Years ($)

Investment 
Horizon >10 Years 
($) 

Total MNRI 

• Additional details have been included as an attachment to this MCQ (optional).

3.2 What assumptions or factors does your municipality include in the cash flow projections?  For example, but 
not limited to, inflation assumptions on capital projects, assumptions on future tax-based reserve 
contributions, forecasted development charge revenue etc.  

Reserves/Reserve Funds 35938498 0 10000000 25938498

35938498 0 10000000 25938498

10-year capital plan includes 3% inflationary factor, future tax based revenues assume 2-3% capital levies for 10
years and use of debt when required. Development Charges revenue is factored in the capital plan also.

✔
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

4 4 
19721423.2  

3.3  Based on current municipal forecasts, do you anticipate drawing down MNRI or increasing MNRI in the 
upcoming years? 

Description Next Year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5+ years 
Anticipated 
MNRI 
Drawdowns (#) 
Anticipated 
MNRI 
Contributions 
Net Change to 
MNRI 

3.4  Does the municipal forecasts used (above) reflect 
• Drawdowns of current reserve balances to address MRI requirements, or
• Drawdowns of current reserve balances inclusive of projected future budgetary contributions to

address MRI requirements

3.5  Does your municipality forecast beyond 5 years, if yes, what is the level of accuracy? 

3.6  Does your municipal forecast include any large (or unusual) capital expenditures, which are outside of normal 
operations? 

YĞƐ   NŽ 

3.7  Do you anticipate any potential change in liquidity needs in the future (within 2 years, within 5 years or 
beyond 5 years) which may impact the investment time horizon (i.e. large capital infrastructure project with 
timing TBD, grant funding pending etc.)?  If yes, please elaborate. 

0 0 0 0 0

Reserve forecasts are 10-years.Accuracy is very good as projections include contributions required for 10-year
capital plan

Additional grant funding has changed projections recently, studies on major recreation and economic
development infrastructure may have an effect on liquidity needs in the 5-year period at earliest, but not the 2-
year

✔

✔
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

5 5 
19721423.2  

3.8  How does your Municipality manage unanticipated requests for funding?  Can you characterize the 
probability that your municipality may need to draw down MNRI to fund unexpected budget shortfalls? 

3.9  Are there any other unique circumstances to your municipality that may impact your cash flow MNRI forecast, 
return objectives and risk tolerance that the Investment Plan should consider?  

The municipality manages contingency reserves for most unanticipated requests, the probabilty of a significant
draw down is most likely from unforseen changes to the 10-year Capital Plan.

No
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

6 6 
19721423.2  

Section 4 – Municipal MNRI Information 

This section summarizes the current MNRI under the management and control of the ONE JIB and the projected 
increase / decrease as a result of the annual review.  The total value should equal the total MNRI shown in Question 3.1. 

Description As of Date 
(DD/MMM/YY) 

Value 

Invested in ONE JIB as of Date (A) 

Additional contributions or withdrawal of MNRI and 
Date fund to be remitted / paid (B) 
Total MNRI under the management and control of 
ONE JIB (A + B) 

• Additional details have been included as an attachment to this MCQ (optional).

Section 5 – Acknowledgement 

I confirm that information provided to ONE Investment in this form is complete and accurate to the best 
of my knowledge as at the date below. 

Dated this  day of  , 20 

Name and Signature of Treasurer Second Signature (if required) 

35938498

35938498

05/Dec/25

2nd February

Caleb DenOuden

26

✔
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 
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19721423.2  

Appendix 1 – In-year MCQ Updates Form 

Please provide details below that explain the nature of your requested change. This should 
describe: the money involved, the timing of transactions required, and any other context to 
support the change request. This will allow ONE JIB to understand how this update may change 
the cashflow characteristics or investment horizons of MNRI relative to your current MCQ and 
Investment Plan. 

Acknowledgement 

I confirm that information provided to ONE Investment in this form is complete and accurate to the best 
of my knowledge as at the date below. 

Dated this day of  , 20 

Name and Signature of Treasurer Second Signature (if required) 

attached

2nd February 26

Caleb DenOuden

277



Section 3.5 – Forecast Horizon and Level of Accuracy

The City of Quinte West maintains multi-year financial forecasts extending well beyond five 
years, supported by a high degree of confidence in both the underlying assumptions and 
projected outcomes. More than 50% of the City’s total reserve balances are classified as Money 
Required Immediately (MRI), leaving approximately 50% of total reserve funds classified as 
Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI). This structural distinction materially reduces near-
term liquidity pressure on MNRI balances and limits the likelihood of unplanned drawdowns.

The City does not anticipate drawing on MNRI in the near term. Forecasted capital and 
operating requirements are largely supported through MRI balances, dedicated reserve 
contributions, and committed external funding. Notably, Quinte West has received confirmation 
of over $27 million in other levels of government-funding associated with planned 2025 and 
future capital expenditures, including approximately $11 million announced at the beginning of 
2025 and a further $16 million announced at the end of 2025. These confirmed inflows 
significantly reduce reliance on municipal reserves and improve overall balance-sheet flexibility.

In addition to confirmed funding, the City has multiple grant submissions currently under review, 
which, if successful, would further defer or eliminate the need to access reserve balances. 
Council has also approved material increases to the capital levy and overall capital funding, 
strengthening the City’s capacity to address future capital pressures without reliance on MNRI.

Any unforeseen capital requirements or financial risks are expected to carry significant lead 
time, allowing Council and staff to respond through budgetary adjustments, phased 
implementation, or alternative funding strategies rather than immediate reserve drawdowns. As 
a result, forecast uncertainty beyond five years is assessed as manageable, and liquidity risk to 
MNRI is considered low, particularly in the near and medium term.
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1 

DEFINITIONS 
 
Definitions applicable to this Investment Plan can be found on the ONE Investment webpage 

under Education & Training / Glossary. 

281



INVESTMENT PLAN THE MUNICIPALITY OF NEEBING 

 

2 
 

 

2 

PURPOSE 
 
As required under the prudent investor regime authorized by the Municipal Act, 2001 (Act), and 

Ontario Regulation 438/97 (Regulation), this Investment Plan (Plan) establishes how ONE JIB 

will invest the City of Quinte West’s Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI) as defined in 

section 3.1 of Quinte West’s Investment Policy Statement (IPS).  

 

This Plan applies to all investments controlled and managed by ONE JIB on behalf of the City of 

Quinte West. 
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3 

RESPONSIBILITY FOR PLAN 
 
This Plan is the responsibility of ONE JIB, which has authorized its agent, ONE Investment, to 

exercise its administrative investment functions in accordance with the Regulation. ONE JIB 

oversees ONE Investment staff using procedures, reports, and regular reviews to monitor 

compliance with the Act, the Regulation and the City of Quinte West’s IPS.   

 

ONE Investment has engaged PH&N Institutional to provide OCIO services. PH&N Institutional 

is the business division of RBC Global Asset Management responsible for managing assets for 

Canadian institutional clients. PH&N Institutional will be involved in implementing the Investment 

Plan, monitoring and reporting investments, and providing ancillary services to support the 

OCIO Offering.  

 

RBC GAM’s investment professionals are committed to providing each client with investment 

solutions that are appropriately tailored to address the client’s investment situation. This means 

understanding macroeconomic trends and strategies and the diverse and evolving investment 

needs of clients. 
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INVESTMENT GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
The City of Quinte West’s investment needs, as described in its IPS, provide Council’s guidance 

to ONE JIB in determining investment allocations. Further guidance from the MCQ and dialogue 

with the Treasurer inform ONE JIB about Quinte West’s current goals, objectives, 

circumstances, and risk tolerance, and help determine investment allocations. The allocation of 

Quinte West’s MNRI in this Plan is consistent with the details as disclosed in Quinte West’s IPS 

and MCQ. Section 5.2.1 of Quinte West's IPS provides specific information that characterizes 

the objectives for MNRI, as detailed in Table 1 below: 

 

Table 1: The investment objectives for MNRI.  

Category  Objective & Risk Tolerance 

Objectives for overall MNRI 

• Preservation of capital 

• Provide adequate liquidity that takes into account the 

needs of financial obligations and reasonably 

anticipated budgetary requirements 

• Diversification by asset class, market sector, issuer, 

credit quality, and term to maturity  

• Achieve capital appreciation and income while 

managing risk to an appropriate level.  

 

The MNRI invested with ONE JIB will be broadly diversified across asset class, market, sector, 

issuer, credit quality, and term to maturity to help reduce investment return volatility. Returns 

impact revenues and have a longer-term impact on future years’ budgets and should, at a 

minimum, keep pace with inflation. The MNRI shall be invested to obtain a progressively higher 

rate of return for longer-term investment horizons, commensurate with stated risk tolerances.  

 

The MNRI balances will be invested primarily to achieve capital growth over time.  Achieving 

returns above inflation is a key investment objective. The City does not foresee that drawdowns 

of MNRI would be required for at least 5 years. 
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INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 

 
Asset allocations are typically expected to be relatively stable until the next annual review. Any 

contributions or withdrawals of MNRI must be communicated to ONE JIB formally as outlined in 

the ONE JIB Withdrawals of Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI) Policy 

 

 

5.1 Account Structure 
MNRI Investment 

Horizon 
Risk Tolerance / Model Assigned 

 Allocation 

 

Consolidated 

MNRI Holdings 
Model F (60% Equity) assigned. $35,938,498 

 

 

 Other considerations: 

 Quinte West will neither contribute nor withdraw MNRI as part of the Investment Plan 
update this year.  

 Quinte West’s approved IPS does not permit the use of longer-term alternative 
investments. 

 The City’s reserve forecasts have changed significantly since the last Investment Plan 
Review. 

o Last year’s investment plan contemplated significant drawdowns of MNRI through 
2029.   

o This year’s update now makes it clear that no MNRI drawdowns will be required 
for at least 5 years. 

o The City unexpectedly received $20 million in government grants 
o Spending on several large capital projects has been deferred. 

 There is greater confidence in the reserve forecasts provided by the City 

 Overall, the financial circumstances and outlook have improved considerably.  
o There is no longer a need to accommodate near-term liquidity needs 

 The overall investment horizon associated with municipal reserves is longer.  

 A new model portfolio has been recommended for Quinte West to reflect the updated 
circumstances. Model F has been recommended, which will increase the equity 
allocation from 40% to 60%.  
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5.2 Allocations  
 

60% EQUITY MODEL (F) 

Asset Classes Minimum (%) Target Weight Maximum (%) 

Cash & Equivalent 0 0% 10 

Canadian Fixed Income 20 30% 40 

Global Fixed Income and Credit 0 10% 20 

Canadian Equities 20 30% 40 

Global Equities 20 30% 40 

Alternatives 0 0% 0 

Total  100%  

* Further details on holdings and benchmarks for this model are detailed in a ONE JIB report 

approved on September 4, 2025. (Model Portfolio Review 2025).   
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APPLICABLE ONE JIB POLICIES 
 
The Plan adheres to the following ONE JIB Policies subject to periodic review and updating and 

are posted to the ONE Investment website. 

 

 

• ONE Anti-Money Laundering Policy  

•  ONE JIB Fund Deviation Policy 

• ONE JIB Principles of Good Benchmarks Policy 

• ONE JIB Withdrawals of MNRI Policy 

• ONE JIB In-Kind Securities Policy 

• ONE JIB Responsible Investment Policy 

• ONE JIB Policy for Reviewing the External Sub-Investment Manager 

• ONE JIB OCIO Compliance Monitoring Policy 
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ELIGIBLE FUNDS 
 

The eligible funds are listed under Schedule “A” of the Investment Management Agreement 

between RBC Global Asset Management Inc. and ONE Investment, which may be reviewed and 

updated periodically.  

  

In asset classes where more than one fund is eligible for investment, the OCIO will be responsible 

for determining which fund(s) to include in the client portfolio after due consideration for (1) the 

individual characteristics of the fund, (2) prevailing market conditions impacting the fund’s liquidity 

and capacity, and (3) its alignment with the City’s investment objectives and philosophy. 

 

The Manager shall manage the RBC GAM Fund(s) according to the pooled fund investment 

mandate including the investment guidelines contained therein developed by the Manager in 

respect of each RBC GAM Fund (each, an “Investment Mandate”).  

 

Asset Classes Sub-Asset Classes Eligible Fund Names (Schedule “A” of IMA) 

 Fixed Income  

Cash & Equivalent Money Market PH&N Canadian Money Market Fund 

Canadian Fixed 

Income Short-Term Bonds 
PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Short Term Bond Fund 

Universe Bonds 

PH&N Bond Fund 
PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 
RBC Vision Bond Fund 
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Bond Fund 

Corporate Bonds PH&N Corporate Bond Trust* 

Private Placement 

Corporate Debt 
PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund* 

Commercial 

Mortgages 

PH&N Mortgage Pension Trust* 
RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund* 

Global Fixed Income 

and Credit High-Yield Bonds 
RBC High Yield Bond Fund 
PH&N High Yield Bond Fund 

Global Multi-Asset 

Credit 
BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 

Global Bonds RBC Global Bond Fund 

Emerging Markets 

Bonds 
RBC Emerging Markets Bond Fund 
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 Equities  

Canadian Equities 

Canadian Equities 

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 
PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC Vision Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 

Canadian Low 

Volatility Equities 

RBC Vision QUBE Fossil Fuel Free Low Volatility 
Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 

Global Equities 
U.S. Equities 

PH&N US Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE US Equity Fund 

U.S. Low Volatility 

Equities 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 

International Equities 
RBC International Equity Fund 
RBC International Equity Index Fund 

Global Equities 

RBC Global Equity Focus Fund 

RBC Global Equity Leaders Fund 

RBC Vision Global Equity Fund 

RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Global Equity Fund 

RBC QUBE Global Equity Fund 

Global Low Volatility 

Equities 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility Global Equity Fund 

 Emerging Markets 

Equities 

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 

RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 

Alternatives Real Estate RBC Canadian Core Real Estate Fund 

Infrastructure RBC Global Infrastructure Fund 
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REBALANCING 
 
The OCIO is authorized to execute trades, as appropriate, to maintain compliance with the 

Investment Plan.  

 

Rebalancing shall occur in accordance with the Participating City’s Investment Policy Statement 

and Investment Plan. 

 

Rebalancing plans and exact timing should account for upcoming material changes that may 

impact the Investment Plans, such as updates to the Investment Policy Statement or the 

Municipal Client Questionnaire. 

 

As appropriate, the size and frequency of trading activities shall be minimized to help reduce the 

administration and costs of trading. 
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IMPLEMENTATION 
 

9.1 Custodian 
 

All marketable investments under the control and management of ONE JIB, shall be held for 

safekeeping by ONE Investment’s Custodian. 

 

 

9.2 Implementation Plan 
 

Timeline  Implementation Details 

Shortly after approval 
Model F will be assigned to Quinte West’s MNRI, and existing holdings will 

be rebalanced to the allocation weight associated with Model F. 

 
 
 

9.3 Accommodating Cashflow needs 
 

Income from investments will be automatically reinvested as per the ONE Distribution Policy PI 

and cashflow needs of Quinte West are expected to be financed with the sale of units of the 

pooled funds. Payment of OCIO Fees and Governance fees will also be financed with the sale 

of investment pool units. 
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Model portfolios – allocations

Approved on Sept. 4 2025 A B C D E F G D+ E+ F+ G+
Durham 

Short

Durham 

Med

Durham 

Long

Fixed Income 100% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 50% 40% 30% 20% 100% 70% 70%

Canadian Money Market

Short-Term Bonds and Mortgages 50% 50% 35% 25% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 50% 35% 17.5%

Enhanced Universe Bond Strategy 17.5%

Corporate Bonds 20% 20%

Private Placement Corporate Debt 5% 10% 10% 10% 7.5% 5% 2.5% 5% 10% 10%

Commercial Mortgages 5% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 5% 10% 10%

High Yield Bonds 5% 5%

Global Multi-Asset Credit 15% 10% 15% 15% 12.5% 10% 15% 7.5% 15% 15% 15%

Equities 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 40% 50% 60% 70% 30% 30%

Canadian Equities 5% 7% 10% 12.5% 20% 30% 10% 12.5% 20% 35% 7.5% 7.5%

Canadian Low Volatility Equities 5% 7% 10% 12.5% 10% 5% 10% 12.5% 10% 7.5% 7.5%

U.S. Equities 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 5%

U.S. Low Volatility Equities 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5%

International Equities 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 10% 12% 14% 16% 5% 5%

Emerging Market Equities 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7%

Alternatives 10% 10% 10% 10%

Canadian Core Real Estate 5% 5% 5% 5%

Global Infrastructure 5% 5% 5% 5%

Attachment 4
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Donna Herridge, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  ONE JIB Reappointment of Members 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-011   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board reappoint the following Members:  
 

1. Bill Hughes to May 19, 2029. 
2. Geri James to May 19, 2029. 
3. James Giles to May 19, 2029. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 
ONE JIB, within its Terms of Reference, can fill vacancies on the Board as well as 
reappoint members as their terms expire to a maximum of nine years. 
 
The reappointment of Bill Hughes will see him serve a total of nine years by May 19, 2029. 
 
The reappointment of Geri James will see her serve a total of nine years by May 19, 2029. 
 
The reappointment of James Giles will see him serve a total of nine years by May 19, 
2029. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

ONE JIB’s Terms of Reference contemplate the reappointment of members 
 
The Founding Municipalities appointed the initial members of ONE JIB. Section 4.3 of 
ONE JIB’s Terms of Reference outlines the process for both the appointment and 
reappointment of members by ONE JIB, with the approval of ONE Investment.  
 
Good governance encourages staggered terms 
 
Section 4.9 of the Terms of Reference guides ONE JIB on member terms. Appointment or 
reappointment is for a minimum of one year to a maximum of three 3-year terms. Further, 
the Terms of Reference allow for the terms of ONE JIB members to be staggered. 

 
 
 

REPORT 
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4. ANALYSIS 
 

Board appointments have followed a sound process 
 
When ONE JIB was first created, the Founding Municipalities appointed Bill Hughes, Geri 
James and James Giles on the recommendation of ONE Investment. They all began 
serving at the Board’s first meeting on May 19, 2020. All three members have agreed to an 
additional term on ONE JIB. 
 
Reappointment continues the use of staggered terms 
 
The reappointment terms for the three members are based on a good governance practice 
of staggering terms of members to avoid a full Board turnover. Table 1 outlines the term 
expiry of each member if the terms are renewed as recommended. 
 

Table 1 - ONE JIB Member's Term Expiry 

ONE JIB Member Term Expiry 

Jennifer Dowty 31/05/2028 

Craig Dyer 31/05/2027 

Heidi Franken 31/03/2027 

Campbell Fraser 31/05/2027 

Jim Giles 19/05/2029 

Bill Hughes 19/05/2029 

Geri James 19/05/2029 

Deborah Leckman 31/05/2027 

Scott Pountney 31/05/2028 

Stephen Rettie 31/05/2028 

Rachel Wainwright-van Kessel 31/05/2028 

Vacancy TBC 

 
ONE Investment supports the reappointments 
 
ONE Investment is fully supportive of the skills-based approach taken by the Nominating 
Committee to appoint members to ONE JIB. Members with a broad range of skills provide 
strength to the Board. All three members recommended for reappointment effectively 
contribute to the Board. ONE Investment supports the reappointment of these individuals. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
The reappointment of these three members is consistent with ONE JIB’s Terms of 
Reference. 

 
 

Drafted by:  Jason Hagan, Program Manager 
Approved by: Donna Herridge and Afshin Majidi (interim), Co-Presidents/CEOs 
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Denis Kelly, Board Secretary 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Reappointment of Integrity Commissioner and Closed Meeting Investigator 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-013   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Reappoint Aird & Berlis LLP to provide Integrity Commissioner and Closed Meeting 
Investigator services for a period of five years and execute the necessary Services 
Agreement with Aird & Berlis LLP. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The Integrity Commissioner and Closed Meeting Investigator Services Agreement is 
between ONE JIB and Aird & Berlis LLP 
 
ONE JIB, as a municipal services board under the Municipal Act, 2001, is required to have 
an Integrity Commissioner and Closed Meeting Investigator. ONE JIB appointed Aird & 
Berlis LLP (“Aird & Berlis”) to each of these roles for a one-year term effective May 19, 
2020. At its meeting of May 11, 2021, it reappointed Aird & Berlis for a further term of five 
years. This term will expire on May 18, 2026. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Municipal Act requires the appointment of an Integrity Commissioner 
 
ONE JIB, as a local municipal board, is required to have an Integrity Commissioner. The 
Integrity Commissioner reports to the ONE JIB and is responsible for investigating 
complaints and determining whether a member of the ONE JIB has contravened its Code 
of Conduct or the Municipal Conflict of Interest Act.   
 
The Founding Municipalities approved Aird & Berlis for an initial appointment of one year. 
At its meeting of May 19, 2020, the ONE JIB accepted the approval and appointed Aird & 
Berlis for one year. Then, at its meeting of May 11, 2021, it reappointed Aird & Berlis for a 
further term of five years.  
 
The Municipal Act also requires the appointment of a Closed Meeting Investigator 
 
Under the Municipal Act, ONE JIB is also required to have a Closed Meeting Investigator. 

REPORT 

295



2 

 

The Founding Municipalities approved Aird & Berlis for an initial appointment of one year. 
At its meeting of May 19, 2020, the ONE JIB accepted the approval and appointed Aird & 
Berlis for one year. At its meeting of May 11, 2021, the Board reappointed Aird & Berlis for 
a further term of five years.  
 
The Agreement between the ONE JIB and Aird & Berlis to provide services as both the 
Board’s Integrity Commissioner and Closed Meeting Investigator ends on May 18, 2026. 
 
ONE JIB has received excellent service from Aird & Berlis 
 
Aird & Berlis and John Mascarin as the lead Partner have provided excellent service to the 
ONE JIB and its members since the Board’s inception. This has included providing timely 
advice, creating a complaint process, leading education sessions on the roles of the 
Integrity Commissioner and the Closed Meeting Investigator, and providing an Annual 
Report to ONE JIB. During this period, Mr. Mascarin and other staff at Aird & Berlis have 
gained valuable knowledge and awareness of the ONE JIB’s unique responsibilities and its 
Code of Conduct and Procedure By-law. 
 

4. ANALYSIS 
 

A renewal is appropriate under the circumstances 
 
Municipal Integrity Commissioners and Closed Meeting Investigators are often appointed 
for an indefinite term. This means that they serve in this capacity for either a few or several 
years at the pleasure of the municipal council that appoints them.   
 
The ONE JIB’s circumstances are different than those of a municipal council whose 
members are elected every four years. Over its first six years, the Board has not been the 
subject of a complaint to its Integrity Commissioner or its Closed Meeting Investigator. 
Entering into a further five-year agreement with Aird & Berlis will ensure legislative 
compliance, consistency and continuity.  
 
Integrity Commissioner Services  
 
Integrity Commissioner Services include the following:  

 Providing advice to members of the ONE JIB regarding their obligations under the 
Code of Conduct 

 Providing advice to members of the ONE JIB on their obligations under a 
procedure, rule or policy of the ONE JIB governing their ethical behavior 

 Providing advice to members of the ONE JIB regarding their obligations under the 
Municipal Conflict of Interest Act 

 Maintaining a complaint-handling procedure that includes complaint resolution 
steps, advice and timing expectations for completing investigations 

 Providing educational information to members of the ONE JIB on its Code of 
Conduct and the Municipal Conflict of Interest Act 

 Investigating complaints and advising whether a member of the ONE JIB has 
contravened the provisions of the Code of Conduct or the Municipal Conflict of 
Interest Act, and recommending appropriate remedies 
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 Reporting to the ONE JIB annually on the Integrity Commissioner’s activities  
 
Closed Meeting Investigator Services 
 
Closed Meeting Investigator services include the following: 

 Receiving complaints and conducting investigations, as required, pursuant to 
sections 239, 239.1 and 239.2 of the Municipal Act, regarding any meeting or part 
of a meeting of ONE JIB that was closed to the public, to determine compliance with 
the Act and/or ONE JIB’s Procedure By-law 

 Maintaining a complaint handling procedure 

 Conducting an investigation or determining not to undertake an investigation in a 
manner that demonstrates the importance of her/his independence and impartiality, 
the confidentiality of her/his activities, and the Closed Meeting Investigator’s 
credibility as it relates to the complaint and her/his investigative process 

 Commencing investigative services promptly and ensuring the complaint includes 
accurate and concise documentation  

 Reporting to the ONE JIB on the results of such investigations, including the 
dismissal of a complaint without an investigation (e.g., frivolous, vexatious or 
insufficient evidence) as well as providing recommendations for improvements to 
processes   

 Establishing a protocol to ensure ONE JIB’s Secretary has access to up-to-date 
information on investigations, and 

 Maintaining the integrity of the process. 
 
John Mascarin is the Lead Partner at Aird & Berlis for both Integrity Commissioner 
and Closed Meeting Investigator Services 
 
John Mascarin, Partner, will continue to be the lead for both services provided to ONE JIB. 
Mr. Mascarin is a member of the Municipal and Land Use Planning Group of Aird & Berlis. 
He practices in the areas of local government and municipal law, development, land use 
and planning law, and building and construction regulation. Mr. Mascarin provides advice, 
counsel and representation to both private and public sector clients on all matters relating 
to municipal law as well as land use planning and development matters, including 
development charges, building regulatory matters and various contractual arrangements.  
 
Mr. Mascarin and Aird & Berlis also act as Integrity Commissioner and Closed Meeting 
Investigator for several municipalities. Aird & Berlis will be continuing to take a team 
approach to providing Integrity Commissioner and Closed Meeting Investigator services in 
part to keep costs as low as possible for ONE JIB, but also to ensure access to a full range 
of skills and knowledge.  

 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
The reappointment of Aird & Berlis for Integrity Commissioner and Closed Meeting 
Investigator services will ensure that ONE JIB continues to meet its obligations under the 
Municipal Act while maintaining consistency and continuity.  
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ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: John Mascarin Professional Qualifications 

 
 
Drafted by: Denis Kelly, Board Secretary 
Approved by: Donna Herridge and Afshin Majidi (interim), Co-Presidents/CEOs 
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John Mascarin 

Aird & Berlis LLP 
Brookfield Place 
Suite 1800, 181 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T9  Canada 
Tel:   416.865.7721 

jmascarin@airdberlis.com 

John Mascarin is a Partner with Aird & Berlis LLP.  He is a Certified Specialist by the 
Law Society of Ontario: Municipal Law (Local Government & Land Use Planning and 
Development).  

Education 

B.A. (Hons.) from the University of Toronto, 1983 
M.A. from the University of Toronto, 1984
LL.B. from Osgoode Hall Law School, 1987
Admitted to the Ontario Bar, 1989

Areas of Practice 

John practices primarily in the areas of municipal law, development and planning law, 
and building and construction regulation for predominantly public bodies on a wide 
range of local government matters, and appears regularly before municipal councils, 
committees, public authorities and boards, administrative tribunals and the Ontario 
Courts. John leads all of his firm’s municipal accountability teams and mandates. He is 
the acknowledged expert on the Municipal Act, 2001 and the strong mayor powers. 

Professional Activities 

John has been an Adjunct Professor at Osgoode Hall Law School since 2006 where 
he has taught municipal law and land use planning law courses in both the J.D. and 
LL.M. programs. He was also an instructor at the Faculty of Environmental Studies at
York University where he taught planning law in the M.E.S. program for ten years.

He is the co-author of Annotated Land Development Agreements; the 2nd Edition of the 
Annotated Municipal Act; A Comprehensive Guide to the City of Toronto Act, 2006; 
Annotated Ontario Building Code Act and Ontario Municipal Act & Commentary, and 
the primary contributor to the Municipal title of Halsbury’s Laws of Canada. 

John is the longstanding Editor-in-Chief of the Real Property Reports; the Municipal & 
Planning Law Reports and the Digest of Municipal & Planning Law.  

He is a Past Chair of the Municipal Law Section of the Ontario Bar Association. 

John was the recipient of the Ontario Bar Association’s Barnet Kussner Award of 
Excellence in Municipal Law in 2023 and the Bruce A. Noble Distinguished Canadian 
Municipal Lawyer Award from the International Municipal Lawyers Association in 2022. 
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Jennifer Hess, Manager of Investment Services, MFOA 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Prudent Investment Template Review 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-007   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Approve the Municipal Client Questionnaire template, the Investment Policy 
template and the Investment Plan template included in Attachments 1 to 3 in this 
report. 

2. Direct ONE Investment staff to provide a biennial review of the templates in the 
future, unless an earlier review is requested or warranted. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 
After reviewing the ONE Investment Prudent Investment Templates, staff are 
recommending minor changes to the Municipal Client Questionnaire and Investment Plan 
template, and no changes to the Investment Policy template. 
 
Staff are also recommending that the review occur every other year (biennial) in the future.  
The review process timing could be advanced (if needed) due to legislative changes, ONE 
JIB request, or feedback from Participating Municipalities. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Prudent Investment templates were last reviewed in September 2024 
 
The 2024 review included several modifications required for the Municipal Client 
Questionnaire (MCQ), the Investment Policy template and the Investment Policy template 
because of changes to the ONE Prudent Investment Program, including bringing on an 
OCIO partner, new funds and investment classes approved by ONE JIB, as well as 
changes to how MNRI is defined, including Restricted Special Assets. 
 
The 2026 review of the MCQ, Investment Policy and Investment Plan templates 
includes input from ONE Investment staff, PH&N Institutional and informal feedback 
from the Participating Municipalities 
 
Since 2024 included significant changes from a governance / program standpoint and all 
required changes have been captured in the templates, the overall approach to the 2026 

REPORT 
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review focused on helping the Participating Municipalities tell their MNRI “story”.  The 
recommendations were based on input and feedback from ONE Investment staff, PH&N 
Institutional and the Participating Municipalities. 

 
4. ANALYSIS 
 

Understanding municipal risk tolerance as it relates to investment portfolios 
remains an essential component of all client discussions 
 
During the 2024 template review, the “check-box” risk question was removed from the 

MCQ, as it provided limited insight and was consistently answered with generic responses 

such as “low” or “moderate.” As a result, it did not meaningfully differentiate the risk 

appetite of municipalities. 

To ensure more consistent and informed evaluations, risk tolerance is now assessed by 

the CIO and PH&N Institutional based on their understanding of each municipality’s 

circumstances, investment horizon, and ongoing dialogue with municipal staff. This 

evaluation process is informed by details in the Investment Policy, MCQ and feedback 

provided by municipal staff that typically captures contextual factors that standardized 

checkboxes cannot reliably convey. 

Any risk-related considerations identified through this process are brought forward to the 

JIB as part of Investment Plan recommendations. 

All Municipal Investment Plans approved by the JIB must comply with each municipality’s 

Council-approved Investment Policy. Under O. Reg. 438/97, Part II, Section 18, the policy 

must address the municipality’s risk tolerance. While ONE cannot enforce the content of 

municipal policy, our role is to provide guidance and recommendations. The current policy 

template (Section 5.2.1) discusses risk at a high level and allows municipalities flexibility in 

defining it. Most municipalities choose to keep their risk statements similarly high level. 

The MCQ is not a Council-approved document, and given that it is completed by the 

Treasurer, subjective bias may influence responses. The Council-approved Investment 

Policy remains the authoritative source for determining overall risk tolerance. 

Risk evaluation will continue to be a key part of the process in the annual review of 

existing municipalities and onboarding of new municipalities.  Recognizing that enhanced 

risk-tolerance language would benefit both municipalities and the JIB, ONE staff plan to 

expand discussions with Participating Municipalities in 2026, encouraging them to 

enhance their own Investment Policy with greater detail to support the evaluation of risk 

tolerance and with the potential to include strengthened wording in a future Investment 

Policy template.  
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For 2026, only minor changes are being recommended for the MCQ (Attachment 1)  
 
The MCQ is the “Know Your Client” form that accompanies every Municipal Investment 
Plan reviewed by ONE JIB.  This template allows the municipality to tell its financial story 
as it relates to MNRI. 
 
When the MCQ was last reviewed in 2024, several changes were made.  Feedback to 
those changes has been positive. Most of the proposed changes in 2026 are minor and 
are summarized below.  In preparing the proposed changes, ONE Investment staff 
consulted with PH&N Institutional. 
 

 Three questions regarding general demographic information for each municipality 
have been added.    

o What is the population?   
o Is your municipality a single tier, upper tier, or lower tier?  
o How much does a 1% tax rate increase generate? 
o An optional box has also been added to allow the municipality to provide any 

other demographic information it feels is relevant. 
 

 The Municipal MNRI Information section/table has been moved forward in the 
document.   

o Based on feedback, this change should make it easier for a municipality to 
touch on MNRI at a high level and then break down and expand its MNRI 
story later in the MCQ.  Logically that is the way most municipalities look at 
their MNRI.   

o An optional box has also been added to allow the municipality to provide any 
additional details  

 

 The column headers in the Cash Flow Projections Potentially Affecting Future MNRI 
Table (Question 5.2) have been changed. 

o The proposed column headers – Next Year, 2 Years, 3-5 Years, 5-10 Years 
and 10 Years+, now reflect the same categories that were in the MCQ before 
the last review. 

o During the last review in 2024 the column headers were changed to Next 
Year, 2 Years, 3 Years, 4 Years and 5+Years. Staff are recommending the 
change based on feedback and the desire to have a better understanding of 
a municipality’s longer-term MNRI cash flows if available. 

 

 Other changes in the document are simply formative or descriptive in nature and 
provide more space for input in the fillable PDF form or to make question 
descriptions clearer. 

 
Once approved the form will be converted to a fillable PDF which is the preference of the 
municipalities. 
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No changes are recommended to the Investment Policy template (Attachment 2) 
 
Under Ontario Regulation 438/97 each municipality that adopts a Prudent Investment by-
law must have an investment policy that is reviewed annually by Council.  The usage of 
the ONE Investment Policy template is not mandated, although most ONE JIB 
Participating Municipalities choose to use it as an informative document when crafting their 
own policy.   
 
In prior reviews the Investment Policy Template has seen significant changes as the ONE 
JIB has grown and the Prudent Investment Offering model has changed. As a result, for 
the last couple of years the Participating Municipalities have had to seek Council approval 
on an updated policy annually.   The simpler process for municipal staff would be to seek 
an annual review by Council (i.e., no proposed changes), as mandated by legislation. 
 
Staff are recommending no changes to the template since there has been no change to 
the legislation, and no significant changes related to the Prudent Investment Program.  
This would support the Participating Municipalities that have communicated they would 
appreciate not having to update their own policies every year, and instead a simpler review 
of the existing policy. 
 
Of note for future consideration, there has been some municipal feedback (especially from 
smaller municipalities) that the current Investment Policy template is too complex for Staff 
and Council who do not have in depth investment knowledge. Staff continue to work with 
each municipality to address individual concerns, and in the future will determine if a 
simplified template option could be beneficial. 
 
A minor change is being recommended to the Investment Plan template 
(Attachment 3) 
 
The current Investment Plan template was approved in 2024 and the tables in the 
document have been updated periodically to reflect changes to the applicable funds 
approved by ONE JIB.   
 
Additional wording is recommended to be added to Section 5.2 Allocations of the 
Investment Plan. The wording (below) thereby allows the JIB to make changes to the 
approved model portfolios without needing to update and reapprove all municipal 
investment plans impacted. 
 
 “To the extent that ONE JIB revises the model portfolios while this IP is effective, which 
creates any inconsistencies between this IP and the revised model portfolios, this IP will 
be deemed amended in order to conform to the revised and approved model portfolios 
approved by ONE JIB".   
 
ONE Staff have consulted with PH&N Institutional and are not recommending any other 
changes. 
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Staff recommends that the formal template review be conducted every other year 
(biennial), unless an earlier review is warranted or requested. 
 
Currently, the Prudent Investment templates are reviewed annually. This was warranted 
over the last six years given the growth and change in the ONE Prudent Investment 
offering. Staff believe that the program is sufficiently mature that an annual review is no 
longer required and recommends a review every other year.  The current templates for the 
most part are favourably received, and only minor changes are being recommended to the 
MCQ and Investment Plan in 2026.  
 
Staff acknowledge that, if warranted, based on legislation change, municipal feedback, or 
a request by ONE JIB, the review timeline could be advanced. 
 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 
ONE Investment Staff have conducted a review of the MCQ, the Investment Policy 
template and the Investment Plan template and have recommended only minor changes to 
the MCQ and Investment Plan.  Staff also recommend a regular review every two years. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: Municipal Client Questionnaire 
Attachment 2: Investment Policy Template 
Attachment 3: Investment Plan Template 
 

Drafted by: Jennifer Hess, CPA CMA, Manager Investment Services 
Approved by: Donna Herridge and Afshin Majidi (interim), Co-Presidents/CEOs 
 
  

304



1 

Clear Form 

Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

The MCQ is part of the ONE Investment / ONE JIB annual Investment Plan review (approval) process.  The 
MCQ along with the Council approved (reviewed) Investment Policy informs ONE JIB of the municipal 
circumstances to consider with the approval of the Investment Plan.  

During the year, outside of the annual review, please update the MCQ within 90 days if the 
municipality experiences any significant changes, including a significant change in your municipality’s 
financial circumstances, or  significant change in the amount of your municipality’s “money that it does 
not require immediately”.  For changes between annual reviews, provide written notice of changes by 
using the in-year MCQ update form on the last page of this document. 

Section 1 – Client Information 

Name of Municipality: 

Address:   

Treasurer Information 

Name: 

Phone Number: Extension: 

Email:   
` 
Primary Day to Day Contact Information* Check if same information as Treasurer above 

Name: 

Phone Number: Extension: 

Email:   

*Primary day-to-day contact should have a comprehensive understanding of your Municipality’s
financial position and investment needs.

Print 
Attachment 1
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

 
 

 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 
 

Section 2 - Investment Knowledge and Experience 
 

2.1 Which statement best describes the Municipal staff (person most responsible for managing investments)’s 
level of investment knowledge and experience with financial markets and products? Please check one 

Very limited knowledge 

Basic knowledge and minimal experience 

Good knowledge and some experience 

Strong knowledge and experience 

Advanced knowledge and extensive experience 
 

2.2  If Municipal staff have strong or advanced knowledge, please describe where this knowledge was acquired 
(e.g., education, designations experience). 

 

 
2.3  Please indicate if your municipality has used / held any of the following investment types within the past five 

years. Please check all that apply 
 

Canadian money market securities 

Locked-in Investments (e.g., GICs, PPNs etc.) 

Local Distribution Corporation Securities (LDC securities) 

Securities held in third party trusts (i.e., cemetery trust, legacy fund etc.) 

Fixed income (government and/or corporate bonds) 

Equities 

Other – Please Describe 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

 

 

 
 

Section 3 – General Municipal Information 
 

This section provides some high-level demographic information on the municipality 
 

3.1 What is the population of the Municipality?   
 

3.2 Is your municipality a single tier, upper tier or lower tier?   
 

3.3 How much does a 1% tax rate increase generate?   
 

3.4 Is there any other demographic information about your municipality you would like the ONE JIB to know?  
(optional) 
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

 

 

� 

 
Section 4 – Municipal MNRI Information 

 
4.1 This section summarizes the current MNRI under the management and control of the ONE JIB and the 
projected change identified in the annual review. The total value should equal the total MNRI shown in Question 5.1 
Investment Objectives and Horizon 
. 

 
Description Value 

Portfolio Value (A) 
- For existing municipalities this is the amount currently invested with ONE JIB as of your last 

monthly statement.   
- For new municipalities this should be $0 

$ 0 

Change to MNRI:  Additional contribution (+) or withdrawal  (-) (B)  
- For existing municipalities this is the MNRI change identified during the annual review (fund 

transfers are typically completed with 30 days of ONE JIB’s approval of the updated investment 
plan) 

- For new municipalities, this equals your initial deposit as of the Prudent effective date (TBD) 

 
$ 0 

Total MNRI under the management and control of 
ONE JIB (A + B) $ 0 

 
Additional details have been included as an attachment to this MCQ (optional). 

 
4.2  Use this optional box to provide any additional MNRI details related to 4.1 above (in lieu of a separate 
attachment) 
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

 

 

� 

 
Section 5 – MNRI Investment Objectives and Liquidity Needs 

 
This section asks about your Municipality’s MNRI, the purpose or investment objective and the expected investment 
horizon or when funds may be required to meet forecasted municipal obligations. 

 

5.1 What is the Municipal funding objective(s), investment horizon(s) and purpose(s) for the MNRI? The total MNRI 
value should equal the total MNRI shown in Question 4.1 Municipal MNRI Information 

MNRI by Investment Horizon 
 

Description Total MNRI ($) 
(A+B+C) 

Investment 
Horizon 

Investment 
Horizon 

Investment 
Horizon >10 

  < 5 Years (A) 5-10 Years (B) Years (C) 
 
 
 
 
 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

 
 
 
 
 

    

 
 
 
 
 

    

 
 
 
 
 

    

 
 
 
 
 

    

Total MNRI $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
 

Note – Description is up to the municipality, it could be total MNRI (one line) or broken out into the funding objective/investment purpose, or 
municipal reserve name/group (multiple lines) 

 
Additional details have been included as an attachment to this MCQ (optional). 
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

 

 

 
 

5.2  Based on current municipal forecasts, please provide details that may help inform the ONE JIB about 
potential drawdowns/additions to MNRI that may be anticipated in future years. 
 
Cash Flow Projections Potentially Affecting Future MNRI  
 
Description Next Year 2 years 3-5 years 5-10 years  10 years + 
Anticipated 
MNRI 
Drawdowns (-) 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Anticipated 
MNRI 
Contributions (+) 

     

Net Change to 
MNRI 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

 
 

5.3 Does the municipal forecasts used (above in 5.2) reflect 
Drawdowns of current reserve balances, or 
Drawdowns of current reserve balances inclusive of projected future budgetary contributions  

 

5.4 What assumptions or factors does your municipality include in the MNRI cash flow projections? For 
example, but not limited to, inflation assumptions on capital projects, assumptions on future tax-based 
reserve contributions, forecasted development charge revenue etc. 

 
  

• 
• 

 

310



Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

 

 

 
 

5.5 Does your municipality forecast beyond 5 years, if yes, what is the level of accuracy? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.6  Does your current municipal forecast include any large (or unusual) capital expenditures, which are outside 
of normal operations? 

 
 Yes    No 

 
5.7  Do you anticipate any potential change in liquidity needs in the future (i.e. within 2 years, within 5 years or 

beyond 5 years) which may impact on the investment time horizon? An example could be a large capital 
infrastructure project with timing TBD, or with grant funding pending etc. If yes, please elaborate. 
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

 

 

 
 
 
 

5.8  How does your Municipality manage unanticipated requests for funding? Can you characterize the 
probability that your municipality may need to draw down MNRI to fund unexpected budget shortfalls? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

5.9 Are there any other unique circumstances to your municipality that may impact your cash flow MNRI forecast, 
return objectives and risk tolerance that the Investment Plan should consider? 

 
 

 

 

312



Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

 

 

 

Section 6 – Acknowledgement 
 

I confirm that information provided to ONE Investment in this form is complete and accurate to the best 
of my knowledge as at the date below. 

 
 

Dated this  day of  , 20   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name and Signature of Treasurer Second Signature (if required) 
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Municipal Client Questionnaire (MCQ) 

 

 

 
Appendix 1 – In-year MCQ Updates Form 

 
Please provide details below that explain the nature of your requested change. This should 
describe: the money involved, the timing of transactions required, and any other context to 
support the change request. This will allow ONE JIB to understand how this update may change 
the cashflow characteristics or investment horizons of MNRI relative to your current MCQ and 
Investment Plan. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acknowledgement 

 
I confirm that information provided to ONE Investment in this form is complete and accurate to the best 
of my knowledge as at the date below. 

 
 

Dated this  day of  , 20   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Name and Signature of Treasurer Second Signature (if required) 
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[Municipality Name] 

Investment Policy Statement 

 

1. DEFINITIONS 

The following capitalized terms are defined terms which have the meanings set out below: 

Act: means the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended from time to time. 

Agent: means any administrator, Custodian, payment servicer, investment counsel, consultant, 
banker, broker, dealer or other service provider engaged or appointed by ONE JIB and authorized 
by ONE JIB to exercise any of the functions of ONE JIB pursuant to a written agreement, in the 
manner and to the extent provided in the Regulation and without limiting the generality of the 
foregoing, Agent includes ONE Investment, and the Sub-Investment Manager. 

Alternative Assets: means investments outside traditional investments such as equities, fixed 
income, and cash which may include, hedge funds, private equity, natural resources, real estate 
and infrastructure.  Alternative investments are typically less liquid than traditional investments, 
are appropriate only for allocations with a long investment horizon.  

Asset Class: means a specific category of assets or investments, such as cash, fixed income, 
equities, alternative investments, real estate etc. 

Asset Mix (or Asset Allocation): means the proportion of each Asset Class in a portfolio. 

Authorizing By-law: means a by-law of the Municipality that authorizes it to invest its money and 
investments that it does not require immediately in the OCIO offering of ONE JIB pursuant to 
section 418.1 of the Act, to approve various documents, the entering into of agreements including 
a Prudent Effective Date Agreement and the delegation of certain powers and duties to ONE 
JIB/ONE Investment. 

Benchmark: means an index that is representative of a specific securities market (e.g. the S&P/TSX 
Composite Index, the FTSE/TMX 91 Day T-bill Index, etc.) against which investment performance 
can be compared. Performance benchmarks refer to total return indices in Canadian dollar terms. 

CHUMS Financing Corporation (CHUMS): means a subsidiary of Municipal Finance Officers’ 
Association of Ontario (MFOA) which, in conjunction with LAS, established ONE Investment. 

CFA Institute: refers to the global, not-for-profit professional association that administers the 
Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) and the Certificate in Investment Performance Measurement 
(CIPM) curricula and examination programs worldwide, publishes research, conducts professional 
development programs, and sets voluntary, ethics-based professional and performance reporting 
standards for the investment industry. 

Custodian: means a specialized financial institution that is responsible for safeguarding a 
municipality's investments and is not engaged in "traditional" commercial or consumer/retail 
banking.  Global custodians hold securities for their clients in multiple jurisdictions around the 
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world, using their own local branches or other local custodian banks ("sub-custodians" or "agent 
banks"). 

Designated Funds means source(s) of money in which the Municipality may have an indirect 
interest but which the Municipality currently has no authority to invest. Designated Funds are 
listed in Schedule B of this IPS. 

Diversification:  means a risk management technique that mixes a variety of investment types 
within a portfolio to help mitigate portfolio risk. A diversified portfolio holds different kinds of 
investments to improve the risk adjusted returns. 
 
Derivative: means a contract between two or more parties whose value is based on an agreed-
upon underlying financial asset (like a security) or set of assets (like an index). Common 
underlying instruments include bonds, commodities, currencies, interest rates, market indexes, 
and stocks.   
 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Investing: means considering and integrating ESG 
factors into the investment process, rather than eliminating investments based on ESG factors 
alone. Integrating ESG information can lead to a more comprehensive analysis of a company. 
 
External Portfolio Managers: means external third-party investment management firms whose 
investment offerings are accessed by ONE JIB directly or through services provided to a Pooled 
Fund. External Portfolio Managers are agents authorized by ONE JIB in accordance with Part II of 
the Regulation. 

Internal Controls: means a system of controls that may include authorities, policies, procedures, 
separation and segregation of duties, compliance checks, performance measurement and 
attribution, reporting protocols, measures for safekeeping of property and data, and the audit 
process. 

Investment Plan: means the investment plan applicable to the MNRI and adopted by ONE JIB 
under the Regulation, as it may be amended from time to time. 

Investment Policy Statement (IPS): means the investment policy applicable to the Municipality’s 
investments adopted and maintained by the Council of the Municipality for MNRI under the 
Regulation, and for MRI, as the same may be amended from time to time. The IPS may also apply 
to the money and investments held by the Municipality for the benefit of persons other than the 
Municipality itself and may make reference to source(s) of money in which the Municipality may 
have an indirect interest but which the Municipality has no authority to invest. 

JIB: is short for Joint Investment Board and means a joint municipal service board that is 
established under section 202 of the Act by two or more municipalities for the purposes of Part II 
of the Regulation. 

Legal List Securities: means the securities and other investments and financial instruments that 
are included from time to time in Part I of the Regulation. 
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Leverage: means an investment strategy of using borrowed money—specifically, the use of 
various financial instruments or borrowed capital—to increase the potential return of an 
investment. Typically leverage also tends to increase investment risks. 

Liquidity:  means the ability to turn an investment into cash relatively quickly, without a 
substantial loss in value. For example, a savings account is more liquid than real estate. 

Local Authority Services (LAS): means an entity which, in conjunction with MFOA/CHUMS, 
established ONE Investment. 

Local Distribution Corporation or LDC: means a corporation incorporated under Section 142 of 
the Electricity Act, 1998.  

Market Value: means the price at which a security is trading and could presumably be sold. Also 
known as Fair Value it represents the current value of the investment. 

Maturity: means the date upon which the principal or stated value of an investment becomes 
due. 

Money not Required Immediately (MNRI): means the money that is not required immediately by 
the Municipality that will be under the control and management of ONE JIB and as defined in this 
IPS that will be invested in accordance with the Prudent Investor Standard. 

Money Required Immediately (MRI): means the money that is required immediately by the 
Municipality that remains under the control and management of the Municipality and, that can 
be invested in accordance with the Legal List Securities or other applicable legislation.   

Municipal Services Corporation (MSC): means a corporation established under section 203 of the 
Act in accordance with the applicable regulation (Ontario Regulation 599/06). 

Municipality: means [insert full name of the Municipality]. 

OCIO Offering:  means the comprehensive investment program made available through ONE 
Investment as agent for ONE JIB, where a qualified investment manager is engaged to advise a 
Participating Municipality with regard to the investment of the Participating Municipality’s MNRI 
and to invest and manage such MNRI in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the 
ONE JIB Agreement. 

ONE Investment: means the not-for-profit corporation established by CHUMS and LAS which 
provides certain management, administrative and other services to ONE JIB as its agent. 

ONE JIB: means ONE Joint Investment Board, established by certain founding municipalities under 
section 202 of the Act as a JIB for purposes of Part II of the Regulation, which is the duly appointed 
JIB for the Municipality, as constituted from time to time and which acts in accordance with the 
Act, the Regulation, the ONE JIB Agreement, including the Terms of Reference, this IPS and the 
Investment Plan. 

ONE JIB Agreement: means the agreement effective as of the Prudent Effective Date, entered 
into in accordance with the requirements of the Regulation, pursuant to which ONE JIB has control 
and management of the Municipality’s MNRI. 
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Participating Municipality: means from time to time each of the municipalities for whom ONE JIB 
acts as the JIB under the terms of the ONE JIB Agreement. 

Pooled Fund: means a unit trust established under a trust instrument, generally not available to 
the public, in which institutional, sophisticated or high net worth investors contribute monies that 
are invested and managed by an External Portfolio Manager. Monies are pooled or combined with 
monies of other investors. 

Portfolio: means any collection of funds that are grouped together and available to support the 
infrastructure needs of the Municipality. 

Proxy Voting: means a legal transfer to another party of a shareholder's right to vote thereby 
allowing shareholders who cannot attend meetings to participate. External Portfolio Managers 
usually vote proxies on behalf of their clients. 

Prudent Effective Date: means the mutually agreed-upon date by the Municipality and ONE 
Investment on which the prudent investor regime applies to the Municipality.  The Prudent 
Effective Date shall be on or after ONE JIB approves the Municipality as a participating 
municipality. 

Prudent Effective Date Agreement: means an agreement entered into by the Municipality and 
ONE Investment that sets out the day on which the prudent investor regime starts to apply to the 
Municipality 

Prudent Investor Standard: means the standard that applies when the Municipality invests 
money that it does not require immediately under section 418.1 of the Act. It requires the 
Municipality to exercise the care, skill, diligence and judgment that a prudent investor would 
exercise in making such an investment and the standard does not restrict the securities in which 
the Municipality can invest. The Prudent Investor Standard applies the standard of prudence to 
the entire portfolio in respect of the Municipality’s MNRI rather than to individual securities. It 
identifies the fiduciary's central consideration as the trade-off between risk and return as found 
in the CFA Institute Standards of Practice Handbook. 

Rebalancing: means the process of realigning the weightings of a portfolio of assets. Rebalancing 
involves periodically buying or selling securities in a portfolio to maintain an original or desired 
level of asset allocation or risk. 

Regulation: means Ontario Regulation 438/97. 

Restricted Special Assets:  means investments specified by this IPS and held by the Municipality 
as of the Prudent Effective Date, where ONE JIB is not able to exercise control.  Restricted Special 
Assets are listed in Schedule A of this IPS and are not considered to be MNRI.   

Risk: means the uncertainty of future investment returns or chance of loss of capital. 

Risk Tolerance: means the financial ability and willingness to absorb a loss in return for greater 
potential for gains.  

Safekeeping: means the holding of assets (e.g., securities) by a financial institution. 
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Securities Lending: means lending a security to another market participant. The borrower is 
required to deliver to the lender, as security for the loan, acceptable collateral with value greater 
than the value of the securities loaned. The Securities Lending program is managed by the 
Custodian or another appointed agent on behalf of investors. A Securities Lending program is 
widely used by institutional investors to generate additional incremental returns on the total 
portfolio. 

Sinking Fund: means a fund established to fulfil the requirements to make annual contributions 
in respect of various debenture issues wherein money is to be regularly set aside for the payment 
of the principal of the debentures at maturity. 

Sinking Fund Required Contributions (Annual Sinking Fund Requirement): means the amount of 
money to be set aside each year for deposit into a sinking fund or a retirement fund, as applicable, 
for each sinking fund debenture issue in accordance with the Municipality’s debenture by-laws. 

Sinking Fund Required Earnings: means the investment earnings needed for the Sinking Fund 
Contributions to continue to grow to a value sufficient to repay the principal at maturity for each 
issue of sinking fund debentures. 

Sinking Fund Excess Earnings: means the investment earnings in excess of the required earnings. 

Sub-Investment Manager: means an asset management firm or investment consultant, acting as 
a sub-investment manager for ONE JIB that provides investment advice and professional services 
and is involved in the implementation and operational aspects of the OCIO Offering, and that has 
full responsibility for the investment and management of a Participating Municipality’s MNRI 
through ONE Investment, based on an IPS approved by the Council of the municipality. 

Third-Party Trust Funds means money over which the Municipality exercises both management 
and policy control but whose assets are not owned by the Municipality. These funds are governed 
by a variety of agreements and, in some cases, by legislation. Some funds may have externally 
mandated investment policies, and some may have investment policies that are determined by 
the Municipality. Third-Party Trust Funds are listed in Schedule B of this IPS. 

Trust Fund: means a fund which consists of assets that have been conveyed or assigned to a 
trustee to be administered as directed by agreement or statute. As a result, a trustee holds title 
to the assets for the purpose of providing benefits, and being accountable, to a beneficiary. The 
Municipality is the trustee of funds that are to be used for specific purposes by the Municipality 
or any related parties. 

2. PURPOSE AND LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK 

2.1 Purpose of Policy 

This IPS governs the investment of the Municipality's MNRI and MRI. lt is intended, among 
other things, to direct the Treasurer in the investment of MRI and to direct ONE Joint 
Investment Board (ONE JIB) in the investment of MNRI by implementing the Authorizing 
By-law (by-law name/number) pursuant to which the Municipality authorized the 
establishment of guidelines for the prudent management of the Municipality's MNRI 
pursuant to section 418.1 of the Act.  
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ln addition to the Municipality's MRI and MNRI, the Municipality is from time to time 
entrusted with the management of money and investments for a third-party beneficiary, 
or Third-Party Trust Funds. The Municipality’s Third-Party Trust Funds are listed in 
Schedule B of this IPS.   

There are also source(s) of money in which the Municipality may have an indirect interest 
but which the Municipality currently has no authority to invest. Such source(s) of money, 
referred to in this IPS as "Designated Funds", are listed in Schedule B of this IPS. The 
Designated Funds and the Restricted Special Assets, listed in Schedule A of this IPS, are 
identified in this IPS for the sole purpose of enabling the Municipality to better see, on an 
aggregated basis, the various financial assets in which the Municipality has an interest.  

ONE JIB is not responsible for the investment activities or performance of Third-Party 
Trust Funds, Designated Funds or Restricted Special Assets.  

The goals of this IPS are to: 

● Define and assign responsibilities for investment of MRI and MNRI; 
● Describe the Municipality’s responsibilities with respect to Restricted Special 

Assets, Third-Party Trust Funds and Designated Funds;   
● Ensure compliance with the applicable legislation; 
● Direct ONE JIB as to the Municipality’s investment goals and risk tolerance; 
● Provide guidance and limitations regarding the investments and their underlying 

risks; 
● Establish a basis of evaluating investment performance and the underlying risks; 

and, 
● Establish a reporting standard to Council. 

This IPS applies to employees of the Municipality, to ONE JIB and to the employees of ONE 
Investment. ONE JIB, the Treasurer, and any agent, sub-investment manager, or advisor 
providing services to ONE JIB in connection with the investment of the portfolio shall 
accept and strictly adhere to this IPS. 

2.2 Governing Legislation 

Investments of MRI will only be made in Legal List Securities in accordance with this IPS 
and Section 418 of the Act. Investments of MNRI are governed by the Prudent Investor 
Standard in accordance with Section 418.1 of the Act. This standard is similar to that 
which governs trustees and pension fund administrators and creates a fiduciary 
responsibility. Prudent investment in compliance with the Act and the Regulation 
enhances the potential for the Municipality to earn improved risk-adjusted rates of 
return. 

The Act provides that the Municipality, and therefore ONE JIB, must consider the 
following criteria in planning investments of MNRI, in addition to other criteria relevant 
to the circumstances: 

● General economic conditions; 
● The possible effect of inflation or deflation; 
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● The role that each investment plays within the Municipality’s total portfolio of 
investments; 

● The expected total return from income and the appreciation of capital; and 
● Needs for liquidity, regularity of income and preservation or appreciation of 

capital. 

Money and investments that the Municipality holds as Restricted Special Assets, Third-
Party Trust Funds or has an interest in as Designated Funds will be subject to applicable 
legislation and any related agreements or instruments. 

2.3 Prudent Investor Standard 

For MNRI, the standard to be used by the Municipality and ONE JIB shall be the Prudent 
Investor Standard as required by section 418.1 of the Act and Part II of the Regulation in 
the context of managing the Municipality’s MNRI and investments thereof. Investments 
shall be made with the care, skill, diligence, and judgment, taking into account the 
prevailing circumstances, that persons of prudence, discretion and integrity would 
exercise in the management of investments, considering the necessity of preserving 
capital as well as the need for income and appreciation of capital. The Act includes a duty 
to obtain the advice that a prudent investor would obtain under comparable 
circumstances. 

Officers, employees and investment agents acting in accordance with written procedures 
and the IPS and exercising due diligence shall take all necessary actions to optimize 
performance of investments on a portfolio basis, taking into account the prescribed risk 
and other parameters set out in this IPS and market factors. The Municipality’s staff acting 
in accordance with written procedures and this IPS, shall be relieved of personal 
responsibility for an investment’s performance, provided underperformance relative to 
expectations is reported to Council and the liquidation or sale of investments is carried 
out in accordance with this IPS. 

3. MONEY REQUIRED IMMEDIATELY AND MONEY NOT REQUIRED IMMEDIATELY 

3.1 Determination of MNRI and MRI 

Determination of the Municipality’s MNRI is the responsibility of Council. In making the 
determination, Council may consider: 

● the time horizon within which the monies are needed to meet financial 
obligations; 

● the purpose for which the monies have been collected or set aside and are to be 
used; 

● the source of the money; or 
● any combination of the foregoing 

Please refer to the ONE Investment handout prepared by Weirfoulds LLP for additional 
information on how a municipality can define MNRI.  

Option Suggestion 
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The Municipality has defined MNRI as money from the municipality’s own reserves, 
reserve funds, sinking funds and current ONE Investment investments that will not be 
required to meet financial obligations that become due more than XX years from the date 
of receipt of such money.  The purpose of the money is to fund the municipality’s future 
capital, operational, and contingency needs. 

For certainty, all money and investments of the Municipality that have not been identified 
as MNRI (other than Restricted Special Assets, Third-Party Trust Funds and any 
Designated Funds referenced in Section 2.1) shall be deemed for purposes of this IPS to 
be MRI.    

Determination of the Municipality’s MNRI and MRI may be modified at any time and from 
time to time by action of Council and with respect to specific money by the Treasurer in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 6.2. 

Any changes in this IPS regarding the Municipality’s MNRI and MRI must be 
communicated immediately in writing to ONE JIB. 

3.2 Overview of Portfolios 

The Municipality’s portfolios represent funds available to support Municipal needs. A 
high-level description of each of these portfolios and their objectives is provided in 
Section 5 below. This IPS applies to the following money of the Municipality, its agencies, 
boards and commissions including: 

● MRI which is invested in Legal List Securities; and/or 
● MNRI which is invested under the Prudent Investor Standard. 

 

4. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

4.1 Role of ONE JIB 

ONE JIB has been appointed by the Municipality in accordance with the requirements of 
the Act and the Regulation and on the terms and conditions set out in the ONE JIB 
Agreement (Appendix 1). 

ONE JIB exercises control and management of the Municipality’s MNRI and the 
investments made by it in accordance with the objectives and risk tolerance established 
in this IPS. 

Among the responsibilities of ONE JIB are the following: 

● Reviewing this IPS; 
● Adopting and maintaining an Investment Plan that complies with this IPS; 
● Engaging Custodians, administrators and other investment professionals (i.e. 

Agents); 
● Allocating the money and investments under its control and management in 

compliance with this IPS;  
● Monitoring the performance of the OCIO Offering and Agents; and, 
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● Reporting to the Municipality. 

The foregoing is subject to the more detailed terms and conditions contained in the ONE 
JIB Agreement. 

4.2 Role of Municipal Staff 

This IPS is approved and adopted by Council with input from the Treasurer, and from ONE 
JIB with respect to MNRI. MRI of the Municipality, in addition to any Third-Party Trust 
Funds, Designated Funds and Restricted Special Assets referenced in Section 2.1, remain 
under the control and management of the Treasurer.  

Consistent with this IPS, the Treasurer is responsible for the implementation of the 
investment program and the establishment of investment procedures which shall include: 

● Investment management of MRI and any Third-Party Trust Funds, Designated 
Funds and Restricted Special Assets referenced in Section 2.1 by, or under the 
direction of, the Treasurer; 

● The deposit or withdrawal of MNRI, under the explicit delegation of authority 
regarding MNRI, and the investment thereof, to ONE JIB, which is responsible for 
the control and management of such funds and investments; and, 

● A system of controls exercised by the Treasurer to regulate the activities of 
subordinate officials. 

No person including, without limitation, ONE JIB, may engage in an investment 
transaction except as provided under the terms of this IPS. 

In the management of MRI of the Municipality, and any Third-Party Trust Funds, 
Designated Funds and Restricted Special Assets referenced in Section 2.1, the Treasurer 
may engage one or more agents and service providers. ONE Investment can assist with 
the investment of the Municipality’s MRI, in Legal List Securities, and with the investment 
of Third-Party Trust Funds, in accordance with the terms of the applicable trust, if 
permitted, at the request of the Municipality. 

4.3 Ethics and Conflicts of Interest 

Individuals who are responsible for the Municipality’s MRI Investment Portfolio shall 
comply with the Municipality’s Conflict of Interest guidelines and any relevant 
professional codes of conduct (e.g., the CPA Code of Professional Conduct). 

ONE JIB, in its capacity as a joint municipal service board, in addition to being a local board 
of each member Municipality is subject to a Code of Conduct as required by the Act. This 
Code of Conduct applies to the Chair and the other Members of ONE JIB acting in their 
capacity as Members of ONE JIB. 
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5. INVESTMENT 

5.1 MRI 

The Municipality’s MRI is described in this IPS consists of money that is needed to meet 
the short-term financial obligations of the Municipality and are controlled and managed 
by the Treasurer. 

5.1.1 MRI:  Investment Objectives 

The main focus of the investment of MRI is cash management, and the interest income 
generated by the investment of these monies contribute to municipal revenues. To the 
extent possible, the Municipality shall attempt to match its investments with anticipated 
obligations. 

Capital preservation is the paramount objective for MRI investments, and these 
investments need to be highly liquid. Consequently, only high quality investments that 
are also Legal List Securities will be held in this portfolio. The Municipality may invest in 
fully liquid money market securities and deposit accounts. The Municipality aims to 
maximize returns subject to the constraints set out in Part I of the Regulation, as amended 
from time to time, with a view to preserving capital and to further manage risk through 
diversification by issuer and credit quality. 

The investment objectives for MRI, ranked in priority, are as follows: 

a) Security of Principal  
The primary objective for MRI is to ensure the security of principal. To minimize the risk 
of loss, investments shall be subject to minimum credit ratings and shall be diversified by 
maturity, type of investment and issuer. Investing activities will be reviewed on a regular 
basis as actual, revised and forecasted operating and capital plans are completed. 
Maturity dates should be structured so that investment cash inflows occur when needed.   

 
b) Liquidity Requirements  
Liquidity is measured by the ease with which securities can be converted to cash to meet 
forecasted spending. The investments that are eligible under the Regulation possess 
different features and thus market prices will vary depending on market conditions, as 
well as the particular features of the type of investment. 

 
To ensure adequate liquidity, the Municipality’s investments shall be diversified by 
holding securities of various terms to maturity and by various types of investments and 
issuers and to the extent possible, the term of such investments shall match the 
forecasted requirements for such monies to meet expenditures. 

 
c) Rate of Return  
The Municipality’s money shall be invested to maximize the rate of return within 
acceptable risk levels while respecting the security of principal, legal constraints and the 
liquidity needs of each investment portfolio. 
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The composition of each portfolio, including its term to maturity and type of investments, 
shall be adjusted within the guidelines of this IPS to take advantage of market 
opportunities. Such changes shall be made with the periodic interest rate outlook and 
target portfolio structure approved by the Treasurer. 
 
5.1.2 MRI:  Eligible Investments 

MRI may be invested in high quality, investments that are also Legal List Securities 
available from banks, dealers and other financial institutions. Investments issued or 
guaranteed by approved institutions will be permitted by this IPS, as deemed eligible by 
the Regulation or as authorized by subsequent provincial regulations. Investments will be 
limited to securities issues maintaining a minimum credit rating by an appropriate credit 
rating agency. 

 Eligible investments include, but are not limited to, the following offerings by ONE 
Investment: 

• ONE Investment High Interest Savings Account; and 
• ONE Investment Canadian Government Bond Portfolio 

Investment in the foregoing is subject to the Municipality entering into the prescribed 
Agency Agreement with LAS and CHUMS. 

[Municipality may further elaborate on investment parameters related to MRI] 

[Optional: The Municipality’s existing investment policy, which is referred to in Part I of 
the Regulation as a statement of investment policies and goals, is attached as Appendix 2 
and will apply to its MRI. Necessary modifications will apply and in the event of a conflict 
between this IPS and the attached investment policy in respect of the MRI, the provisions 
of the attached investment policy will prevail.] 

5.2 MNRI 

The Municipality’s MNRI is described in Section 3.1. In accordance with the ONE JIB 
Agreement and this IPS, ONE JIB has exclusive control and management of the MNRI and 
the investments made therewith. 

From time to time, the Municipality may require money immediately to meet financial 
obligations and may require ONE JIB to liquidate one or more investments in order to 
generate money to meet those obligations. ONE JIB will select the investment(s) to be 
liquidated. The timing of such liquidation will be determined by ONE JIB in consultation 
with the Treasurer.   

5.2.1 MNRI: Investment Objectives 

In setting the objectives noted below, the Municipality has taken into account the 
following considerations: 

• Preservation of capital; 

328



Version ONE JIB 2024-39 
 

 12 

 

• Adequate liquidity that takes into account the needs of financial obligations and 
reasonably anticipated budgetary requirements; 

• Diversification by asset class, market, sector, issuer, credit quality and term to 
maturity; 

• Income and capital appreciation; and, 
• Macro risks, such as inflation, economic growth and interest rates. 

Investment of MNRI is managed by ONE JIB in a way that balances investment objectives, 
expected returns, and risk to develop asset allocations that achieve the Municipality’s 
financial objectives within stated risk tolerances. 
  
[Option below is provided as a sample, the municipality can define the overall investment 
objective and risk tolerance however it chooses to, if the municipality has two (or more) 
distinct MNRI allocations, it is possible to have different investment objectives / risk 
tolerances i.e. General Reserves and Legacy Fund] 
 
[Option Suggestion] 
 
The overall MNRI portfolio investment horizon shall be in line with the nature of the 
Municipality’s forecasts and underlying liabilities. The portfolio should balance risk and 
the benefits of higher expected returns over a longer investment horizon.  

 
Investment of MNRI is to be managed by ONE JIB in a way that balances the investment 
objectives with a level of risk that is appropriate for the municipality. The MNRI invested 
with ONE JIB will be broadly diversified to help reduce the volatility of investment returns.  
Returns have an impact on revenues, as well as a longer-term impact on future years’ 
budgets and should, at a minimum, keep pace with inflation. To the extent possible, the 
MNRI’s investment horizons are aligned with the Municipality’s obligations and cash flow 
requirements and may consist of liquid and non-liquid securities based on future cash 
flow requirements.  

5.2.2 MNRI: Eligible Investments  

Eligible investments for MNRI include any Pooled Fund or other collective investment 
vehicle or institutional investment management product approved or selected by ONE 
Investment for the Prudent Investment Program (OCIO Offering), provided always that 
the products and the selection of products comply in all material respects with the IPS. 

Additionally, nothing in this IPS prevents MNRI from being held in cash, short term money 
market instruments, including treasuries or overnight deposits.  

5.2.3 MNRI: Sinking Funds 

[Option A] 

Not Applicable to this Municipality 

[Option B] 
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Sinking Funds are currently not applicable to the Municipality; however, should any 
sinking funds be established in the future, they are to be classified as MNRI and will be 
managed separately by ONE JIB. 

[Option C] 

Sinking Funds established by the Municipality to retire sinking fund debentures as they 
become due are MNRI and will be managed separately by ONE JIB. Sinking Funds shall not 
be combined with other funds, and all investments, bank accounts, reporting and audits 
will be separate and distinct from other investments made with MNRI. Sinking Fund 
investments will be tracked separately and will require separate custodial accounts for 
each separate issuance of sinking fund debentures for additional transparency.  In the 
case of the reopening of a particular sinking fund debenture issuance the same separate 
custodial account shall be used for the original sinking fund debenture issue and for all 
subsequent reopenings of the original sinking fund debentures. 

Annual contributions will be based on the required return to retire outstanding sinking 
fund debentures at maturity. For effective asset-liability matching, the expected return, 
net of fees, of the relevant Sinking Fund should, at a minimum, keep pace with the 
required repayment of the principal of the underlying debt to avoid the need for 
additional contributions. The funded status (Market value of Assets – Market value of 
Liabilities) will be reviewed annually by the Treasurer of the Municipality and the 
Municipality’s auditor. Annual deficits experienced in each respective Sinking Fund must 
be funded within 12 months by the Municipality.  

The investment objective of the Sinking Fund Portfolio shall be the preservation of capital, 
to minimize volatility and the possibility of annual deficits. 

ONE JIB and the Municipality must adhere to Section 409 of the Act and Section 4 of the 
Regulation when managing investments for the Sinking Fund Portfolio. 

5.2.4  Local Distribution Corporation (LDC) and Municipal Services Corporation (MSC) 
Securities 

[Option A] 

Not Applicable to this Municipality 

[Option B] 

The direct investment in LDC/MSC shares and/or promissory notes, as listed in Schedule 
A, shall be considered to be Restricted Special Assets and shall not be held by ONE JIB as 
MNRI.  

5.2.5 Restricted Special Assets  

With the exception of the Municipality’s investments held in the ONE Investment Legal 
List Portfolios specified below, all existing assets, listed in Schedule A of this IPS and held 
by the Municipality on the Prudent Effective Date, shall be considered to be Restricted 
Special Assets, and shall not be held by ONE JIB as MNRI.  The Treasurer may choose to 

330



Version ONE JIB 2024-39 
 

 14 

 

liquidate these investments and determine that the proceeds are MNRI, to be invested as 
per this IPS and the approved ONE JIB Investment Plan. 

For certainty, Restricted Special Assets are not MNRI of the Municipality, and such assets 
are not under the control or management of ONE JIB. 

The ONE Investment Legal List Portfolio Investments, held by the Municipality, shall be 
considered to be MNRI and transferred to ONE JIB to be invested as MNRI, unless deemed 
by the Municipality to be MRI. 

5.3 Third-Party Trust Funds and Designated Funds 

ln addition to the Municipality's own money, the Municipality is from time to time 
entrusted with Third-Party Trust Funds, and the Municipality's responsibilities and 
obligations with respect thereto may be subject to other legislation and governed by 
other agreements and instruments. To the extent that there is any conflict or 
inconsistency between the provisions of this IPS and the terms and conditions contained 
in such other legislation, agreements or instruments applicable to Third-Party Trust 
Funds, the latter shall prevail. 

The Municipality's Third-Party Trust Funds, the Designated Funds are listed in Schedule B. 

For certainty, the Third-Party Trust Funds and the Designated Funds are not MNRI of the 
Municipality, and such assets are not under the control or management of ONE JIB. 

5.4 Investment Management 

5.4.1 Investment Management of MRI 

The investment of MRI shall be controlled and managed by the Treasurer. 

5.4.2 Investment Management of MNRI 

The investment of MNRI shall be controlled and managed by ONE JIB in accordance with 
this IPS and the ONE JIB Agreement.  

The selected Sub-Investment Manager shall enter into an agreement with ONE 
Investment related to the OCIO Offering, that complies with this IPS and Part II of the 
Regulation and will provide compliance and performance reports to ONE JIB and One 
Investment. ONE JIB shall make any investment management changes deemed in the best 
interest of the Municipality.  

5.5 Transition to Prudent Investor Regime / OCIO Offering 

Until the Prudent Effective Date, the Municipality will continue to control and manage its 
MRI, MNRI and investments in Legal List Securities. Some Legal List investments were 
made with MRI and some with MNRI. 

During the transition to the OCIO Offering the Chair and Vice-Chair of ONE JIB have 
discretionary power to approve temporary investments recommended by the Sub-
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Investment Manager that may not be expressly described in this IPS but are, in the opinion 
of the Chair and Vice-Chair, in the best interests of the Municipality and are entirely 
consistent with their fiduciary obligations to the Municipality. 

All MNRI that is not Third-Party Trust Funds, Designated Funds or Restricted Special Assets 
shall be provided to ONE JIB on the Prudent Effective Date.  

5.6 Investment Constraints 

5.6.1 Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Investing 

The Municipality supports ESG investing for MRI and MNRI. The Municipality believes that 
well-managed companies are those that demonstrate high ethical and environmental 
standards and respect for their employees, human rights, and the communities in which 
they do business, and that these actions contribute to long term financial performance.  
 
[Explain here how MRI will be managed accordingly. Example:] 
For the investment of MRI, the Municipality has chosen to monitor the developments of 
ESG factors and will reconsider its approach to ESG investing for the MRI Investment 
Portfolio as and when appropriate to do so. 
 
For the investment of MNRI, ONE JIB is required to explore and consider how the OCIO is 
implementing responsible investing principles at the time of hiring and during periodic 
reviews. It may report on results periodically, if requested.  

5.6.2 Securities Lending 

Option A – MRI 

For the investment of MRI, Securities Lending is not permitted. 

Option B – MRI 

For investments made with MRI, the Municipality may engage in the practice of securities 
lending as provided in Section 418 of the Act to enhance returns on the custodial portfolio 
by lending certain securities to approved borrowers for a fee.  

Option C – MRI 

For the investment of MRI Securities Lending is permitted as outlined in the approved 
policy (Appendix 2).  

Recommended Wording - MNRI 

For the investment of MNRI, the Municipality may invest in pooled funds, and other 
investment funds that are managed by the Sub-Investment Manager who may engage in 
Securities Lending if the policies of the OCIO permit such an action. 
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5.6.3 Derivatives 

Derivatives shall not be used for the investment of MRI. 

For the investment of MNRI, futures and forwards contracts, options and other derivative 
instruments may only be used to (a) create an asset mix position that does not leverage 
the portfolio, (b) replicate the performance of a capital market index, or (c) reduce risk as 
part of a hedging strategy 

5.6.4 Use of Leverage 

Nothing in this IPS prevents the use of leverage, provided it is prudent to do so. Leverage 
is inherent in the use of certain types of investment strategies and instruments. Where 
leverage is employed, ONE JIB (for MNRI) and the Treasurer (for MRI) shall have in place 
monitoring procedures to manage overall exposure to any counterparty.  Leverages 
should not be exercised for speculative purposes but may be used as a hedging tool.  

5.6.5 Pooled Funds  

Investments in open-ended pooled funds, closed-ended pooled funds, limited 
partnerships and other specialist corporate structures (e.g. LLCs), are permitted provided 
that the assets of such funds are permissible investments under this IPS or provided that 
any non-permitted investments are disclosed by the Sub-Investment Manager. Within 
pooled funds, the External Portfolio Manager’s policies will take precedence over this IPS.  

5.6.6 Currency Hedging 

The MRI Investment Portfolio will not utilize currency hedging. 

The Municipality’s funding requirements are in Canadian dollars. However, some 
exposure to foreign currencies in the MNRI Investment Portfolio may be advantageous to 
provide diversification and potentially enhance returns. Therefore, it shall not be a 
violation of this IPS for investments in global mandates to be unhedged, in whole or in 
part, where the diversification benefits embedded in the currency exposure are 
considered to be beneficial or desirable by ONE JIB. 

5.6.7 Alternative Asset Classes 

The applicable legislation does not prevent the direct / indirect placement of the MNRI in 
Alternative Assets Classes; this IPS permits / restricts investments in alternative 
investments for the purpose of management of MNRI under ONE JIB. 

Alternative Asset Classes, such as infrastructure or real estate, may have uncorrelated 
return characteristics with traditional Asset Classes that may improve diversification 
within the portfolio, which may lead to better risk adjusted returns.  Typically, these 
investments may not be fully liquid, and are only appropriate for inclusion in portfolios 
with long investment horizons. 
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5.6.8  Prohibited Investments 

List here investments that in no event may be made; consult with ONE Investment before 
including Prohibited Investments to ensure ONE JIB can accommodate 

5.7 Performance Monitoring, Rebalancing and Management 

5.7.1 MRI 

The performance benchmarks may vary from time to time, as decided by the Treasurer, 
subject to the investment constraints listed in the IPS.  

[Explain here how the investment of MRI will be monitored and rebalanced – at the 
direction of the Treasurer -- or refer to the investment policy attached as Appendix 2.] 

5.7.2 MNRI 

For the investment of MNRI, ONE JIB shall establish parameters for monitoring 
investments and rebalancing through policy or directly within the Investment Plan.  

Investments are expected to achieve returns at least equal to their benchmarks measured 
over a rolling five-year period. At minimum, ONE JIB shall provide reporting described in 
Section 6.7 below that shows the Municipality’s holdings, confirms compliance with this 
IPS, and reports on the Sub-Investment Manager’s performance. 

 

6. ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES 

6.1 Flow of Money and Annual Municipal Budget 

6.1.1 Transfer to ONE JIB as Part of Annual Review Process 

On an annual basis, as part of the Municipality’s Annual Review process, the Municipality 
shall identify the amount, if any, of MNRI that it holds. Any MNRI not already under the 
control and management of ONE JIB shall be transferred to ONE JIB as soon as practicable. 

6.1.2 Transfer to Municipality as Part of Annual Review Process 

On an annual basis, ONE JIB shall be notified by the Treasurer as to the amount, if any, 
required by the Municipality from the MNRI then under the control and management of 
ONE JIB for the Municipality’s operational purposes. Such amount shall be deemed to be 
MRI and shall be returned to the Municipality in a lump sum or by way of periodic 
payments, as directed by the Treasurer. 

6.2 Flow of Money Otherwise than through the Budget Process 

6.2.1 Surplus Funds 
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The MRI captures revenues received by the Municipality during each year after the 
approval of the Municipality’s budget for the year.   Any amounts deemed to be MNRI by 
the Treasurer at any such time during the year shall be transferred to ONE JIB to be under 
its management and control as MNRI. Amounts so transferred will be recorded annually 
in the Investment Plan and allocated by ONE JIB in accordance with the Investment Plan. 

6.2.2 Contingencies 

The Treasurer is authorized to direct ONE JIB to return any amounts determined by the 
Treasurer to be required to meet expenditures for unexpected contingencies not 
anticipated by the Municipality’s budget in force for that year, provided however that the 
aggregate of the amounts to be returned to the Municipality under this Section 6.2.2 
during the year shall not exceed 25% of the MNRI under the control and management of 
ONE JIB as at the date that the Municipality approved its budget for the year (the 
Budgeted MNRI). In determining the Budgeted MNRI  for purposes of calculating the 25% 
limit, any MNRI to be transferred to the control and management of ONE JIB in 
accordance with that year’s Annual Review pursuant to Section 6.1.1 above shall be 
included and any amount to be returned by ONE JIB to the Municipality pursuant to 
Section 6.1.2 shall be excluded. ONE Investment should be made aware of material 
transactions in advance to ensure the orderly sale of securities to fund withdrawals. 

6.3 Valuation of Investments 

Investments shall be valued according to the values provided by the Custodian(s). For the 
investment of MNRI, values of unitized vehicles shall be valued according to the unit 
values published by the Custodian. Other investments shall be valued at their market 
value when that is available from regular public trading. If a market valuation of an 
investment is not available, then a fair value shall be supplied by the Sub-Investment 
Manager to ONE Investment no less frequently than quarterly. 

6.4 Voting Rights 

The Sub-Investment Manager shall assume the responsibility of exercising voting rights in 
respect of the Municipality’s MNRI and will report its voting policies to ONE JIB annually. 
The Municipality may access these policies at any time. 

6.5 Internal Controls 

The Treasurer shall establish an annual process of review of all investments made under 
this IPS. This review will provide internal control by assuring compliance with governing 
legislation and with policies and procedures established by the Treasurer. To the extent 
ONE JIB’s input is needed, these requirements will be communicated in advance to ONE 
JIB. 

6.6 Custodians 

All municipal investments and assets of the investment portfolios may be held by a 
Custodian and any of the Custodian's sub-custodians or nominees. For MNRI, the 
Custodian shall be acceptable to ONE Investment. For MRI the Custodian shall be 
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acceptable to ONE Investment, if ONE Investment is administering the investment of the 
Municipality’s MRI; otherwise the Custodian shall be acceptable to the Municipality. 

6.7 Reporting  

6.7.1 MRI 

For the investment of MRI, the Treasurer shall report at least annually to Council, the 
report to be in a form and contain such content as Council may request. [Subject to any 
reporting obligations contained in the Municipality’s existing investment policy attached 
as Appendix 2] The report to Council shall include investment performance during the 
period covered and any other information required under the Regulation and that the 
Treasurer may consider to be pertinent. 

6.7.2 MNRI 

The Regulation provides that ONE JIB shall submit an investment report to Council in 
respect of the investment of MNRI at least annually. This report shall include the 
following.   

● Investment performance during the period covered by the report; 
● Asset mix of the total portfolio; 
● A listing of individual investments held at the fund level at the end of the 

reporting period showing, where appropriate, book value, market value, 
realized/unrealized gains/losses and actual income received; 

● A list of all transactions including the security name, trade date, and the purchase 
and/or sale price; 

● A statement by the Treasurer as to whether all investments were made in 
accordance with the IPS and as to whether all investments were made in 
accordance with the Investment Plan; and 

● Any other pertinent information in the opinion of the Treasurer. 

All MNRI or MRI invested on behalf of the Municipality by ONE JIB or with the assistance 
of ONE Investment shall be held for safekeeping in the name of the Municipality by a 
Custodian. 

 

7. APPROVAL, SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

7.1 Revocation / Amendment of Previous Investment Policy 

[Add provisions rescinding, revoking or amending, as applicable, any previous investment 
policy or statement of investment policies and goals of the Municipality that apply to the 
Municipality’s MNRI.] 

This IPS amends, and restates as so amended, the existing Investment Policy Statement 
approved by Council on XXX XX, 20XX. 
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7.2 Modifications to the IPS 

At least annually, Council shall review the IPS and update it, if required. In the course of 
reviewing the IPS, Council may request comments from the Treasurer with respect to the 
investment of MRI and from ONE JIB with respect to the investment of MNRI. 

Following the Council’s review of the IPS, ONE JIB shall review the Investment Plan and 
update it, if required. 

At a minimum, the annual IPS review will consider: 

● the adequacy of funding for capital works; 
● the Municipality’s ability to reduce other spending; 
● flexibility of the timeframe to payout; and 
● sensitivity to loss. 

7.3 Effective Date 

This IPS is adopted by Council of the Municipality effective [Date]. The Treasurer is 
directed to sign a copy of this IPS to evidence approval and to deliver a copy of this IPS to 
ONE JIB. 

 

  

Signed by:  

  

[Title: Treasurer]  

  

Date  
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Schedule A 
 

Restricted Special Assets 

 
Debt Securities 
 
[For example, bonds, third party debentures, GIC’s, promissory notes] 
 
Own Debt Securities 
 
[debentures issued and purchased by the Participating Municipality] 
 
LDC and other MSC Securities 
 
[LDC or MSC shares and debt securities] 
 
Other 
[Other investments held as of the prudent effective date, that are not under the management and 
control of ONE JIB] 
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Schedule B 
 

Third-Party Trust Funds and Designated Funds 

 
Third-Party Trust Funds 
 
[For example, care and maintenance trust funds under the Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act, 
2002 which are to be invested pursuant to the Trustee Act.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Designated Funds 
 
[Listed here for information and tracking purposes only. The Municipality has no authority or 
responsibility with respect to investment of designated funds. For example, social housing capital 
reserves of a local housing corporation which are to be invested in the Housing Services Corporation’s 
pooled capital reserve funds managed by Encasa.] 
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Appendix 2:  Investment Policy for MRI (If Applicable) 
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1 
DEFINITIONS 
 
Definitions applicable to this Investment Plan can be found on the ONE Investment webpage 
under Education & Training / Glossary. 
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2 
PURPOSE 
 
As required under the prudent investor regime authorized by the Municipal Act, 2001 (Act), and 
Ontario Regulation 438/97 (Regulation), this Investment Plan (Plan) establishes how ONE JIB 
will invest the Municipality of Name’s Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI) as defined in 
section 3.1 of Name’s Investment Policy Statement (IPS).  
 
This Plan applies to all investments controlled and managed by ONE JIB on behalf of the 
Municipality of Name . 
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3 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR PLAN 
 
This Plan is the responsibility of ONE JIB, which has authorized its agent, ONE Investment, to 
exercise its administrative investment functions in accordance with the Regulation. ONE JIB 
oversees ONE Investment staff using procedures, reports, and regular reviews to monitor 
compliance with the Act, the Regulation and the Municipality of Name’s IPS.   
 
ONE Investment has engaged PH&N Institutional to provide OCIO services. PH&N Institutional 
is the business division of RBC Global Asset Management responsible for managing assets for 
Canadian institutional clients. PH&N Institutional will be involved in implementing the Investment 
Plan, monitoring and reporting investments, and providing ancillary services to support the 
OCIO Offering.  
 
RBC GAM’s investment professionals are committed to providing each client with investment 
solutions that are appropriately tailored to address the client’s investment situation. This means 
understanding macroeconomic trends and strategies and the diverse and evolving investment 
needs of clients. 
 

346



INVESTMENT PLAN THE MUNICIPALITY OF NAME 

 

4 
 
 

4 
INVESTMENT GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
The Municipality of Name’s investment needs, as described in its IPS, provide Council’s 
guidance to ONE JIB in determining investment allocations. Further guidance from the MCQ and 
dialogue with the Treasurer inform ONE JIB about Name’s current goals, objectives, 
circumstances, and risk tolerance, and help determine investment allocations. The allocation of 
Name’s  MNRI in this Plan is consistent with the details as disclosed in Name’s IPS and MCQ. 
Section 5.2.1 of Name’s IPS provides specific information that characterizes the objectives for 
MNRI, as detailed in Table 1 below: 
 
Table 1: The investment objectives for MNRI.  

Category  Objective & Risk Tolerance 

Objectives for overall MNRI • Change as needed per Investment Policy  

 
The MNRI invested with ONE JIB will be broadly diversified across asset class, market, sector, 
issuer, credit quality, and term to maturity to help reduce investment return volatility. Returns 
impact revenues and have a longer-term impact on future years’ budgets and should, at a 
minimum, keep pace with inflation. The MNRI shall be invested to obtain a progressively higher 
rate of return for longer-term investment horizons, commensurate with stated risk tolerances.  
 
The MNRI balances will be invested primarily to achieve capital growth over time.  Achieving 
returns above inflation is a key investment objective, while also considering the Municipality’s 
liquidity needs. 
 
[Adjust as needed per MCQ] Name expects to have a mid-year drawdown of $XX within the next 
XX months to help fund the purchase of XXX.  This drawdown has been contemplated in this 
Investment Plan, and when a midyear MCQ update is received from the Treasurer, pooled funds 
will be liquidated to satisfy this drawdown request.  
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5 
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 
 
Asset allocations are typically expected to be relatively stable until the next annual review. Any 
contributions or withdrawals of MNRI must be communicated to ONE JIB formally as outlined in 
the ONE JIB Withdrawals of Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI) Policy 
 
 
5.1 Account Structure 

MNRI Investment 
Horizon Risk Tolerance / Model Assigned  Allocation 

 

Consolidated 
MNRI Holdings Model X (XX% Equity) assigned. $XXX 

 
 
 Other considerations: 

• Input from MCQ to consider 
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5.2 Allocations 

XX% EQUITY MODEL (X) 

Asset Classes Minimum (%) Target Weight Maximum (%) 

Cash & Equivalent 

Canadian Fixed Income 

Global Fixed Income and Credit 

Canadian Equities 

Global Equities 

Alternatives 

Total 100% 

* Further details on holdings and benchmarks for this model are detailed in a ONE JIB report 
approved on September 4, 2025. (Model Portfolio Review 2025).

To the extent that ONE JIB revises the model portfolios while this IP is effective, which 
creates any inconsistencies between this IP and the revised model portfolios, this IP will be 
deemed amended in order to conform to the revised and approved model portfolios approved 
by ONE JIB.
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6  
APPLICABLE ONE JIB POLICIES 
 
The Plan adheres to the following ONE JIB Policies subject to periodic review and updating and 
are posted to the ONE Investment website. 
 
 
• ONE Anti-Money Laundering Policy  
• ONE JIB Fund Deviation Policy 
• ONE JIB Principles of Good Benchmarks Policy 
• ONE JIB Withdrawals of MNRI Policy 
• ONE JIB In-Kind Securities Policy 
• ONE JIB Responsible Investment Policy 
• ONE JIB Policy for Reviewing the External Sub-Investment Manager 
• ONE JIB OCIO Compliance Monitoring Policy 
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7  
ELIGIBLE FUNDS 
 
The eligible funds are listed under Schedule “A” of the Investment Management Agreement 
between RBC Global Asset Management Inc. and ONE Investment, which may be reviewed and 
updated periodically.  
  
In asset classes where more than one fund is eligible for investment, the OCIO will be responsible 
for determining which fund(s) to include in the client portfolio after due consideration for (1) the 
individual characteristics of the fund, (2) prevailing market conditions impacting the fund’s liquidity 
and capacity, and (3) its alignment with the City’s investment objectives and philosophy. 
 
The Manager shall manage the RBC GAM Fund(s) according to the pooled fund investment 
mandate including the investment guidelines contained therein developed by the Manager in 
respect of each RBC GAM Fund (each, an “Investment Mandate”).  
 

Asset Classes Sub-Asset Classes Eligible Fund Names (Schedule “A” of IMA) 
 Fixed Income  

Cash & Equivalent Money Market PH&N Canadian Money Market Fund 

Canadian Fixed 
Income Short-Term Bonds PH&N Short Term Bond & Mortgage Fund 

RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Short Term Bond Fund 

Universe Bonds 

PH&N Bond Fund 
PH&N Enhanced Total Return Bond Fund 
RBC Vision Bond Fund 
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Bond Fund 

Corporate Bonds PH&N Corporate Bond Trust* 

Private Placement 
Corporate Debt 

PH&N Private Placement Corporate Debt Fund* 

Commercial 
Mortgages 

PH&N Mortgage Pension Trust* 
RBC Commercial Mortgage Fund* 

Global Fixed Income 
and Credit High-Yield Bonds RBC High Yield Bond Fund 

PH&N High Yield Bond Fund 

Global Multi-Asset 
Credit 

BlueBay Total Return Credit Fund 

Global Bonds RBC Global Bond Fund 

Emerging Markets 
Bonds RBC Emerging Markets Bond Fund 
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 Equities  

Canadian Equities 

Canadian Equities 

PH&N Canadian Equity Value Fund 
PH&N Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC Vision Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE Canadian Equity Fund 

Canadian Low 
Volatility Equities 

RBC Vision QUBE Fossil Fuel Free Low Volatility 
Canadian Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE Low Volatility Canadian Equity Fund 

Global Equities 
U.S. Equities PH&N US Equity Fund 

RBC QUBE US Equity Fund 

U.S. Low Volatility 
Equities 

RBC QUBE Low Volatility U.S. Equity Fund 

International Equities RBC International Equity Fund 
RBC International Equity Index Fund 

Global Equities 

RBC Global Equity Focus Fund 
RBC Global Equity Leaders Fund 
RBC Vision Global Equity Fund 
RBC Vision Fossil Fuel Free Global Equity Fund 
RBC QUBE Global Equity Fund 

Global Low Volatility 
Equities RBC QUBE Low Volatility Global Equity Fund 

 Emerging Markets 
Equities 

RBC Emerging Markets Equity Fund 
RBC Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 

Alternatives Real Estate RBC Canadian Core Real Estate Fund 

Infrastructure RBC Global Infrastructure Fund 
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8  
REBALANCING 
 
The OCIO is authorized to execute trades, as appropriate, to maintain compliance with the 
Investment Plan.  
 
Rebalancing shall occur in accordance with the Participating City’s Investment Policy Statement 
and Investment Plan. 
 
Rebalancing plans and exact timing should account for upcoming material changes that may 
impact the Investment Plans, such as updates to the Investment Policy Statement or the 
Municipal Client Questionnaire. 
 
As appropriate, the size and frequency of trading activities shall be minimized to help reduce the 
administration and costs of trading. 
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9 
IMPLEMENTATION 
 
9.1 Custodian 
 
All marketable investments under the control and management of ONE JIB, shall be held for 
safekeeping by ONE Investment’s Custodian. 
 
 
9.2 Implementation Plan 
 

Timeline  Implementation Details 

No trading required Not Applicable 

 
 
 
9.3 Accommodating Cashflow needs 
 
Income from investments will be automatically reinvested as per the ONE Distribution Policy PI 
and cashflow needs of Name are expected to be financed with the sale of units of the pooled 
funds. Payment of OCIO Fees and Governance fees will also be financed with the sale of 
investment pool units. 
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To:   ONE Joint Investment Board 
From:   Donna Herridge, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
Date:   February 26, 2026 
Re:  Update to ONE JIB’s Policy for the Review of the Prudent Investment Offering 
External Investment Manager 
Report: ONE JIB 2026-001   

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Board:  
 

1. Approve the Risk and Audit Committee’s recommended update to the Policy for 
Reviewing the Prudent Investment Offering External Investment Manager. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 ONE Investment’s Risk and Audit Committee, as part of its compliance mandate, 
regularly reviews the policies of both ONE Investment and ONE JIB. 

 

 In its recent review of the revised Compliance Manual relevant to the Prudent 
Investment Offering there were minor differences identified between the Policy for 
Reviewing the Prudent Investment Offering Investment Manager and what was 
being done in practice as part of ONE’s review of the model portfolios and the 
Investment Manager, as well as adherence to the Investment Plans and the 
Investment Management Agreement. 

 

 The Risk and Audit Committee is recommending ONE JIB approve the suggested 
minor amendments to the Policy. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

ONE Investment’s Risk and Audit Committee is accountable to the ONE Investment 
Board 
 
The mandate of the Committee is to review in detail both ONE Investment’s compliance 
with policies as well as to monitor the corporate risk framework that has been adopted. As 
ONE JIB’s agent, ONE Investment takes compliance seriously. There is ongoing 
collaboration between ONE Investment and ONE JIB on compliance, including two ONE 
JIB members sitting on the Risk and Audit Committee at ONE Investment’s request. Board 
Members Franken and Giles sit on the Committee, with Board Member Giles being the 
Committee’s Chair. 
 

REPORT 
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The Policy on the Review of Investment Manager has been in place since 2021 
 
The Policy on the Review of the Investment Manager was put into place within the first 
year of launching both ONE JIB and the Prudent Investment Offering. At the time, the 
policy was focused on monitoring the four fund managers that were in place when  ONE 
Investment launched the Prudent Investment Offering. 
 
With the transition to the Outsourced Chief Investment Officer (OCIO) business model, the 
policy was reviewed in Fall 2024 to reflect the change. Eckler Consulting was retained to 
conduct the first annual review of the OCIO provider in spring 2025. The report was 
received by ONE JIB in September 2025. Now that the first review is complete, a few 
minor clarifications to the policy are desired to better reflect what ONE Investment and 
ONE JIB activities compared to those of the Investment Manager. 

 
4. ANALYSIS 
 

The policy only requires minor amendments 
 
The review done in Fall 2024 effectively captured the changing business model. In spring 
2025, Eckler Consulting did the first review of PH&N Institutional as the OCIO provider for 
the Prudent Investment Offering. That review identified that minor refinements to the 
criteria for the Investment Manager review and cadence would be beneficial, as presented 
in Attachment 1 (highlighted text and strikeout text). The policy refinement, supported by 
the Risk and Audit Committee, incorporates a few additional metrics to evaluate the model 
portfolio approach and Investment Plans being used by ONE JIB in the Prudent 
Investment Offering, and adjustment of a few criteria to reflect what ONE Investment is 
responsible for versus what the Investment manager is responsible for (i.e. monitoring 
cash flows and trading frequency). The policy also considers the cadence of review of the 
Investment Manager.  

 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
ONE Investment and ONE JIB have developed a robust policy framework. Maintaining 
current policies strengthens the compliance and governance framework. Good policies 
also provide clarity to ONE staff in executing their duties. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: Reviewing the Prudent Investment Offering External Investment Manager 

 
 
Drafted by: Jason Hagan, Program Manager, ONE Investment 
Approved by: Donna Herridge and Afshin Majidi (interim), Co-Presidents/CEOs 
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Attachment 1 
Status: Draft  

ONE Joint Investment Board 
Statement of Policy  

Policy: Policy for Reviewing the 
Prudent Investment 
Offering External 
Investment Manager 

Date approved: 
November 27, 2024 
 
Date of Next Review:  
November 2027 
 

Person Most 
Responsible: 
Chief Investment 
Officer 

 
Purpose statement 

 
The purpose of this policy is: 
 

 To provide a framework that helps guide the regular review of the performance of 
the External Investment Manager (Investment Manager) to ensure that its 
performance meets the expectations of the ONE Joint Investment Board (ONE JIB).  
 

 To provide mechanisms for identifying and resolving issues arising from reviews of 
the Investment Manager. The Investment Manager should meet industry best 
practices with respect to how the mandates are managed, and they should be 
managed in a manner consistent with ONE JIB’s expectations and direction. 

 
 

Scope and Responsibilities 

 
The policy applies to the Prudent Investment Program Investment Manager that is engaged 
to manage investment funds on behalf of ONE JIB. The application of this policy could 
result in a range of recommendations including changes in investment approach. It could 
also result in termination in certain circumstances.  
 
ONE Investment is responsible for reporting to ONE JIB in relation to this policy. The Chief 
Investment Officer and the Chief Compliance Officer will act as ONE Investment’s leads for 
the review of the Investment Manager and liaise with the Investment Manager to 
communicate and implement any direction approved by ONE JIB.  ONE JIB is responsible 
for making decisions that may arise from the Investment Manager review process.   
 

Definitions 
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 Investment Management Agreement refers to the Investment Management 
Agreement that ONE Investment has signed with the Investment Manager. The 
agreement contains guidelines on how each investment mandate is to be managed 
and places restrictions on the investment choices the fund manager may implement. 
The agreement also details the fee structure for each Prudent Investment Offering. 
 

 Money Not Required Immediately (MNRI) means money that is not required 
immediately by a Participating Municipality, the control and management of which has 
been given to ONE JIB. There is no universal definition of MNRI, and it is at the 
discretion of each Participating Municipality to determine its MNRI in a way that is 
appropriate for its circumstances. A Participating Municipality's council must 
determine its MNRI. 
 

 ONE Investment is the entity that is responsible for the creation, administration and 
compliance associated with the investment products available for the participating 
municipalities. ONE JIB authorizes and empowers ONE Investment to direct the 
day-to-day operations of the Prudent Investment Program, subject to the supervision 
and overriding authority of ONE JIB.  
 

 ONE JIB Agreement means the agreements with each Participating Municipality, 

entered into in accordance with the requirements of the Regulation, pursuant to 

which ONE JIB has control and management of each Participating Municipality’s 

MNRI. 

 

 Participating Municipality means from time to time each of the municipalities for 
whom ONE JIB acts as the Joint Investment Board under the terms of the ONE JIB 
Agreement and includes the Participating Municipalities that established ONE JIB 
(sometimes referred to as the Founding Municipalities). 
 

 Prudent Investment Offering means the comprehensive investment program 
made available through ONE JIB/ONE Investment pursuant to which a duly qualified 
investment manager, who is a registered portfolio manager referred to as an 
“Investment Manager”, is engaged by ONE Investment to advise a Participating 
Municipality with regard to the investment of the Participating Municipality’s MNRI 
and to invest and manage such MNRI in accordance with the Investment Plan 
approved by ONE JIB, and the Investment Management Agreement entered into by 
ONE Investment as agent of ONE JIB. The ONE Prudent Investment Offering is 
included in the ONE Prudent Investment Program. 
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Policy 

 
Review criteria 
 
ONE Investment and ONE JIB will continuously monitor the Investment Manager to ensure 
it is investing according to the investment guidelines and remains in compliance with the 
constraints identified in the Investment Management Agreement and any other applicable 
investment restrictions. Primary and, if applicable, secondary investment benchmarks for 
each mandate and associated return attribution analysis will aid in the review of each 
manager’s performance.  The key criteria that are relevant for the evaluation of the 
Investment Manager are detailed in Table 1.  The evaluation may incorporate other 
considerations, as appropriate. 
 
Table 1 – Criteria for Investment Manager Review (changes noted in highlight and strikeout) 

Firm Changes:  
Ownership, people, responsibilities, investment philosophy, fees, change in assets, 
reputational issues. 

Strategy Changes:  
Investment strategy/style, processes, size of strategy, proxy voting trends, cash flows 
in/out, trading frequency. 

Compliance:  Adherence to the mandate’s stated policies. 

 

Compliance with Investment Management Agreement and approved Investment Plans, 
adherence to changes in/to the list of approved funds in the Investment Management 
Agreement and recommendations to change approved funds as appropriate. 

ESG Considerations: Appropriateness of ESG policies and alignment with ONE JIB's views policies related to ESG 

 
Integration of ESG into investment decision making. 
Degree to which manager promotes ESG best practices within owned securities. 

 Implementation of proxy voting process.  

Client Service Related: 
Quality and timeliness of information and advice provided to the ONE JIB and ONE 
Investment staff. 

 Frequency and value of educational opportunities offered. 

Performance metrics: 
Including but not limited to absolute return, risk level assumed, risk adjusted returns, 
upside and downside capture, etc. for model portfolios, funds and investors 

 Return against model portfolios and benchmarks. 

 
Return against allocation expectations. 
 

Attribution of Returns: Explanation of the key drivers of investment performance. 

 Explanation of how returns differ from benchmark returns. 

 
Demonstration of how investment constraints & manager style impact relative 
performance. 

Peer Group Comparison Comparison of Sub-Investment Manager to relevant peer group at the strategy level 

 
As part of any review, ONE JIB will assess its overall level of satisfaction with the 
Investment Manager. A low level of satisfaction or persistent weak performance should, at 
minimum, lead to discussions to determine the reasons. 
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It is possible that performance issues could be a result of constraints imposed by the 
Investment Management Agreement. Modifications of the investment guidelines may 
remedy the issues. It is also possible that a change in the Investment Manager might be 
required in some situations. 
 
Non-Compliance 
 
If the Investment Manager is not in compliance with the Investment Management 
Agreement or other direction from ONE JIB, the Investment Manager is required to advise 
ONE Investment’s Chief Investment Officer and Chief Compliance Officer immediately. The 
Investment Manager must describe the nature of the non-compliance and recommend an 
appropriate remedy.   
 
The Chief Investment Officer and the Chief Compliance Officer will inform ONE JIB in 
writing of the non-compliance and the recommended remedy as soon as possible.  The 
Chair of ONE JIB should advise ONE Investment in writing of actions to be taken with 
respect to the non-compliance, on a temporary basis, until ONE JIB can decide on a 
course of action. This may mean the Investment Manager remains out-of-compliance on a 
temporary basis until the issue can be discussed by ONE JIB. 
 
Termination of Investment Manager 
 
ONE JIB may decide to terminate the Investment Manager, under certain circumstances. 
Reasons to terminate the Investment Manager include, but are not limited to, the following: 
 

 Performance of the mandate is consistently below its benchmark and ONE JIB’s 
expectations over a reasonable time period. 

 Failure to adhere to the investment guidelines in the Investment Management 
Agreement or other direction provided by ONE JIB.  

 Changes in personnel, firm structure, ownership, fees, investment philosophy, style 
or approach that could adversely affect the potential return and/or risk level.  

 Any material reputational or solvency events affecting the Investment Manager.  

 Changes in the structure of the Prudent Investment Offering that mean the 
Investment Manager is no longer required or no longer fits the Offering. 

 
Terminations of an Investment Manager require planning and coordination. Typically, there 
is a required notice period before a manager is terminated, and it may take considerable 
time to select and hire a new Investment Manager. If ONE JIB is considering the 
termination of the Investment Manager, ONE JIB should work with ONE Investment to 
formulate a termination plan prior to terminating the Investment Manager.  This may 
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include creating a transition plan, hiring a transition manager, hiring a consultant to 
facilitate the search for a new manager, or other steps to ensure the smooth transition of 
money invested under ONE JIB.  
 

Reporting 

Quarterly Investment Manager Reviews 
 
A quarterly review undertaken by the Chief Investment Officer and the Chief Compliance 
Officer shall ensure that the Investment Manager is managing the mandate in accordance 
with the Investment Management Agreement.  The Investment Manager will provide a 
‘compliance attestation’ to ONE Investment that validates compliance with the Investment 
Management Agreement.    
 
ONE Investment shall report to ONE JIB if there is a compliance issue arising from the 
quarterly review of the Investment Manager.  
 
ONE Investment will follow-up with the Investment Manager on any issues that arise from 
the discussion of these quarterly reports and report back to ONE JIB, as appropriate. 
 
Quarterly Investment Manager Presentation to the ONE JIB 
 
The Investment Manager is expected to make a quarterly presentation to ONE JIB in which 
its representatives would be expected to discuss the basic features of the mandate, the 
current positioning of the mandate and investment performance, and answer questions 
posed by the ONE JIB.   
 
Annual Review of Investment Manager 
 
ONE JIB will conduct an external review of the Investment Manager at least every three 
years, but more frequently in the early years of the relationship with the Investment 
Manager, and as may be required throughout the relationship with the Investment 
Manager.  
 
ONE Investment will organize the detailed review based on the scope of the review 
requested by ONE JIB.  This review will be conducted by an external consultant with the 
skills and expertise to perform such a review. The review could examine potential breaches 
in compliance, discrepancies in investment implementation versus investment guidelines, 
absolute and relative performance, fee structure, changes in investment personnel or any 
other pertinent matters. The consultant would provide a report to ONE Investment and 
ONE JIB.    
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Review of this policy 

This policy shall be reviewed at least once every three years. 
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ONE JIB 

Nominating Committee Meeting 

Report 

 
Meeting #: 
Date: 
Location: 

2026-01 
January 15, 2026, 2:04 p.m. 
Fully Virtual 

 
Members Present: 
Committee Chair B. Hughes 
G. James 
J. Dowty 
J. Giles 
  
Others Present: 
J. Dezell, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
D. Herridge, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
J. Hagan, Program Manager, ONE Investment 
J. Song, Board Coordinator, ONE Investment 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Land Acknowledgement 

Committee Chair Hughes made the following statement on behalf of the Committee: 

We recognize that our work as the Nominating Committee of ONE Joint Investment 
Board and the work of municipalities take place on traditional Indigenous territories 
across Ontario. We recognize and respect the history, languages, and cultures of the 
First Nations, Metis, Inuit and all Indigenous people whose presence continues to 
enrich our communities. 

 

2. Disclosures of Pecuniary Interest 

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
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3. Closed Session 

Moved by Committee Member James 

THAT the Committee move into closed session under section 239 (2) (b) of the 
Municipal Act for the purpose of considering any applications for the position of Board 
Member on the ONE Joint Investment Board, under the heading personal matters 
about identifiable individuals 

Carried 

The Committee convened in closed session at 2:07 p.m. 

 

4. Reconvene in Public Session 

Moved by Committee Member Dowty 

THAT the Committee reconvene in public session. 

Carried 

The Committee reconvened in public session at 2:28 p.m. 

 

Moved by Committee Member James 

THAT the Committee receive the confidential documents pertaining to personal 
matters about identifiable individuals and that ONE staff continue the recruitment 
process until a new Board member is recommended. 

Carried 
 

5. Adjournment 

Moved by Committee Member Giles 

THAT the Committee adjourn its meeting. 

Carried 

The meeting adjourned at 2:30 p.m. 

 
_________________________ 

Denis Kelly, Board Secretary 
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ONE JIB 

Nominating Committee Meeting 

Report 

 
Meeting #: 
Date: 
Location: 

2026-02 
February 17, 2026, 1:00 p.m. 
Fully Virtual 

 
Members Present: 
Committee Chair B. Hughes 
G. James 
J. Dowty 
J. Giles 
  
Others Present: 
D. Herridge, Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
A. Majidi, Interim Co-President/Co-CEO, ONE Investment 
J. Hagan, Program Manager, ONE Investment 
J. Song, Board Coordinator, ONE Investment 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Land Acknowledgement 

Committee Chair Hughes made the following statement on behalf of the Committee: 

We recognize that our work as the Nominating Committee of ONE Joint Investment 
Board and the work of municipalities take place on traditional Indigenous territories 
across Ontario. We recognize and respect the history, languages, and cultures of the 
First Nations, Metis, Inuit and all Indigenous people whose presence continues to 
enrich our communities. 

 

2. Disclosures of Pecuniary Interest 

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
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3. Closed Session 

Moved by Committee Member Giles 

THAT the Committee move into closed session under section 239 (2) (b) of the 
Municipal Act for the purpose of considering any applications for the position of Board 
Member on the ONE Joint Investment Board, under the heading personal matters 
about an identifiable individual or individuals. 

Carried 

The Committee convened in closed session at 1:05 p.m. 

 

4. Reconvene in Public Session 

Moved by Committee Member Dowty 

THAT the Committee reconvene in public session. 

Carried 

The Committee reconvened in public session at 2:08 p.m. 

 

Moved by Committee Member James 

THAT the Committee recommend that the ONE Joint Investment Board adopt the 
Committee’s confidential recommendation to appoint an individual as a Board 
Member for the term as discussed. 

Carried 
 

5. Adjournment 

Moved by Committee Member Giles 

THAT the Committee adjourn its meeting. 

Carried 

The meeting adjourned at 2:11 p.m. 

 
_________________________ 

Denis Kelly, Board Secretary 
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